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THE DATES OF THE FIRST SIEGE OF NISIBIS 
AND THE DEATH OF JAMES OF NISIBIS 

The date of the first siege of Nisibis by Shapur II, king of Persia, 
is a controversy of long Standing. Some important modern scholars 
have accepted 337, but most others accept 338 (see below). The correct 
date is important not only for understanding the military policies of 
both Constantius II and Shapur, but also because it allows us to date 
the death of the most famous eastern bishop of the time, James of 
Nisibis, attendee at Nicaea and generally regarded as the first met- 
ropolitan bishop of Nisibis (]). The following paper subjects both of 
these chronological cruces to a detailed historiographical analysis and 
for the first time offers clear and objective reasons for accepting 337 
over 338. The importance of this analysis is the demonstration that 
a detailed knowledge of one’s sources, especially their interrelationships 
and format, is necessary before even such an apparently simple 
historical problem can be solved. 

In his continuation of Eusebius of Caesarea’s Chronici canones, 
Jerome says the siege of Nisibis lasted ‘duobus ferme mensibus’ (234d); 
Theophanes and the Chronicon Paschale say it lasted 63 days (34. 
33 and 533. 19); the Chron. 724 says 66 days (101. 33); and Chron. 

1234 says 65 (121. 24) (2). All five of these works derive this information 

(1) For background on James, see P. Peeters, La legende de saint Jacques 
de Nisibe, in AB, 38 (1920), pp. 285-373, and J.-M. Fiey, Nisibe, metropole 
syriaque orientale et ses suffragants des origines ä nos jours, in CSCO 388 : 
Subsidia 54, Louvain, 1977, pp. 21-6, as well as A Dictionary of Christian 
Biography, Literatures, Sects and Doctrines 3, ed. W. Smith and H. Wace, 
London, 1882, pp. 325-7. 

(2) For these editions, see Die Chronik des Hieronymus. Hieronymi 
Chronicon3, ed. R. Helm, in GCS Eusebius Werke 7, Berlin, 1984 (1956); 
Theophanis Chronographia 1, ed. C. De Boor, Leipzig, 1883 (repr. Hildesheim, 
1963); Chronicon Paschale, ed. L. Dindorf, in CSHB, Bonn, 1832; 
Chronicon miscellaneum ad annum Domini 724 pertinens, trans. J.-B. 
Chabot, in CSCO 4, CM 2 : SS, series 3, tomus 4, versio, Louvain, 1955 
(1904), pp. 63-119 ; and Chronicon ad annum Christi 1234 pertinens, trans. 
J.-B. Chabot, in CSCO 109 : SS series 3, tomus 14, versio, Louvain, 1952 
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from a common source, a Greek continuation of Eusebius’ Chronici 

canones completed in Antioch in 350, though the Chron. 1234 knows 
it only indirectly (3). The agreement of Theophanes and the Chron. 

Pasch., independent Greek witnesses to a Greek source, suggests that 
the original source, which I call the Continuatio Antiochiensis Eusebii, 
reported 63 days. Another more common tradition, which conflates 
all three sieges of Nisibis — the first and those of 346 and 350 — 
gives a figure of 70 days, e.g. Theodoret, HE 2. 30. 4, Vita S. Ephraem 

6, Vita Iacobi, and Michael the Syrian, Chron. 7. 4, p. 266 (4). 
The evidence of Jerome (2341), Theophanes (35. 1-7), and the Chron. 

724 (101. 33-6) demonstrates that this Antiochene Continuatio of 
Eusebius’ Canones also reported what are portrayed as the ultimately 
successful efforts of James, the bishop of Nisibis, to drive the Persians 
from the city. It does not mention his death and implies that he was 
still alive when the Persians retreated, though the stränge expression 
to rfjg cöxfjQ nvsvjua may suggest that James was indeed dead by the 
time the Persians evacuated Roman territory. However, James seems 
to have died in Nisibis on the thirtieth day of the siege {Chron. 724, 
pp. 77. 21-2 and 103.13-15 [not part of the Continuatio], with Agapius, 
p. 565) (5). Ephraem (Carm. Nis. 13. 19) and Gennadius {de uir. Ul. 

1) say that he was buried within the walls, which shows that the siege 
was still going on when he died and showed no signs of ending soon (6). 

(1937), pp. 17-266. In the interests of complete accessibility for all readers, 
I shall eite all editions that I have used below, except those that should be 
known to all. 

(3) This common source is reconstructed with a commentary (from which 
this paper derives) in my fortheoming book, The Continuatio Antiochiensis 
Eusebii: A Chronicle of Antioch and the Roman Near East during the Reigns 
of Constantine and Constantius II, AD 325-350 (Historia Einzelschriften). 

(4) Theodoret. Kirchengeschichte, ed. L. Parmentier and F. 
Scheidweiler, in GCS 44, Berlin, 1954, and Chronique de Michel le Syrien 
1, ed. and trans. J.-B. Chabot, Paris, 1899. For the Vita S. Ephraem and 
the Vita Iacobi, see nn. 7 and 18, below. 

(5) Kitab al-Unvan. Histoire Universelle echte par Agapius (Mahboub) 
de Menbidj 2, ed. and trans. A. Vasiliev, in PO, 1 (1911), pp. 459-591. 

(6) Des Heiligen Ephraem des Syrers Carmina Nisibena 1, trans. Edmund 
Beck, in CSCO 219 : SS 93, Louvain, 1961, and Gennadius. Liber de viris 
illustribus, ed. E. C. Richardson, in TU, 14. la, Leipzig, 1896. For James’ 
burial, see Martyrologium Romanum, ed. H. Delehaye et al., in AASS, 
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Later hagiography, such as the Vita S. Ephraem 1 and the Passio 

sancti Iacobi Nisibis patriarchae 25, Claims that James died shortly 
after the siege (7), but that would not explain why he was buried within 
the walls of Nisibis. The date of his death was almost certainly 15 
July, since that is the date attested by the Martyrologium Syriacum 

(p. 19) (8), and by the related Western Martyrologium Hieronymianum 

(p. 375), and hence the Martyrologium Romanum (p. 288) (9). The later 
Greek tradition assigns him to 13 January (I0), but this can be explained 
as an error for 15 July based on a Latin date (4id. Ian.’ for 4id. Iul.5). 
The siege thus began on c. 16 June. But of what year ? 

Because of the confusion in our sources, there is a difficulty in 
ascertaining whether the first siege of Nisibis and death of James took 
place in 337 or 338. The date of 337 is accepted by a few scholars, 
for example, Ernst Stein, T. D. Barnes, and Roger Blockley (n), but 

Propylaeum ad Acta Sanctorum Decembris, Brussels, 1940, p. 289, and 
Peeters (cit. n. 1), p. 289. 

(7) The Vita S. Ephraem 7 is seen most easily in M. H. Dodgeon and 
S. N. C. Lieu, The Roman Rastern Frontier and the Persian Wars (AD 226- 
363). A Documentary History, London, 1991, p. 171, and the Passio s. Iac. 
Nis. patr., in Peeters (cit. n. 1), pp. 346-73. 

(8) Martyrologe du ive siecle, ed. and trans. F. Nau, in PO, 10 (1915), 
pp. 11-26, and Breviarium Syriacum, trans. B. Mariani, in Rerum ecclesi- 
asticarum documenta. Series minor. Subsidia studiorum 3, Rome, 1956, p. 42. 
For the eastern/Syriac origin of this entry, which dates to the third quarter 
of the fourth Century, see Nau, pp. 7-8, and Mariani, pp. 13-14 and 15. On 
this basis I have no doubt that the Information is accurate. 

(9) Martyrologium Hieronymianum, ed. H. Quentin and H. Delehaye, 

in AASS Nov. II. 2, Brussels, 1931. On this, see Mariani (cit. n. 8), pp. 20- 
2. Other, later sources give completely different days. The various Syriac, 
Arabic, and Coptic martyrologies of PO 10, for instance offer 14 Aug., 10 
April, 14 May, 28 Aug., 13 May, 8 May, and 5 April (pp. 44; 55 ; 78 ; 85 ; 
100, 110 ; and 130). 

(10) E.g. Synaxarium ecclesiae Constantinopolitanae e codice Sirmondiano 
nunc Berolinensi adiectis synaxariis selectis, ed. H. Delehaye, in AASS, 
Propylaeum ad Acta Sanctorum Novembris, Brussels, 1902, pp. 388-90, and 
Synaxarium Alexandrinum 1, trans. I. Forget, in CSCO 78 : SA series 3, 
tomus 18, versio, Louvain, 1953 (1922), pp. 357-8 (18 Tubah = 13 Jan.). 

(11) E. Stein, Histoire du ba$-empire, 1, Paris and Bruges, 1959, pp. 137 
and 488 n. 34 ; T. D. Barnes, Constantine and the Christians of Persia, 
in JRS, 75 (1985), p. 133 (reprinted in From Eusebius to Augustine, Aldershot, 
Hampshire, 1994, Paper VI) ; Idem, Athanasius and Constantius. Theology 
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most, like Otto Seeck, Paul Peeters. A. H. M. Jones, Andre Piganiol, 
Jean-Maurice Fiey, Michael and Mary Whitby, C. S. Lightfoot, 
Dietmar Kienast, and Cyril Mango and Roger Scott, for example, 
accept 338 (12). Let us first examine the contextual evidence for the 
date provided by the surviving narratives and then their absolute 
chronological evidence. 

In Jerome entries 234c and 234e, the deaths of Ablabius and 
Dalmatius, which actually took place together some time between 22 
May and 9 September of 337 (n), are placed immediately before and 

and Politics in the Constantinian Empire, Cambridge, Mass., 1993, p. 252 
n. 33 ; and R. C. Blockley, Constantius II and Persia, in Studies in Latin 
Literature and Roman History 5, ed. C. Deroux, Collection Latomus, 206, 
Brussels, 1989, p. 470. 

(12) O. Seeck, Regesten der Kaiser und Päpste für die Jahre 311 bis 476 
n. Chr., Stuttgart, 1919, p. 186 (also RE 4: 1047^8, s.v. Constantius 4, and 
RE 1A : 2335, s.v. Sapor 2); Peeters (cit. n. 1), pp. 296 and 301 ; A. H. 
M. Jones, The Later Roman Empire, 284-602. A Social, Economic, and 
Administrative Survey, Oxford, 1964 (repr. 1986), p. 112; A. Piganiol, 
L’Empire chretien, Paris, 1972, p. 84 ; Fiey (cit. n. 1), p. 25 ; C. S. Lightfoot, 
Facts and Fiction — The Third Siege of Nisibis (AD 350% in Historia, 37 
(1988), p. 111 ; M. Whitby and Mary Whitby, Chronicon Paschale, 284- 
628 AD, Translated Texts for Historians, 7, Liverpool, 1989, p. 22 n. 74 ; D. 
Kienast, Römische Kaiser tabeile. Grundzüge einer römischen Kaiser Chro¬ 
nologie, Darmstadt, 1990, p. 309 ; and C. Mango and R. Scott, The 
Chronicle of Theophanes Confessor: Byzantine and Near Eastern History, 
AD 284-813, Oxford, 1997, p. 57 n. 7. See also J. Matthews, The Roman 
Empire of Ammianus, London, 1989, p. 499 n. 15. The date of 338 is also 
accepted in most dictionary and encyclopedia articles on James or Nisibis, 
e.g. DCB(cit. n. 1), p. 326 ; RE 17. 1 (1936), coli. 741-2 ; Lexicon für Theologie 
und Kirche 5, ed. M. Buchberger et al., Freiburg, 1960, col. 844 ; The New 
International Dictionary of the Christian Church, ed. J. D. Douglas, Exeter, 
1974, p. 522 ; The Oxford Dictionary of the Christian Church2, ed. F. L. Cross 
and E. A. Li vingstone, Oxford, 1983, p. 721 ; and The Oxford Dictionary 
of Byzantium 3, ed. A. P. Kazhdan, Oxford, 1991, p. 1488. 

(13) See T. D. Barnes, Constantine and Eusebius, Cambridge, Mass., 1981, 
pp. 261-2, and Idem, The New Empire of Diocletian and Constantine, 
Cambridge, Mass., 1982, pp. 8, 87 n. 172, 134-5. Barnes’ account is much 
more cogent and sensible than most other modern accounts, though new 
epigraphical evidence renders his terminus post quem of 2 August invalid ; 
see D. Feissel, Une dedicace en Vhonneur de Constantin II Cesar et les 
prefets du pretoire du 336, in G. Dagron and D. Feissel, Inscriptions inedites 
du Musee dAntioche, in TM, 9 (1985), pp. 421-34, and T. D. Barnes, 
Praetorian Prefects, 337-361, in ZPE, 94 (1992), pp. 249-260. 
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after the siege (234d). This indicates that the siege took place at the 
same time as the assassinations of Ablabius and Dalmatius and thus 
belongs in the summer of 337 (14). Chron. 1234 places the siege between 
Constantine’s baptism and his death and funeral. He then notes the 
assassination of Dalmatius Caesar (121. 19-35). Although too early 
this also indicates the summer of 337. The author of the Chron. Pasch. 

must also have possessed a source that led him to locate the siege 
in the summer of 337, since he quite distinctly places the siege between 
the death of Constantine and the accession of his three sons. The 
narrative and its chronology do not derive from the Continuatio, but 
the entry on the siege itself is almost identical to Theophanes and so 
it must have derived from the Continuatio. Agapius also explicitly dates 
the siege to the same year as Constantine’s death (337) and like the 
Chron. Pasch, he narrates it immediately after discussing the leading 
röle played by Constantius in the transport of Constantine’s body from 
Nicomedia to Constantinople, something noted by the Chron. 1234 

as well. Agapius begins, ‘In this year [i.e., the year of Constantine’s 
death] when Shapur, the king of Persia, leamed of the death of 
Constantine the Great, he rose up and attacked Nisibis’ (p. 565). 
Michael the Syrian is a witness to the same source used by Agapius 
(7. 4, p. 266), since both are almost identical at this point with respect 
to the transport of Constantine’s body and Shapur’s invasion, though 
Michael substitutes for the original account of the siege one related 
to that in Theodoret, HE 2. 30. The connection between the siege 
and Constantius’ röle in the funeral arrangements of Constantine that 
led him to abandon the eastern frontier, in three sources that are not 
directly related {Chron. Pasch., Agapius, and Michael), strongly implies 

a common tradition or source, though not the Continuatio (,5). 
Confirmation of the historicity of this chronological connection is 

provided by Libanius, who States that Constantius was confronted with 
a choice between dealing with the Persian invasion and undertaking 

(14) I shall be discussing the date of the deaths of Ablabius, Dalmatius, 
and the other surviving male descendants of Theodora and Constantius 1 
elsewhere. 

(15) Michael’s notice of the siege is in fact his second. The first is placed 
just before Constantine’s baptism (7. 3, p. 260). Theophanes, too, mentions 
that Constantius came from the east and placed the body of his father in 
the Church of the Apostles (33. 32-3). Eusebius also discusses Constantius’ 
röle at this time, but not the problems in the East (VConst. 4. 70). 
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his father’s funeral rites (Or. 59. 73-6). He chose the latter Option and 
at first the Persians did not attack out of fear. Constantius then had 
to confer with his brother(s) (in Pannonia, as we know from Julian, 
Or. 1. 19A and 20C) and at this point the Persians attacked (‘deserted 
the river bank’, as Libanius States), which forced Constantius to return, 
a clear reference to the siege. Constantius then hastened back to the 
borders of Persia but the Persians had by then retreated in fear of 
his return (these events should be compared with the parallel narrative 
of Julian, Or. 1. 17C-22A). Constantius’ Conference with Constantine 

II and Constans dates to the Summer of 337 (16). 
Zonaras too (13. 5. 6), drawing on yet another independent tradition, 

States that Shapur attacked upon learning of Constantine’s death (17). 
The Chron. 724 (103. 1-2, 11-15, part of the next chronicle epitome 
in this seventh-century compendium) also dates the death of Constan¬ 
tine, the accession of his sons, and the siege of Nisibis to the same 
year (though that year is the canonical 649 Sei. ; see below). A number 
of other closely related hagiographical sources quoted by Paul Peeters 
in his article on James of Nisibis (cit. n. 1) also date the siege 
immediately after the death of Constantine (the Historia religiosa of 
Theodoret, Vita s. Ephraem, Vita s. lacobi, and Passio s. Iacobi Nisibis 

patriarchae) (18), as does the Chron. Se'ert, which twice says that the 
siege took place ‘upon the death of (the emperor) Constantine’ (23, 
p. 288, and 27, p. 297) (19). The contextual evidence of these sources, 
therefore, obviously deriving as they do from independent traditions 

(16) Indeed, Libanius’ narrative is fundamental for dating this meeting. For 
the meeting, see Barnes (cit. n. 11), pp. 218, 219, and 224. I intend to deal 
with the date of this meeting in more detail elsewhere, 

(17) Ioannis Zonarae Annales, ed, Th. Büttner-Wobst, in CSHB, Bonn, 
1897, p. 25. See M. Dimaio, jr, Smoke in the Wind: Zonaras' Use of 
Philostorgiusf Zosimus, John of Antioch, and John of Rhodes in his Narrative 
on the Neo-Flavian Emperors in Byz58 (1988), pp. 239-40, who thinks it 
may be either Philostorgius or John of Antioch. 

(18) Peeters (cit. n. 1), pp. 297, 303, and 368. See also Dodgeon and 
Lieu (cit. n. 7), pp. 165-9, for translations of many of the texts mentioned 
here, especially for the passages from Theodoret’s Historia religiosa and 
Historia ecclesiastica, and the Vita S. Ephraem. V Ephraem 6 says that Shapur 
launched his invasion within ‘a few days’ of Constantine’s death. 

(19) Histoire Nestorienne inedite (Chronique de Seert) 1, ed. and trans. 
A. Scher and J. Parier, in Pö, 4 (1907), pp. 219-312. 
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of the events of that summer, only allows a date of summer 337 for 
the siege of Nisibis. 

Jerome and Theophanes, however, following the Continuatio, both 
date the first siege to the first year of Constantius, that is, 338, and 
James of Edessa and Chron. 1234 date it to 649 Sei., which is also 
338 (technically Sept./Oct. 337 to Sept./Oct. 338) (20), though in the 
case of the latter that means also dating Constantine’s death to 338. 
The Chron. Edess. (5. 11), Chron. 819 (2. 5-6), and Chron. 846 (148. 
33) (2l) all date the death of James of Nisibis to 649 Sei., as does 
Elias of Nisibis, who also correctly dates the death of Constantine and 
the accession of his sons to 648 Sei. (48. 23-7). Ps-Dionysius (129. 
5-9) dates the death of James of Nisibis to the same year as 
Constantine’s death and his sons’ accession, but assigns all three to 
649 Sei (22). As noted above, in the next chronicle epitome the Chron. 

724 dates the siege and the death of James to the same year as the 
accession of Constantine’s sons, and that year is 649 Sei. In an earlier 
unrelated passage in a different section the Chron. 724 dates the siege 
to the year after Constantine died and bequeathed the empire to his 
three sons (77. 20-4). The Chron. Se'ert, or rather one of its sources, 

(20) For the Seleucid era, see V. Grumel, La Chronologie, Tratte d’etudes 
byzantines 1, Paris, 1958, pp. 209-10 ; A. E. Samuel, Greek and Roman 
Chronology. Calendars and Years in Classical Antiquity, Handbuch der 
Altertumswissenschaft 1. 7, Munich, 1972, pp. 142-4, 245-6 ; and E. J. Bicker- 

man, Chronology of the Ancient World2, London, 1980, pp. 71-2. That the 
Seleucid year did not begin on 1 Oct., in spite of the usual scholarly opinion, 
see Samuel, pp. 245-6 n. 8 and M. J. Higgins, Date of Martyrdom of Simeon 
bar Sabbae, in Traditio, 11 (1955), 18-19. lt began somewhere in the late 
summer or early fall, and was accommodated within that ränge to the months 
in the various local calendars in the East, many of which tended to have 
their New Year in September or October, e.g. Antioch, Tyre, Gaza, Ascalon, 
Arabia, and Caesarea (for the these, see Samuel, pp. 174-7, except Caesarea, 
for which see J.-P. Rey-Coquais, Le Calendrier employe par Eusebe de 
Cesaree dans les Martyrs de Palestine, in AB, 96 (1978), 55-64, esp. 62 (1 
Hyperberetaios = 3 Oct.)). 

(21) Chronicon Edessenum, ed. I. Guidi, in CSCO 2, CM 1 : SS series 
3, tomus 4, versio, Louvain, 1955 (1903), pp. 3-11 ; Chronicon anonymum 
ad annum Domini 819 pertinens, trans. J.-B. Chabot, in CSCO 109 : SS 
series 3, tomus 14, versio, Louvain, 1952 (1937), pp. 1-16 ; and Chronicon 
ad annum Domini 846 pertinens, trans. J.-B. Chabot, in CSCO 4, CM 2 : 
SS series 3, tomus 4, versio, Louvain, 1955 (1904), pp. 123-80. 

(22) Chronicon Pseudo-Dionysianum uulgo dictum, trans. J.-B. Chabot, 

in CSCO 121 : SS series 3, tomus 1, versio, Louvain, 1949. 
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linking the beginning of the Persian persecution of the Christians with 
Shapur’s attack on Nisibis (that is, following the chronology of the 
long recension of the martyr acts of Simeon BarSabbä'e (23)), assigns 
a date of ‘31 Shapur’ (= 340) to the siege of Nisibis (pp. 288 and 297) 
and ‘30 Shapur’ (= 339) to the death of Constantine (p. 251). Only 
the Chron. Pasch, explicitly dates the siege to the consular year AD 
337. Since this contradicts what appeared in the Continuatio, it must 
derive from another source. 

As can be seen, the explicit chronology of all the sources except 
the Chron. Pasch, is completely at variance with the narratives they 
retail. The major problem is that the confusion of the narrative and 
chronology among all the available evidence suggests that the dates, 
both regnal and Seleucid, were not remembered separately, but were 
obtained from a chronicle, in fact almost certainly from the Continuatio, 
since it is by far the earliest known source to explicitly date the siege 
of Nisibis and was clearly widely disseminated, in one form or another, 
in the Syriac-speaking world. The Chron. Ed., Chron. 724, Ps- 
Dionysius, Chron. 819, Chron. 846, Elias, James of Edessa, and the 
Chron. 1234 all contain the date 649 Sei. (either for the siege or James’ 
death), but they all also contain at least one other entry (usually with 
its associated chronology) that ultimately derives from the Continua¬ 

tio (24). This fact and the confusion concerning the chronology of the 
death of Constantine, the accession of his sons, and the siege render 
the absolute dates of 338 and 649 Sei. all but useless. 

The type of chronological confusion we are faced with here shows 
that we are dealing with a problem that arises from a difficulty 
concerning the representation of transitional regnal years in a chronicle. 
Normally an emperor’s death and the accession of his successor(s) are 
the last entries of that regnal year and reign (though sometimes the 
accession is considered the first item in Year 1 of the next reign). 
Anything occurring in the calendar year after the death and accession 
is pushed over into the next regnal year. This usually causes no trouble, 
but unfortunately in this case Constantine died early in the year, on 
22 May, leaving most of 337 (unfortunately, again, an eventful year) 

(23) Narratio de beato Simeone bar Sabba’e, in S. Simeon bar Sabba’e, 
ed. and trans. M. Kmosko, in Patrologia Syriaca, 1. 2 (1907), §§ 2 and 4, 
pp. 781 and 789. 

(24) On this, see the work cited in n. 3, above, Chapter I. 5 and the 
commentary for entries no. 47 and 48. 
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to follow his death and the accession of his three sons (not in fact 
until 9 September, but it is always assumed in the sources that it 
happened immediately). This means that any events after May 337 
end up after the accession of Constantine’s sons in T Constantius’, 
which is associated with the Seleucid year 649, which is 338. Thus 
anything deriving from a chronicle and labelled Year 1 and/or 649 
Sei. could date to 338 or to post-22 May 337. This problem with regnal 
years holds true for all our sources that date the siege to either 338 
or 649 Sei., since the chronology of all of them derives from a chronicle 
that followed these same principles. This explains the chronological 
inconsistencies seen above : Constantine dies in his thirty-third, thirty- 
second, or thirty-first year (the actual figure varies), which is 337 or 
648 Sei. Constantius becomes Augustus either at the beginning of Year 
1 of his reign, which is thus 649 Sei. (338), or at the end of ‘33/32/ 
31 Constantine’, which is 648 Sei. (337). Whatever event follows is 
then dated to the regnal year after Constantine’s death, even if it is 
the same calendar year. Anything occurring in 337 and dated to T 
Constantius’ can thus have occurred both in the year after and in the 
same year as the death of Constantine, yet still be dated to 649 Sei. 
Sources relating a strictly narrative account of the events suffer no 
such distortions. It is only when the artificial regnal-year chronology 
is imposed upon them that contradictions arise. Anything that originally 
occurred in 338, of course, would be dated to Year 1/649 Sei. and 
there would be no confusion or contradiction between narrative and 
chronology. Such problems can only arise for events that occurred 
between 23 May and Sept./Oct. 337. 

It is clear that the chronicle format accounts for the mistaken 
chronology of the sources and how events universally and explicitly 
linked in independent sources with either the lead up to or the aftermath 
of the death of Constantine in 337 could be dated by an equally explicit 
chronology to AD 338/649 Sei. It is also clear that the narratives 
themselves cannot derive from a chronicle source, since in that case 
the death and the siege would appear in separate years and there would 
be no reason to link them. 

On the other hand, if the siege had taken place in 338, it would 
be far more difficult to account for the close association between 
Constantine’s death and the siege in different and independent narrative 
traditions. The sources, such as they are, therefore stand firmly in favour 
of 337, in spite of the incorrect chronology. Historically, this conclusion 
makes the most sense as well: one can hardly imagine Shapur’s 
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declaring war (25), then avoiding invasion in 337 with Constantine dead 
and Constantius on the Danube, only to invade in 338 while Constantius 
was present and active on the eastern frontier (26). As Blockley points 
out, all three sieges of Nisibis (337, 346, and 350) seem to have been 
undertaken when there was no imperial presence in the east for Shapur 
to contend with (27). This cannot have been fortuitous. 

The date of 337 also confirms that James must have died during 
the siege, not after it as some sources Claim or imply (see above). Since 
James died on 15 July and Constantine died on 22 May, there is not 
enough time between those two dates for a 63-day siege, and there is 
no evidence that Shapur began the siege before the death of Constantine. 

To sum up : Constantine died on 22 May 337 after an illness of 
some six weeks and within about 25 days Shapur was besieging Nisibis 
(c. 16 June). He was obviously already near the frontier with his army 
and moving forward for war against Constantine and the Empire. His 
progress was no doubt hastened by news of Constantine’s death. 
Indeed, he had probably already massed his army when he declared 
war on the Empire in early 337 after the return of his envoys in April 
and had probably already planned his assault on Nisibis — an obvious 
first-strike target that would strike a great blow at Roman morale if 
taken quickly, a linchpin in the restoration and control of Armenia 
to the north, and an embarrassing loss for Persia in the war against 
Galerius and Diocletian in 298 that had to be recovered (28). James 
died on 15 July and was buried within the walls of the city. The siege 
lasted until c. 17 August, at which point Shapur retreated, probably 
as a result of disease and a shortage of supplies (29). As far as we 
know, no central Roman action was taken against them. 

University of Ottawa. R. W. Burgess 

(25) For the view that Shapur declared war first, see the commentary to 
entry 25 in the work cited in n. 3, above. 

(26) See Barnes, Athanasius (cit. n. 11), p. 219. 
(27) (cit. n. 11), p. 475 n. 59 
(28) On the importance of Nisibis, see Lightfoot (cit. n. 12), pp. 105-6, 

and on the historical background to these events from 296 onward, see R. 
C. Blockley, East Roman Foreign Policy, ARCA 30, Leeds, 1992, pp. 5-13. 

(29) Shapur was not called away to defend his kingdom against the 
Chionites during this siege, as Mango and Scott (loc. cit. n. 12) claim. The 
cited passage of A. Christensen (L’Iran sous les Sassanides, Copenhagen, 
1944, p. 236) refers to the period 350-6, not 337 ; see also Blockley (cit. 
n. 28), p. 16. 
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Appendix 

Reconstruction of the Entry on James and the Siege of Nisibis from the 

Continuatio Antiochiensis Eusebii, entry no. 27 

(see n. 3, above) 

a Zaßcoprjq, ö Tlepacov ßacnXEvq, ßnfjXOe zfj Meaonozapia nopOrjacov Niaißiv, 

Kai napEKdOioEv avzrjv f]p£paq £,y', Kai pr) Kaziaxvoaq XaßEiv aözrjv 

ävExcoprjaEv. ’laKCoßoq Sb, Niaißrjvcov hnioKonoq, ev zcp zrjq QEOOEßEiaq fjOEi 

SiapEvcov EÖxaig zä Kazä yvcbprjv pqSicog e^vvoev' Öaziq Kai tcov IlEpocov 

zyjv Niaißiv eAtiiCövzcov KazaozpEy/aodai, öirjpapzrjKEvai zrjq bXm'Soq ke- 

noirjKEv. AöziKa yäp zrjq pbv nöXEcoq vnExedpOüv zcp zrjq Evxfjq nvEvpazi 

SicoKÖpEvoi, Eiq Sb zrjv bavzcov x^pav bXOövzEq Xipoö ze Kai Xoipov 

ükeöe&vzo piaOöv zrjq äoEßeiaq, rjonEp EÖpcov, ävziXapßavovzEq (= Theo- 

phanes, Chron, 34. 32-35. 7). 

Year 1 of Constantius 

Shapur, the king of the Persians, invaded Mesopotamia in order to 

destroy Nisibis and besieged it for 63 days, but being unable to capture 

it he withdrew. Because James, the bishop of the Nisibenes, stood firm 

in his customary piety, he easily accomplished his will with his prayers. 

And it was he who, when the Persians were hoping to subdue Nisibis, 

saw to it that they failed to fulfil their hopes. For, driven by the spirit 

of his prayer, they immediately withdrew from the city, and when they 

arrived in their own territory they met with famine and plague, receiving 

them as repayment for the impiety that they were committing. 



STEPHEN HAGIOCHRISTOPHORITES : 
LOGOTHETE TOU GENIKOU 1182/3-1185 (*) 

As a government minister under Andronikos I Komnenos Stephen 
Hagiochristophorites can hardly be said to have been populär : indeed 
his opponents called him Antichristophorites (“Anti-Christbearer”), as 
“he had departed from the ways ordained by God (peradejuEvog (hv 

o Kdzä Qcbv öidKeizaff (]). Born into a middle-class family, he had 
aspired to an upper-class marriage; as a result he was flogged and 
deprived of his nose on the Orders of Manuel 1 Komnenos (2). 
Undaunted by this setback, after Manuel’s death Hagiochristophorites 
found favour with Andronikos Komnenos prior to his coronation, and 
became one of his most loyal henchmen (his “äme damnee”) (3). 
Eustathios of Thessaloniki informs us that under Andronikos Hagi¬ 
ochristophorites attained the rank of logothete (4), but it has not yet 
been settled whether he held the post of logothete tou dromou, 
logothete tou genikou or logothete ton sekreton, though Guilland 
considered that he probably succeeded Basil Kamateros Doukas as 
logothete tou dromou when Basil was blinded and exiled by Andronikos 
in 1182 (5). It is, however, clear both from Eustathios’s Capture of 

* I would like to thank the Dumbarton Oaks Centre for Byzantinic Studies 
for the award of a fellowship which allowed me to pursue this research. 

(1) Eustathios of Thessaloniki, The Capture of Thessaloniki, 39, trans. 
J.R. Melville Jones, Canberra : Byzantina Australiensia, 8, 1988, p. 44.24- 
25 ; Niketas Choniates, Historia, ed. J.-A. van Dieten, Berlin & New York : 
CFHB, 1975, pp. 293-294, says that the name was given him by his 
contemporaries because of his deeds : tfv yäp ö rep övzi avaiösozazoQ zä>v 
’AvSpovikoö vnrjpczcöv küi ndorjq avocnovpyiaq ävdpeozoq. 

(2) Eustathios, The Capture of Thessaloniki, 39 (Melville Jones, p. 44.26- 
29); on the marriage policy of Manuel I Komnenos, see P. Magdalino, 

The empire of Manuel I Komnenos 1143-1180, Cambridge : Cambridge 
University Press, 1993, pp. 209-217. 

(3) R. Guilland, Les logothetes, in Revue des Eiudes Byzantines, 29 
(1971), p. 63. 

(4) Eustathios, The Capture of Thessaloniki, 39 (Melville Jones, p. 48.12). 
(5) Guilland, Les logothetes, pp. 62-63 ; D.I. Polemis, The Doukai. A 

contribution to Byzantine prosopography, London : Athlone Press, 1968, 
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Thessaloniki, and from a öidloyoq vaKpiKÖg (Dialogue of the Dead) 

of the late twelfth Century which purports to describe his arrival in 
the underworld, that Hagiochristophorites must have been logothete 
tou genikou under Andronikos I Komnenos. 

In their accounts of Hagiochristophorites’s career Eustathios and 
Choniates have tended to concentrate on the crimes he perpetrated 
on the Orders of Andronikos Komnenos rather than on his official 
duties as a minister. It was Hagiochristophorites who, together with 
Basil Kamateros the patriarch, “persuaded” Andronikos to accept the 
throne and had him acclaimed emperor, supposedly against his will, 
and crowned in September 1183 (6). He was personally responsible, 
with Constantine Tripsychos and Theodore Dadibrenos the commander 
of the lictors, for strangling the young emperor Alexios II with a 
bowstring on 24 September 1183 (7). He organised the stoning for 
supposed treason of Andronikos’s supporters Constantine Makrodou- 
kas and Andronikos Doukas on 21 May 1184 and himself cast the 
first stone; the two nobles were then impaled (8). He was also the 
prime mover in drawing up a decree which passed sentence of death 
on all those enemies of Andronikos currently in prison or in exile 
as well as their relatives. On this occasion his “thunderous voice crashed 
throughout the palace, sweeping away, like a frothy swift river, all 
who were deemed suspect by Andronikos” (9). Finally he was sent to 
arrest Isaac Angelos and have him executed on the afternoon of 11 
September 1185 (10). This was the point at which Hagiochristophorites’s 

p. 130 (no. 100) ; Choniates, Historia, pp. 266-267. The Oxford dictionary 
of Byzantium, vol. 2, p. 895, simply States that he was granted the office of 
logothete. 

(6) Eustathios, The Capture of Thessaloniki, 39, 41 (Melville Jones, 
pp. 48.6-25, 50.21-29); cf. Choniates, Historia, pp. 269-270. 

(7) Choniates, Historia, p. 274. Tripsychos, Hagiochristophorites’s rival 

for Andronikos’s favour, had supervised the execution of the emperor’s mother 
Maria of Antioch and was blinded for making a joke against Andronikos’s 
son John : Choniates, Historia, pp. 269, 314-316. 

(8) Choniates, Historia, pp. 292-294. 
(9) Choniates, Historia, p. 336 : rcp zov <p0eypazoQ ßpovzcdSei KazaSouncov 

zä avoKzopa Kai KaOd zi pevpa nozdpiov ö£v Kax^d(cov Kai napaadpcov zö Sokovv 
’Avöpovikcp üJiEÖOvvov ; trans. H. J. Magoulias, O city of Byzantium, Annals 
of Niketas Choniates, Detroit: Wayne State University Press, 1984, p. 185. 

(10) Choniates, Historia, p. 341. Hagiochristophorites had been present 
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career came to an inglorious end. Isaac decided to put up a fight and 
after Splitting Hagiochristophorites’s head open with his sword fled 
to St Sophia, where he was proclaimed emperor by the populace and 
crowned the following day. Andronikos was captured while trying to 
escape to Russia and killed ignominiously in the hippodrome some 
days later (u). 

Despite the overwhelming emphasis on his heinous deeds and 
criminality, Eustathios’s account of Stephen Hagiochristophorites gives 
us some clues as to his interest in financial matters : his father had 
had a successful career as an accountant in the taxation department 
(naxpöq EKfpbq öe&oü Xoyß^mOai xä örjpöaia) (12), and, when angling for 
a position at court under Andronikos, Stephen is said to have 
complained that he was not being given a chance to “demonstrate his 
qualities and give satisfaction in the making of money” (13). Moreover, 
according to Eustathios, when Andronikos initially promoted him, he 
found a “rank suitable to his qualifications — as if someone who had 
advertised himself as being skilled at thieving were to be brought from 
somewhere into a commercial partnership” (14). In the event Hagioch¬ 
ristophorites found favour with Andronikos and went on to become 
first epi tou stratou and then logothete, as well as being given the 
title sebastos (I5). 

These comments of Eustathios imply that Hagiochristophorites was 
involved in a career of public finance, like his own father, and the 
Problem of which position he held is finally resolved by a öidXoyog 

vEKpiKÖQ, which appears to have been written in the late twelfth Century, 
perhaps by Basil Pediadites, later metropolitan of Corcyra, shortly after 

on Andronikos’s behalf at a ceremony of divination conducted by the magician 
Seth which forecast his successor as being a certain Isaac, whom Andronikos 
took to be Isaac Komnenos of Cyprus, though he was also prepared to arrest 
Isaac Angelos : Choniates, Historia, pp. 339-340. 

(11) Choniates, Historia, pp. 341-342 ; 349-351. 
(12) Eustathios, The Capture of Thessaloniki, 39 (Melville Jones, p. 44.22). 
(13) Eustathios, The Capture of Thessaloniki, 39 (Melville Jones, p. 46.14- 

15) : xä oiKEia eniSei^öpevoQ Kai äpeacov eiq nXomonouav. 
(14) Eustathios, The Capture of Thessaloniki, 39 (Melville Jones, p. 46.25- 

26): EüprjKEV eni nEipa yspaq öpoiov, ooq ei Kai öeivöq ziq kXeuteiv eivüi 

ävaKrjpü^aq npoaXrjfOEirj tzoOev. 

(15) Eustathios, The Capture of Thessaloniki, 39 (Melville Jones, pp. 46.27, 
48.12-13). 
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Andronikos’s overthrow (16). In this Vignette depicting Hagiochristo- 
phorites’s arrival in the underworld, he is portrayed as Andronikos’s 
like-minded partner in crime, responsible for Wholesale beheadings, 
blindings, impalings, burnings and floggings, as well as for the stoning 
of Makrodoukas and Doukas(17). While Hagiochristophorites is not 
named as such, only being called “the logothete”, he is described as 
Andronikos’s henchman, who came to a bad end while carrying out 
his emperor’s tyrannical Orders. Indeed, much of the humour revolves 
around the fact that his head, split in two by Isaac Angelos (ziva... 

zcdv fiEyKTtavcov), has taken on a diptych-like nature, and the tale of 
his encounter with Isaac, who “drew his black-edged sword from his 
sheath and instead of the single head he’d had until lately, made him 
a present of this diptych-like (öinwxov) one”, is gleefully reported (18). 

In this work, Hagiochristophorites is indubitably depicted as logothete 
tou genikou, as his primary concern is with individuals in the 
underworld whose taxation payments to the treasury are still outstand- 
ing(19). As ex-finance minister he is depicted as overwhelmingly 
despised and disliked because of the stringency of his financial 
exactions, and the very names of the protagonists Chrysokrates 
(“possessor of gold”), Argyrokrates (“possessor of silver”), and Pha- 
gakrostichos (“eater of the tax payment”, the äfcpoorixov) (20) declare 
their attitude towards his unjust taxation demands. Argyrokrates 
actually comes to blows with Hagiochristophorites on the issue of 
whether he still has tax payments outstanding (21). 

(16) K. A. Manaphes, ’Aveköoxoq veKpiKÖq öidXoyoq önaiviaaöpevoq 
npöacona Kai ysyovdza zfjq ßaoiXaiaq ’AvSpovikoö A' zov Kopvrjvoö, in AOrjvä, 
76 (1976-77), pp. 308-322, esp. p. 311. The present author has completed an 
English translation and commentary on this dialogue, which will shortly be 
forthcoming. 

(17) Manaphes, ’Aveköoxoq VEKpiKÖc, öiakoyoq, lines 27-32, 186-187 ; 29- 
32, 155-177. 

(18) Lines 34-36 ; see esp. lines 3-7, 37-38, 51-59, 61, 112-113, 161, where 
he is called öinXovq avzöq VEKpöq, SiKÖpvpßoq, and ö Smzoxoq ekeivoq, ö 

öinAoKdprjvoq. 

(19) For this position and its duties, see Guilland, Les logothetes, pp. 1-24. 
(20) N. Oikonomides, Fiscalite et exemption fiscale ä Byzance (/xe-xie. s.), 

Athens, Institut de Recherches Byzantines, 1996, p. 53. The akrostichon was 
the record of the tax an individual actually paid to the fisc. 

(21) Lines 47-50, 60-62. 
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Hagiochristophorites is described as too mean to pay the obol to 
Charon, instead trying to extract payments from the dead to cover 
the cost (22). He has brought his taxation records with him and his 
first act is to demand the payment of unpaid taxes, threatening 
defaulters with prison (23). He tries to exact taxes already paid by 
Argyrokrates, and where Phagakrostichos is concerned refuses to accept 
the possibility of a ruling from a court in the underworld, even though 
Phagakrostichos had been declared free of the debt in a case held in 
the world above (24); he ignores requests to issue a document of 
notification (ßißh'ov aKsy/scog) or schedule a court-case regarding 
Phagakrostichos’s supposedly unpaid tax (25); and charges not only 
interest but compound interest on outstanding debts (26). The description 
of him as an expert in the context of appeals against tax assessments 
— avco Xoyodema ovvwx&v Kai KaOßicov Kpixrjpia Kai öiKaioöox&v wtkp 

yfjq (27) — completes the picture of him as finance minister. He makes 
himself so generally unpopulär that his erstwhile victims hold a court 
under the aegis of Minos and Rhadamanthys to decide what to do 
with him. His enemies howl for his blood, each set of victims demanding 
that the punishment fit the crime and that he suffer the torments which 
he had inflicted on them, and Rhadamanthys finally determines that 
he should undergo the same parade of infamy and torments that were 
inflicted on his ex-master, the “old tyranf ’ Andronikos, by the populace 
in the hippodrome (28). 

In the dialogue Hagiochristophorites is shown as enjoying consid- 
erable job satisfaction as a rapacious head of the treasury. He probably 
succeeded Leon Monasteriotes as logothete tou genikou (29), and his 

(22) Lines 42-50. 

(23) Lines 68-79. 
(24) Lines 88, 93-94, 120. 
(25) Lines 85, 130 ; 95-96. 
(26) Line 122 : Kai tökovq sksivoc; Kai tökcov xökodq npooanaiTei. 

(27) Lines 137-138 : “you who up above organised account books and set 
up tribunals and administered justice over the earth.” 

(28) Lines 160-187. For Andronikos’s sufferings and death, see Choniates, 

Historia, pp. 349-351. 
(29) Guilland, Les logothetes, p. 22 : Monasteriotes was a judge of the 

velum and yeviKÖQ c. 1180. Monasteriotes was not a supporter of Andronikos’s 
plans to impeach the dowager empress Maria of Antioch and may have been 
removed from office for this reason, but maintained an important position 
at court and had enough influence to save his son-in-law Disypatos from 
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own place at the treasury was taken by Isaac Angelos’s maternal uncle 
Theodore Kastamonites, a man “extremely skilful in wielding power 
and especially in the collection of public taxes” who was later promoted 
to logothete ton sekreton by Isaac and given the control of govern- 
ment (30). Despite past doubts on the matter, it is clear that Stephen 
Hagiochristophorites was in chance of the empire’s finances, and his 
obvious efficiency in this role would have endeared him to the emperor 
and further contributed to the general unpopularity with which he was 
viewed as one of Andronikos’s blood-thirsty henchmen. 

University of New England, Ausiralia. Lynda Garland. 

Andronikos’s wrath. He was also influential under Isaac Angelos : Choniates, 

Historia, pp. 265-266, 312-313, 373. 
(30) Choniates, Historia, p. 437 (trans. Magoulias, O city of Byzantium, 

p. 240); Guilland, Les logothetes, p. 21. 



LA MORT DE DIGENIS AKRITIS 
DANS LE ROMAN ET DANS LES CHANTS 

Jusqu’en 1860, annee de la publication de la collection de Passow (!), 
qui avait pour ambition de rassembler tous les chants populaires grecs 
connus alors, on ne connaissait que trois chants avec comme personnage 
Principal un certain Digenis, dont la mort etait racontee, et un autre, 
qui avait comme theme l’enlevement de la femme d’un certain Akritas. 
Les trois chants sur Digenis etaient classes sous trois rubriques 
differentes, ä une bonne distance les uns des autres (1 2). II est evident 
qu’en 1860 encore ces chants parlant de Digenis et dAkritas etaient 
consideres comme des variantes de themes generaux, et qu’on considerait 
les noms de Digenis et dAkritas comme etant aussi inanalysables que 
ceux de Tsamados ou de Gianakis. 

Le probleme de la relation entre les chants populaires ayant pour 
personnage principal Digenis ou Akritas, et le roman (3) ayant le meme 

(1) A. Passow, TpayovSia pcopaiiKa. Popularia Carmina Graeciae recentioris, 

Athenes, 1860. 
(2) Le premier (Passow n° 430) a comme titre fO Xdpoq, et est classe sous 

la rubrique generale des carmina charonea, parmi six chants dans lesquels 
un berger anonyme lutte avec Charon. II avait ete publie par Evlambios, en 
1843 ; il est repris dans la collection de N. Politis, ’ÄKpuiKa ’Aopaza: ö 
Odvazoq zov Aiyevfj, dans Aaoypaxpia, 1, (1909), pp. 169-275, sous le numero 
13. Le second (Passow n° 491) est intitule rH povopayia. II est curieusement 
classe parmi les carmina amatoria, alors qu’il s’agit encore de la lutte entre 
Digenis agonisant et Charon. II avait ete publie par Zambelios, en 1852 (Politis 
n° 21). En fait, c’est une Variante d’un chant publie par Manoussos, en 1850 
(Politis n° 20). Le troisieme (Passow n° 516) est intitule Tö azoixeicopevo ckapi. 
II est tout aussi curieusement classe parmi les carmina pastoralia. II a ete 
publie en 1854 (Politis n° 10). Le seul chant du corpus de Passow (le n° 440) 
ayant comme personnage principal Akritas a 6te publie en 1849 ; il n’a pas 
ete repris par Politis etant donne qu’il s’agit de l’enlevement de sa femme, 
et non de sa mort. Mais le chant Politis n° 41 montre une contamination 

entre les deux themes. 
(3) Le fait que les manuscrits de Grottaferrata (G) et de TEscorial (E) 

partagent la meme intrigue, la meme structure et une cinquantaine de vers 
autorise la conclusion qu’ils derivent en derniere analyse d’un meme texte, 
communement appele «archdtype» dans les etudes et les editions akritiques, 
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personnage principal (4), s’est pose des la redecouverte de ce texte en 
1868, parce qu’il a ete decouvert par des philologues de Trebizonde, 
qui etaient au courant de l’existence de ces chants populaires dans 
leur region, le Pont. C’est d’ailleurs dans le milieu du gymnase grec 
de Trebizonde qu’ont ete publies les chants populaires du Pont qui 
presentent les similitudes les plus frappantes avec ce texte. Ainsi, 
Ioannidis, ä qui fut donne le manuscrit T en 1868, publia en 1870 (5) 
le chant qui figure dans la collection de Nikolaos Politis sous le n° 25. 
Son collegue Triandaphyllidis (6) publia dans la meme annee, dans les 
Prolegomenes de son drame Oi OoydSeq, un autre chant (n° 24). Le 
texte litteraire doit d’ailleurs la majeure partie de Pinteret qu’il a tout 
de suite suscite ä cette relation supposee avec les chants populaires. 

Ses premiers editeurs, Sathas et Legrand, ne se sont pas explicitement 
prononces sur la nature de cette relation, mais leur point de vue, meme 

cf. E. Trapp, Digenes Akrites. Synoptische Ausgabe der ältesten Versionen, 
Wien, 1971, p. 46 ; M.-J. Jeffreys, Digenis Akritas and Commagene, dans 
Svenska Forskningsinstitutet i Istanbul Meddelanden, 3, (Stockholm, 1978), 
pp. 5-28, p. 14; E. M. Jeffreys, Digenis Akritis. The Grottaferrata and 
Escorial Versions, Cambridge, 1998, p. xxv. Par ailleurs, j’adopte ici le point 
de vue de Beck, pour qui au moins la deuxieme partie de ce texte litteraire 
sur Digenis est clairement un roman, cf. H.-G. Beck, Formprobleme des 
Akritasepos, Beiträge zur Südosteuropaforschung, München, 1966, pp. 137- 
146, p. 139. Voir aussi R. Beaton, An Epic in the Making ? The Early Versions 
of Digenes Akrites, dans R. Beaton et D. Ricks (eds), Digenes Akrites. 
New Approaches to Byzantine Heroic Poetry, London, 1993, pp. 55-72, pp. 64- 
65. 

(4) Mais dans le texte litteraire, les noms de Digenis et d'Akritis sont 
expliquSs : ce sont des «noms parlants». L. Politis, Lepopee byzantine de 
Digenis Akritas; problemes de la tradition du texte et des rapports avec les 
chansons akritiques, Atti del convegno internazionale sul tema: La Poesia 
epica e la sua formazione (1969). Accademia nazionale dei Lincei, Roma, 
1970 (Quaderno n° 139), pp. 551-81, consid£re que ce fait conduit inevita- 
blement ä la conclusion que les chants (du moins ceux qui mentionnent 
expressäment le nom de Digenis) proviennent du texte litteraire, et non 
Tinverse, etant donne que ce nom est clairement d’origine savante (p. 578). 
II est suivi par Beaton, Folk Poetry of Modern Greece, Cambridge, 1980, 

p. 82. 
(5) S. Ioannidis, Toxopia Kai GxaxioxiKY} TpansCoüvxoq Kai xfjq nepi xavxrjv 

Xcopaq, Constantinople, 1870, p. 282. 
(6) C. Sathas et E. Legrand, Les exploits de Digenis Akritas. Epopee 

byzantine du dixieme siecle. Publiee pour la premiere fois d’apres le manuscrit 

unique de Trebizonde, Paris, 1875, p. xviii. 
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s’il reste implicite, est net. Toute leur introduction est un hymne aux 
chants populaires, presentes comme une «litterature nationale popu- 
laire» (7). Ä propos de ces chants, il est dit en passant, comme s’il 
s’agissait d’une evidence, qu’ils circulaient depuis neuf siecles (8). Rien 
n’est dit, hormis dans le titre, ä propos de la datation du texte litteraire, 
qui, en fait, n’est utilise que comme une Sorte de clef pour Interpreter 
les chants du point de vue historique. Cela est prouve entre autres 
par le changement de nom tacite du personnage principal. Alors que 
dans le texte il est appele exclusivement ’AKpirqq, ü est rendu 
systematiquement dans l’introduction et dans la traduction comme 
«Akritas», i.e. la forme du nom qui apparait dans les chants du Pont. 
Ainsi, Sathas et Legrand donnent le titre suivant ä leur edition ; «Les 
exploits de Digenis Akritas. Epopee byzantine du dixieme siede». Ils 
sont donc implicitement d’opinion que les chants, tels qu’ils ont ete 
enregistres au dix-neuvieme siede, sont essentiellement identiques ä des 
chants du dixieme siede, et que ceux-ci ont servi de source au texte 
litteraire. Cette opinion a ete ensuite explicitee par Politis, et par son 
eleve Kyriakidis, et ä leur suite aussi par Hesseling et par Gregoire, 
qui dit: 

«Si j’insiste lä-dessus, c’est pour desarmer les sceptiques qui repugnent, 

malgre Pevidence, ä reconnaitre dans des poemes recueillis au xixe ou 

au xxe siecles, la survivance de cantilenes du ixe et du xe» (9). 

La these de l’identite essentielle des chants modernes et des chants 
datant d’il y a mille ans, est admise par tous ceux qui ont etudie les 
chants populaires (I0), jusqu’aujourd’hui, puisque Saunier dit encore 
en 1993 : 

«Indeed I see no reason to suppose that the demotic songs which preceded 

the epic were necessarily any different from those that we know 

today» (n). 

(7) Sathas et Legrand, p. xv. 

(8) Sathas et Legrand, p. xxxn. 

(9) H. GrEgoire, Etudes sur Vepopee byzantine, dans REG, 46 (1933), 

pp. 29-69, p. 38. 

(10) Voir p.ex. S. Baud-Bovy, La chanson populaire grecque du Dode- 
canese, I. Les textes, Paris, 1936, p. 167. 

(11) G. Saunier, Is There Such a Thing as an *Akritic Song’? Problems 
in the Classification of Modern Greek Narrative Songs, dans : R. Beaton 

et D. Ricks (eds), Eigenes Akrites. New Approaches, 139-149, p. 140. 
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Mais la Situation est bien differente du cöte des philologues qui ont 
examine le texte litteraire. Kalonaros etait le premier ä soutenir 
fermement l’opinion inverse, i.e. que les chants modernes prenaient 
leur source dans le texte litteraire (12). II etait suivi par Pertusi, au 
moins en ce qui concerne les variantes d’Asie Mineure de la mort 
dAkritas (13). Plus recemment Ricks considerait comme une evidence 
que ces memes chants populaires constituent une «reflection, abregee 
et tordue, de la tradition ecrite» (14). Trapp, dans son edition synoptique, 
est ambigu. Le meme fait est considere tantöt comme element archaique 
dans les chants populaires, tantöt comme influence secondaire exercee 
sur les chants par une branche de la tradition ecrite (15). Une troisieme 
voie est suivic par Mavrogordato, qui pretend que les chants et le texte 
litteraire ont si peu en commun qu’il est impossible de considerer ceux- 
lä comme sources de celui-ci. D’apres Mavrogordato, les chants, mis 
ä part les noms de Digenis et dAkritas, n’ont rien ä voir avec le texte 
litteraire (I6). Beaton partage cette opinion : 

“Even from this brief summary, it is evident that this Diyenis is at best 

a very distant relation of the Diyenis of the folk songs. Apart from the 

appearance in songs of a number of personal and geographical names 

belonging to the epic, the common elements are only three : Diyenis’ 

abduction of his bride, the building of his palace and the fact of his 

death, although the most striking feature of the songs dealing with the 

death of Diyenis, the hero’s single combat with Haros (Death), is entirely 

absent from the epic. All of these are themes common to many literary 

(12) P. Kalonaros, Baoikeioq Aiyevffq ’ÄKphaq, Athenes, 1941, I, p. Xe . 
(13) A. Pertusi, La Poesia epica bizantina e la sua formazione : problemi 

sul fondo storico e la struttura letteraria del «Digenis Akritas», Atti del 
convegno internazionale sul tema : La Poesia epica e la sua formazione. (1969). 
Accademia nazionale dei Lincei, Roma, 1970 (Quaderno n° 139), pp. 481- 
545, p. 517. 

(14) D. Ricks, Is the Escorial Akrites a Unitary Poem ?, dans Byz., 59 
(1989), p. 198. 

(15) Voir p. ex. la contradiction ä propos du nom «Andronikos». Tantöt 
la presence de ce nom dans certains chants populaires est presentee comme 
etant due ä Tinfluence de la branche Z de la tradition ecrite, tantöt eile est 
censee corroborer le caractere originel de ce nom dans la tradition ecrite, 

cf. Trapp, Eigenes Akrites, p. 45 et 51. 
(16) J. Mavrogordato, Digenes Akrites (Oxford), p. xxvm. 
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and folk traditions, and there are few immediate grounds for believing 

that the epic and the songs belong to a common tradition” (17). 

Alexiou est bizarrement d’accord aussi bien avec Gregoire qu’avec 
Beaton (18). Mais on ne peut accepter ä la fois Popinion de Gregoire, 
selon qui les chants modernes sont essentiellement identiques aux chants 
qui etaient les sources du texte litteraire, et celle de Beaton, qui dit 
qu’il n’y a aucune relation reelle entre les chants et le texte. 

II n’y a donc toujours pas de consensus sur cette question. 
L’examen (,9) de deux themes communs aux deux traditions, celui de 
la construction du palais dans un jardin amenage, et celui de la mort 
de Digenis, ä partir des chants recueillis par Triandaphyllidis et 
Ioannidis en 1870 (Politis nos 24 et 25), montre toutefois que les liens 
entre les deux traditions sont evidents. 

Le jardin sur PEuphrate 

Dans le texte litteraire, il est question d’un parc amenage sur les 
rives de l’Euphrate. On peut penser, avec Gregoire, et, dans son sillage, 
avec Kalonaros, Jeffreys, et Alexiou (20), que le choix de ce cadre 
geographique est determine par de tres anciennes traditions sur la 
dynastie de Commagene sur PEuphrate, ä laquelle le concept meme 
de Siyevpg, et le personnage de Philopappous, seraient empruntes. Or, 
il y avait deux raisons pour l’auteur de Parchetype d’associer PEuphrate 
ä un jardin. La premiere est evidemment le lien entre PEuphrate et 

(17) R. Beaton, Folk Poetry, p. 79. Voir aussi R. Beaton, Digenes Akrites 
and Modern Greek Folk Song: a Reassessment, dans Byz., 51 (1981), p. 28. 

(18) S. Alexiou, Baoikeioq Aiyevrjq AKphrjq Kai zö äopa zoö Appovprj. 
Kpizncfj ExSoarj, Athenes, 1985, pp. pi'-pia'. 

(19) Comme le roman, apres sa redecouverte, a certainement exerce une 
influence sur les chants, je me limiterai en principe aux chants publies avant 
la publication du roman. Le cas de Ioannidis et de Triandaphyllidis est special 
dans le sens qu’ils etaient bien sür au courant du contenu du roman avant 
sa publication. Mais la discussion montrera precisement que, si le roman a 
influence manifestement les chants qu’ils ont publies, ce n’est pas le roman 
dans la Version qu'ils connaissaient. 

(20) H. Gregoire, Digenis. Notes complementaires, dans Byz.9 1 (1932), 
pp. 318-9 ; cf. Kalonaros, BaaüeioQ Aiyevrjq AKpizrjq, p. k§' ; M. Jeffreys, 

Digenis Akritas and Commagene, p. 22 ; Alexiou, Baoikeioq Aiyevrjq AKphrjq 
(1985), p. 
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✓ 

le jardin d’Eden dans la Genese, oü il est dit que l’Euphrate est Tun 
des quatre bras du fleuve qui sortait d’Eden pour arroser le jardin : 

Gen. 2.10 rcoTajuöi; öe ektiopeuetou eE, ’Eöejli noxi^eiv töv 7iapdöeiaov* 
ekeiOev cupopi^sTai eiq TEooctpct^ apyctt;* (...) 14. 6 ös Ttoxapöi; 
6 Täiapiot; ooxoq Eucppatrn;. 

Qu’il s’agisse effectivement d’une reference ä la Genese, est prouve par 

G (21) VII.8 Omoq ös nävtcov rcoTajuöi; 6 KäXkioToq U7njpxev 
9 rfjv Kpfjvrjv s/cov eE, auroö psya^ou TtapaÖEioou 

oü TiapaösiGog renvoie au jardin d’Eden (22). Le vers 

G VII. 13 ftM-ov xepTivöv TiapaösiGov £(pUT£uo£v ekeiOev 

ne peut etre compris qu’en relation au premier TiapaösiGog, le paradis 
terrestre. 

La deuxieme raison qu’avait l’auteur de l’archetype d’associer 
l’Euphrate ä un jardin est le lien cree par la mort d’Alexandre ä 
Babylone, sur les rives de l’Euphrate. Des descriptions d’Arrien et de 
Plutarque (23), il ressort que de l’autre cöte de l’Euphrate, en face du 
palais (xd ßaoiA,sia), il y avait un 7rapdÖ8iGo<;, vers lequel Alexandre, 
tombe malade, se faisait transporter. On sait que la structure du roman 
de Digenis Akritis est basee sur la biographie d’Alexandre (24), et qu’il 
y a, dans toutes les versions du texte, des references nettes ä la vie 
d’Alexandre. Le TiapdöeiGOg d’Alexandre, ä Babylone, s’est donc ajoute 
au paradis terrestre, pour donner l’idee ä notre auteur d’un TiapdöeiGog 
sur les rives de l’Euphrate. Mais l’idee n’etait, bien sür, pas süffisante. 
Il importait de dresser une sKcppaGig, d’apres les regles de l’art 
rhetorique, de ce paradis. Or, il est evident qu’au moins le redacteur 
de la version qui est ä la base de notre ms G, mais, comme on le 
verra apres, sans doute aussi l’auteur de l’archetype lui-meme, se sont 

(21) Je eite G toujours, et E normalement, d’apres la nouvelle edition de 
E. M. Jeffreys. Pour E, quelquefois je prefere suivre de plus pres le texte 
du manuscrit. Pour T et A, je suis Tedition de Trapp. 

(22) Cf. A. R. Littlewood, Romantic Paradises : The Röle of the Garden 
in the Byzantine Romance, dans BMGS, 5 (1979), p. 108. 

(23) Arr. VI1.25.6 ; Plut. Al. 76.7. 
(24) Cf. U. Moennig, Digenes = Alexander ? The Relationship between 

Digenes Akrites and the Byzantine Alexander Romance in their Different 
Versions, dans: R. Beaton et D. Ricks (eds) Digenes Akrites: New 

Approaches, pp. 112, 115. 
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limites ici ä une versification de la prose d’Achille Tatius, plus 
precisement de deux descriptions de jardins dans le premier livre du 
roman de Tatius. 

Le premier jardin est celui que le narrateur, en arrivant ä Sidon, 
voit sur une peinture qui represente l’enlevement d’Europe (1.1.3-6). 
Par ailleurs, il ne souffre ä mon avis aucun doute (25) que la phrase 
suivante de Tatius : 

1.1.6 ’O/errjYoq zic, eyeypaTiTo ÖuceMav Katexcov kou Ttepl piav apäpav 
KeKixpax; Kal avoiyoav rf|v öööv tcö peupan. 

soit une paraphrase des vers suivants de lTliade : 

0257 ojq ö’ öt avf|p öxeTTjyöq and Kpfjvrjq pe^avuöpou 
258 ap (puTd Kal KfjTtow; i3Öan pöov pyspoveuri 

259 xePGl puxe^av e/oav, apapty; eE, e/paia ßctMoav 

C’est une comparaison homerique qui parle d’une derivation d’eau. 
En 1.1.5, la citation homerique est moins evidente, mais ce n’est pas 
sans raison. Le texte homerique auquel renvoie Tatius n’est aut re que 
la celebre description du jardin d’Alkinoos, ce morceau de bravoure 
tellement imite dans l’Antiquite. Tatius ne se limite pas ä une citation 
brüte, mais il entreprend une pipt|Gi<;. Le lecteur attentif trouve 
toutefois des traces de cette visite dans le jardin homerique, p. ex. 

I.I.5 Al öe Ttpaaial tcöv avÖeoav imö Ta Ttexa^a tcöv (pirrcov OToixr|ööv 
87t8(pUK8GaV 

Cette phrase rappelle nettement 

r\ 127 evÖa Öe Koappial TtpaGial rcapa veiaiov öp/ov 
128 TiavTolai TtecpuaGiv 

Le deuxieme jardin de Tatius qu’emploie notre texte pour etoffer 
la description du parc de Digenis est la description du jardin de 
Clitophon (Tatius I.XV), oü il rencontre Leucippe. Ici aussi nous 
trouvons un certain nombre de correspondances avec la description 
homerique du jardin d’Alkinoos, meme si elles sont rarement litterales. 
Apres la mention, dans les deux cas, du mur qui entoure le jardin, 
aussi bien Homere que Tatius parlent des arbres. Ä l’inverse d’Homere, 

(25) Garnaud, AchiUe Tatius d’Alexandrie. Le roman de Leucippe et 
Clitophon. Texte etabli et traduit par J.-Ph. Garnaud, Paris, 1991, ne parle 
que d’une «possible reminiscence» (p. 2). 
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Tatius ne specifie pas de quels arbres il s’agit; cela, il le fera plus 
tard pour les fleurs. Mais la correspondance sur le plan de l’expression 
entre 

I.XV.2. "EÖaMov oi KÄ-äSoi, guvstuktov aMij7.ou; aXkoq zn ak\ov 

et 

T] 120 öy/vq sk’ oy%vr\ yrjpäaKsi, jufjX.ov 8’ stu pfjA.(p 

121 aÜT&p ski OTOKpuXrj GTacpu^f), gökov 8’ stu gukg) 

forme une allusion au morceau de bravoure homerique. La description 
de l’amenagement du jardin se termine, comme chez Homere, par une 
mention des sources. 

Pour cette description, Tatius s’est base sur un autre modele 
homerique encore, i.e. le parc naturel de Calypso en s63-73. Il s’agit 
ici d’un bois qui entoure non pas un palais comme le Söpog d’Alkinoos 
(r| 131), mais une grotte. Homere speficie de nouveau avec un plaisir 
evident de quels arbres il s’agit. Mais l’element interessant et nouveau 
par rapport au jardin d’Alkinoos est forme par les oiseaux sauvages : 

e65 £vÖa 8s f öpviösq TavuoiKTSpoi stjvä^ovTo, 

66 GKcoKSt; t’ iprjKSt; ts TavuyX.(OGGOi ts xopcovai 

donc des faucons et des corneilles, mais surtout des GKÖmsg, des oiseaux 
moqueurs et imitateurs. Tatius reprend ä son compte l’idee d’oiseaux 
libres dans un parc, mais il ajoute ä ces oiseaux sauvages, d’autres 
domestiques, qu’il enumere : 

I.XV.8. Oi 8s /sipoijOeu;, Tacot; xai xuicvot; xai ymaKöq 

L’un d’eux est donc le perroquet, oiseau imitateur par excellence, un 
ajout qui s’averera etre d’importance capitale pour l’evolution de 
l’histoire de Digenis. 

En resumant, on peut dire qu’au moins le redacteur de la version 
G s’est base sur deux descriptions de jardins chez Tatius, qui lui-meme 
Paraphrase une comparaison homerique de l’Iliade, et fait des allusions 
ä deux parcs de l’Odyssee, celui de Calypso et celui d’Alkinoos. 

En ce qui concerne maintenant le jardin de Digenis, il faut noter 
tout de suite que, tant dans G (VII. 12) que dans E (1627 et 1634 sv.), 
Digenis amenage son jardin en construisant un barrage et en derivant 
l’eau. Bien sür, mis ä part le mot de öx^Ttiyog dans Tatius 1.1*6 
’O^sTriyö^ tic; (voir plus haut), dont la racine se retrouve dans 

peTOxsTsuGag, dans 
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G VII. 12 9E£ auxoö Öe roö Ttorapoö üÖoap pexo/exeuoai; 

il n’y a plus de materiau lexical commun entre Homere et Tatius d’un 
cöte, et G de l’autre ; mais il y en a de fagon evidente entre le paragraphe 
qui precede immediatement chez Tatius 

I.I.5 "YÖoap Kam psoov eppei xoü ^eipöjvog xfjg ypacpfjg 

et 

G VII.30 uÖoap acpOövoag TtdvxoÖev eppss xd> Xeipom 

Combine avec la correspondance entre 

G V11.25 xd pev eucoÖrj vapKiGoa, pööa xe Kai pupolvai 

et 

Tatius 1.1.5 (Al Ö8 npaoiai xcov avÖsoav utiö xd 7cexaA,a xcov (pirrcov 
Gxoi/rjÖov STiecpuKeGav,) vapKiGoog Kal pööa Kal pupplvai. 

cela montre clairement que le redacteur de la Version G emploie aussi 
la section I.I. de Tatius comme modele. Il suit d’ailleurs tres fidelement 
l’ordre des paragraphes de Tatius, qui correspondent aux regles 
rhetoriques en la matiere, dans le sens qu’ils commencent par Texterieur 
et progressent vers Tinterieur. 

Les correspondances lexicales prouvent que la version G emploie 
aussi bien Tatius l.XV que 1.1.3-6, et qu’elle emprunte directement 
l’origine artificielle au parc de Tatius, et donc, indirectement, ä Homere. 
Or, la version E maintient cette origine artificielle en conservant l’idee 
du barrage en 

E1627 Kal eSico^e xöv Ttoxapöv eE, auxov xö AxßdSiv 

meme s’il laisse tomber le dernier element lexical qui reliait encore 
l’archetype ä Homere: la racine de pexoxexeÖGaq. Mais les vers 
suivants : 

E1628 Kai 87iovr|G8V xörcov 7idvr8p7ivov Kal wpalov TtapaÖEioiv, (...) 
E1630 Tei/ia xoö 8Kxioe Xa\inpä pexa xoug Tipopa/UDvag 
E1631 Kai ötieE,« öpöopappdpoaoig (paivexai and paKpöÖev 

sont tres proches — y compris sur le plan lexical — de la suite dans 
G VII: 

13 aMov xepTivöv TtapaÖeioov scpuxeuoev exetOev, (...) 
15 Elepi xö a^Goq reT/og f|v aüxapKeg pev eig u\|/og, 
16 nkevpäq öe 8/ov xsooapag utiö ^ugxcöv pappapoav. 
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Les deux textes ajoutent donc, au meme endroit de la description 
(G VII. 16, El631), une reference au marbre, qui ne se trouve pas chez 
Tatius. Tout cela montre clairement que la Version de E paraphrase 
un texte semblable ä G. Or, comme G emprunte ces vers ä Tatius, 
dans le meme ordre, il n’y a pas moyen d’eviter la conclusion que 
le barrage et la derivation d’eau, qui sont ä la base de l’amenagement 
du parc dans E aussi, sont empruntes, par Tintermediaire d’un texte 
semblable ä G, ä Tatius, et donc, lä aussi, indirectement ä Homere. 
Le chant du Pont, qui parle lui aussi d’une derivation d’eau : 

Pol. 24, v. 5 ki öoa toö Köojiou Ta v£pd ekeT (p£p’ ki aöXaicövEi 

n’est donc pas la source des passages correspondants dans G et E. 
Le theme de ce chant provient du roman de Digenis. 

Or, traditionnellement, on insiste sur la rarete, dans ce passage, de 
correspondances entre E et G, et on en tire la conclusion que, comme 
E n’a pas de traces d’emprunts ä Tatius, ces emprunts ne sont pas 
des elements de l’archetype du Digenis, mais un ajout posterieur, dans 
la version qui est ä la base de G (26). 

Mais justement, au vers VII.30, G interrompt la suite normale des 
paragraphes de Tatius ; au lieu de continuer de versifier Tatius I.XV.6, 
comme le fait d’ailleurs T, G prend maintenant comme modele I.I.5 
(voir plus haut), alors que le vers 

E1633 Kal xard p(£a toö ÖEVöpoö Ttpyaöw avaßX.u^£i 

continue de suivre d’assez pres Tatius : 

I.XV.6 ’Ev pEGou; öe tou; avÖEGi Tiriyij avsß^u^E 

meme s’il semble le combiner avec la suite de Tatius I.I.5 (voir plus 
haut) : 

LI.5 To psv dvaßM^ov KdraÖEv and Tfjq yf\q 

qui est d’ailleurs egalement absente chez G. E semble donc, dans ce 
cas, suivre de plus pres Tatius que ne le fait G. 

(26) Voir, p. ex., Alexiou, BaoiXeioq Aiyevrjq ’ÄKphrjQ (1985), p. pq , et R. 
Beaton, Digenes Akrites on the Computer: a Comparative Study of the 
E and G Versions, dans : N. M. Panayotakis (ed.), Origini della letteratura 
neogreca. Atti del secondo congresso internazionale «neograeca medii aevi» 

(1991), Venezia, 1993, II, pp. 47-8. 
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II y en a un autre exemple, dans les vers 

E1657 Kai eKpepaaev /puaÖK^rjjuav eit; toö ÖevÖpou toin; k^wvow; 

Kai e%ovv wpaiout; xinrraKoix; Kal Ki^aöoöv Kal ^eyouv 

E specifie ici que les perroquets sont suspendus dans l’arbre, et non 
seulement assis sur les branches, comme dans G : 

G VII.39 ev Toit; k^wvou; ol \|/ixxaKol f|öov Tiepl xa öevöpa 

Or, Tatius represente egalement les perroquets comme etant suspendus : 

I.XV.8 6 viTTaKÖt; ev oikigkü) Tiepl öevöpov Kpepapevot; 

II va de soi que cette correspondance est encore bien renforcee si Ton 
adopte la correction %pooÖKtaößa («cage en or») dAlexiou, au lieu 
de la legon %pooÖK^r)pa («vigne d’or») du manuscrit E. Maintenant, 
pour compliquer un peu plus les choses, G a, dans le chant VI, le 
vers 

VI.23 ol \[/vrraKol Kpepcopevoi etiI Toxq käxövou; f|Öov 

ä l’interieur du passage VI. 17-28, qui est comme un abrege de la 
description du parc en VII. 12-41. Etant donnee la relation etroite entre 
ces deux passages (27), cela doit signifier que l’idee que les perroquets 
etaient suspendus etait bien presente dans le passage correspondant 
ä VII.39 dans l’ancetre de G (y de Trapp). 

Voilä deux exemples oü E est plus fidele au texte de Tatius que 
G. II semblerait donc que les references au texte de Tatius etaient bien 
presentes dans l’archetype du Digenis, et que la plus grande partie 
d’entre elles ont simplement disparu de la version de E. 

Jetons maintenant un coup d’oeil sur les chants du Pont. On 
remarque d’abord que le palais, edifie par Digenis, est devenu un 
chäteau. Mais cela etait dejä le cas dans E. On constate donc l’evolution 
suivante, ä partir du prototype, le palais d’Alkinoos : Söpog (r| 131) 
—■ oiKia (Tatius I.XV.l) —■ o!ko<; (G VII.43 ; T 2730) —■ Kdoxpr] (E1621) 

(27) Je suis plutot enclin ä suivre le raisonnement de V. Tiftixoglu, 

Digenes, das «Sophrosyne»-Gedicht des Meliteniotes und der byzantinische 

Fünfzehnsilber, dans BZ, 67 (1971), pp. 1-63, selon qui le passage en VI est 
une interpolation, copiee sur VII (p. 11, n. 49), que celui de A. Dyck, On 
Digenis Akritas, Grottaferrata Version, Book 6, dans GRBS, 28 (1987), 
pp. 349-69, qui semble croire ä la priorite de VI, malgre l’incoherence qu’il 
constate dans ce passage (p. 353, n. 20). 
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—■ Kdoxpov (Pol. 24, 1). G conserve le terme de Tatius. Z fait de meme, 
alors que E avait remplace ce terme par celui de Kctoxpri, le «chäteau 
fort». Mais ce terme est en contradiction avec la description qui en 

est faite ; mis ä part le terme rcpopa^uövac; «bastions» — qui est 
d’ailleurs une conjecture de Hesseling pour la legon Tpopa%uövac; du 
manuscrit — la description n’implique nullement un caractere fortifie. 
II est d’ailleurs significatif qu’Alexiou raye le demi-vers 

El639 eit; tou ctpipd xoix; oikoix; 

dans son edition critique de E. Ce demi-vers montre clairement la fagon 
de faire de E (ou de la tradition sur laquelle le ms. E repose). II y 
avait le terme oiKoq dans le modele ; E l’a laisse par inadvertance dans 
le demi-vers 1639 (28), mais au v. 1621 il l’a remplace par Kdoxpr) : 
la transformation du palais en chäteau est donc secondaire. Reste ä 
signaler que T et A innovent aussi, dans un autre sens. A appelle le 
palais TiaX-dtTi: 

A3932 IlaAmiv ekxige ^apjtpöv juegov toö TtapaÖEiaou 

Par ailleurs, T et A disent que Digenis fait construire au milieu de 
l’enceinte un rcupyoq, une tour : 

T2761 = A3964 koii rcupyov peya xoTi; auxoTq Kxfaat; tbpaiov Ttctvxa 

Mais en grec moderne ce mot signifie «chäteau». C’est bien dans ce 
sens que le mot rcupKog est utilise dans une Variante chypriote de la 
mort de Digenis, notee en 1937 (29). 

En ce qui concerne le jardin, il est juste mentionne (30) dans les 
variantes chypriotes comme Fendroit oü Charon trouve des seigneurs, 
dont Digenis, en train de festoyer : 

(28) C’est vrai que la mention de l’emir semble mal accordee au contexte 
ici. Mais c’est le cas de beaucoup d’elements dans cette partie de E, qui 
semblerait parfois plus appropriee comme description des Souvenirs de l’emir 
que de ceux de Digenis, cf. E. Jeffreys, Digenis and Charos: G and E 
Reconsidered, dans : C. Constantinides, N. Panagiotakes, E. Jeffreys & A. 
Angelou (eds), &IAEAAHN. Studies in Honour of Robert Browning, Venise, 

1996, pp. 126-7. 
(29) Cf. G. Saunier, Le combat avec Charos dans les chansons populaires 

grecques. Formes originales et formes derivees, dans EXXrjviKd, 25 (1972), 

p. 131. 
(30) Saunier, Le combat, p. 131, considere, ä juste titre, que le jardin dans 

ces chants chypriotes peut etre un souvenir des variantes du Pont. ' 
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Pol. 2 (3l), v. 10 Auckg TioKsi, öuckä Tioöa, Öoapei evav Ttspißökw, 

k £K haav apKovTeq noXXoi Tpcnte^oKaÖiagevoi. 

Les variantes du Pont sont les seules ä offrir une description de ce 
jardin de Digenis. Elle consiste en la description de l’endroit choisi 
par Digenis pour amenager son jardin, puis celle des plantes et des 
vignes que Digenis plante, de l’eau qu’il amene pour Tirrigation et 
des oiseaux qui y nichent. Ce sont precisement les elements donnes 
par Tatius, et, qui plus est, dans le meme ordre, mis ä part l’eau. Cela 
suggere fortement que l’ordre du chant provient de l’ordre dans la 
Version G, qui provient lui directement du roman de Tatius. 

Les oiseaux dont on vient de parier jouent un röle fondamental dans 
le chant populaire, puisqu’ils souhaitent d’abord une longue vie ä 
Digenis, mais ensuite, et de fagon totalement inattendue, ils lui predisent 
sa mort, un evenement qui dans le texte litteraire ne se produit que 
dans le chant suivant. 

Cette comparaison semble imposer la conclusion que le chant est 
en fait une forme encore plus condensee de Thistoire que ne l’etait 
dejä la version de E. Gregoire, qui ne connait pas encore l’influence 
du roman de Tatius sur notre texte (32), tire la conclusion inverse ; 

“Now the System followed by the redactors of the Epic is clear. They 
try to eliminate all fabulous and supernatural feats, while trying to keep 

the traditional motifs. They could not respect the prophetic birds. But, 

finding speaking birds in their models, they transformed those legendary 

birds into well-taught parrots, like those which were found at the 

Byzantine courf” (33). 

Cet argument a eu la vie dure : Bouvier Tapprouve en 1960 (34), et 
Saunier aussi tard que 1972 : 

(31) Publie en 1865. 
(32) Cette influence a ete decouverte, apparemment independamment, par 

Kalonaros, Baoikeioq Aieyevrjq ’AKpizrjq, I, pp. Kof et passim, et par O. 
Schissel, 'Digenis Akritis' und Achilleus Tatios, dans Neophilologus, 27 
(1942), 143-145, p. 144. 

(33) H. Gregoire, Notes on the Byzantine Epic. The Greek Folk-songs 
and their Importance for the Classification of the Russian Version and of 
the Greek Manuscripts, dans Byz. 15 (1940/1), p. 100. 

(34) B. Bouvier, AnuoziKa zpayovöia and yeipöypafpo zfjc Movfic rcdv 
Tßtfpcov, Athenes, 1960, p. 20, n. 30. 
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«Les auteurs de Fepopee, connaissant les var. du Pont, ont pris soin de 

pr6ciser que ces oiseaux parlants etaient des perroquets (G V11.37 et 39, 

E1658-9). L’inverse ne serait pas imaginable : c’est une des preuves de 

Fanteriorite des chansons» (35). 

Mais, etant donne que le perroquet, dans sa cage, se trouve dejä 
chez Tatius, et que lä il constitue sans doute une imitation des oKümsq 
homeriques, Fevolution a pris le chemin inverse : c’est Homere, c’est 
la tradition litteraire, et non pas la tradition orale medievale, qui forme 
le debut de la chaine. Homere met des oiseaux moqueurs dans le parc 
de Calypso. Tatius en fait des perroquets, dans un contexte d’oiseaux 
chanteurs. Chez G les perroquets dans les arbres chantent effectivement, 
tandis que chez E ils ne chantent pas seulement, mais ils parlent aussi: 
ils saluent Digenis avec sa bien-aimee. 

II est impossible de suivre Alexiou quand il insinue que le fait que 
dans E les perroquets parlent les rend si differents qu’ils ne peuvent 
plus etre mis en relation avec Tatius (36). Le chant du Pont, avec la 
propension au fabuleux qui est propre aux chants populaires, transforme 
ces perroquets en oiseaux qui ne parlent pas seulement, mais qui font 
en plus des predictions (37). Ainsi, ils remplissent une fonction essentielle 
dans le telescopage des deux themes qui, dans le texte litteraire, sont 
chacun l’objet d’un chant, i.e. l’amenagement du parc et la mort de 
Digenis. Ce telescopage va encore plus loin dans les versions cappa- 
dociennes de ce chant du Pont, dans lesquelles Akritas construit son 
chäteau precisement pour se defendre contre Charon et la mort: 

(35) Saunier, Le combat, p. 126. L’auteur Signale que son etude a ete 
redigee en 1970, avant qu’il n’ait pu lire les articles de Pertusi et de Politis, 
et surtout l’edition synoptique de Trapp, et que, de ce fait, ses references ä 
Fepopee peuvent paraitre simplistes. Mais sa conviction reste inebranlable : 
«En revanche, Fanteriorite de l’epopee par rapport aux chansons akritiques 
n’a nullement ete demontree» (p. 120). 

(36) Alexiou, Baoikeioq Aiyevfjq ’ÄKphrjq (p. pqT Kalonaros a raison de 
signaler que dans 3e meme manuscrit de FEscorial qui contient notre version 
E du roman de Digenis, se trouve aussi une version, de la main du meme 
copiste, du roman de Lyvistros et de Rodamni (dont le texte original pourrait 
dater de la premiere moitie du xive siede (cf. R. Beaton, The Medieval Greek 
Romance, Cambridge, 1989, p. 102), oü il est aussi question d un perroquet 
parlant. Pour Kalonaros il est certain que le redacteur de E a suivi Fexemple 
du texte plus jeune (BaoiAsiog AiyEvrjq ’ÄKphrjQ, II, p. 193, ad E1657). 

(37) C’est un topos dans les chants populaires, jusqu’aux rembetika 

modernes. 
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Pol. 36 (38), v. 1 “AKpitrjt; Käotpov exTioe, Xäpot; vä pfjv töv eüpr], 
ÖUlXoÜV, TplTlXoÖV TÖ 8XTIGE, Gl5£p0yKap(p(0|i£VO. 

Dans ces versions toute mention du jardin a disparu; le chäteau 
n’a plus qu’une fonction defensive. Saunier considere, ä juste titre, les 
versions cappadociennes comme derivees de celles du Pont (39), et donc, 
ajouterai-je, ulterieurement, du texte litteraire. Or, les versions du Pont 
montrent une affinite frappante — et, ä mon avis non fortuite — avec 
le texte de E dans leurs deux premiers vers : nous avons dejä vu le 
terme de KÖGipov dans le premier vers ; dans le deuxieme vers, la 
combinaison de AaßdSi et de tötiov ne se retrouve que dans E ; (40) 

E1621 Kai ooq rjÖe^ev Kal stiöBei <to> 8tioik8V Kal t& Kdoxpiy (...) 
E1623 Kal eit; tötiov urcoAaßaSov qTov noXvq Sevöpuovat; 

Kal yöpoöev eoT&Kaoiv wpaTa KaTCtoKia SevÖprj 

Pol. 24, v. 1 ’AKpirat; KäoTpov ekti^ev ki ’AKpfrat; Tiepißö^w, 
evav opaX’, evav ^ißa§5, *q evav 37nSe^iov tötiov. 

Or E etait encore totalement inconnu ä Pepoque oü Triandaphyllidis 
a note ce chant du Pont. Mais on sait que la Version de E n’etait 
pas limitee ä ce seul manuscrit (4I). H faut donc supposer qu’elle etait 
assez connue pour influencer des chants populaires du Pont (42). Mais 

(38) En provenance de Sinassos, publie en 1899. On retrouve le meme 
telescopage dans Pol. 53 (publie en 1861 par Kind). Mais le contenu de ce 
chant est beaucoup plus recent, etant donne que les assieges pointent leurs 

canons sur Charon. 
(39) Saunier, Le combat, p. 337. 
(40) En fait, cette combinaison se rencontre deux autres fois dans E : dans 

E948 eit; tötiov ?ußaöfjoov, et dans E1087 eit; Tonovq imoMßaöoix;, Kal ötiod 

KaxaoKia SevSpti, i.e. une anticipation presque litterale des vers 1622-1623. 
E repete donc, bien qu’ä une bien moindre echelle, sa description d’un pre 
dans les deux passages qui correspondent ä G VI.15-28 et VII.13-41. Pour 
cette repetition de G, voir V. Tiftixoglu, Digenes, das «Sophrosyne»-Gedicht, 

p. 11, n. 49. 
(41) La lacune au milieu du vers E792 prouverait que ce manuscrit a ete 

copie sur un autre, cf. E. Jeffreys, Digenis Akritis, p. xxi. 

(42) Ceci pourrait corroborer la these d’une origine pontique, sinon de 
l’archetype (pour cela il faudrait d’abord accepter la priorite de la Version 
E, comme le fait Prombonas dans le sillage dAlexiou), du moins de la Version 
qui est ä la base de notre manuscrit E, cf. I. K. Prombonas, ’Evöai&iq yid 
novTiöKfj Kazaycoyrf tov Aiyevfj ’AKpnrj, dans : N. M. Panayotakis (ed.), 
Origini, II, pp. 69-76. Mais il faut dire qu’un trait dialectal comme la presence 
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nous verrons apres que ce n’est pas sculement la Version E qui a 
influence les chants populaires. D’ailleurs, le vers 

Pol. 24, v. 5 ki öaa toö KÖapoo t’ ap7t6X.iä ekeT (pcp’ ki apTie^övei 

qui suit toujours l’ordre de G (VII.20), et donc celui de Tatius, ne 
correspond plus ä rien dans E ( ni, d’ailleurs, dans Z). 

La lutte avec Charon 

La deuxieme partie des chants du Pont, avec la lutte avec Charon, 
la defaite finale et la mort, est evidemment tres differente du traitement 
de la mort de Digenis dans le texte litteraire. Mais il y a des 
ressemblances qu’on ne peut meconnaitre. Les vers 

G VIII. 125. 6 Xdpwv M p£ ek TtavTÖg töv önjTTrlT0V TpETtEi 

El794 6 Xapog TpsTtsi ek TtavTÖg töv pp^ote TparcsvTa 

sont cites par Saunier (43) comme des allusions ä la lutte avec Charon 
dans les chants populaires. Ä la suite de Gregoire (44), il est persuade 
que la lutte bien concrete entre Digenis et Charon dans ces chants 
forme la Version originelle, que le texte litteraire aurait ensuite affadie, 
parce qu’elle etait trop fantastique, trop populaire. Saunier mentionne 
dans ce contexte aussi le vers 

A4405 ö Ödvorrog röv Tto^spa sig tö Ttodam (leaa 

mais il ajoute prudemment qu’on pourrait objecter le caractere recent 
de la version de ce manuscrit. Cette reserve est bien sür tout ä fait 
fondee, parce que la personnification graduelle de la mort est justement 
une caracteristique des versions plus recentes du texte litteraire (45). 
Vöyons comment cela s’est passe. 

G reste tres realiste : Digenis tombe malade (en prenant un bain, 
d’apres l’exemple d’Alexandre) et appelle le medecin, qui, apres l’avoir 
examine, abandonne tout espoir. Digenis s’en apergoit et le met dehors ; 
il appelle sa Köprj aupres de lui, et se lance dans un long monologue 

de ouk, qui n’est en fait qu’un archaisme, la Conservation d’un mot qui avait 

ete absolument general dans tous les dialectes, et, surtout, qui l’etait encore 

dans la langue litteraire, n’a pas beaucoup de force demonstrative. 

(43) Cf. Saunier, Le combat, p. 127, et dejä N. Politis, fO Oavazog, p. 178. 

(44) Cf. Gregoire, Notes, pp. 100-1. 
(45) Cf. D. Ricks, Is the Escorial Akrites ... ?, p. 198, et E. Jeffreys, 

Digenis and Charos, p. 119. 
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qui aboutit ä la constatation que lui, Finvincible, est vaincu maintenant 
par Charon (VIII. 125, voir plus haut), par Hades, par la mort. II ne 
s’agit donc nullement ici d’une lutte, mais simplement de la constatation, 
somme toute assez abstraite et banale, que meme un heros invincible 
n’a pas de recours contre la mort. 

Dans E aussi, Phistoire reste assez realiste, meme si le medecin est 
remplace ici par l’ange de la mort. Le lien evident entre ces deux 
passages ne ressort pas dans Fedition synoptique de Trapp : 

G VIII.55. Ou ydp eWlövTog rrj &;fjg Kai ocpoypoü a\[/apevou, 
£K rrfc Ttupag rfjv Öuvapiv ETieyvoa Tiape^Öoöoav 

E1766 saK8(p0r|v ayye^ov Ttupög emo oupavoü cme^ÖovTog 

Le participe e^Oövxoq de G, au genitif absolu, devient, dans E, tout 
en restant au meme cas (46), un participe qualifiant le feu (Tiupöq), qui 
est une transformation de la fievre (iiupaq) de G. Peut-on seulement 
s’imaginer une transformation en sens inverse, avec le redacteur du 
modele de G essayant patiemment d’inserer les elements ajre^GövTOc; 
et Tiop dans une construction qui ne heurterait pas son sens rationnel ? 
Dans E, Digenis voit donc apparaitre devant lui un ange de feu. Mais 
c’est la vision de quelqu’un qui delire sur son lit de mort: Fapparition 
est clairement caracterisee comme une cpavxaGia (E1768). Ici aussi, un 
retour sur le passe mene ä la constatation que Finvincible est quand 
meme vaincu par la mort. 

Or, T et A intercalent, entre le moment oü Digenis renvoie le medecin 
et celui oü il fait venir la KÖpt|, un passage qui anticipe sur l’endroit 
oü, dans G comme dans E, est exprimee la victoire de la mort: 

T3151 ecpqaav axeva^avTeg oi iaipoi rcpdg toötov* 
“TQ TiavTepTive BaaReie, ÖävaTÖg aou vuv f|K8 
Kai TO ^outöv arcö tou vuv OTi^a ouöö^cog 8/eig. 
’AvÖpeia noh oou aiteipog, aveücaGiog r\ TÖ?ipr|; 

A 4405 6 ÖävaTog töv rco^epa eig tö trauern psoa. 
’AKpfrng tov eyvcopiae, Kai ^eqxovei Kai Xeyei. 
t4rQ TiavTepTive, BaaOteie, 6 Öavarög oou qWtev 
(A4408-9—T3153-4) 

(46) Qui fait precisement probleme quant au sens. C’est pourquoi les 
editeurs les plus recents, S. Alexiou et E. Jeffreys, le corrigent en accusatif. 
En fait, c’est lä faire ce que le copiste de E ou le redacteur du modele qu’il 
copie auraient dü faire eux-memes, mais ils ne Font pas fait! 
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Dans la Version T, ce sont les medecins qui disent que le moment 
de la mort est venu : Digenis n’a plus d’armes contre eile. Dans celle 
de A la mort est entierement personnifiee : Digenis la voit venir, et 
eile lui adresse les memes paroles que les medecins de T. Dans A, 
les plaines et les montagnes se joignent ä la plainte : 

A4394 oi Kajüten toutov K^aiouGiv Kal xa ßouva ÖprjvoÜGiv 

ä la fagon des chants populaires : on peut comparer avec 

Pol. 13 (47), v. 5 Boyydei, Tpepouv Ta ßouva, ßoyyäei, rpspouv oi KCtjiTtoi 

Dans A4405 on en arrive ä une lutte dans le palais meme, ce qui, 
dans l’economie de A, est d’autant plus remarquable qu’ensuite A 
renoue avec le recit beaucoup plus «fade» de G. D’autre part, il est 
frappant que ce soit justement A qui laisse tomber toute mention de 
Charon (pourtant present aussi bien dans G que dans E, et dans la 
Version de T, le modele de A), qu’il remplace systematiquement par 
Gdvaxog ou aSr|<;. Ä cet egard, A est donc loin des chants du Pont, 
qui ne connaissent que Charon. Tout ceci signifie que la constatation 
generale que la mort vainc tout le monde conduit graduellement ä 
une personnification toujours plus grande de la mort; l’idee de sa 
victoire suggere qu’il y a eu aussi une lutte entre Digenis et la mort, 
une lutte qui est presentee d’une fagon de plus en plus concrete. 

La conception de Gregoire et de Saunier implique un cours plutöt 
illogique de l’histoire. Des chants populaires, äges de mille ans mais 
qui auraient subsiste jusqu’au vingtieme siede en essentiellement la 
meme forme, racontant la lutte tres concrete entre Digenis et Charon, 
seraient ä la base d’un texte litteraire, dont l’auteur etait seduit par 
le recit de ces chants, tout en le trouvant trop populaire, trop 
fantastique. II aurait pour cela rendu le recit beaucoup plus austere, 
en le reduisant au recit de Digenis agonisant sur son lit de mort. Mais 
dans les versions posterieures du texte nous constatons Tevolution 
inverse, en vertu de laquelle la mort est — de nouveau, dans cette 
hypothese — graduellement personnifiee. Cette tendance est realisee 
pleinement dans A, meme si cette version abandonne ensuite cette 
personnification, pour en revenir au texte tel que nous le connaissons 
de G, avec une conception non personnifiee de la mort. 

(47) Passow n° 430, publie ä Saint-Petersbourg, en 1843, sans indication 

de provenance. 
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II serait facile de trouver une reconstruction bien moins vulnerable 
au rasoir d’Ockham : le texte litteraire (G ou E, dans ce cas-ci il n’y 
a pas vraiment de difference) presente le stade originel de l’histoire, 

avec le recit de la mort de Digenis, basee sur celle d’Alexandre, donc 
tout sauf heroique. Le heros invincible est vaincu quand meme par 
la mort, dans son lit. Dans les versions posterieures du texte litteraire, 
cette victoire est elargie pour comprendre aussi une lutte, avec la mort 
desormais personnifiee. La Version de A va le plus loin ä cet egard. 
Mais un certain nombre de chants populaires brodent aussi sur le theme 
du texte, et en arrivent aussi ä une lutte concrete entre Digenis et 
Charon. Neanmoins, la constatation qu’il n’y a pas de materiau lexical 
commun entre la personnification de A et celle des chants populaires 
milite en faveur de l’hypothese que la version A et les chants sont 
arrives independamment au meme resultat: ils refletent tous les deux 
la plus grande autonomie d’action (48) qu’a acquise Charon pendant 
la periode de l’occupation turque. 

L’hypothese du caractere secondaire de la personnification de la mort 
ne rend pas seulement l’evolution du theme plus logique, mais eile 
explique aussi une divergence importante des chants populaires entre 
eux. Dans le texte litteraire, Digenis tombe malade pour une raison 
qui n’a rien ä voir avec Charon. C’est seulement son agonie, sur son 
lit de mort, qui est symbolisee par la victoire de Charon. Cette agonie 
est exprimee par le verbe savant et liturgique \|A)%oppayo), qui se trouve 
dans toutes les versions : 

G VIII.183 Kai opa toötov ßtcpcovov (49), oipoi, yuxoppayoövTa 

E 1862 oTpacpeioa, toötov aupviSicoq opa yuxoppayoövTa 

A 4610 oTpacpetoa toötov aupviScoq ßXeTtsi \|/u/oppayoövTa 

Ces vers sont sans aucun doute ä mettre en relation avec le vers qui, 
dans les chants populaires, est atteste dans les deux formes suivantes : 

Pol. 2 (50), v. 48 Ki 6 Aiyevn^ V^Xopa/sT ae oiÖepa TtaXima. 

(48) Cf. G. Saunier, Charos et Vhistoire dans les chansons populaires 
grecques, dans REG, 45 (1982), p. 297. 

(49) On peut se demander si cette idee (qui se retrouve dans E1853) ne 
provient pas de la description de la mort d’Alexandre, p. ex. Plut. Al. 76.7 
S7ieXÖ6vT(ov ös tcov byspovoav r\v Öicpwvoc;. 

(50) II s’agit du chant de Chypre, publie en 1865, qui a dejä ete mentionne ; 
un vers tr£s semblable ouvre le chant Pol. 22, qui provient probablement 
de Cythöre. Ce chant-ci, note avant 1873, a ete publie en 1874. 
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Pol. 20 (51), v. 1 'Fuxojia/dsi 6 Aiyevrn; k’ f| yf\c, avaxpo|ict^8L 

Or, ä partir du moment que Charon lui-meme lutte avec Digenis, 
l’ordre des evenements devient problematique : quel sens cela aurait- 
il pour Charon de venir defier un moribond ? Le chant de Corfou 
conserve l’ordre du texte litteraire, mais il rend l’ordre plus logique 
par le fait que Digenis regoit, sur son lit de mort, la visite d’amis qui 
lui disent qu’hier ils ont vu un homme incroyablement fort. Cela le 
pique au vif. II prend sur lui, s’arme, et va trouver l’adversaire anonyme. 
Ä la suite d’une bataille sanglante, il est tue. Ainsi, ce n’est plus sa 
maladie, mais bien sa lutte avec Charon qui lui devient fatale. Au 
lieu de la relation causale entre la maladie et la victoire de Charon, 
teile que nous l’avons dans le texte litteraire, nous sommes confrontes 
ici ä une simple juxtaposition, oü la premiere agonie n’a en fait plus 
aucune fonction. Le caractere plus recent — du moins, par rapport 
au texte litteraire — du contenu du chant ressort du fait que Digenis 
est presente ici comme un commergant (jipapaxeuxfn;), qui pousse la 
charite (qui est presente aussi dans la tradition ecrite, mais sous une 
forme aristocratique) au point de munir les orphelines d’une dot et 
de consentir des prets sans interet aux pauvres! 

Dans Pol. 13, on voit Digenis etendu par terre, suite ä sa lutte avec 
Charon. L’ordre du texte litteraire (d’abord l’agonie, puis Charon) ne 
peut etre respecte que parce que Digenis raconte cette lutte en flash- 
back ä ses amis. Rappeions que dans le roman Digenis fait le recit 
de ses victoires ä sa femme et / ou ä ses amis. 

Dans les chants du Pont que nous avons dejä etudies ä propos de 
l’amenagement du jardin, l’ordre est inverse. La maladie est remplacee 
ici par la prediction de la mort de Digenis par les oiseaux. Quand 
il rencontre Charon, il est encore en parfaite sante. Ce n’est que suite 
ä sa defaite qu’il se trouve, tout ä la fin de ces chants-ci, sur son lit 
de mort: 

Pol. 24, v. 27 (52) 'LpTia, KaXrj, xat oxpcooo pe öavaxucöv Kpsßaxi 

Mais ici aussi, le caractere recent ressort du fait que, tant dans Pol. 
23 que 24, Digenis, en mourant, demande ä sa femme ce que disent 

(51) Il s’agit d’un chant de Corfou, publie en 1850 ; la version cretoise 

«classique» (voir n. 59) commence avec un vers tr£s semblable. 
(52) Cf. Pol. 23, v. 30, et 25, v. 31. 
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les voisins ; ce souci petit-bourgeois gene Saunier, pour qui c’est la 
seule deformation des variantes du Pont (53). 

La version chypriote renverse eile aussi l’ordre : ici Charon arrive 
ä cheval dans un jardin (voir plus haut), oü bon nombre de seigneurs 
sont en train de festoyer. II est venu pour prendre le meilleur d’entre 
eux. Ce n’est qu’ä la suite de sa lutte avec lui que Digenis agonise, 
et qu’il fait son recit ä ses amis sur son lit de mort: 

Pol. 2, v. 48 Ki 6 Aiyevri^ ii/D/opa/eT oe cnÖepa la^dna 

fonctionne ici comme charniere entre la lutte avec Charon et le long 
retour sur le passe, qui lui permet de raconter ses prouesses, comme 
dans le roman. Cette formule ne trouve donc sa place «de fagon 
organique» (54) dans la structure du chant chypriote qu’apres le 
renversement de l’ordre initial, qui s’impose si Ton veut faire jouer 
ä Charon le röle primordial dans la mort de Digenis, comme c’est 
le cas dans les chants populaires. 

La chasse 

II y a d’autres elements ayant trait ä la mort de Digenis qui sont 
communs ä la tradition ecrite et ä la tradition orale. Dans les chants 
du Pont, Akritas, apres avoir entendu la prediction des oiseaux, s’en 
va chasser, dans un but explicitement divinatoire : s’il trouve du gibier, 
il vivra, sinon il devra mourir. Et effectivement, des qu’il devient evident 
qu’il ne trouvera rien, Charon fait son apparition. Le motif de la chasse 
est donc etroitement lie ä celui de sa mort. Or, c’est aussi le cas dans 
le texte litteraire, du moins dans la version de G et dans celle de Z (55). 
Dans le chant de la mort de Digenis (G VIII), il y a deux passages 
(les vers 22-30 et les vers 262-263) qui resument, ä la troisieme 

(53) Cf. Saunier, Le combat, p. 129. 
(54) Ce sont les mots de Saunier, Le combat, p. 135, pour qui ce chant 

chypriote est Forigine de tous les themes qui commencent par ce vers. Je 
ne peux pas souscrire ä ce point de vue. 

(55) D. Ricks, The Pleasure of the Chase: a Motif in Digenes Akrites, 
dans BMGS 13 (1990), pp. 290-294, a mis en lumiere le lien qui existe en 
E (beaucoup plus qu’en G) entre le motif de la chasse au gibier et celui de 
l’abduction de jeunes filles. Ce lien-lä n’existe pas dans les chants d’Asie 
Mineure. Sur ce point, ces chants reproduisent donc la tradition de G plutöt 
que celle de E. 
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personne (56), les exploits cynegetiques de Digenis (57), qui avaient dejä 
ete amplement traites dans le chant IV. Or il est frappant de constater 
que les deux passages enchainent avec une description de la maladie 
et/ou la mort de Digenis. Le premier passage ne se trouve que dans 
G. II y est dit que le gibier ne pouvait echapper ä Digenis, bien qu’il 
n’eüt ni armes, ni chiens, ni cheval. Ce passage se termine par le vers 

G VIII.30 aXk* f|aav aitavTa auTco /eipet; povov Kai TtöÖet; (58) 

qui est suivi immediatement par le vers 

G VIII. 31 Elia 7tpooTCtE,a<; ev pia A-ourpov euTpeTUoOfjvai 

qui introduit le passage sur la maladie mortelle qu’attrape Digenis. 
II est question une deuxieme fois de ses exploits de chasse apres 

sa mort, quand les nobles se lamentent lors de son enterrement: 

G VIII.262 Ei yap kots o OaupaoTÖt; e^fjAOe toö örjpeüoai, 
Örjpia TiavTa eTpe/ov eit; Tfjv eLqv cmeoGr (59) 

apricoq 5e bnö juiKpoö KaiaKpaieiTai TCtcpou 

Le succes ä la chasse est presente ici, comme dans le chant IV, comme 
le Symbole de son invincibilite, qui est opposee de fagon explicite, par 
Se, ä sa defaite face ä la mort. La version compilee connalt ce passage- 
ci, mais eile le complete avec ses victoires contre les apelates et d’autres 

(56) Les references de G VIII aux exploits cynegetiques dans le discours 
de Digenis sur son lit de mort, ä la premiere personne, se retrouvent par 
contre en E (1715-28). Mais E. Jeffreys, Digenis and Charos, a montre 
que ce discours ne correspond pas au recit originel (p. 126-7). 

(57) Saunier considere ce passage du roman comme une «expression 
affadie» de ce que disent les chants populaires sur les prouesses de Digenis 
(Le combat, p. 355). 

(58) Ce passage, qui rappelle clairement G IV 149-50 moq Tfjv £^acpov 
ecpOaoe Ttaiöiov /copu; Trcrcou, / rrcoq xovq apKTout; ecpoveuoe prjöev ev /epoiv 

e/ov, ne se trouve dans aucune autre version. 
(59) Le passage de l’enterrement n’a pas de pendant dans E, mais il me 

semble evident que le vers G VIII.263 se refl£te dans deux vers du discours 
de Digenis ä ses ayoupoi qui n’a pas de pendant dans G, i.e. El720 Kai 
oXoi Gat; avaTpe/eie cmeG« eit; <tö> Tioidpiv, et El724 Kai fepev pövov 
acpfjoeie ctTieGoa eit; Ta Örjpia. Etant donne que la version E accumule les 
incoherences dans ce discours (cf. E. Jeffreys, Digenis and Charos, pp. 128- 
9), il est possible qu’il constitue, dans ce passage, une adaptation du passage 

de G. 
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bandits (60). Dans la Version d’Eubee (61), Digenis raconte, en mourant, 
ses prouesses de chasse ä ses amis : 

Pol. 10, v. 12 TpiaKÖof apKouÖia aKÖxcoaa k s^fjvia Öuo XxovTdpur 
’ETieiu/a k eßapeoa tö oToi/euopEvo kacpi, 
Ylo\)%e GTaupö c;ra Kepara kis aoTEpi qro KEtpaXa, 

15 Ki avapsoa qzä Sinkend e\%e tt|v Llavayia. 

Auto to Kpipa p’eowoe Kai OeX-co va 7t£Ödv(D. 

II doit payer de sa mort le peche d’avoir tue un cerf ensorcele, voue 
ä la sainte vierge. Charon, qui reste anonyme dans ce chant, lui inflige 
la blessure morteile. Dans la version cretoise «classique» (62), ces exploits 
ne remplissent plus la meme fonction : ils symbolisent le courage infini 
de Digenis, mais maintenant c’est precisement ce courage qui rend 
jaloux Charon : 

Pol. 42, v. 9 Stö ßfroipa ’Ttiave TtoiAia, gtö Ttexaypa yepdxia, 

10 gto ykaicio k’ eie; tö 7rrjSr|pa tö ^aqna Kai. t’ aypipia. 

11 Zrj^suyei ö Xapoq pe x0301**» paKpa töve ßiyXa^Ei 

Dans la version de Corfou (63), enfrn, Digenis apprend, en mourant, 
qu’un homme incroyablement fort a ete Signale prös de chez lui: 

Pol. 20, v. 13 ’Ercfjye Kai töv r|üpr|K£ tgou Kapitoi*; n EKuvfjya. 
14 “Iloiöq £iv’ auröt; rcoü Kuvrjya TacpEVTTj pou tgou 

Kdprcouq” ; 

Ici les röles sont donc completement inverses : c’est Charon qui chasse, 
et comme il est en train de chasser sur les terres de son maitre, Digenis 
l’attaque. 

Nous avons vu que dans les chants du Pont, la relation entre la 
chasse et la mort est interpretee encore d’une tout autre fagon. Nous 
constatons donc ä nouveau qu’un meme theme general est traite d’une 

(60) Cf. A4672-5. 
(61) Passow n° 516, publie en 1854, repris par Politis sous le n° 10. 
(62) Politis n° 42. II est ä noter que le chant tel que le publie Politis 

reproduit en fait Tedition de A. Miliarakis, BaoiXaoc, Aiyevffq *AKpfzrjq, 
Athenes, 1881, p. 16. Jeannaraki qu’il eite comme premiere source, ne donne 
que les vers 1, 2, 4 et 5, et encore avec des variantes, cf. A. Jeannaraki, 

’Aopaxa KprjxiKa pezä öiazi'xcov Kai napoipicbv. Kretische Volkslieder nebst 
Distichen und Sprichwörtern in der Ursprache mit Glossar, Leipzig, 1876, 

p. 104. 
(63) Passow n° 491, publie en 1850, repris par Politis sous le n° 20. 
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fagon foncierement differente dans les differents chants. Or, le fait que 
le lien entre le theme de la chasse et celui de la mort est d’ordre rationnel 
dans le roman, alors qu’il est d’ordre fabuleux dans les chants, et qu’il 
presente precisement une grande divergence d’un type de chants ä 
l’autre, semble nous autoriser ä supposer encore que le theme du lien 
entre la chasse et la mort provient du roman, et qu’il a ete interprete 
de fagon divergente dans les chants. Le roman doit avoir exerce son 
influence — sans doute longtemps — avant la decouverte de T, auquel 
il manque de toute fagon ä la fin les feuillets qui devaient traiter les 
themes de la chasse et de la mort, comme dans G et dans A. Or, 
E ne contient l’equivalent d’aucun des deux passages de G. Cela doit 
signifier que ces chants du Pont ne derivent pas, dans ce cas, de la 
version E, mais bien de G ou de Z, ou alors d’un ancetre de E qui 
etait plus complet, comme on l’a dejä suppose en ce qui concerne le 
theme du jardin. De toute fagon, si l’on veut absolument croire que 
la fonction divinatoire de la chasse, et donc sa presence dans les chants, 
est originelle ici, on devrait accepter aussi que G suit ici de plus pres 

les chants populaires que E ! 

La pierre tombale 

Dans le deuxieme des passages de G oü la chasse et la mort sont 
intimement liees, le theme de la chasse passe sans transition ä celui 

du tombeau (voir plus haut) : 

G VIII.264 ctpTiwt; Öe bnö pucpoO KaTaKpaTEixai Täcpou 
265 aTtpaKToi;, ctvevepyrjroq öpcopsvot; toTi; Ttaoiv. 

TApa xiq KaTETÖ^iirjae töv ia/upöv ÖEGjiEÖoai; 

TApa t\c, töv ctfjTTriTov ig/ugev umnähen ; 

Oävorroi; ö TUKpÖTorroi; Kai napamoq rcaoi, 
Xapoav ö TpiGKaiapaxot; Kat Tidvxat; Guvavaipcov 

270 Kat e'ASrj<; ö aKÖpEGTo^, ot xpeiq dvÖpWTioKTÖvoi 

Or, ce theme est traite plusieurs fois. Quelques vers plus loin, il est 

repete dans 

G VIII.278 ö Tctcpot; psv KaiaKpatEi, yfj öe toötov papaivEi 

Tout ce passage ä la troisieme personne fait echo ä un passage analogue 
en forme de «Ich-Erzählung» (64), oü Digenis exprime le meme topos 

(64) Cette succession de r6cits ä la premiere et ä la troisieme personne 
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(v. 127). Dans les deux passages, la mort est appelee de trois fagons, 
qui chaque fois occupent un vers entier : 

G VIII. 124 Kal yap 7t^r|po(popf|0r|xi, ßeßaiov cmo0vf|aK(D, 

125 6 Xapoav M pe sk Ttavxög töv arjTTTjTov xpsTtei, 

"^örjg /(opi^si xfjg TtoMfjg ay&Ttqg aou, (pi7vräxr|, 

Kal 6 xctcpog KakürcTei ps noXvv exovxa tiövov 

Kal oÖüvrjv acpöprjxov Öia rf|v af|v xrjpslav. 

On remarquera que Charon (w. 125 et 269) et Hades (w. 126 et 270) 
se retrouvent dans chacun des passages ; rdcpog (v. 127) est remplace 
par Odvaxog (v. 268), mais comme on vient de le voir, xdcpoq fait sa 
reapparition au v. 278. 

Le recit de E, qui s’acheve par la mort de Digenis et de sa bien- 
aimee, n’a pas de description de Fenterrement, et donc pas non plus 
d’equivalent (65) du passage G VIII.264 sqq., qui en fait partie. Mais 

ä Finterieur du meme chant fait suite ä une Variation ä plus grande echelle 
entre le recit de G I ä IV, et VII et VIII, ä la troisieme personne, et G V 
et VI ä la premiere : la «Ich-Erzählung» proprement dite, qu’on retrouve aussi 
dans El 100-1605 (i.e. la partie qui correspond ä G V et VI). Cette 
correspondance entre G et E prouve que la «Ich-Erzählung» faisait dejä partie 
de Farchetype, cf. Trapp, Digenes Akrites (p. 62-3). Le recit ä la premiere 
personne se rencontre aussi dans le roman de Tatius, oü il est sans aucun 
doute dü ä Finfluence de l’Odyssee, cf. U. Hölscher, Die Odyssee. Epos 
zwischen Märchen und Roman, München, 1990, pp. 232-3. II me semble 
manifeste que la Variation dans Farchetype du roman de Digenis entre recit 
ä la premiere et ä la troisieme personne est un jeu conscient, dont rien ne 
nous interdit de penser qu’il est inspire, directement ou indirectement, par 
FOdyssee, cf. Trapp, Digenes Akrites (p. 69), Ricks, Is the Escorial Akrites ... ?9 
p. 197. Uhypothese d’une origine deliberee de cette Variation me semble 
autrement plus convaincante que Fhypothese de Kyriakidis, Forschungsbe¬ 
richt zum Akritas-Epos, dans Berichte zum XI. internationalen Byzantinisten- 
Kongress, München, 1958, Hft. 2.2, p. 31, ou d’ÄLExiou, BaoiXeioq Aiyevrjq 
\ÄKpiTtiq, p. ptß\ n. 191, selon qui Fauteur de Farchetype n’etait simplement 
pas capable d’accorder entre eiles des sources qui divergeaient quant ä la 
personne du recit ! 

(65) La question est donc de savoir si Farchetype contenait ou non la scene 
de Fenterrement. Or, c'est precisement cette scene qui a permis ä Gregoire 
d’identifier le tombeau de Digenis avec Fun des sepulcres royaux de la dynastie 
de Commagene, cf. H. Gregoire, Le tombeau et la date de Digenis Akritas 
(Samosate, vers 940 apres J.-CJ, dans Byz., 6 (1931), p. 502. Or, le nom de 
Tpcoaig, qui a permis cette identification, me semble garanti par sa presence 
au vers G VI.406, oü il n'y a rien dans le contexte qui puisse 
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il suit de pres le premier passage de G : 

E 1794 6 Xdpoc; rpercei ek TiavTÖc; töv pfj7iox£ TpcntevTa, 

1795 6 Xäpovxaq /opi^ei pe cmö goö rfjq (piXxäxTig, 
6 Tiapa^apßdvei ps, nokvv ex03 töv tiövov 

goö Tf\q ä^Xiaq evekev xfjq Tarcetvfj<; xfjg %r\pOiq. 

On remarquera que la triple appellation de la mort est remplacee 
ici par une double, au detriment du tombeau, avec une repetition de 
«Charon», quoique sous une autre forme, Aussi bien la reduction de 
trois ä deux que la Variation formelle suggerent que E donne une Version 
degradee de G (66). 

T a ici la lacune dejä mentionnee, mais il avait anticipe sur G, dans 
un passage ajoute (celui des medecins, qui lui predisent sa mort, voir 

plus haut): 

T 3160 Kal xäqoq oe töv io/upov evSoÖsv K^eiaai exei. 

A, qui n’a pas de lacune ici, suit de pres les deux passages de G, 
et en rajoute un autre, tres explicite, sur le tombeau : 

A 4651 ö aöqi; xoöxov Sarcavei, Kal xacpoc; KaxaK^eiei. 
4656 yQ xdcpe, tioiov fjAaov £Öuva^ vöv yewaiov, 

Kal ioxopöv KaxEX^i^ yap, xfjv Kopucppv xcov v£(ov, 
töv Tpörcaia rcoirjoavTa p£ya^a ziq Supiav ; 

aöq<; KaT£X£i Seopiov £v xäcpcp TiOepevov, 
4660 Tacpot; KaT£K^£io£ piKpöv evöoOev vnorä^aq (67). 

G (VIII. 127, 264) insiste donc sur le fait qu’un petit tombeau suffit 
maintenant pour couvrir le heros, qui, du temps de sa vie, etait 
invincible. Le manuscrit A a ici la legon piKpöv, qui pourrait en fait 
parfaitement convenir, parce qu’elle exprime aussi l’opposition entre 
la grandeur du heros (iaxupöv, A4657) et sa petitesse, maintenant qu’il 
est mort. Une simple tombe suffit maintenant pour le couvrir. C’est 

suggerer un lien avec un tombeau. De plus, la dynastie de Commagene nous 
conduit directement ä Philopappos, le seul de ce nom connu dans Phistoire, 
cf. M. Jeffreys, Digenis Akritas and Commagene, p. 24. Ce faisceau d’indices 
concordants suggere que cette derniere scene n’est donc pas un rajout ulteneur, 
mais qu’elle appartient bien au noyau mSme de l’histoire. Voir aussi n. 58. 

(66) Cf. Trapp, Digenes Akrites, p. 68. 

(67) Dans v. 4660, le ms. A 6crit Kax£^£io£ ; Kalonaros corrige en KaxEXnoe, 
Trapp adopte la correction KaTEK^Eios de Papadimitriou; A ecrit piKpöv, 
Trapp corrige en piKpöc; par analogie avec G VIII.264. 
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justement cette Opposition qui, ä mon avis, a fait naitre le celebre topos 
de la version cretoise «classique» (68) : 

v. 3 K" f[ nkävLa töv avaTptxux Ttajg Öd tövs oK£7aiorjs 

7tdc»q Öd OK87idai^ teÖoio wo. 

La pierre tombale se demande comment eile pourra bien couvrir 

un heros comme celui-lä. L’insistance mise, dans le roman, sur la 
petitesse de la pierre tombale ou de Digenis mort, conduit, par 
contrecoup, ä la conception, dans la version cretoise, que Digenis etait 

un geant (69): 

Pol. 42, v. 6 Xrcm Öev töv £GK87ta^8, onfi^io Öev töv ex^pei, 

Ta öpri 8§iaGK8^i^8, ßouvoö Kopcpeg 8Tcf|öa. 

La legon pncpöv de A montre justement le chemin conduisant ä cette 
Interpretation, par Toppositon implicite entre Digenis vivant et Dig6nis 
mort qu’elle exprime. Si ce theme etait, dans le roman, un emprunt 
ä ces chants cretois, son auteur Taurait reduit de fa§on bien raffinee 
ä un seul adjectif, piKpög/piKpöv, qui devait fonctionner pour le 
lecteur/auditeur comme une allusion aux dimension gigantesques de 
Digenis dans les chants populaires. Or, cette conception est typique 
de la version cretoise, et ne se trouve pas ailleurs. Cela signifierait que 
le rödacteur responsable de la version G (ou meme l’auteur de 
Larchetype) aurait collectionnö les differentes versions des chants, et 
qu’il aurait montre qu’il connaissait toutes ces variantes en y faisant 
des allusions! N’est-il pas bien plus vraisemblable que le chanteur 
anonyme qui a cree ce theme de la version cretoise s’est inspire de 
la conception implicite, dans le roman, d’un Digenis gigantesque ? Mais 
lä aussi, la source de cette inspiration n’a pu etre que la tradition de 
G et Z, ou alors une fois de plus un ancetre, plus complet, de E, 
car E lui-meme ne parle pas de ce tombeau qui couvre Digenis. 

La supplication 

Dans E1799 sqq. — ce passage est repris dans Z (A4535 sqq.) — 

(68) Voir n. 61. Ce sont les vers 3 et 4 de la version publiee par Jeannaraki 
en 1876. 

(69) Cf. N. Politis, rO OdvaioQ, p. 203 : fO yevvatog ’AKpvrrig (...) 
Ttpoae^aßev ev KpfjTT] rag öiaaTdaeig Tuavog, G/eööv ouöev öiaTripoövTog 
7l?i80V TÖ aVÖpCOTllVOV. 
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Digenis demande ä sa femme de supplier Dieu de changer d’avis et 
de ne pas encore enlever son äme : 

El798 Aoutdv öugcdtiei töv ©eov ek ßaÖou xfjg Kapöiag, 
Ikexeue xov oupjtaÖfj Kal (pi^ctvÖpoarcov pövov, 

1800 ÖTiog va p£xa|i£X.r|Örj k a(pf]oi3 xf|v VL/fjv pou (70). 

Dans G il n’y a pas de demande explicite comparable, mais son 
epouse adresse egalement une supplication ä Dieu, dont les Premiers 
vers sont pratiquement identiques ä ceux des autres versions. Ce theme 
se rencontre aussi dans les chants de Cappadoce (7I). Ici, c’est Charon 
qu’essaie d’amadouer Pepouse dAkritis, en Pinvitant ä boire et ä 
manger : 

Pol. 37 v. 4 “Kakwq f)X.Öeg, ayq Xape pou, va cpapev Kai va TtioupEv. 
5 —- ’Eyco yia cpayet öev f|pxa, Kai yia tuoxö öev f)pxa, 

Eyco yia xov sAKpixq ppxa, va Ttäpoa xf|v Yu/qv xou 

Comme cela ne donne pas de resultat, eile lui demande de prendre, 
plutöt quAkritas, ses cinq enfants, mais Akritis refuse encore : 

v. 7 — Xape pou, 7tap’ xd tievxe p’ TiaiÖia, k acpeg pe xov 
’AKpixq, 
’AKpixrjg poug TtaiÖiv evi, Kal aMa TiaiÖia va Käpq. 
K9 syco yia xov ’AKpixrj oou tievxe lyu/aig Öev nafpvco. 

(70) Na CKpqoq xqv Yuxqv pou est utilise dans E comme antonyme de 
va >.dßr| xqv lyu/qy pou, cf. la correspondance de E1800 avec A4537 iv’ 
ÖTtog pExapE^rjÖh, pqv Mßq xqv Yuxqv pou. On remarquera le parallelisme 
de cette demiere expression avec Pol. n° 39 (chant du Pont, publie en 1870 
par Triandaphyllidis), v. 5 : "EpÖa va rcaipoa xqp Yuxq o\ Kai Tidyoa /apEpcva, 
un vers qui se trouve legerement modifie dans plusieurs autres chants chez 
Politis. Ce parallelisme est d’autant plus frappant que G n’utilise jamais cette 
expression. Au contraire, xqv yuxqv acpEivai (G VIII. 174) signifie dans G 
non pas «laisser en vie>>, comme en El800, mais «rendre Päme»; eile est utilisee 
comme synonyme de XE^Euxqoai. La demande de son epouse de Pepargner 
est exprimee trois fois par avaoxqoov (G VIII. 164, 169 et 172), comme 
d’ailleurs en El823 et 1844 (dans un passage qui est de toute evidence base 
sur G). II y a sürement un rapport entre le changement de Pexpression entre 

les differentes versions du romans, et Pexpression des chants. 
(71) II s’agit de Pol. n° 36, publie en 1899, et n° 37, publie en 1886, tous 

les deux de Sinassos, presqu’identiques mis ä part la fin, et Dawkins n° II, 
de la collection de Levidis (f ca 1910), en provenance de Potamia, cf. R. 
M. Dawkins, Some Modern Greek Songs from Cappadocia, dans American 

Journal of Archaeology, 38 (1934), pp. 112-122, p, 117. 
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Un chant du Pont donne une Variante de ce theme. Akritas lui- 
meme essaye de marchander apres sa defaite contre Charon : il lui 
offre ce qu’il a de plus precieux pour se racheter : 

Pol. 25, v. 23 “Xdpe |ie\ tnap dorjpucd, paXdiiaT5 öoa Bezeig, 
"Av B6?^g xal to a>.oyö yi\ tö V e%ei o ßaoiAeag* 

25 vE7iape rqv aaixa poo, tö oop’ rpaKÖoa Ttfj/eg, 
,rEnap Ta KUvr|yÖTcouX.d p’, ETtape avr’ av Beurig”. 

Saunier affirme que le röle exorbitant joue par l’epouse dans la 
Version cappadocienne — eile prend toutes les initiatives, y compris, 
dans le chant Pol. 37, celle de la lutte avec Charon ! — est la preuve 
la plus certaine du caractere recent et altere des variantes de Cappa- 
doce (72). On constate neanmoins que le fait que ce soit eile, et non 
Akritas lui-meme, qui adresse cette supplication ä Charon, est en accord 
avec le roman. Cet accord ne se limite d’ailleurs pas au fait de la 
supplication, mais s’etend aussi ä son contenu, et ceci par le truchement 
d’un glissement remarquable. 

Dans le roman, il n’y a evidemment pas de marchandage, etant donne 
que l’epouse s’adresse ä Dieu. Mais juste avant la demande de Digenis 
que son epouse supplie Dieu, il lui dit (seulement dans E) qu’elle n’aura 
pas ä s’inquieter apres sa mort, parce qu’elle n’aura pas de soucis 
materiels : 

El779 OlÖa (payeTv Kat rcieTv e/eig Kat <va> ^ouoBfjg Kat aMdE,r|g 
1780 Kat sa£v acpf|V(o ge Tt^ouoiav noXkä and TiavTÖBsv* 

X,oyapiv £%£iq Tiepiooöv, aofjpiv Kat /poodcpiv, 

ol TpiK^ivoi ylov yepoixnv ß^aria ixpaGpeva. 

Digenis reflechit ä ce qui se passera apres sa mort. Sa femme se 
remariera sans aucun doute, mais cela ne platt pas ä Digenis. C’est 
pourquoi il lui dit qu’apres sa mort eile n’aura besoin de personne. 
Mais, si eile n’est pas assez forte pour cela, eile peut se remarier quand 
meme, pourvu que ce soit avec un brave comme lui-meme : 

E1783 Mrjöev, <Ka^f| pou>, EvBuprjBfjg, aXkov va Ttepduxßrig, 
akX av BupriBfjg, Bupfioou Ka^oö vewTspou aydTnyv, 

1785 va yif\ (poßaiai kivSdvov eig Toug ßapEoug TtoXipoug, 
Kat Tiavta cpepve Kara voöv Kat ep£v pi) kTjapovfjarjg. 

(72) Cf. Saunier, Le combat, p. 339. 
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Dans G, par contre, Digenis se resigne tout de suite ä l’inevitable : 

G VIII. 136 OIö’ foc, olk e^ek; öuvaTÖv /qpEiav UTtopsTvai, 

üXk* avÖpa psTa Gävarov spöv exepov ^dßrn;* 

f\ yap veötth; ek TtavToi; ßiäosi ge eit; toüto. 

Mais quand il rend le dernier soupir, il constate qu’elle est dejä morte 
de chagrin. Alors, soulage, il donne libre cours ä ses pensees reelles : 

G VIII. 191 Kai TauTrjv Gsaoapsvoi; Gavoüoav rcapaSö^coq 

“AöE,a goi”, E(pr|, “6 0£Ö^ oucovopcov Ta TtavTa, 

toö prj (pepeiv acpöpriTov tcövov ev rrj yu/rj pou, 

öia t6 pövqv eivai te Kat ^Evrjv ev toü; (bös”. 

On peut remarquer que, d’un point de vue forme], la priorite de 
la version de G est rendue probable par le fait que E utilise dans El779 
le verbe oiSa. Cela n’est sürement pas sans rapport avec l’occurrence 
de oiSa dans G VIII. 136 (voir plus haut), puisque c’est Tune des deux 
fois (73) seulement que ce verbe est utilise dans E, alors que dans ce 
manuscrit on rencontre souvent les verbes yvcopi^to et r)^£opa>. E a 
omis ici de remplacer le mot savant oiSa, qui figurait dans son modele, 
par un verbe courant (74). 

En ce qui concerne le contenu aussi, le passage de E semble etre 
une adaptation (75), dans le sens d’une simplification, de la version de 
G, oü le developpement du raisonnement de Digenis peut paraitre un 
peu pervers de prime abord, mais n’en est pas moins assez realiste 
d’un point de vue psychologique. Dans E, le conflit entre volonte reelle 
et resignation pragmatique, qui reste implicite dans G (les deux attitudes 
sont separees par 55 vers), est concentre sur deux vers qui se suivent 
(E1783-4): un raccourci vertigineux, qui fait fl des finesses de la version 

(73) L’autre fois, E1310, oü le manuscrit donne oiöav ti)v TtEipav, est de 
toute evidence egalement ä rapprocher de G : dans G VI.295 le manuscrit 
donne eiÖov yap öaoi Ttsipav. Uorthographe de E est sürement la bonne; 
on peut comparer avec El866, oü E rend G VIII. 187 olÖetko yap f| Gaupaorq 
GXJyEcoq neipav wyz par oü yap eyivcooKZ tiote rf|V UTrnppEvqv GAayiv. 

(74) Comme il a fait p. ex. dans E859 : Aev f|E,£i5p£u;, öppdTia pou, 
öti av [ge] ypoiKrjoq 6 KÜpqi; pou (...), qui correspond ä G IV.441 SokeT^ 
to Tiou eloai oÜK ol8a<;, Ka^E, av ge voqoq 6 Kuppt; pou (...), oü (la tradition 
de) E n’a pas compris que olk olSat; refere seulement ä ce qui prdcede, non 

ä ce qui suit ! 
(75) E. Jeffreys, Digenis and Charos, croit aussi ä la priorite de la version 

de G en ce qui concerne le passage des Souvenirs de Digenis sur son lit de 

mort (pp. 128-9). 
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originale, Or, comme E veut opposer, de fagon explicite, la volonte 
de Digenis que sa femme ne se remarie pas ä sa resignation finale, 
il faut des arguments pour etayer cette volonte. Ainsi, le passage des 
possessions (El779-82) trouve parfaitement sa place dans l’economie 
de E. 

Or, il semble bien qu’il y a un rapport entre ce passage et certains 
vers des chants du Pont et de la Cappadoce : le passage oü Charos 
est invite ä boire et ä manger : 

Pol. 37, v. 4 Ka^coc; ayrj Xäps pou, va (pajusv Kai va Ttioüpev. 
5 — ’Eya» yia (payeT Öev r|pTa, Kai yia tuoto Öev rjpia 

rappelle le vers 

El779 OiÖa (payetv Kai. tusiv E%stq Kai <va> ^ouaÖfj^ Kai a^d^rj^. 

qui decrit la Situation confortable de sa femme apres sa mort, et, de 
la meme fagon, l’essai de Digenis d’acheter Charon avec de Tor et 
de l’argent: 

Pol. 25, v. 33 “Xape pe’, STiap’ aoripiKa, pa^dpari öoa 

rappelle 

E1781 ^oydpiv Tiepioaöv, daripw Kai xpuoacpiv 

Bien sür, les expressions «ä boire et ä manger» et «de l’argent et 
de Tor» sont aussi naturelles dans le contexte d’un höte — puissant 
— qu’il faut amadouer, que dans celui de la veuve qui n’aura pas 
de soucis materiels, et il n’est pas absolument necessaire de supposer 
un lien entre les deux emplois de ces expressions. Mais ces emplois 
sont en distribution complementaire : lä oü il y a un essai de corrompre 
Charon, il n’est pas question de la Situation materielle de la femme 
de Digenis apres sa mort, et, inversement, lä oü il en est question, 
il n’y pas d’essai de corrompre Charon. L’ecole linguistique de Prague 
parlerait dans un cas pareil de variantes combinatoires, c’est-ä-dire de 
variantes d’une meme unite. Je suis tente de croire que, pareillement, 
nous devons avoir ä faire ici ä des emplois differents d’un meme theme 

original. 
Ainsi, il n’est pas question pour Digenis d’envisager sereinement 

l’avenir de son epouse apres sa mort dans les chants qui en parlent (76), 

(76) Pol. nos 23 et 24, du Pont. 
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d’autant moins que son epouse entend les projets des voisins de 
distribuer les possessions de Digenis — les armes, le cheval et elle- 
meme — entre eux. Dans ces chants-lä, il n’y a pas le moindre essai 
de corrompre Charon avec ces possessions. Charon ne vient d’ailleurs 
pas comme un höte ä la maison de Digenis ; il le rencontre sur le 
chemin, ce qui fait qu’il n’y a aucune raison de Tinviter ä boire et 
ä manger. Mais dans les chants qui ne parlent pas de ce qui se passera 
apres la mort de Digenis, les possessions acquierent une tout autre 
fonction : ainsi, dans Pol. 25, Akritas propose de l’argent et de Tor, 
mais aussi ses armes, son cheval et ses chiens de chasse ä Charon 
pour l’amadouer; dans les versions de Cappadoce, sa femme invite 
d’abord Charon ä boire et ä manger (77), puis, quand cela ne donne 
pas de resultat, eile lui propose de se contenter de ses enfants. Dans 
d’autres chants encore (Pol. nos 38, 39, 40 et 41) (78), ce theme se 
transforme en motif d’Alceste : sa femme se sacrifie elle-meme pour 
sauver Digenis. Les chants ne different donc pas seulement de E par 
la fagon dont ils traitent les possessions de Digenis, mais ils divergent 
ä nouveau entre eux. Or, le traitement du theme est coherent dans 
E ; tout porte ä croire que les createurs anonymes des chants populaires 
ont reinterprete ce theme aristocratique (Digenis et sa femme sont des 
nobles dans E aussi) pour un public populaire, soit dans un sens realiste, 
et on apprend alors chez eux de fagon assez crue ce que devient une 
femme sans enfants apres la mort de son mari, soit dans un sens 

(77) Dans la version chypriote, derivee de celle du Pont (v. plus haut), 
Pol. n° 2, ce theme est considerablement amplifie : 
v. 13 Ka^cöt; fjpxev 6 Xäpovtaq, va cpa va Tncrj puä paq, 

14 va (par] aypri roö Xaov, va (p& öcpxöv Ttspöuav, 
15 va (pa apKoKEpüpDov, tioö Tpcov avpeucoapevoi, 
16 va Turj y^dkötiotov Kpaaiv, tioö tuwodv (pooptopevoi, 

17 cntoö TO Tiivvouv appoaoxoi xa\ ßpeÖouviai yiapevoi.' 
Pour cette tendance des piitarides chypriotes ä Tamplification, cf. Baud-Bovy, 
La chanson populaire (pp. 128 ; 146). Mais ce chant innove aussi en utilisant 
la meme formule une deuxieme fois, quand il la met dans la bouche des 
amis qui viennent le voir sur son lit de mort: ils ne sont pas venus pour 
boire et manger, mais pour ecouter le recit de ses prouesses passees. C’est 
ainsi que les chants populaires combinent les motifs toujours de fa5ons 
differentes. 

(78) Le n° 39 a ete publie par Triandaphyllidis en 1870, les autres ont ete 
publies par Politis, en 1909, d’apres la collection de Valavanis. Seulement 
le n° 41 parle d’ «Akritas». Le heros des autres s’appelle «Giannes». 
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mythologique, et on voit alors l’aboutissement de la personnification 
de Charon, qui, comme on Ta vu, doit etre de toute fagon plus recente 
que les versions les plus anciennes du roman. Si, pour le developpement 
de ce theme qui lui est propre dans la tradition du roman, la Version 
ä laquelle remonte E s’est basee sur des chants populaires, ces chants- 
lä ont disparu, puisque le traitement de E est bien different des chants 
connus. Ici aussi, il semble plus logique de supposer une evolution 
inverse : les possessions etaient lä d’abord dans le roman, pour garantir 
Tautonomie de la veuve de Digenis. Ensuite, les createurs des chants 
leur ont assigne d’autres fonctions, comme butin pour les voisins, ou 
comme sacrifice expiatoire pour Charon. 

Conclusion 

L’analyse a mis en evidence le fait que les chants modifient et 
contaminent les themes, ce qui rend hautement improbable que ne 
serait-ce qu’un seul chant note au dix-neuvieme siede continuerait sans 
changement un chant d’il y a mille ans. En ce qui concerne le theme 
de la construction du palais et du parc, il est evident qu’il est fonde 
sur le roman, parce que les chants gardent les rubriques principales 
de Tatius, qui etait le modele du roman de Digenis, dans l’ordre. 

Dans les autres cas, il n’est pas possible de prouver de fagon aussi 
objective que les chants sont derives du roman. Mais il y a suffisamment 
de correspondances pour nous permettre de rejeter sans hesitation la 
these de Mavrogordato et de Beaton, selon qui, mis ä part les noms, 
rien n’est commun aux deux traditions. Il y a en plus des indices serieux 
et convergents qui accreditent l’idee que le sens de Femprunt est 
toujours le meme, i.e. du roman vers les chants. Souvent, il est meme 
possible de dire de quelle Version du roman les themes des chants sont 
derives. Cela donne une image complexe de la genese de ces chants. 
Ainsi, nous avons suppose, rien que pour les chants Politis nos 24 et 
25, que : 

- le debut de la description du jardin etait emprunte ä la version 
E ou ä une autre, perdue, qui lui etait etroitement apparentee, parce 
que les mots KaGTpov, tötüo<; et AißaSi dans les deux premiers vers 
de ce chant ne se rencontrent, dans le passage correspondant du roman, 
que dans la version E ; mais la mention des vignes dans les chants, 
qui ne correspond pas ä E, corrobore Fhypothese d’un manuscrit 
proche de E mais plus complet comme source ; 
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- le fait que les oiseaux parlent rappelle le plus E, qui a commence 
ä deformer un element qui vient de Tatius, et, en derniere analyse, 
d’Homere ; 

- Fassociation de la chasse et de la mort est fondee sur G ou sur 
Z (79), mais eile est absente dans E ; 

- la personnification de la mort ne se retrouve que dans A, mais 
cette version ne nomme pas Charon, et n’a dans ce passage pas grand- 
chose d’autre en commun avec les chants ; la personnification a dü 
se produire independamment; 

- le theme de Finvincibilite de Digenis a pu etre emprunte ä 
n’importe quelle version ; 

- le contenu de la scene oü Digenis ou sa femme tentent de cor- 
rompre Charon n’a d’affinite qu’avec E. 

Tout cela montre qu’il serait beaucoup trop simpliste de supposer 
qu’un chant remonterait ä un seul manuscrit. Les themes des chants 
qu’on vient d’analyser proviennent de Fensemble des manuscrits. Ceci 
s’explique sans doute par le fait que les chants se sont formes ä une 
epoque oü l’histoire de Digenis etait connue globalement, dans ses 
differentes versions, mais aussi par le fait que les chants etaient 
contamines par d’autres, qui remontaient ä d’autres versions. On peut 
dire qu’ainsi chaque nouveau chant devenait une nouvelle version, 
syncretique, bien que tres partielle, pour un nouveau public, du roman 
qui avait ete redige pour la premiere fois au douzieme siede, pour 
un public aristocratique. 

Universiteit Gent G. De Boel. 

(79) Un element qui ne peut provenir que de Z est le nom de l’epouse 
de Digenis, Evdokia, dans la chanson Kd^eapa Kdpvei ö ßaaiAadq, de la 
Collection de la Movi) tcöv ’lßfjpwv, parce que la version compilee, Z, la 
plus recente, est la seule qui nomme la KÖprj de Digenis, cf. Bouvier, ArjfioxiKä 

TpayovSia, p. 31. 



CODEX S ERD IC ENS IS GRAECUS EH AI 803 
A CODEX PACURIANEUS ? 

In Chapter 33 of the typikon for the monastery of Backovo 
(Petritzos) (]) devoted to the description of liturgical objects, books 
and livestock, brought into the monastery upon its foundation in 1083 
by Gregory Pakourianos, one finds an inventory list of 30 manus- 
cripts (1 2). The Compiler of this list specified the language of only the 
first two MSS — pcopaiKÖv (3) and lßt|piKÖv(4) respectively, then he 
abandoned this practice. Nor was he specific about the contents of 
his manuscripts, with one important exception — on 1. 1707 we read 
BißMov e%ov xd ’HOnca toC ayioo BaaiAeioo. 

Now as Compiler of analogous summary descriptions of manus¬ 
cripts (5) that once belonged to the monastic library of Backovo (6) 
I can make use of this unusual specificity of our colleague of about 
900 years ago. It may prove sufficient for the identification of this 
MS, listed as containing St. Basil’s Moralia, with cod. gr. EHAI803 (7), 

(1) Ed, P. Gautier, Le typikon du sebaste Gregoire Pakourianos, in REB, 
42 (1984), pp. 5-145 (bibliography on p. 5). 

(2) Lines 1699-1722. 
(3) Euayye^iov poapaiKÖv öta XaÖoav TtoXimpcov Kal xpuaoö Kai xeipsuaewq. 
(4) Terpasuayye^iov apyupöv Sid/pnoov ißr|pucöv. 
(5) D. Getov, A Checklist of the Greek Manuscript Collection at The 

Ecclesiastical Historical and Archival Institute of the Patriarchate of Bulgaria, 
Sofia, 1997, Nos. 803-905. 

(6) J.-M. Olivier, Repertoire des bibliotheques et des catalogues des 
manuscrits grecs de Marcel Richard, Tumhout, 1995, Nos. 2239-2242, One 
should add here I. Goshev, Hoeu yannu 3a ucmopunma u apxeojioeunma 
na EaHKoecKun Monacmupb, ToguipnUKb na CofuucKun YHueepcumemb, 

EoeocjioecKu fiaxy/imem, 8 (1930-1931) pp. 341-390 (here pp. 343-348) and 
A. N. Zaharos, ZüvonziKÖQ KaraXoyoq yßApoypöspoAv povfjq Ilavayiaq LlETpn- 
Govhiooac, (Backovo) (frifonnoünöAecoq, Bokoq, 1996, 

(7) Getov, op. cit. p. 13 ; codex E(cclesiastical) H(istorical and) A(rchival) 
I(nstitute) 803 once belonged to the monastery of Backovo as No. 1 of its 
library. 
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although it has neither been explicitly dated (8) to the 1 Ith C., nor 
does it, in its present fragmentary state, contain St. Basil’s *HOikö. 

proper. There is, however, an unequivocal indication on f. 109v that 
the scribe of EHAI 803, or the scribe of his model, viewed the series 
of texts, he had just finished copying, as being Tä ’HOixd of St. Basil 
— the scribe wrote: xeko<; xöv f|0r|K(öv (sic !) (9). It seems that the 
contents of this MS is not known to the public (10) and since no 
comprehensive catalogue for the manuscrips, kept at EHAI, exists, I 
propose my own detailed description of codes 803 : 

EHAI 803 Basil of Caesarea, Homilies, Epistles 

S. XI, parchment, 110 ff., 390 X 290 (280 X 80) mm, coli. 2, lines 30 

I. (2r-48v) Homiliae in hexaemeron (CPG 2835) 

1. (2r-7v) Homilia l In principio fecit Deus coelum et terram 

(ine. mut. PG 29, 5 C 12 xijg - 28) 

2. (7v-15r) Homilia II, De eo quod invisibilis erat terra et 

indigesta 

(PG 29, 28 - 52) 

3. (15r-21v) Homilia III, Deßrmamento 

(PG 29, 52 - des. mut. 76 B 12 eKkapßavöpevog) 

4. (22r-28r) Homilia IV, De aquarum congregatione 

(PG 29, 77-93) 

5. (28r-36v) Homilia V, De germinatione terrae 

(PG 29, 93-117) 

6. (36v-48v) Homilia VI, De generatione luminarum 

(PG 29, 117-148) 

(8) Goshev, op. cit. p. 34, M. B. Bibikov, O epeuecKux pyKonucnx 
EauKoecKazo Monacmbipn 6 coöpauunx Cotfuu u nnoeyma, VV, 41, p. 256 

and Getov, op. cit., p. 13, all favour an 1 Ith C. dating. 
(9) For the characteristic Orthographie negligence of this scribe see the later 

note of Kallinikos on f. 36v in the description to follow. 
(10) A fragment of it is mentioned by P. J. Fedwick, Bibliotheca Basiliana 

Vniversalis. A Study of the Manuscript Tradition, Translations and Editions 
of the Works of Basil of Caesarea. II. The Homiliae morales, Hexaemeron, 
De litteris, with additional Coverage of the Leiters. Part one: Manuscripts 
[Corpus Christianorum\, Turnhout, 1996, p. 113. I owe this reference to the 
kindness of J.-M. Olivier. See below the Quire composition of Codex 803. 
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7. (48v) Homilia VII De reptilibus 

(PG 29, 148 - des. mut. C 1 acpaxog) 

II. (49r-93v, Homiliae diversae 
llOr-lllv) 

8. (49r-54r) In Märtyrern Iulittam (CPG 2849)(BHG 972) 
(ine. mut. PG 31, 248 B 10 8SiSd%0r)<; - 261) 

9. (54v-60v) In Gordium martyrem (CPG 2862) (BHG 703) 
(PG 31, 489-508) 

10. (60v-67r) In sanctos quadraginta martyres Sebastenses (CPG 

2863) (BHG 1205) 
(PG 31, 508-525) 

11. (67r-69v) In Barlaam martyrem (CPG 2861) (BHG 223) 
(PG 31, 484-481) 

12. (69v-77r) Quod Deus non est auctor malorum (CPG 2853) 
(PG 31, 529-553) 

13. (77v-80v) De fide (CPG 2859) 
(PG 31, 464-472) 

14. (80v-84v) In illud “In principio erat verbum” [Ioan. 1. 1] (CPG 

2860) 
(PG 31, 472-481) 

15. (84v-86v) Homilia de spiritu sancto (CPG 2926) 
CPG 31, 1429-1437) 

16. (86v-89r) Adversus eos qui per calumniam dicunt dici a nobis 

deos tres (CPG 2914) 
CPG 31, 1488-1496) 

17. (89r-93v) Contra Sabellianos et Arium et Anomoeos (CPG 

2869) 
(PG 31, 600 - des. mut. 616 A 15 eaoxöv) 

III. (94r-109v) Epistolae (CPG 2900) 

18. (94r-98v) Epistola CCLX Optimo episcopo 

(Courtonne, III 105-115 (n)) 

(11) Y. Courtonne, S. Basile. Lettres, t. III (Collection des Universites 

de France), Paris, 1966. 
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19. (99r-104r) Epistola XLVI ad virginem lapsam 

(Courtonne, I 115-125 (12)) 

20. (104r-105v) Epistola XLV ad monachum lapsum 

(Courtonne, I 112-115) 

21. (105v-109v) Epistola Basilius Gregorio 

(Courtonne, I 5-13) 

22. (110r-l 11 v) Homilia exhortatoria ad sanctum baptisma 

(CPG 2857) (BHG 1935) 
(ine. mut. PG 31, 424 A 7 ytvo^svov - des. mut. 428 
A 13 pf|) 

Quire composition : It is not known of how many quaternions the 
MS originally consisted ; the latest numbering of folios is with modern 
Arabic numerals from 1 to 111 in blue ink ; the initial gathering, 
containing frontispiece is lost; the many sporadic folio losses with 
traceable losses to the text are as follows: one lief after folios 14, 
16, 20, 21, 34, 37, 55, 88, 91 and 93, two leaves after folio 6 and 
folio 73 ; folio 1, now also lost, was seen by Zaharos in 1992 (I3). Folios 
110 and 111 have been attached arbitrarily to the end — they certainly 
belonged to this MS before they were torn out to serve as cover for 
some book with dimensions 220 X 160 mm. Fedwick (note 10 above) 
lists 4 fols. from the Institut za Ts’erkovna Istoriya (i. e. EHAI) with 
exactly the same codicological features as containing “Remnants of 
a corpus of the Ethica; end of No. 41 (Prov ?) and beginning of No. 
42 (Bapt.y\ I can certainly identify two of these 4 fols. as 110 and 
111 of pos. 22 above, the outer bifolium, containing the end of the 
Homilia in Principium Proverbiorum, having been lost in the meantime. 
Between folio 37 and folio 51 the original sequence of loose folios 
and bifolia is to be restored as follows : 37-39, 45, 40, 46, 42-44, 41, 
47-51. Quire composition seems to be beyond restoration (14). 

Ruling type : Leroy K 20C2 

(12) Idem, t. I (Collection des Universites de France), Paris, 1957. 

(13) Op. eit., pp. 42-43 : plates 4 and 5 of f. Ir and lv. 
(14) These are the folios, containing “normal” quaterniones : 6-14, 26-34, 

58-66, 80-88, 93-101, 101-109. 
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Binding: none 

Script: All folios are copied by a single unknown scribe ; he uses dark 
brown ink in good preservation ; letters are pendant from the ruled 
lines ; his minuscule script is slightly inclined to the right; iota adscript; 
majuscule nus and tituli; enlarged kappas, taus, lambdas; some 
ligatures : epsilon-iota, epsilon-upsilon, lambda-omicron-gamma (15). 

Illuminations : Tituli in red ; ornamental headpieces and tailpieces ; red 
and blue coloured initials at the beginning of various homilies and 
letters. 

Later notes: In the outer margin on folio 36v : aveyvcüoOr] sog &S£. 
elq noXka Se ecxpakxai Tfj öpOoypaqng. a\|nca' pai(p iS' 6 fipaickeiac; 
Kakki'viKog (16). In the upper margin of the recto-side of all folios a 
later hand has written in black ink the name of the respective homily 
as contained on each folio — e.g. (f. 66r) : siq xobq |T papxopac;. 

History of the manuscript: In the lower margin of each folio from 
99 to 111 (verso-side) one finds the blue-ink stamp, reading Cmae- 
ponueuajiHUH Mouacmupb „Ce. EOrOPOJfHIXA” c, EauKoeo. As 
proposed above, Backovo No. 1 graecus may be regarded as the only 
survival in Bulgaria of the original thirty volumes, brought into the 
monastery in 1083 by Pakourianos. On the basis of its early dating 
a vague Suggestion to the same effect was put forward in 1930 also 
by Goshev (l7). 

Bibliography: Goshev, op. cit. p. 344; Bibikov, op. cit. p. 256; 
Zaharos, op. cit. p. 15 ; Getov, op. cit. p. 13. 

(15) For other photographs of this hand see M. Stojanov, Codices Graeci 
manuscripti bibliothecae “Cyrilli et Methodii” Serdicensis (in Bulgarian), Sofia, 
1973, plate No. 17 and Zaharos, op. cit., pp. 42-43, plates 4 and 5. 

(16) From 1711 to 1718 this Kallinikos was metropolitan of Philippopolis, 
then from 1718 — of Herakleia, cf. Teppavög, priTpoTtokmp; Sapöswv, 
’Etuokokikoi Kormkoyoi twv ercap/uov Tfjg Bopsion 0pd»cr|g Kal sv yevei 
Tfjg Bonkyapiag emo Tfjg 'Akcoaeog Kai in SpaKmä, 8 (1937), pp. 110- 

189, herep. 187. 
(17) Op. cit., pp. 344-345. 
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Searching for early MS fragments of St. Basil’s writings in Bulgaria 
I was able to identify codex gr. 95 (18) of the National Library „Cyril 
and Methodius” (19) in Sofia, a six-folio parchment fragment of St. 
Basil’s Homilies, as once forming part of EH AI 803. This can be proved 
beyond reasonable doubt by the identity of all significant features 
— dimensions and justification, ruling type, number of columns and 
lines per page, script and illuminations. Its contents may indicate 
roughly its original place in EH AI 803 — somewhere within the textual 
group Homiliae diversae : 

1. (lr-5v) Homilia dicta in Lacizis (CFG 2912) 
(inc. mut. PG 31, 1441 B 8 aprca^ - 1457) 

2. (5v-6v) Homilia dicta tempore famis et siccitatis (CPG 2852) 
(PG 31, 304 - des. mut. 308 B 6 avOci) 

One could be inclined to regard cod. 182 (20) of the National Library 
“Ivan Vazov” in Plovdiv — another 10th-l Ith C. parchment bifolium, 
containing a fragment of St. Basil’s writings — as part of EHAI 803 
too. Although textually possible, this is certainly not the case for 
codicological reasons, as can be seen by comparison with the data 
below : dimensions and justification 320 X 200 (230 X 75) mm, coli. 
2, 33 lines to the page, ruling type Leroy 12 E 2. This fragment contains 
St. Basil’s Homilia in psalmum XXXII (CPG 2836) — f. lr/v: inc. 

(18) Stojanov, op. cit., pp. 91-92, has neither identified the text nor dated 
it responsibly. 

(19) The National Library “Cyril and Methodius” is in possession also of 
an lOth C. two-folio parchment fragment of Gregory of Nazianzus, unknown 
to the Repertorium Nazianzenum. This is cod. gr. 94 having dimensions 
310 X 240 (230 X 70), coli. 2, 36 lines to the page, ruling type Leroy 20C2. 
I identified its contents as Oratio IVcontra Iulianum imperatorem (CPG 3010) 
— f. lr-v : PG 35 604 C 12 nßpewv — PG 35 608 B 13 ßaoaeöoi te, f. 2r- 
v : PG 35 584 B 10 o — PG 35 588 B 8 fepTtveöpeva. Cf. Stojanov, op. 
cit., p. 91. 

(20) K. Stancev, The Bulgaro-Greek Literary Relations during the Turkish 
Rule, based on the Greek MSS of the National Library “Ivan Vazov” in 
Plovdiv, in Balkan Studies, 25 (1984) pp. 457-473 (here pp. 459-460). Stancev 

comments on 44 Greek MSS and gives a photograph of cod. 182 f. 2r, by 
means of which J. Noret identified the text in Le manuscrit 182 de la 
Bibliotheque nationale “Ivan Vazov” de Plovdiv, in Byz., 57 (1987), p. 433. 
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mut. PG 29, 325 D 2 [ioo]Süvapowra — des. mut. 329 B 2 tugtk; ; 
f. 2r/v : ine. mut. PG 29, 333 C 14 u7coSo%fj<; — des. mut. 337 A 

11 CLGKOU 

To sum up — if one agrees, that the BißAiov £%ov xd ’HOucd toC 

dyiou BaGiXeiou, listed in Pakourianos’ typikon, was written in Greek, 
then codex gr. EHAI 803, in spite of its present-day textual incom- 
pleteness, may be exactly that book. A fragment of it, too, was found 
in the National Library t6Cyril and Methodius” — this is codex. gr. 

95 as described above (2I). 

Sofia. Dorotei Getov. 

(21) Only recently, while this article was with the editor, was 1 able to 
identify another 12th C. parchment one-folio fragment, kept at The National 
Library “Cyril and Methodius” in Sofia. This is cod. gr. 96: dimensions 
345 X 265 (220 X 190) mm, coli. 2, 21 lines to the page, ruling type Leroy 
K30 C2. It contains Symeon Metaphrastes’ Passio of Galaction and 
Episteme {BHG 666): PG 116, 95 CIO ÖeTot; - PG 116, 97 BIO ayvotov. For 
the dating of both cod. gr. 96 and cod. gr. 95 (see note 19 above) I accepted 
the Suggestion of G. Prato, who was very friendly to comment on photographs 
of these hands in an informal conversation. Cf. Stojanov, op. dt., p. 92. 



THE HUNNIC INVASION OF THE EAST OF 395 
AND THE FORTRESS OF ZIATHA 

The Hunnic invasion of 395 was one of the most terrible experiences 
suffered by Rome’s eastern provinces in late antiquity. Right up to 
the sixth Century the memory of the sudden onslaught remained alive, 
and the Persians could even make reference to it as an inducement 
to the Romans to contribute towards their defence costs ('). But because 
few Contemporary sources refer to the invasion it has attracted little 
attention (1 2). It is our aim here to highlight a few Syriac texts which 
offer information on the event unreported elsewhere. One in particular 
gives a detailed account of the siege and capture of the fortress of 
Ziatha, the location of which requires examination in the light of recent 
controversy (3). 

Classical sources have remarkably little to say about the invasion. 
The Contemporary poet Claudian alludes to it in his invectives against 
both Rufinus and Eutropius, although the latter appears to have 

(1) The Chronicle of Joshua the Stylite, ed. and tr. W. Wright, Cambridge, 
1882, § 9 ; a new translation by J. Watt and F. Trombley is forthcoming, 
Liverpool, 2000. The actual date of the invasion is only clear from the Syriac 
sources : the Chronicon Edessenicum, CSCO ser. 3 tom. 4 pt. 1, ed. and tr. 
I. Guidi, Paris, 1903, § 40, places it in July 706 (A.D. 395), as does Joshua 
and other later sources. Note also the laments of Cyrillonas, Die Gedichte 
des Cyrillonas, ed. G. Bickell, in ZDMG, 27 (1873) pp. 586-7, w.243-84, 
a rough translation of which appears in O. Maenchen-Helfen, The World 
of the Huns, Berkeley, 1973, p. 56 ; some have wished to identify Cyrillonas 
with the nephew of Ephrem, Abhsamia, who is known to have composed 
hymns on the onslaught of the Huns (cf. e.g. Chr. Ede. § 48, with W. 
Witakowski, Chronicles of Edessa in Orientalia Suecana 33-5 [1984-6], 
p. 495). 

(2) The most extensive account is in Maenchen-Helfen, The World of 
the Huns, pp. 51-9. E.A. Thompson, rev. P. J. Heather, The Huns, Oxford, 
1996, pp. 31-2 and J. B. Bury, History of the Later Roman Empire, vol.l, 
London, 1923, pp. 114-15, for instance, confine themselves almost entirely to 
quoting Jerome’s letters on the invasion (on which see n. 4 below). 

(3) Cf. J. D. Howard-Johnston, Byzantine Anzitene in S. Mitchell, 

ed., Armies and Frontiers in Anatolia, Swansea, 1981, pp. 249, 260 and 272 
n.57 (rejecting earlier identifications). 
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enjoyed some success in repelling the invaders in 397 or 398. He notes 
that the invaders penetrated the Caspian Gates, here clearly alluding 
to the Dariel Pass in the centre of the Caucasus ränge, and remarks 
on the devastation caused in Cappadocia, Cilicia and Syria (4). Jerome, 
probably under the influence of Claudian to some extent, adds little, 
although he refers to the Huns reaching the Euphrates ; he also Claims 
that they were making for Jerusalem, and that they penetrated as far 
as Antioch (5). The church historian Philostorgius provides a few more 
details: the Huns passed through Greater Armenia (6) as far as 
Melitene. 4From there they attacked Euphratesia and penetrated as far 
as Coele Syria ; and, overrunning Cilicia, they engaged in an incredible 
slaughter of people’(7). Sozomen and Socrates, by contrast, merely 
allude in general terms to the incursion and to the fact that the 
praetorian prefect Rufinus was held responsible for it (8). 

Such is the extent of information available from the classical, largely 
Contemporary, sources (9). Two Syriac sources in particular, while of 
a much later date, significantly fill out the picture. The first is the 

(4) Claudian, In Rufinum 11.28-35 and In Eutropium 1.245-51 in Claudii 
Claudiani Carmina, ed. J. B. Hall, Leipzig, 1985. 

(5) Jerome, Ep. 60.16 and 77.8, ed. I. Hilbert, CSEL 54-6, Vienna, 1996. 
For Claudian’s influence, see H. L. Levy, Claudian s In Rufinum and an 
Epistle of St Jerome in American Journal of Philology 69 (1948), pp. 62-8. 

(6) Le. Armenia Interior, on which see N. Adontz, tr. N. G. Garsoian, 

Armenia in the Period of Justinian, Lisbon, 1970, pp. 25-6. 
(7) Kirchengeschichte XI.8, ed. J. Bidez, rev. F. Winkelmann, Berlin, 

1981. 
(8) Socrates, Kirchengeschichte, ed. G. C. Hansen, Berlin, 1995, GCS, 

VI. 1.5-8, Sozomen, Kirchengeschichte, ed. J. Bidez, rev. G. C. Hansen2, 

Berlin, 1995, GCS, VIII. 1.2-3. Rufinus was cut down in November 395 by 
imperial troops outside Constantinople partly on account of the suspicion 
that he had invited the invaders in ; the same suspicion is visible in Jerome, 
ep. 60.16.4, as J. H. D. Scourfield, Consoling Heliodorus. A commentary 
on Jerome, Letter 60, Oxford, 1993, p. 213, notes (in his use of the word 
inmissi with regard to the Huns). Cf. also Prosopography of the Later Roman 
Empire, vol.l, ed. J. Martindale et al., Cambridge, 1970, Flavius Rufinus 
18. 

(9) Note also, however, Priscus frg.l 1.596-619. Despite the doubts of R. 
Blockley, The Fragmentary Classicising Historians of the Later Roman 
Empire, vol. 2, Leeds, 1983, p. 386 n. 66, the passage probably does refer 
to this invasion, but adds few details. Cf. also Maenchen-Helfen, The World 
of the Huns, pp. 53-4. 
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Chronicon miscellaneum ad annum domini 724 pertinens, also once 

known as the Liber Chalipharum. This composite source, put together 

c. 640, offers the following account (I0): 

And in this year, the accursed people of the Huns came into the lands 
of the Romans and passed over Sophene, Armenia, Mesopotamia, Syria, 
Cappadocia, as far as Galatia; they took a great number of captives 
and turned back so that they might return to their (own) country. But 
they went down to the banks of the Euphrates and Tigris, in the province 
of the Persians, and reached the Persians’ royal city ; they did no damage 
there, but laid waste many villages by the Euphrates and Tigris, and 
killed (many) and took a great number of captives. But when the Huns 
heard that the Persians were marching against them, they prepared to 
flee, and (the Persians) pursued them and killed one of their detachments, 
and took back (p. 137) from them all the spoils they had seized ; and 
they freed male captives from them 18,000 in number, and led them 
to their cities Selok and Kaukaba, which are called Ardashir and 
Ctesiphon, where they were for many years. The Persian king assigned 
rations for them — bread, wine, date wine and oil. From these 18,000 
there remained but a few ... the first thousand; and the Persians let 
them go so that they might return to their (own) land. 

But when the Persian king Yazdgerd was reigning, he again sent back 
1330 of the captives to their (own) land ; but around 800 captives stayed 
in Persia, (while) all the others had died through a plague of dysentery (n) 
on account of the anxiety and distress which accursed the Huns had 
inflicted on them. All these things the captives told us. Christians too 
and ascetics have related (these things); and junior clerics themselves 
have reported about the good things which the captives said came to 
them and about the kindness of the good and dement king Yazdgerd, 
a Christian and blessed man among kings. May his memory be blessed 
and his last days nobler than his first; (for) throughout his days he did 
good things for the needy and wretched. (12) 

(10) For a useful, and favourable, assessment of the chronicle’s worth see 
A. Palmer, with S. Brock and R. Hoyland, The Seventh Century in the 
West-Syrian Chronicles, Liverpool, 1993, pp. 5-12 (dating the work to A.D. 
640), cf. J. Fiey, Topography of al-Mada’in, in Sumer, 23 (1967), p. 27, who 
describes this passage “an older eye-witness account, inserted into a 724 A.D. 
Syriac Chronicle”. The text is in Chronica Minora, CSCO, ser. 3, tom. 4 
part 2, ed. E. W. Brooks, Paris, 1903, tr. J. B. Chabot, Paris, 1904. 

(11) Literally ‘of the stomach’. 
(12) Chr. 724, pp. 136.20-137.22 (translation, pp. 106-7). 
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Although the second part of the extract is of less relevance to the 

Hunnic invasion, it does make clear that the author of the seventh 

Century chronicle here had access to a Contemporary source which had 

acquired Information at first hand. The positive assessment of the 

Persian king Yazdgerd I (399-420) confirms this picture, since at the 

very end of his reign he unleashed a persecution against the Chris¬ 

tians (,3); hence anyone writing after this date would be unlikely to 

describe him as a Christian and blessed, not to mention alluding to 

his death as something yet to occur. Quite who the source might have 

been is difficult to conjecture ; given the omission of these details from 

any Roman source, and the Persian-orientated nature of the account, 

it may be supposed that we are dealing with a Persian Christian, 

presumably writing originally in Syriac. At any rate the passage makes 

clear that not only did the Huns pass deep into Roman territory (14), 

but they also ventured down the Euphrates and Tigris as far as the 

chief Sasanian city, Ctesiphon (15). The invaders swiftly retreated, 

however, when it became clear that the Persians were preparing a 

counter-strike ; and the Persians, following a victory over one party 

of the Huns, recaptured prisoners taken from the Roman provinces (,6). 

(13) Cf. O. J. Schrier, Syriac Evidence for the Roman-Persian War of 
421-422 in GRBS 33 (1992), pp. 77-8 and J. Rist, Die Verfolgung der Christen 
im spätantiken Sasanidenreich: Ursachen, Verlauf und Folgen, in Oriens 
Christianus, 80 (1996), p. 32. 

(14) Galatia is not mentioned in the classical sources; Sophene clearly 
would have been overrun if Armenia and areas south of it had been. 

(15) The chronicle mentions Selok (Seleuceia) and Kaukaba (Coche), 
equating them with Ardashir and Ctesiphon. From Chr. 724, p. 133, it would 
seem that a distinction is to be drawn between Kaukaba and Ctesiphon. Hence 
Kaukaba would be identified with (Veh)-Ardashir and Selok with Ctesiphon. 
In fact, Seleuceia (by the fourth Century an abandoned city) was usually also 
identified with Kaukaba/Coche/Veh Ardashir. The two cities (Coche and 
Ctesiphon) were regarded by the Talmud (and other sources) at this time 
as forming one city, however. See J. F. Matthews, The Roman Empire 

of Ammianus, London, 1989, pp. 141-3 with the map on p. 142 with J. M. 
Fiey, Jalons pour une histoire de Veglise en Iraq, CSCO 310, subs. 36, Louvain, 
1970, pp. 40-4 (with three maps) and idem, Topographie chretienne de Mahoze 
in LfOrient Syrien, 12 (1967), repr. in Communautes syriaques en Iran et Irak 
des origines ä 1552, London, 1979, XI, pp. 397-400. 

(16) We should take the opportunity here to correct the error made in 
G. Greatrex and J. Bardill, Antiochus the Praepositus : A Persian Eunuch 
at the Court of Theodosius II in DOP, 50 (1996), p. 172 in stating that the 
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The second source of information on the invasion is contained in 

the Chronicle once ascribed to Dionysius of Tel-Mahre. Pseudo- 

Dionysius employed a variety of sources for what is known as the 

second part of his chronicle, chief among which was a Syriac translation 

of the church historian Socrates (17). Since, however, Pseudo-Dionysius’ 

entry on the Hunnic invasion is far more extensive than that of Socrates, 

he must have had access to another source; and this source may well 

have been someone writing nearly two centuries later, John of 

Ephesus (,8). But what he lacks in chronological proximity, he com- 

pensates for geographically : John was born in Ingilene at the beginning 

of the sixth Century. He spent much of his life in the vicinity, including 

a lengthy period in a monastery at Amida. He therefore had good 

opportunity to discover local reports about the Hunnic scourge which 

had been handed down from one generation to another (I9). 

In this year (706 [394/5]), the Huns entered the territory of the Romans 
and subdued all the lands of Syria (20) which are in the vicinity of the 
Cahya mountain (21), that is Arzanene, and Martyropolis, and Amida 

prisoners repatriated by the Persians were taken by the Huns in 397. They 
were clearly seized during the invasion of 395. 

(17) See now W. Witakowski, The Sources of Pseudo-Dionysius of Tel- 
Mahre for the Second Part of his Chronicle in Ijeimon. Studies Presented 
to Lennart Ryden on his Sixty-flfth Birthday, ed. J. O. Rosenqvist, Uppsala, 
1996, pp. 181-4 (on Socrates). 

(18) The first part of John of Ephesus’ Church History is thought to have 
covered the period from Julius Caesar to the death of Theodosius II. Explicit 
references to it are very few in the later Syriac tradition, and Witakowski 

is inclined to believe that it has vanished entirely, Pseudo-Dionysius of Tel- 
Mahre. Chronicle, part ///, Liverpool, 1996, p. xxvn ; see, however, J. Van 

Ginkel, John of Ephesus. A Monophysite Historian in Sixth-Century 
Byzantium, diss., Groningen, 1995, pp. 46-54. Witakowski, Sources, p. 198, 
laconically remarks ‘source unknown’ for the lemma concerning the invasion. 

(19) On John, see A. Palmer, Monk and Mason on the Tigris Frontier 
— The Early History of Tur ‘Abdin, Cambridge, 1990, p. 81, and now Van 

Ginkel, John of Ephesus, pp. 27-9. That John was the source of this extract 
was indeed suggested already by J. Markwart, Südarmenien und die 

Tigrisquellen, Vienna, 1930, p. 104. 
(20) Here, according to Markwart, Südarmenien, p. 97 n. 2, in the sense 

of Mesopotamia (which fits the mention of the Antitaurus ränge better). 
(21) The Armenian Antitaurus, according to Markwart, Südarmenien, 

p. 99, although he is surely referring to the Kurdish Taurus ränge. The 
mountain is referred to also in the History of Daniel of Galash, cf. F. Nau, 
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and Anzitene and Samosata (22); and after Crossing the Euphrates, (they) 
cut the bridge behind them. And on all sides the Roman forces gathered 
against them and destroyed them; not one of them escaped. And at 
that time the people in the fortress of Ziatha were besieged (23). When 
the scourge of the Hunnic army reached the region of Amida, all the 
people of the country fled and entered the fortresses (p. 188) which are 
by the river Tigris and by the Deba (24), (and) which are called the fortress 
of Ziatha the great and the fortress of Ziatha the lesser, and the fortress 
of Eghil of Sennacherib the king of Assyria. That great fortress of Ziatha 
was situated between the Tigris and the Deba. The Deba flows past the 
wall from the west and the Tigris from the east, and they mix together 
to the south of the wall. (The place) is very rugged and inaccessible 
because it lies at a great height and has only one gate. But the Huns 
seized the gate of the wall and also the aqueducts which go down to 
the Tigris and the Deba; they stood on these and held them until the 
men who were on the Cahya (mountain) perished ; and at last those 
who were left handed over the fort. But the Huns, because they are men 
without pity, destroyed the whole people with the edge of the sword 
and made the rest captive ; and they set fire to the whole fort and it 
was never again inhabited (25). 

Although the account is chiefly devoted to the capture of Ziatha, 

the author further confirms the extent of the Hunnic invasion, although 

he is clearly more interested in Southern Armenia and northern 

Hagiographie syriaque in ROC 15 (1910), pp. 60-1 with L. Dillemann, Haute 
Mesopotamie et pays adjacents, Paris, 1962, p. 315 : Roman soldiers sent to 
intercept Daniel fail to spot him at the foot of Mt Aisouma (Karacadag) 
on the road to Edessa, and continue on to Cahya instead. Since DanieEs 
parents, who despatched the soldiers, lived in the vicinity of Amida, they 
must have headed westwards first, then have turned northwest after passing 
Daniel and his companion. 

(22) Markwart, Südarmenien, p. 99 thinks a reference to Arsamosata 
more geographically probable. 

(23) Dillemann, Haute Mesopotamie, p. 238 on its location, cf. Ammianus 

Marcellinus, Rerum gestarum libri quae supersunt, ed. W. Seyfarth, 

Leipzig, 1978, on its use as a refuge, XIX.6.1. 
(24) Chabot in his translation (p. 140) unnecessarily emends the river’s 

name to Zab. He thus seems to place Ziatha much further down the Tigris 
(in Persian territory). 

(25) Incerti auctoris Chronicon Pseudo-Dionysianum vulgo dictum, vol.l, 
ed. J.-B. Chabot, CSCO 91, Paris, 1927, pp. 187.17-188.14. Part of the passage 
is roughly translated in Maenchen-Helfen, The World of the Huns, p. 58 ; 
also in Markwart, Südarmenien, pp. 97-8. 
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Mesopotamia. Beyond that he is content to note that the invaders 

crossed the Euphrates, and that Roman forces were then able to 

surround and extirpate them. Given the regional focus of this account, 

one may wonder how reliable this unique reference to a Roman victory 

is ; and since Chr. 724 makes clear that the Persians, by contrast, did 

score a victory (perhaps on or near the Euphrates), it is possible that 

this is in fact what is being referred to (26). 

One more piece of evidence remains to be considered. According 

to the narrative known as ‘Euphemia and the Goth’, a work which 

survives in both Greek and Syriac, 

ln the year 707 (395/6) by the reckoning of the Greeks the Huns had 

come forth, and they captured many captives and laid waste the country 

and came as far as Edessa. And Addai, the stratelates at that time did 

not give permission to the foederati to go out against them because of 

treason in their midst, and for this cause the armies of the Romans came 

down and lived in Edessa for a time (27). 

Joshua the Stylite explicitly criticises Rufinus and Addaeus for the 

failure of the Romans to deal with the invasion, but no other narrative 

source makes any mention of Addaeus (28). Whether the Romans could 

have fielded sufficient troops to repel the Huns may be doubted, since 

Stilicho at this time still held control of both the eastern and Western 

field armies ; what forces were therefore still left to Addaeus might 

well have proved quite inadequate against the Huns, and hence his 

refusal to meet them in open battle could be ascribed simply to 

caution (29). It is possible, however, that there is some substance to 

(26) Psfudo-Dionysius notes that it was along the Euphrates and Tigris 
that the Huns invaded Persian territory. The location of the bridge is 
indeterminable. 

(27) Euphemia and the Goth with the acts of Martyrdom of the confessors 
of Edessa, ed. and tr. F. C. Burkitt, London 1913, § 4 (tr., pp. 130-1); Greek 
Version in Die Akten der Edessenische Bekenner Gurjas, Samonas und Abibos, 
ed. E. von Dobschütz, TU 37.2, Leipzig 1911, p. 150. The former is fuller, 
and was believed by Burkitt to be the earlier version, 48-51, but cf. ODB 
11.863. The Syriac version is the only one to report the details concerning 
Addai (Addaeus in PLRE I), also mentioned in Josh. Styl. That he was 
magister militum per Orientem around this time is confirmed by CTh VI.24.6. 

(28) PLRE 1, Addaeus, Josh. Styl. § 9 : the only other references to him 

are from the Codex Theodosianus and the letters of Libanius. 

(29) On the location of the eastern field army, see e.g. O. Seeck, Geschichte 
des Untergangs der antiken Welt, vol. 5, Stuttgart, 1920, p. 272 and E. Stein, 
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the allegations of treachery levelled at the praetorian prefect and the 

magister militum. For Rufinus appears to have been a vigorous 

defender of orthodoxy, following the lead of the man who had left 

him in Charge of the East, the Emperor Theodosius I. In particular 

he passed measures which affected the Goths, who were Arians. Since, 

according to the narrative of ‘Euphemia and the Goth’, many of the 

troops in Edessa at this time were federates, no doubt Gothic, there 

may have been discontent among the forces about the new measures 

being taken against Arians by Rufinus (30). This is no more than a 

possibility. Rufinus was a convenient scapegoat for all woes to befall 

the empire before his murder in November 395, and was also accused 

of bribing Alaric earlier in the same year. Yet while he did at least 

meet Alaric in person, it is hard to imagine that he could have 

established contact with the Huns north of the Caucasus, let alone 

actually have persuaded them to undertake a large-scale invasion. In 

this case he may well have been unjustly blamed by posterity (31). 

The Syriac sources can thus be used to shed considerable light on 

the events of 395 in the East; and, as has been argued, their evidence 

should be regarded as trustworthy. The return of Roman prisoners 

by Yazdgerd in particular is worthy of note, since not only did it 

contribute to the atmosphere of detente between the two powers in 

this period, but it also provided a precedent for a similar gesture by 

Acacius, the bishop of Amida, in the war that broke out in 421 (32). 

Histoire du Bas-Empire, vol.l, Brussels, 1959, p. 228. The foederati, however, 
must have been field army units rather than limitanei. 

(30) Gothic troops appear to have required little provocation to indulge 
in unruly behaviour, as is apparent from Joshua’s account of disturbances 
in the early sixth Century, § § 93-6. Seeck, Geschichte, p. 274, for Rufinus’ 
measures (e.g. CTh XVI.5.25, prescribing harsh penalties for Eunomians [i.e. 
Arians], dating from March 395) with PLREI, Rufinus 18. 

(31) Marcellinus Comes, Chronicle, ed. T. Mommsen in MGH AA XI, 
tr. B. Croke, The Chronicle of Marcellinus, Sydney, 1995, a.395.4 with the 
note on p. 64 (noting other sources for the allegation, e.g. Eunapjus, frg.64). 
A. D. E. Cameron, Claudian. Poetry and Propaganda at the Court of 
Honorius, Oxford, 1970, pp. 73-5, sees Rufinus as a scapegoat. Seeck, 

Geschichte, pp. 273-4, argues that Alaric was in fact in league with Stilicho 
rather than Rufinus. 

(32) On relations between the two powers at this point cf. Blockley, East 
Roman Foreign Policy, pp. 47-51 and Greatrex and Bardill, Antiochus 
the praepositus, pp. 172-3. On Acacius’ ransoming of Persian prisoners seized 
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It should be noted that 395 was not the only year in which the eastern 

provinces came under attack from the Huns : while no invasion 

materialised in 396, there was some sort of incursion in 397, which 

was, however, repelled by the eunuch Eutropius. Almost nothing is 

known of these events since our only source is the invective of Claudian, 

who was seeking to discredit Eutropius as much as possible. But the 

fact that these subsequent attacks and counter-attacks are not reported 

by Syriac sources may in itself be significant, indicating that the events 

probably did not affect Mesopotamia (33). 

* 
* * 

It remains just to address the puzzle of the location of Ziatha — 

or rather of the two Ziathas, greater and lesser. The most detailed 

and accurate consideration of the matter was undertaken by Markwart; 

since his work was written, however, further discussion has somewhat 

obscured the issue. Pseudo-Dionysius makes mention of three places, 

Eghil, Ziatha the great and Ziatha the lesser. There is no difficulty 

in identifying Eghil as the chief city of the Armenian district of 

Ingilene (34). All three fortresses lay close to the Tigris and Deba. The 

latter river, a tributary of the Tigris, should be identified with the 

Argana-su (35). Pseudo-Dionysius also describes in detail how Ziatha 

the great was situated at the confluence of these two rivers. Here, at 

modern-day Amini Kaie (Ammane) there can still be seen some ruins 

during the war, cf. L. Sako, Le röle de la Hierarchie syriaque orientale dans 
les rapports diplomatiques entre la Ferse et Byzance aux V*- vne siecles, Paris, 
1986, pp. 78-80. 

(33) Claudian, In Eutropium II pr.55-6 and 1.252-4. Cf. Blockley, East 
Roman Foreign Policy, p. 47 and D. C. Braund, Georgia in Antiquity, 
Oxford, 1994, pp. 266-7, for the campaign in 397. Cameron, Claudian, p. 125, 
places it in 398, while Maenchen-Helfen, The World of the Huns, pp. 56- 
7, is sceptical of the extern of Eutropius’ victory. 

(34) Cf. Markwart, Südarmenien, pp. 98-9 and (more generally) Dille¬ 

mann, Haute Mesopotamie, pp. 237-8 and T. A. Sinclair, Eastern Turkey: 
an Architectural and Archaeological Survey, vol. 3, London, 1989, pp. 368-9. 

(35) So Markwart, Südarmenien, p. 99. Confusingly, the upper reaches 
of the Tigris here were later known as the Dibene-su, ibid., p. 243 ; but Pseudo- 
Dionysius’ description quite clearly distinguishes the two rivers, and so the 
identification of the Deba with the Dibene-su/Tigris is impossible. 
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Fig. 1. — Ziatha and its environs (after Honigmann). 

of a castle, perched on top of a mountain (36). This place is mentioned 

by two other ancient sources, Ammianus Marcellinus and John of 

Ephesus, Ammianus repons its capture by the troops of Shapur II 

in 359, describing it as a locum capacissimum et munitum, the Circuit 

of whose walls extended for ten stades. He notes that many had sought 

refuge there, and that those being besieged in Amida could see the 

trail of captives who had been seized when the place was taken ; clearly 

it lay not far from the city (37). John of Ephesus, in the Lives of the 

Eastern Saints, also refers to Ziatha (Ziyat) and a rock called Sourtha 

near to it, also on the banks of the Tigris, which was infested by 

(36) Cf. Sinclair, Monuments, p. 269 ; also Markwart, Südarmenien, 
pp. 101-3, relying on J, G. Taylor, Travels in Kurdistan in Journal of the 

Royal Geographie Society, 35 (1865), p. 37. 
(37) Ammianus Marcellinus XIX.6.1. 10 stadia should be the equivalent 

of 1850 metres, cf. The Oxford Classical Dictionary3, S. Hornblower and 
A. Spawforth, eds., Oxford, 1996, p. 943 (125 paces = 1 Stadium ; 1000 paces 
= 1 Roman mile, 1480 m). Taylor’s dimensions (1 mile by 1.5 miles) are 

rather larger than this, however. 
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demons ; the anchorite Paul expelled the demons because they were 

troubling those who passed by on their way to the fort (38). Given 

all these references, the recent arguments of Howard-Johnston, seeking 

to identify Ziatha with Harput, north of the Armenian Taurus 

mountains, must be rejected. His sole reason for making the Identi¬ 

fication is the similarity of the Arabic name for Harput, Ziyad ; but 

as Markwart had already noted, the Arabic Hign Ziyäd is rather to 

be interpreted as an Arabic rendering of the fortress Charberd. The 

weight of evidence overwhelmingly Supports keeping Ziatha south of 

the Taurus, where Markwart placed it (39). Finally, Ziatha the lesser. 

Here the consensus may be followed in locating it south of Ziatha 

the great, along the Tigris, at modern Selman Kalesi (previously known 

as Jubayr). The remains of a castle have been observed here, but the 

enclosed area is considerably less than at Ziatha the great; hence this 

is not likely to be Ammianus’ locum capacissimum. In fact, Pseudo- 

Dionysius is the only source to make the distinction between two 

Ziathas ; the other references to Ziatha noted above can therefore be 

assumed to be referring to the larger and more important fortress of 

this name (40). 

Dept. of Religious Studies & Theology 

University of Wales, Cardiff G. Greatrex and M. Greatrex. 

(38) Lives of the Eastern Saints, ed. and tr. E. W. Brooks, PO 17 (1923), 
pp. [111-12]. E. Honigmann, Die Ostgrenze des Byzantinisches Reiches, 
Brussels, 1935, map 1, places Sourtha well to the south of Ziatha the great 
(and the lesser), closer in fact to Amida. But John’s account strongly implies 
that it was close to Ziatha (the great): people had to go past it on their 
way to the fort. 

(39) Howard-Johnston, Byzantine Anzitene, p. 249 for his arguments, 
with p. 272 n. 57. Markwart, Südarmenien, p. 43*, on the Arabic name. 

(40) Sinclair, Monuments, p. 270, on the castle at Selman Kalesi: the 
enclosed area, he States, is 400 yards by 20-40. Cf. Taylor, TYavels, p. 37, 
cited by Markwart, Südarmenien, pp. 101-3, for the identification. 
Markwart’s other identifications of Ziatha with George of Cyprus’ kastron 
Inzieton in Le Synecdemos d*Hierocles et Vopuscule geographique de Georges 
de Chypre, ed. and comm. E. Honigmann, Brussels, 1939, no. 923, Südar- 
menien, p. 105, and Ephrem Syrus’ Anzit, ibid., p. 96, seem rather less 
convincing). 



PEST UND PERSERKRIEGE BEI PROKOP 
CHRONOLOGISCHE ÜBERLEGUNGEN 

ZUM GESCHEHEN 540-545 

rYnö öe rovg XP°v0l)S tovrovg koifiöq ysyovev, ov öfj änavxa öXiyov 

EÖäjae rä ävdpconcia tSfxqXa ehai. Mit diesen Worten leitet Prokop 

in De Bello Persico (im folgenden BP) II 22 (ed. J. Haury - G. Wirth, 

Leipzig, 1962, Bd. I, S. 249) den Bericht über die Justinianische“ 

Pest (!) ein, die in zahlreichen Wellen über 200 Jahre den Mittelmeer¬ 

raum, weite Teile Europas (2) und Vorderasiens heimsuchte. Wann trat 

(1) Diese etablierte Bezeichnung, welche die Pandemie von dem zweiten 
großen Ausbruch 1347 (dazu e.g. K. Bergdolt, Der Schwarze Tod in Europa. 
Die Große Pest und das Ende des Mittelalters, München, 1994.) unterscheidet, 
findet sich bei J.-N. Biraben-J. Le Goff, La Peste dans le Haut Moyen 
Age, in: Annales ES.C., 6 (1969), S. 1484-1510, hier S. 1492; s. weiters 
Pauline Allen, TJte „Justinianic“ Plague, in Byz., 49 (1979), S. 5-20 ; T. L. 
Bratton, The Identity of the Plague of Justinian. Parts I-IIin Transactions 
and Studies of the College of Physicians of Philadelphia, 3 (1981), S. 113- 
180 und K.-H. Leven, Die „Justinianische“ Pest, in Jahrbuch des Instituts 
für Geschichte der Medizin der Robert-Bosch-Stiftung, 6 (1987), S. 137-161. 
Auch hierin richtungsweisend war die Studie von V. Seibel, Die große Pest 
zur Zeit Justinians I und die ihr voraus und zur Seite gehenden ungewöhnlichen 
Natur-Ereignisse. (Gymnasialprogramm), Dillingen, 1857. H. Haeser, Lehr¬ 
buch der Geschichte der Medizin und der epidemischen Krankheiten, Bd. III : 
Geschichte der epidemischen Krankheiten, 3Jena, 1882 (Reprint Hildesheim- 
New York, 1971), S. 37 ; G. Sticker, Die Pest I. Abhandlungen aus der 
Seuchengeschichte und Seuchenlehre, Gießen, 1908, S. 24 und E. H. Acker¬ 
knecht, Geschichte und Geographie der wichtigsten Krankheiten, Stuttgart, 
1963, S. 8 sprechen von der Pest des Justinian. — Zur Wortgeschichte von 
pestilentia, pestis s. L. Bodson, Le vocabulaire latin des maladies pestilentielles 
et epizootiques, in : Le Latin medical La Constitution d’un langage scientiflque 
(Centre Jean-Palerne, Memoires, X), Saint-Etienne, 1991, S. 215-241, v.a. 
S. 220-224. Zur byzantinisch-griechischen Terminologie s. D. Stathakopou- 
los, Die Terminologie der Pest in byzantinischen Quellen, in JÖB, 48 (1998) 
1-7. 

(2) Zur möglichen Ausbreitung bis auf die britischen Inseln und sogar 
Skandinavien s. D. Harrison, Plague, Settlement and Structural Change 
at the Dawn of the Middle Ages, in Scandia, 59 (1993), S. 15-48 hier 22- 
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die Seuche erstmals exakt im byzantinischen Reich auf, in welchem 

chronologischen Kontext ist rovg xpovovg zu sehen ? 

Prokop hat in seinem Historienwerk darstellungsmäßig/kontextuell 

die Pest mit einem anderen Übel jener Jahre verbunden, nämlich dem 

540 neuentflammten Krieg gegen die Sasaniden. Anno 532/533 hatte 

ihr Herrscher Chosroes noch einen „ewigen“ Frieden (änepavtog dprjvrj) 

mit Justinian abgeschlossen (3). Hohe Tributzahlungen (Sskcl Kai ekütöv 

23 ; J. C. Russell, The Earlier Medieval Plague in the British Isles, in Viator, 
7 (1976), S. 65-78. 

(3) Die Verhandlungen hatten laut loannes Malalas, Chronographia, ed. 
L. Dindorf, in CSHB, Bonn, 1831, S. 471 nach dem Tod von Kabades am 
13. September 531 und vor dem Nika Aufstand (11.-19. Jänner 532 ; Oxford 
Dictionary of Byzantium, Bd. II, S. 1473) begonnen, wurden — abermals 
gemäß Malalas 477, 13 - 478, 7 — abgeschlossen zwischen der (Wiederein¬ 
setzung des loannes Kappadox als praefectus praetorii (477, 9) (vor) Mitte 
Oktober 532 (The Prosopography of the Later Roman Empire, ed. A. H. 
M. Jones - J. R. Martindale - J. Morris, Bd. I-III, Cambridge, 1971-1992 
[= PLRE], Bd. III A, S. 628) und einem Erdbeben zu Konstantinopel, 
datierbar nach Chronicon Paschale, ed. L. Dindorf, in CSHB, Bonn, 1832, 
S. 629 auf den November 533 (vgl. E. Guidoboni, I terremotiprima del Mille 
in Italia e nelVarea mediterranea, Bologna, 1989, S. 695-696 [n. 177]). Prokop, 
BP I 22, ed. J. Haury - G. Wirth, Leipzig, 1962, Bd. I, S. 114-118 setzt 
den Vertragsabschluß in das „sechste Regierungsjahr von Justinian“. Der 
Beginn des (ersten) Regierungsjahres von Justinian ist kaum per 1. August 
(Beginn der Alleinherrschaft im 527 ; E. Stein, Histoire du Bas-Empire, Bd. 
II: De la disparition de Vempire doccident ä la mort de Justinien [476-565], 
Paris, Brüssel, Amsterdam, 1949, S. 272 mit Anm. 4), vielmehr mit 4. April 
selbigen Jahres (Konstantin VII., De Cerimoniis 96, ed. I. Reiske, in CSHB, 
Bonn, 1839 [Bd. I, S. 433]: Beginn der Regentschaft an der Seite des kranken 
Justin) anzusetzen. Dafür spricht entschieden der Vergleich von nach Monaten, 
Regierungsjahren und Indiktion datierten Novellen, z.B. Novelle 117 vom 18. 
Dezember der 6. Indiktion im sechzehnten Regierungsjahr versus Novelle 118 
vom 16. Juli der 6. Indiktion im siebzehnten Jahr; Novelle 124 vom L Juli 
der siebten Indiktion im achtzehnten Regierungsjahr versus Novelle 130 vom 
I. März der 8. Indiktion im selben Regierungsjahr; vgl. Novelle 122 vom 
23. März im siebzehnten Regierungsjahr und Novelle vom 9. Mai des 
achtzehnten Regierungsjahres ; vgl. weiters Prokop, BP II 5, 1 (Bd. I, S. 167), 
s. dazu unten Anm. 15. Der Friede kann demnach nicht vor April 532 (Beginn 
des sechsten Regierungsjahres), wahrscheinlich ab September 532 (Marcel¬ 
linus Comes, Chronicon ad. a. 533, ed. Th. Mommsen, in : MGH AA XI, 
II, 1, Berlin, 1892, S. 103, unter der 11. Indiktion [= 1. 9. 532- 31. 8. 533], 
dazu B. Croke, The Cronicle of Marcellinus. A Translation and Commentary 
[Byzantina Australiensia, 7], Sydney, 1995, S. 44, 126 ; s. auch oben Malalas) 
und vor April 533 geschlossen worden sein. Zacharias Rhetor, Kirchen- 
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Ksvxrjvapicov) erkauften die Ruhe an der „Ostfront“ und setzten die 

dortigen Truppen für Eroberungen im Westen frei (4). Das Vandalenreich 

in Nordafrika wurde bereits 533 einverleibt (5), (im Sommer (6)) 539 

schien auch der Feldzug gegen das gotische Italien vor einem erfolg¬ 

reichen Ende zu stehen. Eine Gesandtschaft des Gotenkönigs Vitigis 

informierte Chosroes damals über die kritische Lage, hoffte und drängte 

gewiß darauf, die Sasaniden würden byzantinische Kräfte durch ihren 

Kriegseintritt binden (7). Der Großkönig war jedenfalls im Herbst 539 

(xov erovQ /isxöncopov, xpixov Kai öbcaxov cxog fovoxiviavov xrjv 
aöxoKpdxopog äpxrjv sxovxog) zunehmend entschlossen, einen weiteren 

Machtzuwachs des Hauptgegners, der die „balance of powers“ bedrohte, 

nicht mehr hinzunehmen und im darauffolgenden Frühjahr den Frieden 

aufzukündigen (8). Ein Komet, der über vierzig Tage lang bei Sonnen¬ 

aufgang zu sehen gewesen war (9), mochte bereits Ende 539 / Anfang 

540 (10) das Unheil ankünden. Prokop zeigt zwar gewisse Distanz zu 

geschichte IX 7, ed. K. Ahrens - G. Krüger, Leipzig, 1899, S. 175-176) 
datiert den Friedensschluß auf Sommer des 11. (evösKdxrj) Jahres (recte 
Indiktion), also ins Jahr 533. Die Chronik von Edessa, ed. I. Guidi, in 
Corpus Scriptorum Christianorum Orientalium, Scriptores Syri, 2/1. [Reprint 
Louvain, 1955], S. 11 setzt den Vertrag in den September 843 seleukidischer 
Ära (= 532 AD), womit aber auch der Beginn der dazu führenden Verhand¬ 
lungen (vgl. Malalas, S. 477, 4-6) gemeint sein kann ; K. Synelle, Oi 

SinAcopaxiKSQ oxdoeiq BvCavubv Kai Uepaiag coq rov Ex3 aiojva (Historical 
Monographs, 1), Athen, 1986, S. 116-118. 

(4) Prokop, De Bello Gothico (im folgenden BG) II 22, 15 (ed. J. Haury - 

G. Wirth, Leipzig 1963, Bd. II, S, 249). 
(5) Ch. Courtojs, Les Vandales et VAfrique, Paris, 1955 (Reprint Aalen, 

1964), S. 353-359 ; H. J. Diesner, Vandalen, in RE Supplement X, S. 969- 
973. 

(6) H. Wolfram, Die Goten. Von den Anfängen bis zur Mitte des sechsten 
Jahrhunderts. Entwurf einer historischen Ethnographie, München, 31990, 
S. 346-348. 

(7) Prokop, BG II 22, 16-20 (Bd. II, S. 249-250); Prokop, BP II 2, I- 
11 (Bd. I, S. 151-153). 

(8) Prokop, BP II 3, 54-56 (Bd. I, S. 162) und bereits II 2, 12-13 (Bd. 
1, S. 153). 

(9) Prokop, BP II 4, 1-3 (Bd. I, S. 162-163). 
(10) Die jahreszeitliche Datierung ergibt sich aus der geschilderten (s. Anm. 

9) Stellung des Kometen im Sternbild des Schützen, während die Sonne im 
Steinbock stand ; vgl. M. PingrE, Cometographie ou traite historique et 
theorique des cometes, Paris, 1783, Bd. I, S. 319-321. Für ihre bereitwillige 
Hilfe bei der technischen Analyse der Passage sei Frau Prof. M. G. Firneis 
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solchem Omina (u), verbindet aber das Geschehen bewußt zunächst 
mit hunnischen Einfallen in die Balkanprovinzen (EÖdvg oxpdxmpa 
Oövviköv ... ^vfindarjEöpcbnrj knscrKrjy/av), die er II4, 7-11 (Bd. I, S. 163- 
165) über 540 hinaus verfolgt (xpövco rs rep voxkpep) (12), ehe er dann 
noch im selben Kapitel II 4, 12 zum Vertragsbruch des Chosroes 
kommt: Tlipoai ök oö nokkep vaxspov rag onovöäg Xvoavtzg. 

Während Beiisar im Mai 540, im fünften Gotenkriegsjahr (l3), in 
Ravenna einzog und Vitigis gefangennahm (I4), begann im (März) 
desselben Jahres erneut der Perserkrieg (15), Chosroes eroberte und 
verwüstete im Juni 540 Antiochia (16). Die wenigen Stationen zuvor 

und Herrn Dr. E. Göbel, beide Institut für Astronomie der Universität Wien, 
gedankt. 

(11) Vgl. Averil Cameron, The „Scepticism“ of Procopius, in Historia, 
15 (1966), S. 466-482 (— Dies., Continuity and Change in Sixth Century 
Byzantium, London, 1981,1), hier S. 475-476. 

(12) E. Kislinger, Ein Angriff zu viel Zur Verteidigung der Thermopylen 
in justinianischer Zeit, in BZ, 91 (1998), S. 49-58, hier S. 53-54. 

(13) Zur zeitlichen Gliederung von Prokop in BG, der jeweils von einem 
Frühjahr ins nächste die Kriegsjahre laufen läßt, s. A. Schwarcz, Überle¬ 
gungen zur Chronologie der ostgotischen Königserhebungen nach der Kapi¬ 
tulation des Witigis bis zum Herrschaftsantritt Totilas, in : Ethnogenese und 
Überlieferung. Angewandte Methoden der Frühmittelalterforschung. Hrsg, 
von K. Brunner - B. Merta (Veröffentlichungen des Instituts für Öster¬ 
reichische Geschichtsforschung, 31), Wien, 1994, S. 117-122, hier S. 119-120. 

(14) Zum Monat s. Agnellus, Liber pontificalis ecclesiae Ravennatis, c. 62 
(De Sancto Ursicino), ed. CI. Nauerth (Fontes Christiani, 21), Freiburg- 
Basel - Wien, 1996, S. 284, 8-10, zum Jahr s. Marcellinus comes, Auctarium 
ad. a. 540, ed. Th. Mommsen, in MGH AA XI, II, 1, Berlin, 1892, S. 106, 
23-24 ; ohne präzises Datum Prokop, BG II 29, 31 35 (Bd. II, S. 287), der 
allerdings knapp zuvor BG II 29, 30 vermerkt, äpxi sei Athanasius wieder 
aus Konstantinopel eingetroffen, der dorthin im vorigen Winter aus Ravenna 
zurückgekehrt und zum praefectus praetorii ernannt worden war (BG II 23 
24 [Bd. II, S. 250-251]). Stein, S. 367-368 ; PLRE Bd. III, S. 206-207. ^ 

(15) Prokop, BP II 5, 1 (Bd. 1, S. 167) : eneiörj öe ö pzv yzipöyv rjSrj meXrjye, 
xpixov öe Kai Sekütov exog exeAedxa Looaxiviavcp ßaoiXzi zfjv aöxoKpdxopa dpyrjv 
Eyovxi, Xoapörjg eg yfjv xrjv 'Pcopaicov dpa rjpi apyopcvcp zoeßakz. Croke, 

Chronicle, S. 133. Zu diesem Kriegsjahr allg. G. Downey, The Persian 
Campaign in Syria in A.D. 540, in Speculum, 28 (1953), S. 340-348. 

(16) Malalas S. 479, 23-480, 1 mit Datierung auf Juni der 3. Indiktion 
(539/40). Prokop, BP II 8-9 (Bd. I, S. 184-193); Marcellinus, Auctarium 
ad. a. 540, 1-2, S. 106, 20-22 : „Parthi in Syriam ingressi multas urbes 
subvertunt ... Antiochia magna depraedata demolitur a Persis. Vgl. La Vie 
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(Zenobia, Sura, Hierapolis und Beroia/Aleppo), die meist bald fielen 
oder kapitulierten, und die eilends marschierenden Truppen (,7) legen 

es trotz des Mangels an präzisen Datierungen nahe, den tatsächlichen 
Beginn des Feldzuges in die zweite Aprilhälfte zu setzen, was die 
zeitliche Parallelität zu den Ereignissen in Italien, die Prokop darstel¬ 
lungsmäßig erweckt (18), bestätigt. Nach der Einnahme von Antiochia 
wurden diplomatische Gespräche über einen neuerlichen Frieden ge¬ 
führt ; die generell erzielte Einigung sollte in einem offiziellen Vertrag 
niedergelegt werden (I9). Einstweilen bestand eine Art von Waffenstill¬ 
stand, der Chosroes aber nicht hinderte, in Apameia, Chalkis (bei 
Beroia) und Edessa Kontributionen einzutreiben (20). Als er auch noch 
die wichtige Grenzfestung Dara zu erobern versuchte (21) fühlte sich 
Justinian an die Friedensbedingungen, denen er kürzlich zugestimmt 
hatte, nicht mehr gebunden (22), To Qäpog juev ereXevra (23) somit, der 
Krieg würde aber im nächsten Jahr fortdauern. 

ancienne de S. Symeon Stylite le Jeune, Bd. I-II, ed. P. Van den Ven (Subsidia 
Hagiographica, 32), Brüssel, 1962, Bd. I, S. 51-52 (§57). G. Downey, A 
History of Antioch in Syria from Seleucus to the Arab Conquest, Princeton, 
1961, S. 553-545 ; Ders., Campaign, S. 342-343. 

(17) Prokop, BP II 5-7 (Bd. I, S. 167-184). B. Rubin, Das Zeitalter 
lustinians, Bd. I., Berlin, 1960, S. 324-328, Downey, Campaign, S. 344-345. 
— Zur benutzten Straße zwischen Beroia und Antiochia s. R. Dussaud, 

Topographie historique de la Syrie antique et medievale, Paris, 1927, S. 219- 
20 und pl. X und XIV ; D. H. French, A Road Problem : Roman or 
Byzantine, in Istanbuler Mitteilungen, 43 (1993), S. 445-454, hier S. 446 
(freundlicher Hinweis von K. Belke / Wien). 

(18) Prokop, BP II 4, 13 (Bd. I, S. 164). 
(19) Prokop, BP II 10, 24 (Bd. I, S. 197-198). 
(20) Prokop, BP II 11, 24-30 (Bd. I, S. 201-202); II 12, 1-3 (Bd. I, S. 203- 

204); II 12, 33 (Bd. I, S. 209). 
(21) Prokop, BP II 13, 16-28 (Bd. I, S. 211-213). 
(22) Prokop, BP II 13, 20 (Bd. I, S. 213); II 13, 1 (Bd. I, S. 209). 
(23) F. R. Trombley, War and Society in Rural Syria c. 502-613 A.D. : 

Observations on the Epigraphy, in BMGS, 21 (1997), S. 154-209, will (S. 166) 
in einer Bauinschrift aus Babisqa (auf der Route Beroia/ Aleppo - Antiochia 
[s. oben Anm. 17]) vom Oktober 540 ein Indiz sehen, „postdating Khusrau 
Es march... and withdrawal later that summer“. Chosroes hat jedoch auf 
seinem Rückmarsch von Apamea über Chalkis diesen Streckenabschnitt gar 
nicht benutzten müssen, da er vom Süden kommend beim Knotenpunkt von 
Atharib / Litharba (Dussaud, S. 220 ; French, S. 446) ostwärts von Babisqa 

auf diese Route traf. 
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Im Frühjahr 541 (äfia fjpi apxofievq)), im zweiten Kriegsjahr, kom¬ 
mandierte Beiisar wieder im Osten, nachdem er im vorausgehenden 
Herbst aus Ravenna zurückgekehrt war und den Winter in Konstan¬ 
tinopel verbracht hatte (öiaxsipdcravra) (24). Der byzantinische Feldherr 
wollte dem gegnerischen Angriff, den er in Mesopotamien erwartete, 
von Dara aus entgegentreten (25). Chosroes hatte aber die Offensive 
nördlich nach Lazika an der Schwarzmeerküste verlagert (26), seine 
Truppen vermochten dort trotz einheimischer Verbündeter erst im 
zweiten Anlauf Petra zu erobern (27). ln etwa zeitlich parallel, aber 
noch in Unkenntnis des persischen Unternehmens (28) ging Beiisar ab 
der Sommersonnenwende (xov Kaipov rpondg Öepiväg) zur Offensive 
über (29), erlitt vor der gegnerischen Grenzfestung Nisibis eine Schlappe, 
konnte dann aber das kleine Sisauranon aushungern (30). An die zwei 
Monate waren seit dem Angriffsbeschluß vergangen (3I), und die 
hochsommerliche Hitze, eben des August, führte massenweise zu 
Krankheiten im Heer, sodaß der Rückzug angetreten wurde (32). 
Prokop schließt seinen in aufeinanderfolgenden Kapiteln „synoptischen“ 

Bericht über die beiderseitigen Aktionen für 541 dergestalt, daß 
Chosroes von Kriegsverlauf im Süden erfahren habe, anzunehmen in 
den ersten Septembertagen, und gleich seinem römischen Gegenpart 
heimkehrte (33). 

(24) Prokop, BP II 14, 8 (Bd. I, S. 214-215). Prokop, BG II 30, 30 (Bd 
II., S. 293) datiert gegen Ende des 5. Kriegsjahres in Italien, also um die 
Jahreswende 540/541. Marcellinus comes, Auctarium ad. a. 541 (S. 106, 
33-34) „Parthis persistentibus inimicis Belisarius Orientis suscipit expeditum“. 

(25) Prokop, BP II 14,13 (Bd. I, S. 215), 16, 1-2 (Bd. I, S. 221-222). 
(26) Prokop, BP II 15, 1 (Bd. I, S. 215), 17, 1 (Bd. I, S. 224). 
(27) Prokop, BP II 17, 2-27 (Bd. I, S. 224-227). 
(28) Prokop, BP II 18, 1 (Bd. I, S. 227-228). 
(29) Prokop, BP II 16, 18-19 (Bd. I, S. 224). 
(30) Prokop, BP II 18-19, 25 (Bd. I, S. 227-235). Rubin, S/337-339. 
(31) Prokop, BP II 16, 18 (Bd. I, S. 224) berichtet von einer zweimonatigen 

Phase ab Sommersonnenwende, in der die Araberstämme aus religiösen 
Gründen keine Plünderungszüge unternehmen ; gemäß BP II 19, 31-33 (Bd. 
1, S. 235-236) war diese Periode beim Fall von Sisauranon bereits verstrichen. 

(32) Prokop, BP II 19, 32-46 (Bd. I, S. 236-238); kritisch zum „Erfolg“ 
des Unternehmens Prokop, Anekdota 2, 24-25 (ed. J. Haury - G. Wirth, 

Leipzig 1963, Bd. III, S. 16-17). 
(33) Prokop, BP II 19, 47-49 (Bd. I, S. 238) ; s. auch Prokop, Anekdota 

2, 26-31, 37 (Bd. III, S. 17-19): Hohe Verluste, eine Krankheit (laut Rubin, 

S. 340 die Pest, s. aber unten ***) und Hunger, sowie primär die Furcht 
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Das dritte Kriegsjahr (542) sah Chosroes schneller im Feld. Südlich 
des Euphrat stieß er äjua fjpi äpxojuevq) (34) auf Sergiupolis vor, das 
nach 541 abermals einer Einnahme entging (35). Als der eilends 
alarmierte Beiisar am Schauplatz (in Europos am Euphrat) erschien, 
war der byzantinische Heeresstab (südlich davon in Hierapolis) noch 
vollends im Unklaren, wohin der gegnerische Stoß zielte (36). Vielleicht 
wollte der Großkönig südwärts nach Palästina schwenken, da es im 
Gegensatz zu den syrischen Gebieten noch nicht ausgeplündert war (37). 
Jetzt, mit Beiisar im Rücken wagte er dies nicht mehr. Eine Gesandt¬ 
schaft ging ab, welche vordergründig die mangelnde Friedensbereitschaft 
des Justinan tadelte, in Wahrheit die Lage auskundschaften sollte (38). 
Getäuscht über die byzantinische Truppenstärke, beschloß Chosroes 
hierauf den Rückzug, allerdings auf der von der Verproviantierung her 
günstigeren Route am anderen Euphratufer ; auf dem Anmarschweg 
hatte die persische Armee die kargen Ressourcen dieser Gegend 
erschöpft (39). Der Flußübergang gelang, die Mauern des unverteidigten 
Kallinikon wurden geschleift, die Einwohner versklavt (40). Es ist dies 
der bislang einzige Erfolg der Perser in einer Kampagne, die vom 
Ablauf und den Stationen her nur äußerst kurz (bis höchstens den 
Frühsommer 542) gedauert haben kann. 

War es wirlich die vorgebliche Stärke der Byzantiner, die Chosroes 
zum Rückzug bewog ? Endete der Feldzug 542 tatsächlich mit Kal¬ 
linikon ? 

Prokop vermerkt in den Anekdota unmittelbar nach dem Fall dieser 
Stadt kurz das Wüten der Pest in Konstantinopel, der Kaiser selbst 

vor einem weiteren Vorstoß von Beiisar (gegen Ktesiphon ?, vgl. Prokop, 

Anekdota II 25 [Bd. III, S. 17]) dürften das frühe Ende dieser persischen 
Kampagne beschleunigt haben. 

(34) S. oben Anm. 24 zur analogen Diktion. 
(35) Prokop, BP II 20, 1-16 (Bd. I, S. 238-240). 
(36) Prokop, BP II 20, 20-27 (Bd. I, S. 241-242). 
(37) Prokop, BP II 20, 17-18 (Bd. I, S. 240). Ein solcher Vorstoß hätte 

auf der Straße von Sergiupolis nach Palmyra erfolgen können, das aber bereits 
auf direkterem Weg von Kirkesion erreichbar gewesen wäre (Dussaud, 

PI. XIV), der das Überraschungsmoment besser ausgenutzt hätte (freundlicher 
Hinweis von J. Koder / Wien). 

(38) Prokop, BP II 21, 1. 9 (Bd. I, S. 242-243.244). 
(39) Prokop, BP II 21, 13-17 (Bd. I, S. 245-246). 
(40) Prokop, BP 11 21, 21.30-32 (Bd. I, S. 246.248). 
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liegt schwerkrank darnieder (41). Im Heer überlegt man die Nachfol¬ 
gefrage (42). Als Justinian aber gesundet, versuchen die Generäle durch 
gegenseitige Anschuldigungen den eigenen Kopf zu retten (43). Beiisar 
wird im Kommando durch Martinos ersetzt (44), nach Konstantinopel 
beordert und fällt in Ungnade (45). Erst später (544 (46)) wird er 
rehabilitert und erneut mit dem Oberbefehl in Italien betraut (47). 

Beide Berichte sind durchaus komplementär, zumal wenn wir den 
unterschiedlichen Charakter der Werke berücksichtigen. Die Bella sind 
ihrem offiziösen Charakter verpflichtet, die Feldzüge werden so positiv 
als faktisch möglich geschildert, mit Beiisar als dem zentralen Helden. 
Es durfte einfach nicht sein, ihn mit dem Vorwurf des Hochverrats 
zu belasten. Die Historia arcana wiederum, wenngleich jetzt des 
Verfassers „politische Leidenschaft44 (48) abermals die Objektivität trübt, 
kann und will solche Hintergründe enthüllen, eben auch, weshalb 
Beiisar, vielleicht unter dem Vorwand, neuerlich das Oberkommando 
in Italien zu übernehmen (49) abberufen wurde : Der angeblich bevor¬ 
stehende Tod von Justinian I. an der Pest habe ihn und andere verleitet, 
mit dem Griff nach der Macht zu spekulieren (50). 

(41) Prokop, Anekdota 4, 1 (Bd. III, S. 24). Vgl. Prokop, BP II 23, 20 
(Bd. I, S. 259) : ßaaiAei voafjaai ^oveßrj Kai aözco yäp ^üveuege ßovßcova EnfjpOai 
und Kleinchronik I 9, ed. R Schreiner, in CFHB 13/1 ; Die Byzantinischen 
Kleinchroniken, Wien, 1975, S. 42. 

(42) Prokop, Anekdota 4, 2 (Bd. III, S. 24-25). 
(43) Prokop, Anekdota 4, 3-4 (Bd. III, S. 25). 
(44) Prokop, Anekdota 4, 13 (Bd. III, S. 26). 
(45) Prokop, BP 11 22, 34 (Bd. I, S. 249); Anekdota 4, 16. 21-22. 32- 

35 (Bd. III, S. 26, 27, 29). PLRE Bd. III, S. 211. 
(46) Prokop, BP III 9, 23-10, 1 (Bd. II, S. 336). PLRE, Bd. III 211-212. 
(47) Prokop, Anekdota 4, 39 (Bd. III, S. 30). 
(48) H. Hunger, Die hochsprachliche profane Literatur'der Byzantiner 

{Handbuch der Altertumswissenschaft, XII 5/1-2), München, 1978, Bd. I, 
S. 294. 

(49) So eine mögliche Summe aus den diesbezüglichen Stellen in BP und 
Anekdota ; s. bereits oben mit Anm. 41 und 44-45. Zu einer (von Prokop) 

ähnlich motivierten Abberufung aus dem Osten 532 s. BP I 21, 2 (Bd. I, 
S. 110). 

(50) Dieser Verdacht bestand, zu recht oder nicht, gegen Beiisar schon rund 
um die Gefangennahme des Vitigis — Prokop, BG II 30, 1-2 (Bd. II, S. 289) ; 
Wolfram, Goten, S. 348 — als er in Umkehrung von 542 abberufen wird, 

um das Kommando im Osten zu übernehmen. 
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Da es sicher einige Zeit gedauert hat, bis man an der Front über 
den kaiserlichen Zustand erfuhr und er, traf das Gerücht zu, kaum 
unter den ersten Erkrankten gewesen sein dürfte (51), grassierte die 
Epidemie schon länger in Konstantinopel und nicht nur dort, wie noch 
andere Quellen belegen werden. Chosroes hatte, so nehmen wir an, 
ebenfalls bereits anderweitig von jener neuen Seuche erfahren, welche 
die Menschen massenweise dahinraffte, nicht zuletzt in Gebieten des 
byzantinischen Reiches, auf die sein aktueller Vorstoß ursprünglich 
abzielte. Auf (vermeintlich) sichere Distanz zu gehen schien ratsam, 
deshalb beschloß er den Rückzug. Das kam Beiisar entgegen, der mit 
seinen schwachen Kräften ohnehin wenig gegen einen sasanidischen 
Vormarsch unternehmen hätte können (52); die feindliche Absetzbewe¬ 
gung, in BP charakteristisch dem gelungenen Vortäuschen byzantinischer 
Stärke zugeschrieben (53), im Frühsommer 542 ließ sich hingegen sogar 
als erfolgreiche Abwehr verkaufen (54). Wahrscheinlich wußte der 
General auch schon von der Situation in der Hauptstadt und trachtete, 

(51) Die Seuche, welche auf dem Seeweg (s. Prokop, BP 11 22, 9 [Bd. 
I, S. 251]; Johannes von Ephesos, Historia ecclesiastica, Fragm. E, ed. W. 
J. Van Douwen - J. P. N. Land, in Verhandelingen der Koninklijke Akademie 
van Wetenschappen. Afdeeling Letterkunde, 18, Amsterdam, 1889, S. 229, 17- 
27. Leven, Justinianische Pest, S. 138) aus Ägypten eingeschleppt wurde 
(mit der ersten Getreideflotte ? Vgl. unten und allg. A. E. Müller, Getreide 
für Konstantinopel Überlegungen zu Justinians Edikt XIII als Grundlage für 
Aussagen zur Einwohnerzahl Konstantinopels im 6. Jahrhundert, in JOB, 43 
[1993], S. 120), wird zuerst im Hafen- und Handelsmilieu ausgebrochen sein 
(vgl. Justinian, Novelle 122; Evelyne Patlagean, Pauvrete economique et 
pauvrete sociale ä Byzance, iV-vif siecles [Civilisations et Societes, 48], Paris, 
1977, S. 90), erst etwas später die separierte Sphäre des kaiserlichen Hofes 
erreicht haben. Justinian erkrankte an der damals wohl dominanten (Leven, 

op. cit. S. 141 ; Allen, Plague, S. 8) Bubonenform (Prokop, BP II, 23, 20 
[Bd. I, S. 259]), deren Letalität „nur“ bei fünfzig bis sechzig Prozent lag, im 
Gegensatz zur Lungenpest mit fast hundert Prozent an Sterblichkeit (H. 
Kupferschmidt, Die Epidemiologie der Pest [Gesnerus Supplement, 43], 
Aarau, 1993, S. 9 ; E. Schmimitschek - G. T. Werner, Malaria-Fleckfieber- 
Pest, Stuttgart, 1985, S. 161). 

(52) Prokop, BP II 21, 18 (Bd. I, S. 246). 
(53) S. dazu oben S. 82 mit Anm. 39. Es ist denkbar, daß, ob wirklich 

getäuscht oder nicht, durch die Gesandten des Chosroes an Beiisar hinter 
den Kulissen der ungestörte Rückzug ausgehandelt wurde. 

(54) Prokop, BP II 21, 28-29 (Bd. I, S. 247-248), kritisch dazu Prokop, 

Anekdota III 31 (Bd. III, S. 24). 



PEST UND PERSERKRIEGE BEI PROKOP 85 

dort, sofern nötig, freien Handlungsspielraum ohne die Perser im 
Rücken zu gewinnen. 

Prokop nutzte die Zäsur im Kampfgeschehen und plazierte seinen 
berühmten Pest-Exkurs nach Kallinikon bzw. der Rückkunft von 
Beiisar in Konstantinopel (55). Die Situation in der Stadt, wo er (seit 
Herbst 540) weilte (56), hatte dem Historiker erst in jenen Monaten 
drastisch vor Augen geführt, was die tödliche Seuche bedeutete, über 
die zuvor nur Schreckensmeldungen aus fernen Provinzen eingelangt 
waren. Persönliches Erleben (57) löst die Reflexion darüber aus. 

'Ynö öe tovq xpövovg rovrovg Xoijuöq yeyovev, heißt es, wie gesagt, 

einleitend dazu (58). Unter xpovovQ-> in denen die Pest ausbrach, sind 
theoretisch sowohl „Jahre“ als auch allgemeiner „Zeiten“ zu verstehen. 
Da wenig später aber zu lesen ist, öevxepcp öe exei ... fieoovvxog xov 

fjpog, während des zweiten Jahres im Frühling, habe die Seuche dann 
Konstantinopel erreicht (59), gilt ersterer Auslegung der Vorzug. Prokop 
greift also von Mitte des Jahres 542 zeitlich zurück, präzise ein 
(byzantinisches) Jahr auf 541, wenn er über die geographischen Anfänge 
der ersten Pestwelle berichtet (60). 

’Hp^azo e% Aiyvnucov, sie nahm ihren Ausgang in Ägypten, präzise 
zu Pelusion (Teil el Farama) (6I). Da die Pest also den äußersten Osten 
des Nildeltas zuerst befiel, bevor sie dieses westwärts durchquerend 
Alexandria erreichte, zugleich radial in die andere Richtung auf die 

(55) Vgl. die analoge Positian in den Anekdota 4, 1 2 (Bd. III, S. 24), 
wo auch noch auf das ev zoig epnpooOev Xöyoig, das sind die Bella, Gesagte 
verwiesen wird. 

(56) Prokop, BP II 22, 9 (Bd. 1, S. 251). Averil Cameron, Procopius and 
the Sixth Century, Berkeley, Los Angeles, 1985, S. 188. 

(57) Cameron, Procopius, S. 163-164, die aber zu Unrecht annimmt, daß 
Beiisar (und vielleicht Prokop) erst „before the end of 542“ nach Konstantinopel 
zurückkkehrte. 

(58) Prokop, BP II 22, 1 (Bd. I, S. 249). 
(59) Prokop, BP II 22, 9 (Bd. I, S. 251). 
(60) Vgl. die Chronik von Sert (ed. A. Scher in PO 7, hier S. 182-183), 

welche das 10. Regierungsjahr des Chosroes (?) (September 540-541) für das 

erstmalige Wüten der Pest angibt. 
(61) H. Kees, Pelusion, RE XIX 1, 407-415; Tabula Imperii Romani, 

Iudaea Palaestina, ed. Y. Tsafrir, L. Di Segni, J. Green, Jerusalem, 1994, 
S. 200-201 ; W. Kosack, Historisches Kartenwerk Ägyptens, Bonn, 1971, 

(Karte) Blatt 1 : Delta. 
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angrenzenden Gebiete von Palästina Übergriff (62), erachten wir es (beim 
verfügbaren Quellenmaterial) für unwahrscheinlich, daß sie nilabwärts 
in sein Delta gelangt war (63), sofern natürlich an einem außerägyp¬ 
tischen Ursprung festzuhalten ist (64). Aus dem äthiopischen oder 
südarabischen Raum (65) konnte die Seuche, geht man von den 
Verkehrs- und Handelswegen aus, die Pelusion berührten, eher über 
das Rote Meer (66), Clysma und Sile dorthin gelangt sein (67). 

Durchaus parallel zu Prokop zeichnet Johannes von Ephesos in 
seiner (fragmentarisch erhaltenen) Kirchengeschichte (68) den Weg der 
Pest (69). Nachdem die Situation zu Alexandria beschrieben wurde (uns 

(62) Prokop, BP II 22, 6 (Bd. I, S. 250). 
(63) So L. I. Conrad, Die Pest und ihr soziales Umfeld im Nahen Osten 

des frühen Mittelalters, in Der Islam, 73 (1996), S. 81-112, hier S. 95. 
(64) R. Devignat, Varietes de Tespece pasteurella pestis. Nouvelles hypo- 

theses, in Bulletin of the World Health Organisation, 4 (1951), S. 247-263, 
hier S. 254-256 ; Biraben-Le Goff, S. 1486, 1489. 

(65) Euagrios, Historia ecclesiastica IV 29, ed. J. Bidez - L. Parmentier, 
London, 1898, S. 177, 9 ; Michael der Syrer, Chronique IX 28, ed. J.-B. 
Chabot, Paris 1901 (Reprint Brüssel 1963), Bd. II, S. 235 ; ChroniconIacobi 
Edesseni, ed. E. W. Brooks, in Corpus Scriptorum Christianorum Orien- 
talium, Scriptores Syri, 6, Chronica minora III, (Reprint Louvain, 1960), 
S. 242. Bratton, Identity, S. 114-115. W. Treadgold, A History of the 
Byzantine State and Society, Stanford, 1997, S. 196. Zu den kommerziellen 
und politischen Beziehungen mit diesem Raum s. N. Pigulewskaja, Byzanz 
auf den Wegen nach Indien (Berliner Byzantinistische Arbeiten, 36). Berlin- 
Amsterdam, 1969, S. 134-141, 211-271; H. Magoulias, The Uves of the 
Saints as Sources of Data for the History of Commerce in the Byzantine 
Empire in the VIth and Vllth Cent., in Kleronomia, 3 (1971), S. 303-330, 
hier S. 303-305 ; D. G. Letsios, Bv(avzio Kai EpvOpa ßdkaGoa. Exeoeiq ps 
trj Noüßi'a, AiOionia Kai Nözia Apaßia ojq zrjv ApaßiKq KazdKzrjarj (Historical 
Monographs, 5), Athen, 1988. 

(66) So bereits (ohne Angabe von Gründen) J. N. Biraben, Das medi¬ 
zinische Denken und die Krankheiten in Europa, in : Die Geschichte des 
medizinischen Denkens. Antike und Mittelalter, hrsg. von M. D. Grmek, 
München, 1996, S. 390. 

(67) Kees, Pelusion, S. 412 ; K. Miller, Itineraria Romana, Stuttgart, 
1916 (Reprint Rom, 1964) S. 857-861 mit Karte 273. 

(68) S. dazu J. Karayannopulos - G. Weiss, Quellenkunde zur Geschichte 
von Byzanz, Wiesbaden, 1982, S. 288 (Nr. 102). 

(69) Aus dem Leben des Johannes von Hephaistopolis, ed. und trans. E. 
W. Brooks in John of Ephesos, Lives of the Eastern Saints, in PO 18, S. 526- 
540, hier S. 537-539 wissen wir von einer Reise des Johannes von Ephesos, 
die ihn von Alexandria über Kleinasien nach Konstantinopel führte. Auf dieser 
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aber nicht erhalten ist), wendet er sich Palästina zu: Igitur etiam in 

omni Palaestina ea facta sunt, quae res supra de urbe Alexandria 

memoratas multo exsuperant (70). An erster Stelle werden dort Gaza 
und Askalon genannt (visi sunt Gazam, Ascalonem et in Palaestinam 

iter facere), jene Häfen, die Ägypten am nächsten liegen (vgl. BP II 
22, 6 [1 250] E7ii IlaXaioxivovQ xovq Aiyvnxiovq öfiöpovq rjAÖev) und seit 
alters her rege Handelsverbindungen dorthin und nach Syrien auf¬ 
wiesen (7I). 

Aus Gaza und sodann dem Hinterland im Negev stammen Gra¬ 
binschriften, alle aus 541, die für ein einzelnes Jahr ungewöhnlich 
gehäuft und zeitlich dicht beieinander auf eine erhöhte Sterblichkeit 
hinweisen, einen Bezug zur Pest vermuten lassen (72). Die ersten drei 

traf er in Rhodos auf seinen Namensvetter und begleitete ihn über Tralleis 
nach Ephesos. Johannes von Hephaistopolis durchquerte damals Kleinasien 
zum zweiten Mal, ungefähr sechs Jahre (op. cit. S. 537-538) nach einer ersten 
Reise. Selbige ist nicht vor 537 zu datieren, da er erst im Jahr zuvor als 
Gefolgsmann des vertriebenen Patriarchen Theodosios ins thrakische und dann 
konstantinopolitanische Exil kam (op. cit. S. 527 und E. W. Brooks, The 
Dates of the Alexandrine Patriarchs Diskoros II, Timothy IV, and Theodosius, 
in BZ, 12 [1903], S. 494-497). Im Laufe des Jahres 542 wird Johannes von 
Hephaistopolis verstorben sein, insofern im 16. Regierungsjahr des Justinian 
(1. April 542 bis 31. März 543) Theodora ersucht wird, zwei oder drei 
(monophysitische) Bischöfe in Syrien einzusetzen, die sodann kleinasiatische 
Gemeinden mitbetreuen (Lives of the Tastern Saints. Patrologia Orientalis 
19, S. 153-155 ; Susan Ashbrook Harvey, Asceticism and Society in Crisis. 
John of Ephesos and the Lives of the Lastern Saints, Berkely, Los Angeles, 
London, 1990, S. 103-105), was zuvor Johannes oblag. In summa macht dies 
1. April 542 bis 31. März 543 als Zeitpunkt seines Treffens mit Johannes 
von Ephesos wahrscheinlich. Dessen (Rück)reise nach Konstantinopel dürfte 
mit jener ident sein, auf die er in der Historia ecclesiastica, Fragment E anspielt 
und die demnach gegen Ende 541 im von der Pest heimgesuchten Alexandria 

begann. 
(70) Johannes von Ephesos, Historia Ecclesiastica, Fragment E (S. 229, 

27-28). 
(71) Strabo, Geographica XVI 29-30, ed. A. Meinecke, Leipzig, 1852, 

Bd. III, S. 1059 ; Exposino totius mundi et gentjum 29, ed. J. Rouge 

(SC, 124), Paris 1966, S. 163. D. Sperber, Objects of Trade between Palestine 
and Egypt in Roman Times, in Journal of the Economic and Social History 

ofthe Orient, 19 (1976), S. 113-147. 
(72) So bereits J. Durliat, La peste du vE siecle. Pour un nouvel examen 

des sources byzantines, in : Hommes et richesses dans VEmpire byzantin, Bd. 
I: i\*-vne siecles, Paris, 1989, S. 106-119, hier S. 108 mit Verweis auf die 

Editionen. 
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Epitaphe (zu Gaza) datieren vom 14. August bis zum 1. September (73), 
es folgen Nessana mit vier Inschriften zwischen 27. Oktober und 4. 
November (74) sowie Betomolachon (?) / Rehovot (gesichert ein Beleg 
vom 3. November) (75) und schließlich ein Grabstein vom 19. Dezember 
aus dem noch südlicher gelegenen Eboda (76). Sowohl die topogra¬ 
phische (77) als auch die chronologische Sequenz bestätigen Prokop, 
der eine Ausbreitung zum einen von der Küste ins Landesinnere 
konstatierte (78), die zum anderen schubweise erfolgt, von statischen 
Phasen unterbrochen ist (79). Die unterschiedliche Reisegeschwindigkeit 
zu Wasser und zu Land mag letzteren Eindruck verstärkt haben, 
jedenfalls zwingt uns ein Auftreten der Pest in Gaza um Mitte August, 
den vorangehenden „Ausbruch“ in Pelusion (s. oben mit Anm. 61) 
Monate früher als Oktober 541 (80) auf ca. Juli selbigen Jahres 
anzusetzen. 

Eine in etwa spiegelbildliche Ausbreitung westwärts vorausgesetzt, 
konnte die Pest, nachdem sie das Nildelta zu Lande und daher auf 
längerem Weg und langsamer als per Schiff von Pelusium nach Gaza 
über Heracleus, Thmumuis, Cyno, Hermupolis durchquert hatte (8I), 

(73) Carol A. M. Glucker, The City of Gaza in the Roman and Byzantine 
periods (BAR International Series, 325), Oxford, 1987, S. 124-127 (Nr. 9-11). 

(74) G. E. Kirk - C. B. Welles, The Inscriptions, in : Excavations at 
Nessana, Bd. I, ed. H. D. Colt, London, 1962, S. 131-197, hier S. 168 (Nr. 80), 
179-181 (Nr. 112-114). Speziell Nr. 112, wo drei Kinder einer Familie innerhalb 
weniger Tage starben und gemeinsam beerdigt wurden, spricht für ein 
epidemisches Krankheitsgeschehen (Conrad, Pest, S. 95). 

(75) Y. Tsafrir, The Greek Inscriptions, in : Excavations at Rehovot in 
the Negev, Bd. I (Qedem, 25), Jerusalem, 1988, S. 154-186, hier S. 161 (Nr. 11). 
Bei einer weiteren Inschrift ist die Datumslesung 541/542 fraglich (op. et loc. 
cit. [Nr. 10a]) 

(76) A. Negev, The Greek Inscriptions from the Negev (Studium Biblicum 
Franciscanum, Collectio Minor, 25), Jerusalem, 1981, S. 30-31 (Nr. 17). 

(77) J. Shereshevski, Byzantine Urban Settlements in the Negev Desert 
(Beer-Sheva, 5), Negev (Beersheva), 1991. 

(78) Prokop, BP II 22, 9 (Bd. I, S. 251). Vgl. Corippus, Ioannis III 344 
(Diggle - Goodyear, 5. 60). 

(79) Prokop, BP II 22, 7 (Bd. I, S. 250). 
(80) Stein, S. 841. 
(81) Das Itinerarium Antonini Augusti, ed. O. Cuntz, Leipzig, 1929 

(Reprint Stuttgart, 1990), S. 21 gibt als Distanz zwischen Pelusion und 
Alexandria auf genanntem Weg, der seit der römischen Zeit bevorzugt wurde 
(Kees, Pelusion, S. 411), 203 Meilen an, nach Gaza waren es 134 Meilen. 
Vgl. zu den Routen E. Kirsten, Eine Reise von Hermupolis in Oberägypten 
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Alexandria frühestens um die Mitte September 541 erreichen. Indirekt 
wird dieser Ansatz durch Malalas bestätigt. Er berichtet zu Beginn 
der 5. Indiktion (= 541/542) über eine Weissagung zu Konstantinopel, 
gemäß der eine Meeresflut alles verschlingen werde, und bringt diese 
zeitlich (röte) und wohl inhaltlich (apokalyptische Flut) mit der Pest 
in Ägypten und Alexandria in Verbindung (82). 

Theophanes, der hier aus Malalas schöpft (83), verlegt die Flut ins 
byzantinische Jahr 6037 (= 544/45) (84), wogegen der Pestbezug unter 
der fünften Indiktion (6034 = 541/542) verbleibt, der allerdings auf 
„Byzantion“ bezogen wird (85). Der hier ergänzte Monat Oktober würde 
gut zu Alexandria passen, nicht aber zur darauffolgenden Aussage, 
Christi Tempelgang (Mariä Lichtmeß) sei zur selben Zeit (zq> avztp 

Xpovca) (86) im Februar begangen worden (87). Da die Pest bei Malalas 
bald nach der ersten Erwähnung ein weiteres Mal, und zwar in der 

fünften noch oder sechsten Indiktion, jetzt verbreitet auftritt, so auch 
in Konstantinopel (cv BvCavzi'co) (88), liegt der Verdacht nahe, daß 
Theophanes diese seine Vorlage gekürzt hat, aus dem Präsenz der 
Seuche hintereinander an zwei Orten (Alexandria und dann Konstan¬ 
tinopel) ein einziges Geschehen in der Hauptstadt konstruiert hat (89). 

nach Antiochia in Syrien zur Zeit Kaiser Konstantins, in Erdkunde. Archiv 
für wissenschaftliche Geographie, 13 (1959), S. 411-426 (Reprint in Ders., 

Landschaft und Geschichte in der antiken Welt. Ausgewählte kleine Schriften 
[Geographica Historica, 3], Bonn 1984, S. 263-278). 

(82) Malalas S. 481, 3-13. P. Magdalino, The History of the Future 
and its Uses : Prophecy, PoJicy and Propaganda, in : The Making of Byzantine 
History. Studies dedicated to Donald M. Nicol, Aldershot, 1993, S. 3-34 ; 
W. Brandes, Anastasios ö öikopoq : Endzeiterwartung und Kaiserkritik in 

Byzanz um 500 n. Ch., in BZ, 90 (1997), S. 24-63, hier S. 4L 
(83) C. Mango - R. Scott, with assistance of G. Greatrex, The Chronicle 

of Theophanes Confessor. Byzantine and Near Eastern History AD 284-813, 
Oxford, 1997, S. 326; Elisabeth Jeffreys, M. Jeffreys, R. Scott et alii, 
The Chronicle of John Malalas (Byzantina Australiensia, 4), Melbourne, 1986, 
S. 286. 

(84) Theophanes, ed. C. De Boor, Leipzig 1873, S. 224, 29-33. 

(85) Theophanes S. 222, 22-23. 
(86) Gegen die Auslegung „im selben Jahr“ spricht hier, daß Theophanes 

dafür in den meisten Fällen zoozcp zw eza verwendet, ra> avzcö Xpövw in dieser 
Bedeutung aus Malalas, wo es häufig derart präsent ist, übernommen wird. 

(87) Theophanes S. 222, 23-25. 
(88) Malalas S. 482, 4-11. 
(89) Vgl. Stein, S. 841, der die Theophanes-Datierung auf Pelusion bezieht. 
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Über die fünfte Indiktion, gleich September 541 bis August 542, einer 
Quelle (90) hinaus, präzisiert nur Prokop, wann genauer Konstantinopel 
von der Seuche erreicht wurde, nämlich, wie bereits gesagt, mitten im 

Frühjahr des zweiten Jahres, was ca. April 542 bedeutet. Der Datierung 
Prokops, obgleich die eines Augenzeugen, scheint Edikt VII des 
Justinian zu widersprechen, das am 1. März 542 erlassen wurde. rH 

ydp sig ndvrag rovg xonovg ömXOovoa rov Oavdrov mpioxaoig meint 
zweifellos die Pest. Wenngleich von einem Rechtstext keine besonders 
emotielle Darstellung der Lage zu erwarten ist, überrascht dennoch 
die distanzierte Art, mit der die Pest vergleichend als eines der 
unvorhersehbaren Übel präsentiert wird, gegen die der Kaiser von Amts 
wegen einschreite. Wir meinen deshalb, daß man in Konstantinopel 
noch gar nicht die Tragweite dieses neuen Übels erfaßt hatte, die 
Juristen Justinians (gleich dem Historiker Prokop) davon erst vom 
Hörensagen wußten und die Seuche dort noch gar nicht wütete, als 
Edikt VII im Februar/März konzipiert und promulgiert wurde (91). 

Wieso benötigte aber die in Alexandria „frühestens um die Mitte 
September 541“ evidente Pest über ein halbes Jahr bis Konstantinopel, 
obwohl doch der Schiffsweg eine Verbreitung beschleunigt haben soll ? 

Von der Infektionskette her ist zunächst mit einer Verzögerung von 
mindenstens zwei Wochen zu rechnen, ehe beim Menschen die Krank- 

(90) Eklog. ekkles. Hist. = Anecdota Graeca e codd. manuscriptis biblio- 
thecae regiae Parisiensis, ed. J. A. Cramer, Bd. II, Oxford, 1839 (Reprint 
Hildesheim, 1967), S. 113, 5-7. Vgl. Life of Mare the Solitary, ed. und übersetzt 
von E. W. Brooks, in : John of Ephesus, Lives of the Lastern Saints, in 
PO XVIII/4, S. 639 : „There happened the beginning of the great plague in 
the year eighthundred and fifty three“ (seleukidischer Ära = Oktober 541 bis 
September 542). 

(91) Es muß freilich einschränkend angemerkt werden, daß im gesetzgebe¬ 
rischen Werk von Justinian in jenen Jahren kaum Bezüge zur Pest und ihren 
Auswirkungen festzustellen sind, außer Novelle 122 (dazu s. unten **) dafür 
allenfalls zwei Novellen zum Erbrecht (Nr. 115 vom 1. Februar 542 und Nr. 118 
vom 16. Juli 543 [De heredibus ab intestato venientibus]) innerhalb der 
Seuchenjahre 542 und 543 (so J. L. Teall, The Barbarians in Justinians 

Armies, in Speculum, 40 [1965] S. 293-322, hier S. 307, vgl. aber R. D. Scott, 
Malalas, the Secret History, and Justinians Propaganda, in DOP,\ 39 [1985] 
S. 99-109, hier S. 102 zu „questions of inheritance“ als „by far the most frequent 
issue“ in den Novellen) und die auffällige Kürze der zwischen April und 
Oktober 542 erlassenene drei Novellen 116, 157 und Disp. III anzuführen 
sind. 
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heit frühestens manifest wird (und erst beginnt an einen Ort epidemisch 
zu werden), insofern der übertragende Rattenfloh (Xenopsylla cheopis) 

neun bis sechsundzwanzig Tage benötigt, die zwischen der Aufnahme 
der Pestbakterie seinerseits und einer erstmaligen Weitergabe liegen (92), 
und die humane Inkubationszeit sodann fünf bis sieben Tage beträgt (93). 
Sowohl zu niedrige als zu hohe Außentemperaturen (unter 8°C bzw. 
ab 27° C) hemmen den ganzen Prozeß zusätzlich, da der Floh einerseits 
in eine Gliederstarre fällt, andererseits verstärkte Abwehrkräfte (Phago¬ 
zytose) bei ihm die Bakterien stark reduzieren, sogar zum Verschwinden 
bringen (94). Bevorzugter Wirt von Xenopsylla cheopis ist für die 
damalige Periode die Hausratte / schwarze Ratte (Rattus rattus) (95), 
die selbst erst nach einer gewissen Periode (von wenigen Tagen) 
infektiös fungieren kann (96). Beide Kettenglieder treten direkt oder 
indirekt mit der menschlichen Lebensweise in Kontakt, bedürfen ihrer 
sogar zum Teil, wo sie auf Nahrungsmittel zugreifen. Besondere 
Bedeutung kommt hierbei dem Getreide zu, das Ratten und Flohlarven 
nutritiv gern frequentieren (97). Große Mengen davon bieten demnach 
Ratten und parasitär dem Floh existentiell eine ideale Umwelt, sei es 
in Speichern oder auch als Handelsgut. Getreideflotten pendelten bis 
zu dreimal pro Jahr zwischen Alexandria und Konstantinopel, um den 
hauptstädtischen Bedarf abzudecken (98). Kalkulieren wir minimal 50 

(92) R. Pollitzer, Plague Studies 7: Insect vectors, in Bulletin of the 
World Health Organisation, 7 (1952), S. 231-342, hier S. 268. 

(93) R. Pollitzer, Plague Studies 8 : Clinical Aspects, in Bulletin of the 
World Health Organisation, 9 (1953), S. 59-129, hier S. 60-61 ; K. Dedie - 

J. Bockenmühl u.a. (Hrsg.), Pest, in: Bakterielle Zoonosen bei Tier und 
Mensch. Epidemiologie, Pathologie, Klinik, Diagnostik und Bekämpfung, 
Stuttgart, 1993, S. 211 ; M. Alexander - H. Raetig, Infektionskrankheiten. 
Epidemiologie-Klinik-Immunprophylaxe, 4Stuttgart-New York, 1992, S. 224. 
Für freundliche Hinweise und korrigierende Auskünfte zur Fachliteratur sind 
wir Prof. Dr. H. Aspöck (Klinisches Institut für Hygiene, Universität Wien) 
zu Dank verpflichtet. 

(94) Pollitzer, Plague Studies 7, S. 272 ; Bergdolt, S. 18. 
(95) Die Wanderratte (Rattus norvegicus), welche ebenfalls als Wirt in Frage 

käme, tritt es im 18. Jahrhundert in Europa auf: G. A. Girard, A quelle 
epoque remonte la presence du rat („Rattus rattus“) en Europe ?, in Bulletin 
de la societe de pathologie exotique et des ses filiales, 67 (1974), S. 601-606, 

hier S. 601. 
(96) Auch diesen Hinweis verdanken wir Prof. Aspöck. 
(97) Pollitzer, Plague Studies 7, S. 250. 
(98) Prokop, De aedificiis V 1, 9-11 (Bd. IV, S. 150-151). Vgl. Codex 
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Tage für eine Hin- und Rückfahrt inklusive Be- und Entladen ("), ergibt 
dies insgesamt 150 Tage bei drei Lieferungen, was wiederum (berück¬ 
sichtigen wir gewisse Liegezeiten zwischen den Fahrten) zur empfohlenen 
Schiffahrtssaison paßt, die durchschnittlich von April bis Oktober 
dauerte (10°), ehe das „mare clausuni“ galt(101). Die dritte und letzte 
Getreideflotte verließ demnach Alexandria in der zweiten August¬ 
hälfte (I02), Wochen bevor die Pest frühestens die Stadt erreichte und 
mit an Bord gehen hätte können. 

Auf dem Seeweg nach Konstantinopel zu gelangen vermochte sie 
trotzdem schon in den nächsten Monaten, da die Schiffahrt während 
des Winters nicht vollends ruhte (103). Die geringere Verkehrsfrequenz 
und klimatisch ungünstigere Lebensbedingungen für den Floh (s. oben 
mit Anm. 94), was ja die Infektionskette beeinträchtigte, verlangsamten 

Theodosianus XII 6, 15 (a. 369): A possessoribus per tres vices petatur 
annona. 

(99) A. L. Udovi ich, Time, the Sea and Society : Duration of Commercial 
Voyages on the Southern Shores of the Mediterranean Düring the High 
Middle Ages, in : ln navigazione mediterranea nelValto Medioevo II (Settimane 
di Studio del Centro Italiano di Studi sulTalto medioevo, 25), Spoleto, 1978, 

S. 503-546, hier S. 508-514; Müller (wie Anm. 51), S. 6-11 ; C. Mango, 

Le developpement urbain de Constantinople (iv^-vif siecles) (College de 
France. Monographies, 2), Paris, 1985, S. 37-40. 

(100) Codex Justinianus XI 6, 3. D. Claude, Der Handel im westlichen 
Mittelmeer während des Frühmittelalters = Untersuchungen zu Handel und 
Verkehr der vor- und frühgeschichtlichen Zeit in Mittel und Nordeuropa, Bd. 

II (Abhandlungen der Akademie der Wissenschaften in Göttingen, phil.-hist. 

Klasse, dritte Folge, 144), Göttingen, 1985, S. 31. 

(101) J. Rouge, La navigation hivernale sous Tempire romain, in Revue 
des etudes anciennes, 54 (1952), S. 316-325 ; J. Pryor, At Sea on the Maritime 
Frontiers of the Mediterranean in the High Middle Ages: the Human 
Perspective, in: Oriente e occidente tra medioevo ed etä moderna. Studi in 
onore di Geo Pistarino, Genua, 1997, S. 1005-1034, hier S. 1007. 

(102) Edikt XIII 6 des Justinian (a. 538/539): ...xfjq tvxaWa nepnopevriQ 
aicnaq epßokfjq ... Kai nkonodfjvai npöq xaöxrjv xrjv evSaipova nöXiv Kai ßaoiliöa 
npö nepaxoQ xov avyovoxov prjvöc, (XIII 24 und 26 betreffen innerägyptischen 

Lieferfristen und Verteilungen). J. Durliat, De la ville antique ä la ville 
byzantine. Le probleme des subsistances (Collection de lecole franqaise de 

Rome, 136), Rom, 1990, S. 239-244. 

(103) E.g. sei verwiesen auf Gregor von Nazianz, Oratio 18, 31 (PG 35, 

S. 1024 BC) und De vita sua, v. 124-210, ed. C. Jungck, Heidelberg 1974, 

S. 60-64 über seiner Reise von Alexandria nach Athen xfjq yäp ajpaq navzeXcöQ 

e^co (v. 24-125). Rouge, S. 321-324. 
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aber den Ausbreitungsmechanismus (104), erst im Frühjahr wurde daher 
die Seuche in der Reichshauptstadt manifest. Über Wasser war sie 
gleichwohl schneller als zu Land vorangekommen. 

Vom Negev (Oktober bis Dezember 541) (I05) aus erreichte die Pest 

vorerst Jerusalem (per se undatiert) (I06), ist zu Zora/Azra‘a im 
Hauran (I07) anno 437 nach Ära der Provinz Arabien / von Bosra 
(22. März 542-21. März 543) (108) belegt. Euagrios befiel die Seuche 
erstmals zu Epiphaneia oder Apameia, wo er damals noch die 

Grundschule (eg xaßai^l^aoK^ov ^ri fonmvxa) besuchte, zwei Jahre 
nachdem Antiochia von den Sasaniden eingenommen worden ist (109) 
(Juni 540); letzteres ist auch die nächste Station, wo die Pest für uns 
faßbar ist (n0). 

(104) E. KuprLRscHMiDT, Epidemiologie, S. 7 vermerkt, daß in den 
gemäßigten Zonen die meisten Pestfälle im Sommer bis Herbst auftreten. Die 
auch ohne epidemische Geschehen generell höhere Sterblichkeit in selbigen 
Jahreszeiten, wie sie für die Spätantike statistisch eruierbar ist (B. D. Shaw, 

Seasons of Death : Aspects of Mortality in Imperial Rome, in Journal of 
Roman Studies, 86 [1996], S. 100-138), unterstreicht, daß pathogene Abläufe 
in jenen Monaten — anders als im Winter — durch Umwelt und Klima 
indirekt begünstigt wurden. 

(105) S. oben S. 87-88 mit Anm. 73-77. 
(106) Johannes von Ephesos, Historia ecclesiastica, Fragment E erwähnt 

in Zusammenhang mit pestbringenden Dämonen diese Abfolge : iuxta Pales- 
tinam et agrum Hierosolymitanum abundare coepit...visi sunt Gazam, Asca- 
lonam, et in Palaestinam iter facere (S. 229). Zur ungefähren Anwesenheit 
des Autors dort s. oben Anm. 69. 

(107) J. Koder, Ein inschriftlicher Beleg zur Justinianischen“ Pest in Zora 
(Azra'a), in Bsl, 57 (1995), S. 13-18. 

(108) Y. E. Meimaris et alii, Chronological Systems in Roman-Byzantine 
Palestine and Arabia. The Evidence of the Dated Greek Inscriptions (Meie- 
temata, 17), Athen, 1992, S. 146-304. Überlegungen, den Beginn der Ära ins 
Jahr 106 n. Chr. zu setzen (op. cit. 146), sind zumindest für das 6. Jahrhundert 
durch wiederholt parallel angeführte Indiktionszahlen (op. cit. 224-274) 

unhaltbar. 
(109) Euagrios IV 29 (S. 177, 3-7, 178, 4-6) in Kombination mit IV 26 

(S. 173, 1-2. 12-13). Kapitel 29 ist laut dem Autor im 58. Lebensjahr abgefaßt 
(S. 178, 11-12) worden. Die ergänzende Angabe, seit dem ersten Ausbruch 
542 seien zweiundfünfzig Jahre vergangen (S. 177, 3-7 ; 179, 9-10), führt klar 
ins Jahr 594. Aus der Differenz beider Zeitspannen resultiert ein Geburtsjahr 
536. Dies ist mit einem Schulbesuch anno 542 (S. 178, 5-6) vereinbar, schlecht 
jedoch bereits 540 (173, 1-2. 12-13) (vgl. Pauline Al len, Euagrius Scholasticus 
the Church Historian [Spicilegium Sacrum Lovaniense. Etudes et Documents, 

41], Leuven, 1981, S. 1). 
(110) Euagrios IV 29 (S. 177, 4; 178, 11-15) (Zur Chronologie s. die 
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Ihr Weg von Ägypten über Palästina nordwärts in den syrischen 
Raum konfirmiert unsere Vermutung (s. oben), weshalb die persische 
Kampagne im Frühsommer 542 so abrupt endete. Prokop hat kei¬ 
neswegs zufällig seinen Pestexkurs zeitlich und örtlich derart plaziert. 
Der neue „Gegner“ ist in jenen Monaten nicht nur dem Historiker 
in Konstantinopel entgegengetreten, der Seuchenzug kreuzt sich mit 
dem Kampfgeschehen (dem chronologischen Erzählfaden der Bella), 

das Massensterben verursachte auch darin einen Einschnitt. 

Chosroes trachtete der unheimlichen Bedrohung, die sich aus dem 
Süden seinem Heer stetig näherte, zu entgehen (lu), indem er östlich 
nach Adarbigana (ll2) (das alte Media Atropatene) (m) um den Urmia- 
See auswich. Dort wähnte er sich sicher vor der Seuche (114), konnte 
wahlweise über den Frieden verhandeln oder den Krieg im armenischen 
Frontabschnitt fortsetzen (II5). Ehe es jedoch dazu kann, wurde sein 
Heer von der Pest eingeholt {xöv Xoifiöv EnioKfjxpai ffipoaiQ ^vvetleoe 

... avxdv öjuov £vv navri z<p ÜEpocov axpaxcp rfj voocp älcbvai) (116). 
Während der Großkönig nun auf einen raschen Vertragsabschluß 
drängte, erfuhren die Byzantiner von seiner mißlichen Lage(117). 
Justinian, als er davon Kenntnis erlangte, gedachte dies auszunutzen 

vorangehende Anmerkung). Vgl. die Vita des Symeon Stylites jun., welche 
nach der persischen Eroberung (§ 57-58 (S. 50-53] in Verbindung mit § 67 
[S. 58] : der fünf Jahre vor dem Erdbeben 526 geborene Symeon [§ 7/§ 8] 
ist damals zwanzigjährig) die Pest § 69 (S. 59-60) als nächstes historisches 
Ereignis anführt. 

(111) So bereits J. B. Bury, A History of the Later Roman Empire from 
Arcadius to Irene (395 A.D. to 800 A.D.), Bd. I, London, 1889 (Reprint 
Amsterdam, 1966), S. 434 ; ähnlich Stein, S. 497 und Treadgold, S. 197. 

(112) Prokop, BP II 24, 1 (Bd. I, S. 259-260). 
(113) Andreas, Adarbigana, in RE 1/17 S. 345-347 ; Weissbach, Atro¬ 

patene, in REWjl, S. 2149-2150. Tübinger Atlas des Vorderen Orients (TAVO) 
B VI 3. 

(114) Prokop, BP II 25, 1 (Bd. I, S. 263) hebt die äyadrj Kai aLpcov te 
Kai öSatcüv eös&av nvä öiapKcoq äftovoa des etwas nördlicher gelegenen Dubios 

(dazu s. unten Anm. 123) hervor, was beim damaligen Verständnis der 
Ursachen einer Seuche (dazu etwa Hesychjos L 1239, ed. K. Latte, 

Kopenhagen, 1966, Bd. II, S. 606 ndOoq xi azpwÖEq, pöoponoiöv (cowv... Kai 
zfjq toö äxpoq äza&aq yivöpwov) sicher nicht unwesentlich für die Ortswahl 
war. 

(115) Prokop, BP II 24, 1-4 (Bd. I, S. 259-260). 
(116) Prokop, BP II 24, 5. 8 (Bd. I, S. 260. 261). 
(117) Prokop, BP II 24, 6-9 (Bd. I, S. 260-261). 
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und ordnete einen Einfall in Persarmenien an(118). Vier Stützpunkte 
(von Theodosiupolis im Norden über die Gegend von Chorzanene 
[Artaleson ?], in und um Kitharizon südwärts bis Phison, das im Vorfeld 
von Martyropolis lag(119), dienten als Ausgangsbasen für den Angriff 
auf Dubios (Dvin). Wenn Prokop das Vorgehen als ganz und gar 
unkoordiniert schildert (120), übertreibt er wohl und will den Kontrast 
zu Beiisar betonen. Drei bis vier (121) getrennt anmarschierende Heeres¬ 
teile (,22) sind dann immerhin beim (disziplinierten) Stoß gegen Dubios 
vereint (I23). Obgleich die persische Hauptmacht bereits das Gebiet öeei 

xw ek xfjq vooov verlassen hatte (124), gelingt es Nabedes (I25), dem 

lokalen Befehlshaber, den gegnerischen Angriff bei Anglon aufzu¬ 
halten (I26) ; das Aufeinandertreffen gerät gar zur byzantinischen Nider- 
lage und haltlosen Flucht (I27). 

Tw St tniyivofievcp exei Xoapörjg ö Kaßdöov xd xexapxov cg yfjv xrjv 

'Pco/uai'cov EGEßalEv (im darauffolgenden Jahr fiel Chosroes zum vierten 
Mal ins rhomäische Gebiet ein) setzt Prokop direkt anschließend 
fort (128). Die Niederlage zuvor bei Anglon erfolgte daher noch im 
dritten Kriegsjahr 542. Irritiert gewiß vom Wechsel des Schauplatzes 
und Kommandos — Armenien statt Syrien, Martinos statt Beiisar — 
während eines Jahres hat die bisherige Forschung die dritte Kampagne 
bereits nach Kallinikon enden lassen und den gescheiterten Vorstoß 
auf Dvin falsch auf 543 datiert (129), obgleich er noch in den Spätsommer 
oder Herbst des Vorjahres zu setzen ist. 

(118) Prokop, BP II 24, 10-11 (Bd. I, S. 261). 
(119) Prokop, BP II 24, 12-16 (Bd. I, S. 262). Rubin, S. 342. 
(120) Prokop, BP II 24, 17 (Bd. I, S. 262-263). 
(121) Petros (PLRE Bd. II, S. 870-871), der als erster mit seinen Leuten 

aufbrach, lagerte zuvor nicht in Kitharizon (so Rubin, S. 342), wo Martinos, 
magister militum per Orientem (PLRE Bd. III, S. 843) kommandierte, sondern 
unweit {ovk eq pwcpav) davon (vgl. bereits zu seinem ähnlichen Verhalten 541 
vor Nisibis BP II 18, 16-17 [Bd. 1, S. 229-230]), konnte deshalb eigenmächtig 

handeln. 
(122) Prokop, BP II 24, 18-19 (Bd. I, S. 263). 
(123) Prokop, BP II 24, 20-21 (Bd. I, S. 263). 
(124) Prokop, BP II 24, 12 (Bd. I, S. 262). 
(125) PLRE Bd. III, S. 909. 
(126) Prokop, BP II 25, 6-19 (Bd. 1, S. 264-266). 
(127) Prokop, BP II 25, 20-35 (Bd. 1, S. 266-268). 
(128) Prokop, BP II 26, 1 (Bd. I, S. 268). 
(129) Bury, S. 434-437 ; Stein, S. 498-500 ; Rubin, S. 342-343 ; Teall, 

S. 308 ; Treadgoi.d, S. 199 ; R. N. Frye, The History of Äncient Iran 
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Das Kriegsgeschehen dann von 543 beschreibt Prokop minutiös, was 
aber nicht über das Faktum hinwegtäuschen kann, daß von Chosroes 
mit Ttavxi yovv rep oxpaxep (13°) einzig und allein Edessa belagert 

wird(131). „Zufällig“ befindet sich Martinos, der byzantinische Ober¬ 
befehlshaber mit seinen Unterführern Petros und Peranios in der 
Stadt (l32). Obgleich auf beiden Seiten die Führungsspitze tätig ist, 
gewinnt man nicht den Eindruck ausgedehnter Kampfhandlungen. Der 
städtische öfjfioq, sogar Bauern und Hirten (133) sind involviert in 
Scharmützel, die immer wieder von Verhandlungen unterbrochen 
werden (I34). Eine Schlußoffensive scheitert (135), der immerhin beträch¬ 
tliche Tribut von fünf Kentenarien an Gold ist die einzige Ausbeute 
des gesamten Feldzuges (I36). 

Der Krieg, der die Jahre zuvor noch auf ziemlich breiter Front 
abgelaufen war, hatte sich 543 auf einen Ort verengt, wo die Sasaniden 

zumindest einen Prestigeerfolg (137) anstrebten, einen Sieg nach Punkten, 
und die einmal mehr schwächeren Byzantiner sich gegen eine Niederlage 
stemmten, jeweils mit dem letzten Aufgebot sozusagen, das aufzubringen 
war (138). Ein Patt war das logische Ergebnis. Im Wissen um die eigene 
Erschöpfung (I39) (und wohl die gegnerische Situation ähnlich einschät- 

(Handbuch der Altertumswiss., III 7), München, 1984, S. 327 ; K. Schipp¬ 

mann, Grundzüge der Geschichte des sasanidischen Reiches, Darmstadt, 1990, 

S. 56. 
(130) Prokop, BP II 26, 5 (Bd. I, S. 269). 
(131) Prokop, BP II 26-27 (Bd. I, S. 268-282). 
(132) Prokop, BP II 26, 25 (Bd. I, S. 272). Teall, S. 308 verkennt den 

Rang des Martinos. 
(133) Prokop, BP II 26, 5-9 (Bd. I, S. 269); II 20, 23, 34 (Bd. I, S. 278- 

279, 279, 280). 
(134) Prokop, BP II 26, 13-22, 30-41, 43-45 (Bd. I, S. 270-271, 273-274, 

275), II 27, 5-6, 24-27 (Bd. I, S. 276, 279). 
(135) Prokop, BP II 27, 28-44 (Bd. 1, S. 279-282). 
(136) Prokop, BP II 27, 45-46 (Bd. I, S. 282). Anno 540 hatte Chosroes 

von Edessa und Chalkis jeweils „nur“ zwei Kentenarien Gold erhalten (dazu 

oben Anm. 20). 
(137) Die Christen der Stadt hielten diese für uneinnehmbar, da Christus 

selbst es dem legendären König (xondpxrjq) Abgar garantiert habe (Prokop, 

BP II 12, 7 und 26 [Bd. I, S. 205, 207]). Der Mißerfolg von 540 (Prokop, 

BP II 12, 31-34 [Bd. I, S. 208-209]) schien dies zu bestätigen (Prokop, BP 

II 26, 3 [Bd. I, S. 268]). 
(138) Vgl. Novelle 116 und Prokop, BG III 10, 1 (Bd. II, S. 336) (a. 544). 
(139) Novelle 122 vom 23. März 544 spielt mit den prooimialen Worten 
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zend), suchen beide jetzt einen Ausweg, ohne das Gesicht zu verlieren. 
Schwierige und lange Verhandlungen, die es erlauben, währenddessen 
die Waffen ruhen zu lassen (I4°), sind die beabsichtigte Folge (l41). Ein 
fünijähriger Frieden, der einen Tribut von insgesamt zwanzig Kente¬ 

narien in Gold an die Sasaniden festlegt (I42), wird erst im neunzehnten 
Regierungsjahr von Justinian (1. April 545 bis 31. März 546) ge¬ 
schlossen (143), wobei die Datierung in die neunte Indiktion (144) eine 
weitere Präzisierung auf den Zeitraum von September 545 bis März 
546 erlaubt. 

Die kommenden Jahre würden dazu dienen, mit frischen Jahrgängen 
halbwegs die Lücken zu schließen, die ein neuer Gegner nicht alleine 
geschlagen (145), aber wesentlich mitverursacht hatte. Der unmenschliche 
Sieger von 541/ 544 hieß Pest. 

Chronologische Übersicht: 

Dezember 539 / Januar 540 Kometenerscheinung 

März / April 540 Wiederbeginn des Perserkrieges 

Juni 540 persische Eroberung von Antiochia 

fxexä TYjv naiöeüGiv zrjv Kam g>davQpomiav toö Segkötov Oeov yEvopävrjv wohl 
auf die Pest an, welche sekundär das Preis- und Lohngefüge schwer 
beeinträchtigt hatte (vgl. zu weiteren Folgen Prokop, Anekdota XXII 17- 
20, 37-38 [Bd. III, S. 137, 140] ; Theophanes, S. 225, 4. Teall, S. 318). Die 
Ökonomie sollte nun auf dem Gesetzesweg wieder in normale Bahnen gelenkt 
werden, was voraussetzt, daß man die Seuche für erloschen erachtete. 

(140) Weder zum Jahre 544 noch aus 545 berichtet Prokop (BP II 28, 

1-11 [Bd. I, S. 282-283]) über Kämpfe im Osten. 
(141) Prokop, BP II 28, 7 (Bd. I, S. 283). 
(142) Prokop, BP II 28, 10 (Bd. I, S. 283). Vgl. Prokop, BG IV 17 (Bd. 

II, S. 568). J. A. S. Evans, The Dates of Procopius’ Works : A Recapitulation 
ofthe Evidence, in GRBS, 37 (1996), S. 301-313, hier S. 306-307. Die Differenz 
gegenüber den 110 Kentenarien des „ewigen“ Friedens von 532/533 (s. oben 
Anm. 3-4) ist auffällig und bestätigt indirekt den wirtschaftlichen Niedergang 

(dazu bereits Anm. 139). 
(143) Prokop, BP II 28, 1 (Bd. I, S. 283). 
(144) Marcellinus Comes, Auctarium ad. a. 546 (S. 107). 
(145) A. Fotiou, Recruitment Shortages in Sixth-Century Byzantium, in 

Byz., 58 (1988), S. 65-77 ; Teall, S. 296, 305-308, 319; P. Farquharson, 

Byzantium, Planet Earth and the Solar System, in The Sixth Century. End 
or Beginning ? Ed. Pauline Allen, Elisabeth M. Jeffreys (Byzantina 

Australiensia, 10), Brisbane, 1996, S. 263-269. 
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Frühjahrsbeginn 541 

(Ende) Juni - August 541 

ca. Juli 541 

August - Dezember 541 

(ab) Mitte September 541 

Frühjahrsbeginn 542 

ca. April 542 

Frühsommer 542 

Herbst 542 

543 

544 

zwischen September 545 und 

März 546 

Beiisar übernimmt erneut den Oberbefehl im 

Osten 

byzantinische Offensive gegen Dara und Si- 

sauranon 

Ausbruch der Pest in Pelusion 

Pest in Gaza und dem Negev-Gebiet 

Pest in Alexandria 

persischer Vorstoß über Sergiupolis (geplant 

gegen Palästina ?) 

Pest erreicht Konstantinopel (auf dem See¬ 

weg) 

Friedenverhandlungen / Rückzug der Perser 

nach Nordosten / Beiisar wird abberufen / 

Pest erreicht von Palästina aus Nordsyrien 

byzantinische Offensive gegen Dubios / 

Dvin 

Belagerung von Edessa 

Beginn der Friedensverhandlungen 

Friedensschluß 

Institut für Byzantinistik und Neogräzistik E. Kislinger - 

Universität Wien D. Stath akopou los. 



THE LIMITS OF THE KNOWN LAND 
(ECUMENE) IN THE EAST ACCORDING TO 

COSMAS INDICOPLEUSTES 
TZINISTA (CHINA) AND THE OCEAN 

Cosmas Indicopleustes, a Byzantine author of the sixth c., who had 
travelled in the Indian ocean, in a passage of his work, “Christian 
Topography”, concerning Paradise (]), makes this remark on China 
(Tzinitza or Tzinista) : “Now this country of silk is situated in the 
remotest of all the Indies, and lies to the left of those who enter the 
Indian sea, far beyond the Persian Gulf, and the island called by the 
Indians Selediba and by the Greeks Taprobane. It is called Tzinitza, 
and is surrounded on the left by the ocean, just as Barbaria is 
surrounded, by it on the right” (1 2). 

Cosmas’ extract made some scholars observe that his view that China 
is washed, on the left, by the ocean (or, as the Byzantine author 

(1) Cosmas IndicopleustLs, Topographie Chretienne, ed. W. Wolska- 
Conus, vol. I, Paris, 1968 (SC, 141), pp. 351-53. For Cosmas’ travels, see 
vol. I, pp. 333-335. The Christian Topography of Cosmas, an Egyptian monk, 
translated from the Greek and edited, with notes and introduction by J. W. 
McCrindle, New York, (originally published by the Hakluyt society, 1897), 
p. v : “The commercial pursuits of Cosmas carried him into seas and countries 
far remote from his home. Thus he teils us that he had sailed upon three 
of the great gulfs which run up into the earth from the ocean, namely, the 
Mediterranean Sea, the Red Sea, and Persian Gulf. He sailed also upon that 
part of the Erythraean Sea which beyond Cape Guardafui Stretches southward 
toward the outlying ocean, which in those days was regarded with terror and 
held to be unnavigable on account of the violent currents and dense and 
dismal fogs in which it was thought to be enveloped. When the ship which 
carried Cosmas was approaching this dread region of currents and fogs, a 
storm gathered overhead, and flocks of albatrosses, like birds of ill omen, 
hovered on the wing high above the mast. Dismay seized alike the passengers 
and the crew, and amidst outcries of “port the heim”, the course of the vessel 
was reversed and she headed northwards. Cosmas does not say whether in 
the course of this voyage he reached India, which was his destination when 
he embarked”. 

(2) The Christian Topography, pp. 47-48. 
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mentions, more specifically, in another point, “the ocean surrounds 
it on the east” (3) is the right one and that Cosmas is the first Greek 
author to know, by hearsay, that in the east of this great country there 
was the sea (4). It is necessary to note that even the great geographer 
Ptolemy places east of Sera (Northern China) “unknown land” (terra 

incognita). 
As it is known, many authors of the antiquity (Strabo, Pomponius 

Mela, etc) place the ocean in the east of Seres (Xfjpeg), but they believe 
that Seres inhabite the north of India, essentially ignoring the existence 
of China (5). These authors follow the theory that earth is surrounded 
by the ocean, from the east, as, similarly, is surrounded by the ocean 
from the other three Cardinal points. What did Cosmas believe ? 

Cosmas does not mention Seres and it is very interesting to be known 
where he places Tzinista. First of all, according to the above mentioned 
passage, Cosmas connects Tzinista with India (“... is situated in the 
remotest at all the Indies”) and he places it far beyond the island 
Serendiva (Taprobane), “to the left of these who enter the Indian sea”. 
The distance from Serendiva (Ceylon) to China, according to Cosmas, 
is not very long: “For just as great a distance as the Persian Gulf 

(3) The Christian Topography, p. 367. 
(4) M. L. W. Laistner, The Decay of Geographical Knowledge and the 

Decline of Exploration, A.D. 300-500, in : A.P Newton, Travel and Travellers 
of the Middle Ages, London 1926, p. 35 : Cosmas further has the distinction 
of being the first and the only ancient writer to enunciate the truth that beyond 
China on the east is the ocean .... Ptolemy and earlier geographers had put 
terra incognita beyond the land of the Sinai and the Seres”. N. Pigulewskaja, 

Byzanz auf den Wegen nach Indien, Berlin, Amsterdam, 1969, p. 126 : “Die 
Vorstellungen von China gründet sich auf genaue Nachrichten...” W. Wolska, 

La topographie Chretienne de Cosmas Indicopleustes, Paris, 1962, In¬ 
formation de Cosmas semble remonter aux renseignements 'des navigateurs 
rencontres dans les ports de la Mer Rouge”. M. Kordosis, ZKEy/eiq yiä zrj 
ovvOeorj piäq iaxopiaq zfjq yecoypapi'aq ozö Bü(avzio. AnpcozoßöCavzivrj enoxrf, 
in TcnopiKoyecoypapiKa, 2 (1987-88), p. 136. Zhang xu-Shan, H Kiva Kai 
zö Bü(dvzio. Zxmeiq epnöpio-apoißaieq yvcoaeiq and ziq äpx&q rou 6oö cbq ra 

pma zoü 7oo az., in TaxopiKoyecoypapiKa, 6 (1996-97), p. 52, 53. 
(5) H. F. Tozer, A History of Ancient Geography (ed. M. Carry), New 

York, 1964, p. 237 ff. P. Wheatley, The Golden Khersonese, Kuala Lumpur, 
1961, p. 125 ff. F. Prontera, La cultura geographica in etä imperiale : Optima 
Herediatas. Sapienza giuridica romana e conoscenza delf ecumene, estratto : 
La cultura geografica in etä imperiale, Milano, 1993, p. 277 ff. 
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runs up into Persia, so great a distance and even a greater has one 
to run, who, being bound for Tzinitza, sails eastward from Taprobane ; 
while besides, the distances from the mouth of the Persian Gulf to 
Taprobane and the parts beyond through the whole width of the Indian 
sea are very considerable” (6). 

It is obvious that Cosmas places Tzinista in the interior of the bay 
of Bengal (7). The distance, from Taprobane, equal to the length of 
the Persian Gulf or a little longer (8), and the direction (“on the leff’) 
exclude the maritime route, through Malacca, even if we consider that 
the Persian Gulf extends to the river Indus (9). If we bear in mind 
the placing by Cosmas of Tzinista after Marallo, Kaber, and the land 
of “caryophyllon” (10), three places situated on the eastern coast of 
India(n), and in addition that caryophyllon is connected by Philos- 

(6) The Christian Topography, pp. 48, 49. Cosmas Indicopleystes, 

Topographie Chretienne, vol. I, p. 353 : "Ooov yap öiacrrripa z%z\ 6 köXtixx; 

6 IlepaiKÖ^ eiaepxöpevot; ev IlepauH, toooOto öidcrrqpa 7tdX.iv anö Tfjq 
Tarcpoßdvqi; Kai rcepaiTepoa tioisi stu Ta apicrrepa eiaepxöpevöi; tu; ev auTrj 
TTj T^ivicnrg, pera tö Kai 5iaoTf)poiTa TtaXiv ucava zyzw änö Tfjq apxfji; eE, 
ai)Tou tou üepoiKoö köXtcou, öXov tö Tvöiköv TteXayoi; zwq Tajtpoßavrn; 
Kai 87t8K8lVa. 

(7) M. Kordosis, ’Aaadp (BA 'Ivöia) : TT n6Xrj and Kai npöq Kiva : Fourth 
International Congress on Graeco-Oriental and Graeco-African Studies, in 
Graeco-Arabica, 5 (1993), pp. 104-105. 

(8) J. W. McCrindle notes the great distance through the maritime route 
(The Christian Topography, p. 49, n. 1) : “The Persian Gulf has a length of 
650 English miles, while the distance from Ceylon to the Malacca peninsula 
only is nearly twice that distance”. G. F. Hudson, Europe and China; a 
Survey of their Relations from the Earliest Times to 1800, London, 1931, 
p. 111, n. 2, explains differently the Cosmas’ passage: “The Persian Gulf 
includes here part of the Arabian Sea as well as the Gulf proper. The meaning 
is that China is as far north from the line Aden-Ceylon-Singapore as the 
head of the Persian Gulf’. 

(9) Cosmas Indicopleust£s, Topographie Chretienne, vol. III, p. 347 : 
...ziq töv köXtcov töv IlepaiKÖv z%(öv xäq cKpoiac;. 

(10) Cosmas Indicopleust£s, Topographie Chretienne, vol. III, pp. 347- 
349 : Eua Xoutöv 8VÖoT8p(o eic; Tf|v cnrepeav eprcöpiov p MapaXXoa ßöXXoooa 

koxXiouc; eaTi, Kaßep ßdXXouaa tö aXaßavörivöv, eiTa scpe^f]^ Xoittöv tö 

KapuöcpuXXov, Kai tö Xoitiöv r\ T^iviaTa tt\v peTa^iv ßaXXouaa, f\q evöoTepoa 

ouk eaTiv feT8pa xtöpa. 
(11) The Christian Topography, p. 367, n. 6 : “Caber is the emporium called 

by Ptolemy Chaveris, which Dr. Burneil identified with Käveripattam — a 
place situated a little to the north of Tranquebar, at the mouth of the Podu 

— Kaveri)”. 
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torgios(12) with the river Phison, we conclude that Tzinista, beyond 
of which “there is no other country”, is placed after Ganges, in the 
most distant area of India, evidently at the region of Assam. 

As it is known, there was a route passing through Assam, which 
connected SW China with the Capital of India, through the rivers 
Brahmaputra and Ganges (I3). It is, at least, as far as the end of this 
route is concerned, the same with the route mentioned by Ptolemy, 
which lead from China to India, through Palimbothra (I4), as well as 
the one mentioned by the authors of the western itineraries, which 
lead from Camarini or Macarini (Assam) (15) to the West (16). When 
Kosmas calculates the longitude of the inhabited world, I think, he 
follows, up to India, the same route. In reality it is about an itinerary 
which connected the two extremities of the known world : “If one 
measures in a straight cord line the stages which make up the length 
of the earth from Tzinitza to the west, he will find that there are 
somewhere about four hundred stages, each thirty miles in length. The 
measurement is to be made in this way ; from Tzinitza to the borders 
of Persia, between which are included all Iouvia, [Ohvvia, in Vatican]. 
India, and the country of the Bactrians, there are about one hundred 
and fifty stages at least; the whole country of the Persians has eighty 
stations ; and from Nisibis to Seleucia there are thirteen stages; and 
from Seleucia to Rome and the Gauls and Iberia.... there are more 
than one hundred and fifty stages” (17). 

This route, as far as Persia, is probably the same with the land 
route mentioned by Cosmas, which led from Tzinista to Persia and 
which was shorter than the sea route, through Ceylon.... “For the 

(12) Philostorgius, Kirchengeschichte, ed. J. Bidez, Berlin, 1972, p. 39, 
where he connects Phison with Iphasis : ..To petÖpov eiaepeir/öpevoc;, dvTiKph 

Trj<^ vfjoon TcntpoßävT^, oh rcapa Tac, ö/Gou; tou TtoTapou ehpfcncETai to 

>-Eyö|iEvov KapuöcpuMov... For Caryophyllon, see J. I. Miller, The spiee 
trade of the Roman empire 29 B.C. to A.D. 641, Oxford, 1969, p. 47 ff. 

(13) P. Pelliot, Deux itineraires de la Chine en Inde ä la fln du vme 
siecle, in Bulletin de VEcole Franqaise dExtreme- Orient, 4 (1904), p. 371. 

(14) Ptolemaei Claudii, Geographia, ed. C. F. A. Nobbe, Leipzig, 1845, 

I, 17, 20. 
(15) M. Kordosis, Aoadp, p. 105 ff. 
(16) Expositio totius mundi et gentium, ed. J. Rouge, Paris, 1966. (SC, 

124), p. 143 ff. Alfred Klotz, 'OSoinopia and ’Eöap toü Tlapaöaiooö äxpi 
rcöv Pcapaicov, in Reinisches Museum für Philologie, 65 (1910), pp. 608-609. 

(17) The Christian Topography, pp. 49-50. 
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country in question deflects considerably to the left, so that the loads 
of silk passing by land through one nation after another, reach Persia 
in a comparatively short time; whilst the route by sea to Persia is 
vastly greater.,..He then who comes by land from Tzinitza to Persia 
shortens very considerably the length of the journey” (18). 

It must be considered as certain that Cosmas does not deal with 
the well known central silk route which passed through Tarim, north 
of Kun-lun mountains. Kosmas knows only the areas surrounding 
Indian ocean and not those north of Himalaya. Besides, the name 
Tzinista, which Cosmas exclusively uses, derives from the name Sin, 
used by Ptolemy, exclusively, for Southern China (Sinai). North China 
is named by Ptolemy Sera and is described as a different country. 

Assam is the land where Camarini or Macarini of the western 
itineraries are located, and, probably, the place where the lawyer from 
Thebes arrived, according to the narration of Palladius (I9). As it is 
known, Thina(i) (20) of the ancient text, “Periplus Maris Erythraei”, 
is located by most scholars at Assam, as well. It is obvious, that Cosmas’ 
geographical knowledge of the east side of Ecumene is almost the same 
as that of the unknown author of Periplus ; in any way, it is certain 
that it is much less than Ptolemy’s. Yet how does Cosmas know that 
there is a sea on the east side of China ? 

Perhaps, Cosmas did not know the circular maritime route, via 
Singapore, as well as the Golden Chersonese (Malay peninsula) and 
the neighbouring islands. It is doubtful also that Cosmas knew by 
hearsay that China was washed, on the eastern side, by the ocean ; 
it was not necessary for him to be well informed, on the issue, because 
his point of view is based in the theory that the known world (Ecumene) 

(18) The Christian Topography, pp. 48-49. See W. Wolska, La topographie, 
p. 256 : “L’itineraire de Cosmas se rattacherait ainsi tout naturallement ä ce 
genre litteraire, ne des besoins pratiques du commerce et des missions 
religieuses. Dans le developpement sur les mesures de la terre, Cosmas donne, 
en effet, des aper^us sur deux routes de la soie...” 

(19) J. Duncam-M. Derrett, The History of Palladius on the Races 
of India and the Brachmans, in Classica and Mediaevalia, 21-22 (1960-61), 
p. 11. 

(20) C. Müller, Geographi Graeci Minores, vol. II, Paris 1885, pp. 303- 
304. From Thina tö te epiov Kat tö vfjpa Kal to öööviov tö Erjpucdv siq 
ra Bapuya^a 5ta BäKtpcov (pepeiai Kal eic; rf|v AipDpucqv Ttäkiv 5ia 
tou rdyYon rcoTapoö. 
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was surrounded by the ocean. According to him, China, the most 
remote country in the east, was surrounded by the ocean on the east 
side exactly as Ethiopia, the most distant country in the south, was 
surrounded by the ocean on the south side (2l). His view about China 
is correct by chance, as his view for Ethiopia is wrong, equally by 
chance. Consequently, Cosmas’ view that China is surrounded on the 
east by the ocean has the same value as Strabon’s or P. Mela’s idea 
that India or Serica was washed on the east side by the sea. If Cosmas 
was a follower of the opposite theory, that the land is incessant as 
far as the pole, probably, he would put after Tzinista terra incognita, 
as Ptolemy does. 

Cosmas provides important information about the transfer of silk 
from China to the West (22), but he mentions only Chinese products 
and not Chinese ships in the commercial ports of Ceylon : The 
island being, as it is, in a central position, is much frequented by ships 
from all parts of India and from Persia and Ethiopia, and it likewise 
sends out many of its own. And from the remotest countries, I mean 
Tzinista and other trading places, it receives silk, aloes, cloves, 
sandalwood and other products, and these again are passed on to marts 
on this side, such as Male, where pepper grows, and to Calliana... 
and to Sindu... and to Persia and the Homerite country, and to 
Adule” (23). The ships which transported the products of Tzinista and 
other neighbouring commercial areas were Indian or Indonesian and 
Maleyans (a people called in Chinese sources as Kun-lun) and Ceylonese, 
because the Persian and Ethiopian ships usually did not sail beyond 
Ceylon (24). We must mention the Cosmas’ information that Taprobane 

(21) M. Kordosis, Ta Öpia zfjq oiKOüpevrjq ozö vözo Karä zöv Koopä 
TvöiKonXevGZf/, in lazopiKoyecoypatpiKd, 2 (1987-88), p. 155 ff. Cosmas thought 
that in Africa the land extended in the south not very far from Barbaria 
(today N. Somalia), the eastern point of which was the Ziyyiq promontory 
(identified, probably, with Ras Hafun, South of Guardafui). The area of Sasou, 
SW from Tana lake, in the same parallel with Barbaria, was also for Cosmas 
the Southern district of Ethiopia and Africa. This opinion shows that Cosmas 
followed the geographers who believed that after Barbaria the land turned 
to the west, surrounded, in the south, by the ocean. 

(22) Cosmas IndicopleustEs, Topographie, vol. I, p. 355, vol. III, pp. 345- 
346. 

(23) The Christian Topography, pp. 365-366. 
(24) Zhang xu-Shan, 7/ Kiva Kal zö Bv(avzio, pp. 148 ff. 173 : “Ceylon - 

India’s intermediate role rested on their central position in prosperous jndian 
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“receives imports from all these marts (Sindu, Persia, Homerites, Adule) 
... and passes them on to the remote ports” (25). If we bear in mind 
that among those “remote” (Evöozepco) markets includes Tzinista, (the 
other markets, as it is mentioned, are Marallo, Caver and the land 
of Caryophyllon, in eastern India) it is reasonable to conclude that 
Ceylonese ships sailed, westwards, at least as far as the mouth of 
Ganges. We conclude that the geographical knowledge of Cosmas 
about China is very limited. He connects China with the most distant 
part of India, in the interior of the bay of Bengal, while his idea that 
China was washed on the sea, on the east side, is based on the theory 
that Ecumene was surrounded by the ocean. On the contrary, Cosmas 
provides us with interesting Information about India. India is not 
mentioned occasionally in the Christian Topography, in Order that the 
exact position of China can be defined, as Wolska Supports (26), but 
in fact what happens is quite contrary ; India with Ceylon is the centre 
of Cosmas’ narration : a fact that reinforces the opinion that Cosmas 
has travelled so far, most probally to the Western coast of the Indian 
peninsula (27). 

University of Ioannina. Michael Kordosis. 

ocean trade and commerce, and their relations with the Persians and 
Ethiopians in the West, and the Chinese in the East. From this side, the 
Kun-lun (chiefly the indonesians and Malayans) ....were responsible for 
exchanges between Ceylon - India and South China”. 

(25) The Christian Topography, p. 366. 
(26) Wolska, Topographie Chretienne, p. 4 ff. 
(27) M. Kordosis, *H eAArjviKr) napovaia ozöv ’IvSikö, Kazä zrjv npcozo- 

ßü(avzivt] enoxh, in TozopiKoyecoypatpiKd, 3 (1989-90), p. 265 ff, where some 
arguments are produced to show that Cosmas did reach India. Perhaps he 
visited Male the main port from which pepper was exported. This is the reason 
that Cosmas knows very well this region, mentioning the five marts of Male, 
which exported pepper (Parti, Mangarouth, Salopatana, Nalopatana, Pou- 
dopatana). 



DEFYING THE OTHER’S IDENTITY : 
LANGUAGE OF ACCEPTANCE AND REJECTION 

IN ICONOCLASTIC BYZANTIUM (*) 

In a study of Byzantine Greek as a tool of politics one has to keep 
in mind the well-known principle of linguistics stating that language 
is not something which exists and evolves in a vacuum. On the contrary, 
it cannot exist outside some kind of social environment, and political 
language remains subject to influences inherent to political life. Nor 
is it static. It comes with its own heritage from previous users, with 
a “package” of ready-made concepts, of words loaded with a particular 
meaning and ready to be used again, reshaped or unchanged, form- 
ing(1), reflecting and conveying ideas, beliefs and opinions (2). With 
that in mind, this example-oriented paper will endeavour to study the 
use of Byzantine Greek language in forming patterns of acceptance 
and rejection and, by doing so, bestowing an identity to individuals 
or defying their chosen one, during the Iconoclastic Controversy. 

Byzantine Greek language presents various evolutionary levels in 
different geographical areas and during different chronological peri- 
ods (3). In this context, studying the language adopted both by 
Iconoclasts and by their opponents in Order to refer to each other, 
means to follow a limited, in time and purpose, study-model, a 

(*) Communication presented to the XXXII Spring Symposium of Byzan¬ 
tine Studies, “Strangers to themselves : The Byzantine Outsider”, Sussex 

University, Brighton, England, 27-30.3.1998. 
(1) CI. Levi-Strauss, Anthropologie Structurale, Paris, 19.58, Introduction : 

Histoire et Ethnologie, pp. 3-36 ; G. and J. Lenski, Human Societies: An 
Introduction to Macrosociology, New York, 1982, esp. p. 18. 

(2) On language as active reflection of perceptions see D. C. Smythe, 

Outsiders by Taxis: Perceptions of non Conformity in Eleventh and Twelfth 
Century-literature, Bf 24, 1997, pp. 229-249, esp. p. 231-232, also quoting on 
general issues J. B. McKee, Introduction to Sociology, New York 1969, pp. 61- 
62. 

(3) P. Mackridge, The Medieval Greek Infinitive in the Light of Modern 
Dialectal Evidence, &IAEAAHN, Studies in Honour of R. Browning, Venice 

1995, pp. 191-203, esp. 202. 
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“mechanic”, as termed by Levi-Strauss (4), study-model, i.e., one in 
scale with the social phenomena of its time. Such a model includes 
also a study of the language used in Byzantine politics, as well as a 
study of the public opinion of the time, of its makers, of the influences 
to which it was subjected, and of the reactions to those influences. 
ln fact, public opinion being, by definition, the totality of perceptions 
on controversial subjects pertaining to the interests of the community (5), 
its study is not conceivable without studying the language used in order 
to alter or enforce those perceptions (6). 

Both lconoclasts and supporters of icons, when referring to each 
other and each other’s doctrine, made use of a number of words, major 
themes and arguments bearing a particular meaning and presenting 
the other side in a kind of “mirror image”. To name the “Other” was 
in fact to make a political Statement about him and about his 
“otherness”. Scholarly studies have focused on the well-known terms 
(based, mostly on the word “icon”), and on the christological issues 
involved. Terms such as EIkcov, Icon, EiKovotpikoc,, Iconophile, 
EiKOvofidxoq, Iconoclast (formed on the suffix -paxog, to fight against, 
— as in the word Qwpdxoc,, fighting against God —), EiKovoXaxptia, 
Iconolatry (i.e., icon-worship, formed on the word EiömXoXaxpda, 
Idolatry, and denoting, when used by the dogmatic definition (Horos) 
of the Iconoclastic Council of Hiereia, “a gross and material worship 
of created things” (7) aipecrig, heresy as applied to Iconoclasm, as well 
as terms dealing with the making of the icons (ypdtpeiv, iaropsiv, to 
paint, to represent, etc) or the respect due to them (xipq, honour, 
npoGKvvT]Giq, reverence, Gsßag, respect, etc) are familiär reading to 
scholars of Byzantine history (8). So, the Iconoclastic accusation of 

(4) CI. Levi-Strauss’ term “Mechanic model”, op. cit., p. 311, applies to 
“un modele dont les elements constitutifs sont ä l’echelle des phenomenes”, 
while the term “Statistic model” applies to “celui (modele) dont les elements 
sont ä une echelle differente”. 

(5) W. Hopkins, La propagande politique, ses moyens et son efficacite, 
Paris (These es Lettres), p. 10. 

(6) Ibid., p. 1. The study of language presents however an inherent 
handicap : the words used, which we consider as reflecting perceptions and 
ideas of the Speaker, are in themselves determined by the degree of freedom 
of speech at the time. See G. Weiss, Publizistik in Byzanz. Ein Beitrag zur 
Kommunikationsforschung in Byzanz, in BZ 1996, pp. 79-93, esp. p. 81. 

(7) Mansi, XIII, 225D ; 229D-E. 
(8) A survey of the most usual terms of the Iconoclastic Controversy, 
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Idolatry against the supporters of the Icons or the finality of Iconoc- 
lasm’s condemnations as a heresy are rather well-known examples of 
the language used at the time. However, the reverse use of the same 
or similar words and arguments by the other side, as the Iconophile 
accusation of Paganism against Iconoclasts, although less known, also 

holds true. 
This kind of commonality suggests the same thought patterns. The 

knack was, for both participants, to mould themselves into a positive 
pattern and to brand the adversary with a negative one. The stereotypes 
were there, waiting to be used : the Heretic, the Jew, the Hellene, all 
inherited from the language used by the early Christian Apologists (9). 
The problem was to make, every time, the Opponent fit into the relevant 
image. Let us consider for example the use of language, of the terms 
and themes involved in defying the other side’s orthodox Status. One 
comes across similar subtleties in argumentation and wording, be it 
from the Iconoclast or from the opposite point of view. 

For instance, the Iconoclastic Horos of 754AD used the term 
“Heresy” in its condemnation of icon-worship as a heretic doctrine, 
by relating it to previous heresies, already condemned by the Orthodox 
Church, such as Arianism or the heresy of Eutyches (monophysit- 
ism) (I0). On the other hand the term “heretic” was applied unequivocally 

formed on the word “icon”, or dealing with the christological argumentation 
of Iconoclasm, has been presented by Prof. Nicolas Tomadakis in a Collection 
of essays published in honour of Andreas Stratos. See N. Tomadakis, 

EiKOvoypapiKd (EiKOvöpiXoi-dKOvopäxoi-bpoXoyia), Tribute to Andreas Stratos, 
II, Athens 1986, pp. 673-710. 

(9) See, for instance, the analysis of the relevant themes (against idols, Jews 
and heretics) in the works of Theodoret of Cyrrhus in the fifth Century. 
Theodoret uses the argumentation already developed by Gregory of Nazianzus 
and John Chrysostom, which, in his case, is almost coipmonplace and 
functions as a topos. See J. N. Guinot, L’Exegese de Theodoret de Cyr, 
Paris 1995, pp. 465-562. On the role assigned by Byzantine legends to Jews 
and non-Christians as instigators of the Iconoclasm in particular, see, recently, 
P. Yannopoulos, Aux origines de Ticonoclasme: une affaire doctrinale ou 
une affaire politique, in La Spiritualite de Tunivers byzantin dans le Verbe 
et VImage, Instrumenta Patristica XXX, (Hommages offerts ä Edmond 
Voordeckers), 1997, pp. 371-384, esp. pp. 372-373. On pagans and idolaters 
viewed as agents of darkness, albeit with respect to later centuries, see J. 
Delumeau, La peur en Occident (xiv-xviii siecles), Paris 1978, pp. 254ff. 

(10) H. Hennerhof, Textus byzantini ad Iconomachiam pertinentes, 
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to prominent Iconoclasts by their opponents. The Iconophile monk 
Stephen the Younger, is reported, according to his “Life”, to have 

publicly denounced emperor Constantine V as a Heretic (n). There 
was, in both cases, an almost perfect, paradigmatic, application of the 
terms “heresy” and “heretic”, implying by definition a deviation from 
accepted dogmatic Solutions. It was supported by the use of terms 
which were less clear-cut but which provided a more widespread, albeit 
more subtle, argumentation. 

Thus, in Order to make the Other fit into the “heretic” pattern, one 
had to prove him deviant from orthodox perceptions, i.e., one had 
to attack the Other’s wisdom in matters of dogma and his knowledge 
of things sacred, and, by counter-reference, proclaim oneself the holder 
of “the” true knowledge, “the” true way. So, the theme of “wisdom” 
and “knowledge”, linked to that of “error” and “deceptiori\ became 
essential in establishing the thought pattern that accepted or rejected 
the person involved. The theme of the “imperial wisdom” as used by 
Iconoclast emperors and their opponents illustrates this point. The 
corresponding term oo<pög, “wise” (emperor) was a traditional adjective 
for the reigning emperor (I2), and in the case of Leo the Wise would 
become an appendix to his name. Already, the preface of the Ecloga, 
the text of laws published by Leo III and Constantine V proclaimed, 
in the traditional manner, both legislators oopovq Kai pilmoeßtiq, wise 
and pious emperors (13). But in the case of the dedication of the book 
by Theognostus to a oopdq emperor who is no other than the Iconoclast 
Leo V (14), the use of the term differs from its basic meaning (learned, 

(henceforth Hennerhof, Textus), Leiden 1969, p. 66, fragment 222 : ..özi ’Apeico 
Kai AiooKÖpco Kai Eütöx^T Kai zfj xtöv ’AKSfpdAcov aipeoei oüvsnkavijQrjoav. 

(11) Life of St. Stephen the Younger by Stephen the deacon, in P.G., 100, 
cols. 1069-1186, esp. col. 1125D : . .äva9Epazi%£i goö zrjv pvtjppv <bq aipsziKov.. ; 
Marie-France Auzepy, La Vie d’Etienne le Jeune par Etienne le Diacre. 
Introduction, edition et traduction, (Birmingham By zantine and Ottoman 
Monographs 3), (henceforth, Vie d’Etienne), Variorum, Aldershot 1997, 
paragr. 32, pp. 131/30-132/1. 

(12) G. Rosch, ONOMA BAEIAEIAE. Studien zum offiziellen Gebrauch 
der Kaisertitel in spätantiker und frühbyzantinischer Zeit, in Byzantina 
Vindobonensia X, Wien 1978, pp. 42-43. 

(13) Preface of the Ecloga, J. GAthens 1931, II, p. 11 : ’EKXoyf} vöpcuv 
...napä Aeovxoq Kai Kcovozavzivov oopcbv Kai piAevaeßcov ßaaiMcov. 

(14) K. Alpers, Theognostos, Peri Orthographias, Hambourg 1964, pp. 68/ 
1 : zcp ÖEGnozrj pov Kai oopcp azEprjpöpco. The work has been dated to the 
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wise) and denotes a person wise in religious matters. Furthermore, the 
text of the dedication calls the emperor Oedaopog (15), “God-wise”, i.e., 
wise by God’s grace and wise in dealing with religious issues (16) and 
adds a comment about “the pure worship of the Lord”, ö und oov 

KaÖapöjg kaxpsvofievog Kvpiog (17) by the emperor, that is a clear 
indication of Iconoclastic practice. Needless to point out also, that the 
word Kadapöjg, “purely”, used in this context excludes, by implication, 
any worship other than the Iconoclast as “impure”. 

Terms pertaining to wisdom and knowledge were thus used in slightly 
different ways. Their use implies that they were defined in a particular 
way, in this case according to criteria of God-given wisdom, and in 
the context of the God-emperor relationship. Once they were defined 
thus, Byzantine Greck found in them a perfect exainple of the basic 
application of a term within the political language. Then there was 
a ränge of other uses of those terms, which did not satisfy the precise 
criteria of the definition for political use, but which preserved enough 
of their basic meaning to be acceptable applications of the same 
concept. In this instance, the basic criterion was the concept of imperial 
wisdom as a traditional attribute of the God-appointed emperor 
according to Byzantine Political Ideology — the implication being that 
as the empire is the terrestrial reflection of the Divine Order, the 
emperor, God’s chosen regent on Earth, partakes of God’s Wisdom 
— (18). This principle was accepted even by the supporters of the icons. 
The letter that the three Oriental patriarchs sent the Iconoclast emperor 
Theophilus, is clear on the subject: the concept of the emperor’s God- 
taught wisdom OeoöiöaKzog oopia (19) is not called into question. 

beginning of the ninth Century according to the “Continuation of Theophanes” 
Chronicle (Theophanes Continuatus, CSHB, Bonn 1838, ed. I. Bekker), 

p. 82. 
(15) Ibid., p. 69/11 : rfj ofj npoadyco Qeooöpco Kai navwpevEi yaArjvözrjzi. 

(16) Liddell-Scott, s.v. Osöaopog. 

(17) K. Alpers, op. cit., pp. 69/15-16. 
(18) P. Lemerle, Le premier humanisme byzantin, Paris, 1971, pp. 279- 

280, 304. D. Simon, Legislation as Both a World Order and a Legal Order 
in Law and Society in Byzantium, Ninth-Twelfth Centuries, Washington, 1994, 
pp. 1-25, esp. p. 15ff; H. G. Beck, Das byzantinische Jahrtausend, Munich, 
1978, Greek translation by D. Kourtovic : H. G. Beck, H BüCavzivij Xifoezi'a, 
Athens, 1990, pp. 106-107 ; G. Dagron, Empereur et pretre. Etüde sur le 

«cesaropapisme» byzantin, Paris, 1996, pp. 169ff, esp. p. 193. 
(19) Epistula ad Theophilum, PG, 95, col. 348B : ov Seov eoziv rjpäq zrjv 
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So, the only possible answer to arguments based on wisdom and 
knowledge, was to attack not the concept itself, but its existence when 
applied to Iconoclasts in general and Iconoclast emperors in particular. 
Thus the whole ränge of anti-iconoclastic writings using the theme of 

äfiaOira, lack of knowledge, ignorance, stupidity, and änaiöevcna lack 
of instruction, particularly of theological instruction, and the relevant 
terms employed against iconoclasts : änaiÖEVGiaq fjcmv e(ltiXeoi Kai 

ndorjq äfiaOiaq, according to the chronicle of Theophanes (20), while 
Patriarch Nicephorus in his Antirrhetici called them äfiaÖEiq, ignorant 
and UEpi rfjv Gopiav änaiÖEvzoi, uninstructed in matters of (religious) 
wisdom (21). He even used a special word GapKocpiXöGocpoi (22), wise in 
matters of flesh, ie., in material ways, in Order to counter the term 
“wise”, Gcxpoi officially used for Iconoclast instructors. 

The label of “heresy” was also bestowed to the other side in a 
different, subtler way : by making use of terms linked to the theme 
of Darkness (igközoq), also often used in conjunction with that of “mw” 

zrjq ßaaiXiKfjq ayyivoiaq OeoöiSclktov aopiav £Kßia(aiv... See also, J. A. Munitiz 

and J. Chrysostomides, The Letter of the Three Patriarchs to the Emperor 
Theophilus, Surrey, 1998 (forthcoming). Another polemical text, the mid- 
eighth Century NovOeaia Tepovzoq nepl zcov äyi'cov eikövcov, ed. M. 
Melioranskij, Georgij Kiprjanin i Ioann Ierosalimljanin, dva borca za 
pravoslavie v. VIII veke, Zapiski Istoriko-filologiceskogo Fakulteta Imp. S. 
Petersburkogo Universiteta 59, S. Petersbourg, 1901, p. xxix, features an 
iconoclast bishop named Cosmas, who, during a debate on icon worship with 
the Tepcov of the text, i.e., George of Cyprus, used the argument of the 
emperor’s superior wisdom: Koopäq einev: pf} ob aopcÖTEpoq eorj zoo 
abzoKpdzopoQ ßacnMcaq Kai ndvzcov za>v psyiozavcov Kai zfjq OüyKXtjzoü; Mf} 
yevoizo. See also, A. Mitsides, H napovaia zfjq EKKXrjaiaq Kmpov eiq zöv 
äycova (map zcbv dyfcov eikövcov, Nicosia, 1989, pp. 180/760-761. The same 
iconoclast bishop, opening the debate, declared that he considered the emperor 
“ex officio” wiser than George of Cyprus and more knowledgeable in God’s 
ways: See A. Mitsides, op. cit., pp. 163/265-6: ö dyioq abzoKpdzcop Kai 
ßaadebq aopcözapöq ooö aoziv Kai zäq ßovXäq zoo Oeoü imozazai. On the 
portrait of the Iconoclast emperor both as imitator and as opposite of Christ 
according to the argumentation of the NooOaaia, see the analysis by G. 
Dagron, Empereur et pretre. Etüde sur le «cesaropapisme» by zantin, p. 194. 

(20) Theophanes, CSHB, ed. J. Classen, Bonn 1839, p. 622/16-17. 
(21) Nicephorus Patr., Antirrheticus III, PG, 100, col, 488B ; cols. 376A, 

504C, 60IC. 
(22) Nicephorus Patr., Apologeticus Major, PG, 100, col. 557C. 
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nMvrj, in Order to denounce the other side’s religious allegiance. It 
is an argument that goes back to biblical reading and is found already 
in St. Paul’s Letters referring to “the rulers of darkness of this 

worlct (23). But when used during the Iconoclastic Controversy, it 
acquired a different meaning, being applied by Iconoclasts to the 
Iconophile way of thinking. The specially formed word okoxevövzoi, 

“dressed in darkness” (24) used against Iconophile monks, ostensibly 
referred to the dark colour of their monastic garb, called OKOxia. But 
at the same time it alluded to the darkness of Hell, destroying thus 
monastic aspirations to sainthood. Also, it used the imagery of 
darkness, considered at a psychological level as something totally 
inimical (25), in order to refer, usually by inference, but sometimes also 
expressis verbis, to the “dark” enemies of the empire, such as the Arabs, 
“dark in soul and body” (26), and thus establish an Identification with 

(23) Eph.bAl. 
(24) Life of St. Stephen the Younger, PG, 100, col. 1140A ; Vie d’Etienne, 

§41,p. 141/19. 
(25) On the theme of Darkness and its use for psychological effects, albeit 

during later centuries, see J. Delumeau, op. cit., pp. 87ff. 
(26) The Relatio on the Lavra invasion of 797AD (ed. A. Papadopoulos- 

Kerameus, Pravoslavnij Palestinskij Sbornik XIX, 3, fase 57, 1907, p. 22 
calls the Arabs psAavoi Kai (opepoi xfj y/vxf} Kai zep ocbpaxi. The dark 
appearance of the Arab enemy, was combined to the “daemonic” darkness 
(demons are depicted as black in Byzantine art, see Th. Provatakis, rO 
SidßoAoq dq zrjv ßü(avzivr)v xexvrjv. EvpßoAfj dq zrjv epevvav zfjq öpOoSö^ov 
CcoypapiKfjq Kai yAmxiKfjq, Thessalonica 1980, p. 276 ; for more examples of 
this combination see, recently, M. Varvounis, 'Oy/aiq xrjq Kaßrjjucpivrjq Ccotjq 
xeov BoCavxivcov and za ayioXoyiKa KEipxva, Athens 1994, pp. 116-117) in order 
to introduce the concept of the “daemonic Saracen”, the ferocious enemy 
of the empire; see K. Romaios, H daipovonoirjorj zcov ZapaKrjvtöv in 
Aaßvpivdoq, 2 (1976), pp. 70-71. On the “dark-skinned” appearance of the 
Arabs and its historical implications, see, V. Christides, The Image of the 
Sudanese in Byzantine sources, in Bsl 43/1 (1982), pp. 8-17 esp. p. llff; see 
also, Kisobo O’ Bweng, Les negro-africains dans les relations arabo- 
byzantines, in Graeco-Arabica 3 (1984), pp. 85-94. This “dark side” of the 
Arab enemy could also provide a link which almost identified external enemies 
and internal Opposition and was used excessively during the Iconoclastic 
Controversy: see N. Koutrakou, The Image of the Arabs in Middle 
Byzantine Politics. A Study in the Enemy Principle, in Graeco-Arabica 5 
(1993), pp. 213-224, esp. p. 221. On the image of the Arabs in general, see 
E. Jeffreys, The Image of the Arabs in Byzantine Literature, The Seventeenth 
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Others, outside the faith and the frontiers of the Empire, with Outsiders 
in the most basic meaning of the word. No wonder that the label 
was rejected by the supporters of the icons who did not admit the 
word GKoria for the monastic dress (27). It was even turned against 
Iconoclasts by use of all the artifices of rhetoric: Iconoclast bishops 
were branded enioKoxoi, “wont to Darkness” “bishops of Darkness”, 

a pun on the word em'cnconoi (28), and called “darkened in the soul” 

W V^XU WKoxiOfdvoi (29), while the word OKOXÖfiaiva, darkness, usually 
used in conjunction with the word heresy (as in Siä trjv tniKpaxovoav 

oKoxöjuaivav xfjq aipeaecoQ (30), or vv^9 night, as in ßaOtia Kai mcoxEivrj 

vöf xfjq aipiasax; (3I)), were applied to Iconoclasm. 
Terms dealing with arguments of (dogmatic) error (nXdvrj) and 

accusations of Paganism and Hellenism or Judaism were used in the 
same way. In fact the accusation of the “error” of following Jewish 
practices was an old one, as was also the denunciation of the 
“erroneous” concepts of Idolatry (the Hellenic error), coming all the 
way from Christian treatises against Jews and Pagans. So, that 
Iconoclasts considered the icons as idols, and called them so in their 
main text, the Horos of 754 (32), is not surprising. What is less obvious, 

International Congress of By zantine Studies, Washington, 1986, Major Papers, 
New York 1986, pp. 305-323 ; see also, G. Dagron, «Ceux d’en face». Les 
peuples etrangers dans les traites militaires byzantines, in Travaux et Memoires, 
10 (1987), pp. 207-232, esp. p. 223. On the Byzantines’ own “mirror image” 
in Arabic literature (mostly negative but including also some laudatory 
Statements) see A. M. Shboul, Byzantium and the Arabs. The Image of the 
Byzantines as Mirrored in Arabic Literature, Proceedings of the first Australian 
Byzantine Studies Conference (Canberra 1978), Canberra 1981, pp. 43-68, as 
well as M. Tahar Mansouri, L* image de Byzance dans les sources arabes, 
Melanges Louis CardaiUac, Zaghouan, Tunisia, 1995, pp. 465-488. 

(27) Life of St. Stephen the Younger, col. 1112A; Vie d’Etienne, §24, 
p. 120/2. Nicephorus Patr., Antirrheticus ///, col. 425C. 

(28) Life of St. Stephen the Younger, col. 1120A, col. 1 HOB ; Vie d’Etienne, 
§ 28, p. 126/7, § 42, p. 142/6. 

(29) Ibid., col. 1112A ; Vie d’Etienne, § 24, p. 120/2. 
(30) Life of St. Nicolas the Studite, PG, 105, col. 901A. 
(31) Life of Patriarch Methodius, PG, 100, col. 1245D. 
(32) H. Hennerhof, Textus, p. 62, fragment 205 : Ancaxrjaev fjpäq ck xrjq 

(pQoponoioü tcüv Saipövcov SiöaaKaMaq, rjxoi xrjq xcov dScoAcov nXavrjq xe Kai 
Xaxpdaq... See also, M. Anastos, The Argument for Iconoclasm as presented 
by the Iconoclastic Council of 754, Late Classical and Mediaeval Studies in 
Honor of A. M. Friend, Princeton 1954, pp. 177-188. In the same spirit, the 
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however, is the use of the reverse accusation of EkkrjviZovcra ßaoiXtia (33), 
“kingship in the way of the Hellenes”, Le., the Pagans, as the supporters 
of the icons dubbed Iconoclast emperors. The term acquired thus 
another meaning: it denoted a preoccupation with the material world 
on the part of the “hellenising>’ emperor, very much in line with the 
“bon viveuf ’ image that Iconophiles applied to Iconoclasts (34). At the 
same time it denounced iconoclastic persuasion tactics, ßiaicoq npöq 

ovyKazddzGiv xovq äKpocoßävovQ znayopävac, as due to Hellenic rhetoric, 
as an invention of Hellenes and infidels : zkkrjviKÖv rovro Kai ämoxcav 

navxänaoiv xd EtpEoprpia (35). 

Iconophile monks Theodore and Theophanes Graptoi were branded as gkwy\ 

novrjpä öemiöaipovoq nXavrjq “malevolent vessels of evil heresy” : Theophanes 
Continuatus, p. 105/20. Also Life of Michael the Synkellos, ed. Th. N. 
Schmitt, in Izvestija russkogo archeologiceskogo Instituta v Konstantinopele, 
(IRAIK), 11 (1906), pp. 227-255, sp. p. 243/5. = The Life of Michael the 
Synkellos, Text, Translation and Commentary, ed. M. B. Cunningham, 

Belfast 1991, p. 86/10 (translated, in the context of heresy accusation, as “foul 
vessels of perverted heresy”). On the accusation of religious and ethical error, 
combined with the influence of Xenophobie elements such as Jews and arabised 
Byzantines, — as Leo IITs collaborator the patrician Visir — which was leveled 
against Iconoclasts and emperor Leo III in particular, see P. Yannopoulos, 

Estudios de personalidades byzantinas : el patricio Visir, Domestico delas 
Escuelas (sin del siglo VII-742), in Byzantion Nea Hellas, 9-10 (1990), pp. 181- 
184, esp. p. 185. In this case, the accusation of lack of instruction, used against 
Visir, could also be an attempt to obscure the opposite fact, i.e., that Visir 
was well-known as an educated person : see Yannopoulos, op. cit., p. 187. 

(33) Laudatio S. Platonis higoumeni, by Theodore the Studite, PG, 99, 
col. 824B. M. F. Auzepy, Le Christ, Vempereur et Vimage (vif-ix6 siecle) 
in Melanges offerts ä Helene Ahrweiler, Paris, 1998, pp. 35-47, esp. p. 41, öfters 
an Interpretation of the accusation of «Hellenic error» in the context of the 
Iconoclastic historical perspective which viewed the emperor as God’s temporal 
lieutenant and Christianity as a temporal phenomenon, comphrable to other 
temporal phenomena in the history of mankind, such as Judaism or Hellenism. 

(34) Theodore the Studite öfters a contrasting description between a pious 
Iconophile, abbot Platon of the Stoudios monastery and a common iconoclast 
living in debauchery and dissipation : op. cit., PG, 99, col. 809A : Kai yäp 
rjv (nXaxcov) ävayvcoascoq npOGcycov ävxi naiyvi'cov. ’Ev xe CKKXrjoiaiq npoeSpeveov 
dvxi Oedxpcov Kai sv oEpvioiq ävaGxpEfpöpevoq ävxi äoEpvcov Kaxaycoyicov. See 
also the adjectives KoiAioSoöÄovq Kai yaoxpötppovaq, “belly-minded and stomach 
enslaved”, applied to Iconoclasts in the Life of Stephen the Younger col. 1120A 

= Vie d’Etienne, § 28. p. 126/7. 
(35) Nicephorus Patr, Antirrheticus III, col. 377C. 
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Further detailed examination of the terms and themes used by both 
sides involved in the Iconoclastic Controversy in order to refer to each 
other (36) would make evident each side’s debt to previous Christian 
rhetoric and define the added value of each term. However both 
Iconoclasts and Iconophiles used the older terms in some kind of 
political language, reshaping them in ways pertaining to new challenges 
and quite well understood by the other side. 

In conclusion, the language used was understood both as a political 
“code” as to each side’s allegiance and as means of christological 
argumentation. In fact, Iconoclasts were perceived by Iconophiles as 

the vnrjpczEq ek ßaoiMmq (37) “servants of (sent by) the emperor”, while 
their opponents were labeled “enemies of the emperor” and dealt with 
accordingly, as during the reign of Constantine V, when, — as stated 
in Iconophile sources — every monk, worshipper of icons, d>q Eydpöq 

xov ßacnMcoq EKoAofExo (38), was punished as an enemy of the emperor. 
This is an indication of the criteria on the basis of which each group 

(36) On these terms and themes, used for purposes of Propaganda, religious 
and not only, during the Middle-Byzantine centuries, see N. C. Koutrakou, 

La propagande imperiale byzantine: persuasion et reaction, Athenes 1994, 
passim. 

(37) See, for instance, the önrjpexrjq ek ßamMcoq in the Acts of SS. Symeon, 
David and George of Lesbos, (henceforth Acta Davidis), J. van den Gheyn 

ed., AB 18 (1899), pp. 209-259, esp. p. 227. 
(38) Theophanes, p. 684/16. The term “enemy of the emperor” included 

in this context whoever dared speak against imperial authority. For instance, 
George of Cyprus was declared “enemy of the emperor” d>q AaArjoaq Kaxä 
xoü ßacnAecoq novrjpd, for “having spoken insidious words against the 
emperor” : M. Meuoranskij, Georgij Kiprjanin i Ioann Ierosalimljanin, dva 
borca za pravoslavie v. VIII veke, Zapiski Istoriko-Filologiceskogo Fakulteta 
Imp. S. Petersburskogo Universitata 59, S. Petersbourg 1901, VIII/28. See 
also, A. Mitsides, 'H napovaia xfjq ’EKKArjcnaq Kvnpov dq xöv äycova vnsp 
tcqv äyicov eiKÖvcov, p. 158/98. The same term (enemy of the emperor) was 
also used against those Iconophiles who had sought refuge in the Arab lands, 
since, according to Byzantine Law, ö iöicoxrjq (peoycov npöq noAepwüq, (Digesta 

48.4.2 = Basilica LX 36.2, ed. H. J. Scheltema-N. Van der Wal, 

Groningen 1955) a Citizen fleeing to the enemy was viewed as a traitor to 
the State. Thus, an Iconoclastic officer, prisoner in Baghdad, thought that 
St. Roman the Neomartyr, also a fellow prisoner but captured while fleeing, 
as well as other Iconophile prisoners, deserved the death penalty “utpote 
hostibus regisSee P. Peters, S. Romain le Neomartyr (1er mai 780) d’apres 
un document georgien, AB, 30 (1911), pp. 393-427, esp. p. 415. 
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accepted or rejected members of the other. In this context it is not 
surprising that the wording used to denote acceptance by one or the 
other side is a rather ambivalent one : the usual term, used by both 
sides, was that of persuasion ueiOeiv, to persuade, which however had 
a very clear connotation of obedience, of bowing to an authority 
(nsidecrdai) (39). The same link to an authority, with respect to which 
the Speaker placed himself, applies to terms denoting the rejection of 
a theory or of an argument. Terms such as ävxipprjaiq, refutation, 

ävziAoyia contradiction, in making use of counter arguments, (the works 
of patriarch Nicephorus, Antirrhetici, Apologetici, come directly to 
mind (40)) and especially, terms such as äycov, “fight against” (a direct 
inheritance — despite its neo-Pythagorian origins — from the first 
Christian centuries when it meant a martyr’s staunch adherence to his 
or her beliefs) (41), ävQioxaodai to contest, to oppose (42), or övofppia 

and EÄeyxog (43), covering the counter-argumentation concept, have a 
clear critical intent. That the word Svaipppia was also used in 
denouncing an emperor’s imperial Status (44), calling to open revolt, 

(39) Acta Davidis, p. 228/31-32 äv yäp epoi nei'Orj.. ; Nicephorus Patr., 

Antirrheticus ///, col. 376D : ptfzE Epyco, prjzE Aöyco neiOopevouq... 
(40) PG, 100, cols. 205-533 and 533-832. See also the term dvxik&ytav as 

used in the Novdmia, in order to cover the concept of “Opponent” : M. 
Melioransku, NovOeoia, op. citp. ix/3-4: ö yäp ävziMycov aözoü 
(~ ßamMcoq) xoiq npoazdypaaiv oök egziv piav cdpav ä£,ioq t'rjoai, äXXä nupi 
napaöoOfjvai rj £uA(p KpepaaOfjvai. See also, A. Mitsidf.s, rH napovoia xfjq 
1EKKArjcriäq Kmpov tiq xöv äycova vnep zcov dyfcov sikövcov, pp. 158/116-117. 

(41) Life of Nicolas the Studite, PG, 105, col. 888C : oo yäp npöq ßaoiAm 
pövov napdvopov, Kai npöc, öüooeßdq rjyEpövaq dvxrjyajviXovzo... ; See also, H. 
Delehaye, Les Passions des martyres et les genres litteraires, Bruxelles 1921, 
p. 316. 

(42) Life of Michael the Synkelos, Belfast 1991, p. 60/14 : Kai Sr) SiepxopevoQ 
ev zfj nöAzi ZeAeDKaag cöpev ekeT ziväq povayobq dvOiazapEVouq.It is worthy 
to note that these “resisting” monks were in fact iconoclasts who were not 
adhering to the orthodox (= iconophile) conclusions of the second Nicene 
Council of 787AD. 

(43) Life of Theodore the Studite, ed. V. Latyshev, in VV, 21, 1914, pp. 222- 
304, esp. p. 274/8-10 : ezi prjv Kai SoypaziKrj ßißAoq aözco EnovrfOrj, Aöycov oöaa 
ävzipprjziKojv Kai azfjArj ßaoiAzcov SvooEßcov Kcovozavzfvoü ze Kai Aeovzoq, 

ömMyxoDoa zr}v KaKiav avzcbv. 
(44) On the övagjrjpia as an expression of public disapproval and the 

opposite of £6g>r]piä, imperial acclamation, see for instance, Theophanus 
Continuatus p. 240/14 : SvafrjpoüvzEQ üßpEOi. See also, Nicephorus Patr., 
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is sufficient to point out that whatever (and of whatever origin, religious, 
philosophical or other) the language used, the “Other’s” acceptance 

or rejection was a political one. 
It can even be argued that Byzantine political language defined the 

“Other” in its own particular way, by confining its definition to 
ideological patterns, and by seeking to exclude a common denomination 
that could provide an ante letteram answer to the Kantian question 
of moral totality (45). For the Byzantines, “Others” must always answer 
the question “What (not who) are they ?”. 

The answer, even when stated in religious language, was always a 
political one. So, the language adapted sufficiently to offer, or at least 
suggest, novel interpretations and renderings. Its use confirms that in 
Byzantium religious differences became political ones and political 
differences were expressed as religious ones (46). After all, to use 
religious terms in order to curse each other politically might sound 
blasphemous to our ears but, during the eighth and ninth centuries, 
the old terms and themes of religious origin offered the most powerful 
and colourful ways of defying each other’s identity. Swift understanding 
of the concepts invoived by the other side attests in fact a common 
“political language” that codified acceptance or rejection of — and 
by — groups and individuals. Both sides of the Iconoclastic Controversy 
are thus revealed as “insiders” of the political life of the time. 

Societe beige cTEtudes byzantines. Nike Koutrakou. 

Short History, ed. C. de Boor, Leipzig 1880, p. 60/11: Kai ’Apzdßa(ov 
aiaxpcöQ Soaiprjpovvzeq Kadüßpi(ov... 

(45) The Kantian question “What is Man” implies a metaphysical and 
ethical answer seeing the universal as to the human Status and applies to 
the human Community as a whole, to what Kant himself termed “a moral 
totality”. See V. Delbos, La morale de Kant. Postface in E. Kant, Fondements 
de la metaphysique des mceurs, ed. and tsl. by V. Delbos, Paris 1993, p. 176ff. 

(46) H. G. Beck, Das byzantinische Jahrtausend, Munich 1978, Greek 
translation by D. Kourtovik, H. G. Beck, H Bü^avxivq xiXiETia, Athens 1990, 
pp, 119-146, esp. p. 143. On the political aspect of Iconoclasm during Leo 
IlPs reign in particular, see P. Yannopoulos, Aux origines de Viconoclasme : 

une affaire doctrinale ou une affaire politique, pp. 383-384. 



THE WORKS OF NICETAS HERACLEENSIS 
(Ö) TOU Zsppöv (*) 

Starting an article by saying that the Greek manuscripts still hide 
many secrets is like forcing an open door. Unfortunately the work 
that still needs to be done is all too often slowed down by old 
catalogues, some of which conceal more than they reveal. This was 
certainly true for the research of which the results are presented in 
the following pages. 

At first our purpose was to write an article about the life of Nicetas 
Heracleensis and to list his writings at the end of the article. Soon, 
however, we found out that a lot of research into his life had already 
been done but that a detailed survey of his writings did not yet exist. 
Thus Nicetas was and is generally known as the last great writer of 
catenae in the Byzantine period, while his secular writings, and to a 
lesser degree his commentaries on patristic writings and his historical- 
juridical writings seem to attract nobody’s attention. 

In fact, only two more or less recent articles are known to us which 
give a list of Nicetas’ secular writings, viz. an article by R. Browning (]) 
and one by A. M. Guglielmino (2). The former, however, is inexhaust- 
ive (3), while the latter only focusses on Laur. 57,26 (4). 

(*) Originally the investigation into this subject was presented as part of 
our licentiate’s thesis, entitled “De Mattheuscatena van Nicetas van Heraclea: 
Kritische uitgave van de exegese van Mattheus 1”, which we defended in 
June 1997. We would like to thank Prof. Dr. Peter Van Deun for his skilful 
supervision and for his willingness to peruse our article. Furthermore, we 

wish to thank Mrs. Lieve Dreesen for her language advice. 
(1) R. Browning, The Patriarchal School at Constantinople in the Twelfth 

Century, in Byz., 33 (1963), pp. 11-40. This study was reprinted in R. 
Browning, Studies on Byzantine History, Literature and Education (Collected 

Studies, 59), London, 1977, chapter X. 
(2) A. M. Guglielmino, Un maestro di grammatica a Bisanzio nelVXI 

secolo e Vepitafio per Niceta di Michele Psello, in Siculorum Gymnasium, 

n.s. 27 (1974), pp. 421-463. 
(3) Browning, The Patriarchal School..[cit. n. 1], p. 15 only lists 6 secular 

writings. 

(4) Guglielmino, Un maestro.cit. n. 2], pp. 433-435 wants to attribute 
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In listing Nicetas’ secular writings we have not consulted any 
manuscripts. Because of their fairly large number, this can only be 
done in preparing an edition of these secular works. Therefore we made 
the decision only to search the catalogues and the introductions to 
the existing editions and we also decided not to include a list of the 
manuscripts because this list would perforce be inexhaustive (5). Thus, 
in the first part of this article we will enumerate Nicetas’ writings and 
indicate the existing editions or refer to the places where a list of editions 
can be found. We are of course fully aware of the fact that this clavis 
to the works of Nicetas, as we have called it, can only be provisional. 
In the second part we will first give a brief account on the life of 
Nicetas and then conclude this article with an attempt to date the 
writings of Nicetas Heracleensis (ö) rov Ztppcbv. 

14 secular writings to Nicetas on the sole basis of Laur. 57,26. To this number 
3 xpondpia must be added which she failed to notice. They were written between 
the stanzas of the Canon de duodecim deorum epithetis (cf. number 1.1.1.). 
Moreover, the first of those 14 secular writings is ascribed by all manuscripts 
to Michael Psellus and it seems to us that there are no grounds to contest 
this attribution. The text has recently been edited among the poems of Psellus 
as poema 6 by L, G. Westerink, Michaelis Pselli Poemata (Bibliotheca 
Scriptorum Graecorum et Romanorum Teubneriana), Stuttgart, Leipzig, 1992, 
pp. 80-102. 

(5) Two lists of manuscripts should be mentioned here. The first one is 
that of I. Sajdak, Historia critica Scholiastarum et Commentatorum Gregorii 
Nazianzeni (Meletemata Patristica, I), Cracow, 1914. On pp. 175-176 he lists 
18 manuscripts and adds another 12 on p. 304. A closer look, however, reveals 
that some mistakes were made : he did not notice that Berolin. Phillip. 1584 
(cf. G. Studemund - L. Cohn, Codices in Bibliotheca Meermanniana Phil- 
lipici Graeci nunc Berolinenses, Berlin, 1890, p. 79) and Cheltenham Middlehill 
Meerm. 1584 [302] (cf. G. Haenel, Catalogi librorum manuscriptorum, qui 
in Bibliothecis Galliae, Helvetiae, Belgii, Britanniae M., Hispaniae, Lusitaniae 
asservantur, Leipzig, 1830, p. 842) are in fact one and the same manuscript; 
he mentions Barocc. 68, Vat. 873 and Vat. 875 twice and Paris. 2598 does 
not contain secular writings of Nicetas. Thus, he does not mention 30 
manuscripts, but only 25. The second list is the more elaborate but still 
provisional list given by R. E. Sinkewicz, Manuscript Listings for the Authors 
of the Patristic and Byzantine Periods (Greek Index Project Series, 4), Toronto, 

1992. 
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1. A CLAVIS TO THE WORKS OF NlCETAS 

1.1. Secular writings 

1.1.1. Canon de duodecim deorum epithetis (called Epitheta deorum 
hereafter) 

There are three different versions of this text: 

a. The longest one was composed by Nicetas himself and edited 
by W. Studemund on the basis of 10 manuscripts (6). The epithets were 
ordered according to the melody of several church songs (7) and taken 
by Nicetas out of what Studemund calls the 'Anonymus Laurentia- 

nus1 (8). 
b. The second Version, by an unknown author using Nicetas1 text 

as a basis, was also edited by Studemund. He collated 5 manuscripts 
for his edition (9). On the whole this enumeration is shorter than the 
first one. The author abolished all rhythm by replacing several epithets 
for others. 

c. A third version was discovered by D. Bassi in Ambros. A63 

(6) W. Studemund, Anecdota varia Graeca et Latina, I. Anecdota varia 
Graeca musica metrica grammatica, Berlin, 1886, pp. 270-279. For earlier 
editions, see K. Krimbacher, Geschichte der byzantinischen Litteratur, 

Munich, 18972, p. 587. 
(7) This method of making dull information more interesting for children 

and certainly easier to learn was used several times by Nicetas (cf. numbers 
1.1.2. ; 1.1.3.1. ; 1.1.3.2.). On this method, see H. Hunger, Die hochsprachliche 
profane Literatur der Byzantiner, 2. Philologie — Profandichtung — Musik 
— Mathematik und Astronomie — Naturwissenschaften — Medizin — 
Kriegswissenschaft — Rechtsliteratur (Handbuch der Altertumswissenschaft, 
12, 5, 2), München, 1978, p. 20 : “Von Nicetas von Herakleia (11./12. Jh.) 
sind zwei orthographische Kanones überliefert, in denen der grammatisch 
engagierte Mann der Kirche die damals gängige metrische und musikalische 
Form des Kirchenhymnus, eben des Kanons, für die Vermittlung orthogra¬ 
phischer Regeln verwendete oder missbrauchte. Das Bestreben, den spröden 
Stoff für die kleinen Schüler schmackhafter zu machen, die im Elementa¬ 
runterricht ohnehin (für die Zwecke der Kirche) singen lernten, vielleicht aber 
auch etwa Snobismus mögen die Motiven gewesen sein. Dass man in Byzanz 

dabei nicht an Profanierung von Heiligem dachte,...”. 
(8) Studemund, Anecdota..., I. ...[cit. n. 6], p. 260 and p. 270. 
(9) Studemund, Anecdota..., I. ...[cit. n. 6], pp. 279-283. 
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sup. (,0). Like the second version it lacks metre and is shorter than 
the Nicetas version. New here is an etymology of the names Zeus and 
Ares and the enumeration at the end of the Greeks’ major gods and 
of some of their minor ones. 

1.1.2. Rhythmi de marium fluviorum lacuum montium urbium gentium 

lapidum nominibus (called Rhythmi hereafter) 

A poem consisting of 6 stanzas and based on the melody of several 
church songs. Stanza 1 is an h^anoaxEiXaptov dealing with the names 
of seas and bays. Stanzas 2 to 6 are oziyripd containing respectively 
the names of rivers, lakes and mountains, cities, people and gems. 

Stanzas 1-5 were edited for the first time by F. Ritschl (u). He only 
used one manuscript, viz. Vallicellianus B99, and refrained from 
identifying the melody. An actually critical edition of the whole 
opusculum collating 6 manuscripts is due to L. Cohn who also tried 
to trace Nicetas’ sources (,2). 

1.1.3. De orthographia 

1.1.3.1. Canones 

1. inc. eioq zä ö^VTova — des, xd Xoind 8h pzyaka (I3) 

Only the first two xpondpia have been edited (14). 

(10) D. Bassi, Epitheta deorum, in Bollettino di Filologia Classica, 4 (1897- 
1898), pp. 32-34. 

(11) F. Ritsche, Opuscula philologica, I. Ad litteras Graecas spectantia, 
Leipzig, 1866, pp. 758-759. 

(12) L. Cohn, Nicetae Serrarum episcopi Rhythmi de marium fluviorum 
lacuum montium urbium gentium lapidum nominibus, in Jahrbücher für 
Classische Philologie, 10 (1886), pp. 649-661. 

(13) This is probably the end of this canon, at least this is what A. Bandini, 

Catalogus Codicum Graecorum Bibliothecae Laurentianae, II, Florence, 1768, 
p. 375 gives as ending. The other catalogues consulted normally mention as 
ending xrjv tfoiiöa äveOrjKa, which is actually the ending of a colophon edited 
by Guglielmino, Un maestro...[cit. n. 2], p. 437, footnote 83. E. Martini, 

Catalogo di manoscritti greci esistenti nelle biblioteche italiane, II, Milan, 1902, 
p. 38 cites as ending of this canon in Vallicellianus B99 ...ovcmep Kal 
Oavpdaovxav oi prj g>6övov ii/oyffQ bnoGpvyoyzeq, which are in fact the last words 
of a colophon printed by Guglielmino, Un maestro...[cit. n. 2], p. 437. 
It should be mentioned that we use colophon here and further on in the 
sense of any small isolated text intended as a sort of epilogue to one or 
more texts by the same author. 

(14) Cohn, Nicetae...Rhythmi...[cit. n. 12], pp. 661-664. 
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2. inc. xd axfjv Kaxapxdq(-fjv) — des. ? (15) 

This canon follows the foregoing in nearly all manuscripts 
we were able to check (16). 

1.1.3.2. Troparia 

1. inc. orffiaivcov ypdfi/ua eaxeiZa — des. sArj^s xäÄAa opiKpvvoig(-agj 

-eig) 

In the manuscripts this £%anoaxeiMpiov frequently follows 
stanza 1 of the Rhythmi, which, as already stated, is also 
an E^anooxakdpiov. The melody too is the same. The text 
was edited by Cohn (17). 

2. inc. ävöpa irpQipöxaxov — des. Kai xoig £,evoig ioöxaxov 

A didactical poem about superlatives ending in -öxaxog. It 
consists of 3 oxx/ripd just like stanzas 2-6 of the Rhythmi, 
following the same melody as those stanzas and preceding 
them in most of the manuscripts. The editio princeps is again 
due to Cohn (18). 

3. inc. xd Aafinpöv ävcCev^c — des, napv.oyj.v fj i:h:vaig(KcAi:v(7ig) 

This opusculum consists of 3 xpondpia of which the first 2 
were edited by J. Tittmann using Dresd. Da 37 (I9). An edition 
of all three together is found amongst the Anecdota of 
Studemund. He used Paris. 2408 (20). 

(15) The same Situation as for the end of the foregoing canon : in most 
catalogues ...acoxrjpiag xfjv e^afxrjcnv is cited as the end of the canon. In fact 
these are the last words of a colophon printed by Guglielmino, Un 
maestro...[cit. n. 2], pp. 437-438. H. Hunger, Katalog der griechischen 
Handschriften der Österreichischen Nationalbibliothek, 1. Codices Historici, 
Codices Philosophici et Philologici, Vienna, 1961, p. 258 cites ...eüxeoOe 
Zxayavov xov äOXiov as ending in Vind. phil. 154, which is again the ending 
of a colophon printed by Guglielmino, Un maestro...[cit. n. 2], p. 438. 

(16) The order is reversed a.o. in Laur. 57,26 and in Vind. phil. 323. In 
the former even another writing of Nicetas was inserted (cf. number 1.1.3.3.5.). 

(17) Cohn, Nicetae...Rhythmi...[cit n. 12], p. 656 in the apparatus criticus 
at vv. 3-9 of stanza 1. 

(18) Cohn, Nicetae...Rhythmi...[cit. n. 12], p. 656 in the apparatus criticus 
at w. 1-2 of stanza 2. 

(19) J. Thtmann, Iohannis Zonarae Lexicon ex tribus codicibus manus- 

criptis, Leipzig, 1808, p. xv. 
(20) Studemund, Anecdota..., I. ...[cit. n. 6], p. 273, footnote 1. 
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4. inc. vnamjEi zcov ßsfcov fucOiararai — des. E^äßrj xe ovvxExdxdcooav 

Studemund used Oxoniensis Barocc. 68 for the edition of 
this rpondpiov (21). 

As for the manuscripts, 3. and 4. are mostly woven into the Epitheta 
deorum (22). They can, however, also be found at the end of the Epitheta 
deorum (23). In Vind. phil. 323 c. even precedes the Epitheta deorum. 

As already said, the Situation for 1. and 2. is nearly the same. They 
almost always occur in the same Order in the manuscripts : 

Stanza 1 of the Rhythmi — E^anoazEiMpiov / melody 
1. = id. / id. 

2. — cmxrjpd / melody 
Stanzas 2-6 of the Rhythmi = id. / id. 

1.1.3.3. Regular verses (24) 

1. inc. 7ieöov xiOrjvöv äKpißov, nEgnXfiEve — des, xfjv Eipdöa ypaxpoov 

öe ÖKpQoyyoypdfEi 

100 iambic verses of which the first 7 can be read in I. 
Sakkelion’s description of Patm. 110(25), and the first 8 in 
Tittmann’s description of Dresd. Da 37 (26). The texts in these 
two manuscripts seem to differ considerably. 

2. inc. Epov öfiiKpvvE, xdv ydkcov ptya ypacpE — des, öcpic, öe öokvei 

Kai kücov ovv äoniöi 

100 iambic verses which, as Browning points out and as far 
as we could check, only occur in Laur. 57,26 (27). Browning 
attributes this opusculum to Nicetas, though with reserva- 
tion (28). 

3. inc. EtptjQ, (I) tpikE Mixof(k> fiöva fiE zcov ändvxcov — des. Kai xfjv 

ypaffjv EvrjkXa^av xavxa Kai nEpi xovzcov 

(21) Studemund, Anecdota..., I. ...[cit. n. 6], p. 273, footnote 2. 

(22) Studemund, Anecdota..., I. ...[cit. n. 6], p. 272 and p. 273. 
(23) See e.g. Vat. 1584 and Vind. phil. 154. 
(24) For poems 1.-4, the most recent attribution to Nicetas was made by 

Westerink, Michaelis Pselli Poemata [cit. n. 4], p. xxxv. 

(25) I. Sakkelion, IJaxpiaKrj BißhoOrfKrj, Athens, 1890, p. 66. 
(26) Tittmann, I. Zonarae Lexicon...[cit. n. 19], p. XVI. 
(27) Browning, The Patriarchal School...[cit. n. I], p. 15, number 6. 
(28) Browning, The Patriarchal School...[cd. n. 1], p. 15, number 6. 
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40 political verses “de nominibus feminis desinentibus in 
za” (29). They were edited by Guglielmino (30), who however 
was not able to get hold of all manuscripts (31). 

4. inc. Kaipöq päv vnvov Kai KaÖEöÖEiv fjv öeov — des. navEvxpEnEiq(~ 

npETZEiq) xiKxouE naTSag xovg Xöyooc, 

100 iambic verses edited by J. F. Boissonade (32) and thought 
of as “langweilig” and “schläfrig” by Krumbacher (33). The 
poem deals with the declension of nouns ending in v (34). 
Barocc. 131, f. 62v attributes these verses to Michael Psel- 
lus (35). However, in his recent edition of Psellus’ poems 
Westerink is in favour of an attribution to Nicetas (36). 

5. inc. äyvcouuv äyvcbpovog — des. ? 
Laur. 57,26 is the sole witness of this text (37), the content 
of which fits in rather closely with the piece of prose presented 
hereafter (38). Whether or not this opusculum is written in 
verses we have not been able to establish with full certainty. 
Bandini however in his catalogue seems to refer to it as a 
poem (39). 

(29) Guglielmino, Un maestro...[cit. n. 2], p. 430 as a translation of the 
title of this opusculum in Laur. 57,26 and Paris. 2408 : nepi xwv Sid xov 
ta QrjXvKcov övopdzcov. 

(30) Guglielmino, Un maestro...[cit. n. 2], pp. 430-431. 
(31) Guglielmino, Un maestro...[cit. n. 2], p. 430. 
(32) J. F. Boissonade, Anecdota Graeca e codicibus Regiis, III, Paris, 

1831, pp. 323-327. 
(33) Krumbacher, Geschichte...[cit. n. 6], p. 587. 
(34) Cf. v. 3 : ff vb£ Sä xov vv Xfjfyv i&xa(£zco. Boissonade, Anecdota...III 

[cit. n. 32], p. 323, footnote 2 paraphrases this as : “Significare vult se noctis 
horas disquisitioni de litera finali v impendere veile”. 

(35) xov vnepxipfov npoeöpov zcov <piXooö<p(i>v Kvpov MixaffX xov 'FeXXoiL.., 
cf. H. Coxe, Catalogi codicum manuscriptorum Bibliothecae Bodleianae pars 
prima, recensionem codicum Graecorum continens, Oxford, 1853, col. 211. 
This was noticed by Krumbacher, Geschichte...[cit. n. 6], p. 587. 

(36) Westerink, Michaelis Pselli Poemata [cit. n. 4], p. xxxv. 
(37) Cf. Guglielmino, Un maestro... [cit. n. 2], p. 435, number 12. 

Bandini, Catalogus...II [cit. n. 13], pp. 374-375 does not give enough details. 
(38) That is what the title of this opusculum in Laur. 57,26 seems to imply : 

nepi xöjv aüoxeXXopevojv ev xfj yeviKfj. Cf. Guglielmino, Un maestro...[cit. 

n. 2], p. 435, number 12. 
(39) About the writings numbered 10-13 by Guglielmino, Un maestro... 

[cit. n. 2], pp. 434-435, Bandini, Catalogus...II [cit. n. 13], pp. 374-375 says : 
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LI.3.4. Prose 

inc. rcov dq cov ßapvzövcov rä napcbvvfia — des, ei öh ovoxeXkexai 

xd öixpovov, cpokdxzezai xd co eni yeviKrjq 

According to P. Egenolff (40) the text in Paris. 2408 that was 
edited by Boissonade (41) is only part of this text found 
anonymous in Laur. 57,26 (42). Bandini’s catalogue indeed reveals 
a small prologue in which a fiAokoycbzaxc Aecov is addressed (43). 

1.1.4. De re grammatica 

1. inc. npöq naiöa oepvöv evyevfj ypaxpeiv Oekco — des. äAiq zcov növcov 

prfSapojq, äAAä xcov ökvcov, Aeyc 

1079 political verses preceded by a prologue of 8 iambic 
verses. It is a Syntax of 4 parts of speech: noun, verb, 
preposition, adverb. When the text was first edited by 
Boissonade using 2 manuscripts, viz. Paris. 1630 and Paris. 
2599, no attribution was made to Nicetas, since neither of 
the two manuscripts gives any indication of the author (44). 
It was the merit of A. Tovar to find in the university library 
of Salamanca a third manuscript, viz. Salamanca M299, in 
which the author is indicated as zov fjpaKAdaq (45). Almost 

“Canones, sive regulae grammaticae, et orthographicae ad cantum accomodatae 
memoriae facilioris gratia ; tum de litteris quae contrahuntur in genitivo”. 

(40) P. Egenolff, Die orthographischen Stücke der byzantinischen Lit- 
teratur, Leipzig, 1888, p. 24. On this, see also Guglielmino, Un maestro... 
[cit. n. 2], pp. 433-434. 

(41) Boissonade, Anecdota...III [cit. n. 32], pp. 328-329. 
(42) Bandini, Catalogus...II [cit. n. 13], p. 374 and Guglielmino, Un 

maestro... [cit. n. 2], p. 433. 
(43) Bandini, Catalogus...II [cit. n. 13], p. 374 ; for an ‘Interpretation’, see 

Guglielmino, Un maestro... [cit. n. 2], p. 440. This small prologue also seems 
to occurin Paris. 2408. Indeed, Boissonade, Anecdota...III [cit. n. 32], p. 328 
cites from Paris. 2408 the following title: zov avzov ovazeAAovza Kai 
(pvAdaoovza zö co zfjq evOeiaq Kai zfjq yeviKfjq, but about zov aözou he says : 
“Lemma zov aözoo non ad hunc ipsum locum (= f. 218V) est appositum sed 
superiore pagina ad alias regulas”. Why he refrained from printing these “alias 

regulas”, we do not know. 
(44) J. F. Boissonade, Anecdota Graeca e codicibus Regiis, II, Paris, 1830, 

pp. 340-393. In Paris. 2599 this opusculum is entitled : nepi aüvzd^ecoq zä>v 
zeaadpcov zov Aöyov pepcbv, övöpazoq, prjpazoq, npoOeaecoq Kai empprjpazoq. 

(45) A. Tovar, Catalogus codicum Graecorum Universitatis Salamantinae, 
I. Collectio Universitatis Antiqua, Salamanca, 1963, p. 44 and A. Tovar, 
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a Century ago Sickenberger already pointed out that in the 
manuscripts this is a frequently used designation for Nicetas 
Heracleensis (46). 

As regards the problem of identification of the naTöa oejuvov 

svyevrj addressed in v. 1 of the prologue, there is some discord. 
Tovar identifies this child with Prince Constantinus Ducas, 
son of Michael VII Ducas and Maria of Alania (47). Gugliel- 
mino, however, calling Tovar’s argumentation “debole”, identi¬ 
fies the child with Michael VII Ducas himself, who had been 
the pupil of Psellus. For this she refers to “cö tpikz MixarjX” 

in v. 1 of “De nominibus feminis desinentibus in za” (48). To 
our opinion, the chronology of the lives of both Nicetas and 
Psellus is in favour of Tovar’s identification. Psellus had 
already diea when Nicetas began his career (49). 

2. inc. tpipt jiiKpöv xi nai^cofiev nohxiKoig £v oxixoiq — des. Kai 

nvwoxiäv näiQ eoikev ovkovv ävanavcrxsov 

123 political verses about the use of the aorist subjunctive. 
These verses were edited by S. P. Lampros as belonging to 
Johannes Tzetzes (50). It was the merit of C. Wendel to 
attribute this opusculum to Nicetas (5I). 

Nicetas of Heraclea and Byzantine Grammatical Doctrine, in Classical Studies 
Presented to Ben Edwin Perry (Illinois Studies in Language and Literaturen 
58), Urbana, 1969, pp. 223-235 (on pp. 228-232 he summarizes this work, on 
pp. 232-233 he lists the variants read in Salamanca M229). 

(46) J. Sickenberger, Die Lukaskatene des Niketas von Herakleia (Texte 
und Untersuchungen, XXII, 4), Leipzig, 1902, p. 14. 

(47) Tovar, ...Grammatical Doctrine [cit. n. 45], pp. 233-234 (= Appendix 
ii). 

(48) Guglielmino, Un maestro... [cit. n. 2], pp. 424-428. However, E. 
Follieri, Review of Guglielmino, Un maestro..., in BZ, 70 (1977), p. 418 
says about this identification : “inoltre l’identificazione dell’allievo di nome 
Michele cui Niceta di Eraclea dedicö uno dei suoi poemetti grammaticali (...) 
con il principe Michele VII Duca discepolo di Psello mi sembra piuttosto 
audace”. 

(49) See number 2.1. in this article. 
(50) S. P. Lampros, Tcoavvoo xoo T^exCoo nepi prjpdxcov aüOvnoxdKxcov 

axixoi nohxiKoi, in NE,, 16 (1922), pp. 191-197, text: pp. 192-196. The poem 
differs in length according to the manuscript: 124 verses in Laur. 57,24 and 
only 100 verses in Laur. 57,26. Cf. Bandini, Catalogus...II [cit. n. 13], respecti- 
vely p. 370 and p. 374. 

(51) C. Wendel, Tzetzes, in RE, VII A, Stuttgart, 1948, coli. 2005-2006. 
See also Westerink, Michaelis Pselli Poemata [cit. n. 4], p. xxxv. 
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3. inc, zi öe nspi avvrd^scog ; pwv zavzaq naponzwv ; — des, coanep 

(paoiv nov rcbv Mvocbv Kai zcbv <Ppuya)v zovg Öpovg 

140 political verses about syntax (52). The most recent attribu- 
tion to Nicetas was made by Westerink (53). 

1.1.5. Deremetrica 

ln Paris, suppl. 164 several opuscula on metrics are ascribed to 
Nicetas. W. J. W. Koster, who edited these opuscula (54), also tried 
to prove that this attribution is correct. His argumentation, however, 
is very weak and unconvincing. Unless new elements are found, the 
only thing we can say is that Nicetas’ authorship is plausible considering 
his orthographical and grammatical opuscula (55). 

1.2. Theotokia 

1.2.1. Several manuscripts containing secular works of Nicetas, also 
contain a theotokion ascribed to him by Darrouzes (56) : 

Aö£,a aoi, Xpicrze, Si’oö Kai öirjvvoa rö piÄozexvrjpa nokücofßXeazazov ö 

göq iKEzrjg viKrjq encbvüpog, XaXKonpazei'cov npcö&poq, dvey/iog zwv Zcppcbv 

xoü noipevog, oanep zöv tncbvvpov öiä oIkzov eöe^azo oxtfpavov. 

This text is of significant value for a description of Nicetas’ life (57). 

1.2.2. In Vind. theol. 203, ff. 80v-95v 8 theotokia can be found ascribed 
to Nicetas by Hunger-Lackner (58). For this attribution they refer to 
the old Lambeck catalogue. 

(52) See the title in Laur. 57,26 : xoü aözoü azi'xoi noXiziKoi nepi guvzo^ecqq 
pp'. Cf. Bandini, Catalogus...II [cit. n. 13], p. 374 who, however, remarks 
that there are only 138 verses in Laur. 57,26 but indeed 140 verses in Laur. 
57,24. 

(53) Westerink, Michaelis Pselli Poemata [cit. n. 4], p. xxxv. 
(54) W. J. W. Koster, Tractatus Graeci de re metrica inediti, Paris, 1922, 

pp. 101-113, text: pp. 103-113. 
(55) Cf. also Hunger, Die hochsprachliche...[cit. n. 7], p. 52 : “Im Hinblick 

auf die orthographischen Kanones und die grammatischen Gedichte des 
Nicetas (...) erscheint seine Autorschaft durchaus als möglich”. 

(56) J. DarrouzEs, Notes de litterature et de critique, I. Nicetas d’Heraclee 
ö xoü Zsppcov, in REB, 18 (1960), p. 182. This study was reprinted in J. 
Darrouzes, Litterature et histoire des textes byzantins (Collected Studies, 
10), London, 1972, chapter VI. 

(57) See footnotes 119 and 120. 
(58) H. Hunger - W. Lackner, Katalog der griechischen Handschriften 
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1.3. Hymns 

C. Emereau States that Nicetas was possibly (“Auctor esset”) the 
author of a canon ad Deiparam, a canon ad Angelum Custodem and 
a canon ad sanctum Christophorum (59). 

1.4. Letters 

1.4.1. Correspondence with Theophylactus Achridensis 

In the correspondence of Theophylactus Achridensis, edited by P. 
Gautier (60), two letters are found addressed to Nicetas Heracleensis. 
The address of letter 7 reads ; T<p öiöaoKaXcp xfjq pzydXrjQ eKKXrjoiag, 

Kvpcp NiKrjra, xd) rov Zeppcbv (6I), and the address of letter 70 reads : 
Tcp ÖiöaoKaXcp Kvpcp NiKrjra, rep rov Zeppcov. It is possible that also 

letter 91 was addressed to Nicetas, but since the addressee is not 
mentioned nominatim we cannot be sure about that. 

As far as we know, no letters of Nicetas to Theophylactus have 
been handed down to us. 

1.4.2. Correspondence with Nicetas Stethatos 

In the correspondence of Nicetas Stethatos 5 letters have been handed 
down to us with the following addresses (62) : 

a. NiKrjra ovyKeXXcp Kai yapxocpvXaKi rfjg Kopcoviöog NiKrjrag evxeljjg 

fiovaydg Kai npeoßvrepog /aovfjq rebv Zrovöwv 6 Kai Zrrjßärog. 

b. NiKrjra yaprocpvXaKi Kai ovyKeXXcp rfjg Kopcoviöoq NiKrjrag evxeXrjg 

juovaydq Kai npeoßvrepoQ fiovfjq xd>v Zrovöiov ö Kai Zrrjßärog. 

der Österreichischen Nationalbibliothek, 3.3. Codices Theologici 201-337, 
Vienna, 1992, p. 10. 

(59) C. Emereau, Hymnographi Byzantini, in EO, 23 (1924), p. 413. E. 
Follieri, Initia Hymnorum Ecclesiae Graecae, V, 1 (ST, 215), Vatican City, 
1966, p. 295 only refers to Emereau’s article. 

(60) P. Gautier, Theophylacti Achridensis Epistulae (CFHB, 16,2), Thes¬ 
saloniki, 1986. 

(61) This letter is important for dating Nicetas’ appointment as öiöaGKaXoq. 
See footnote 122. 

(62) We eite from the edition by J. Darrouzes, Nicetas Stethatos, 
Opuscules et Lettres (SC, 81), Paris, 1961, respectively p. 56, p. 228, p. 230, 
p. 292 and p. 294. 
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c. ’Avriypapog NiKijxa crvyKsXXov Kai xapxocpvXaxog, xfjg Kopcoviöog 

(= the answer to the foregoing letter). 
d. NiKtjxa rep OvopiXeoxdxcp öiaKÖvcp xfjg xov &sov psydXrfg EKKXrjaiag 

Kai oiKOüjueviKcp SiöaaKdXcp NiKijxag evxeXfjg povaxog Kai npmßvxvpog 

o Kai ZxqOäxog,... 

e. NiKtjxag xfjg xov 0eov peyaXrjg EkkXt]oidg SidKovog Kai öiödoKaXog 

xeo öoicoxdxcp nvEvpaxiKcp naxpi Kvpkp NiKtjxa xeo Kai ZxrfOdxcp (= the 

answer to the foregoing letter). 

From these addresses we can only conclude that Nicetas Stethatos 
kept up a correspondence with a Nicetas ovyKeXXog Kai x^P^pöXad, 

xfjg Kopcoviöog and with a Nicetas SidKovog Kai ÖiödoKaXog, and not 
as Sickenberger (63) and P. Chrestou (64) concluded, that he kept up 
a correspondence with Nicetas Heracleensis. 

That the first Nicetas is not the same person as Nicetas Heracleensis 
is sufficiently proved by the addition xfjg Kopcoviöog. There is some 
discussion about the meaning of this addition (65), but the most 
plausible explanation is that it means “son of Coronis”. This Nicetas 
is also attested by an act he signed and sealed in 1051/1052 and in 
which he is called NiKtjxa xov ooicoxdxov povaxov, ovyKsXXov Kai 

XapxopvXaKog xfjg Kopcovix^ag (66). The date of this act excludes the 
possibility that this Nicetas is the same person as Nicetas Heracleensis. 

Apart from this, attention should also be drawn to the fact that 
XapxopvXa^ was a job in the administration while öiöaoKaXog was a 

(63) Sickenberger, Die Lukaskatene...[cit. n. 46], p. 10 and p. 28. 
(64) P. Chrestou, NiKfjxa ZxrjOdxov pvoxiKä avyypdppaxa, Thessaloniki, 

1957, pp. 56-57. A review of Chrestou’s work was due to D. Stiernon in 
Revue d’Histoire Ecclesiastique, 54 (1959), pp. 183-189. See also Darrouzes, 

Notes...[cit. n. 56], p. 179. 
(65) Sickenberger, Die Lukaskatene...[cit. n. 46], p. 1, footnote 3 thinks 

it is the name of a place, viz. a village on the lsle of Naxos. A. Wenger, 
Ciel ou Paradis : le sejour des ämes, d’apres Philippe le Solitaire; Dioptra, 
livre IV, chapitre X, in BZ, 44 (1951), p. 561, footnote 6 contests this by 
saying: “Ce lieu est vraiment trop obscur pour avoir eu ä cette epoque un 

chartophylax syncelle”. 
(66) V. Grumel, Les regestes des actes du patriarcat de Constantinople 

(Le Patriarcat Byzantin, Serie I 1/2-3), Paris, 19892, p. 360, number 858. 
Darrouzes, however, in the reprint of his article Notes...[cit. n. 57], p. 179, 
note 2bis says that he hesitated to identify the Nicetas ovyKsXXog Kai 
XapxocpvXab, who signed an act in 1051/1052 with the Nicetas ovyKeXXog Kai 
XapxopvXa£ who corresponded with Nicetas Stethatos. 
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job in education and that it is very unlikely that Nicetas Heracleensis 
was transferred from education to administration (67). 

For excluding the identity of the second Nicetas with Nicetas 
Heracleensis there are two reasons : the first one being that this second 
Nicetas lacks the addition b roß Xcppcbv and the second one being 
that while the doctrine of Nicetas Heracleensis is in some respects not 
compatible with the doctrine of Nicetas Stethatos, this second Nicetas 
agrees with Nicetas Stethatos (68). 

1.5. Commentaries on patristic writings 

1.5.1. Gregorius Nazianzenus 

1.5.1.1. Scholia on 16 orations (CPG 3027) (69) 

The orations referred to are orations of Gregorius that were read 
aloud in church for religious purposes, the so-called ävayivcotjKÖjuevoi 

Xöyoi, and more specifically or. 1 ; 11 ; 14-16; 19; 21 ; 24; 38-45. 
The number of manuscripts containing these scholia is enormous (70), 
which is hardly surprising when the popularity of these orations is 
taken into account (7I). Already in the 1 Ith Century a translation into 
Georgian was made by Ephrem Mcire (72), while almost 4 centuries 

(67) Darrouzes, Notes.cit. n. 56], p. 183. 
(68) Darrouzes, Notes...[cit. n. 56], p. 183. 
(69) To the list of editions in CPG two works should be added : (1.) the 

fragments edited by R. Constantinescu, Nicetae Heracleensis Commen- 
tariorum XVI orationum Gregorii Nazianzeni fragmenta, Bucharest, 1977, 
pp. 170-198, see also pp. 15-25; (2.) the fragment, viz. scholion 19 on or. 
43, edited by M. Aubineau, Gregoire de Nysse. Tratte de la Virginite (SC, 
119), Paris, 1966, pp. 563-565 on the basis of Paris. 553. On these scholia, 
see F. Trisoglio, Mentalitä ed atteggiamenti degli scoliasti di fronte agli scritti 
di S. Gregorio di Nazianzeno, in II. Symposium Nazianzenum Louvain-la- 
Neuve, 25-28 aoüt 1981 (Studien zur Geschichte und Kultur des Altertums, 
N.F. 2,2), Paderborn — München — Vienna — Zürich, 1983, pp. 234-239. 

(70) Cf. Sinkewicz, Manuscript Listings...[cit. n. 5] and Sajdak, Historia 
critica...[cit. n. 5], pp. 121-161. 

(71) Cf. Sickenberger, Die Lukaskatene...\px. n. 46], p. 12, footnote 1. 
(72) See P. M. TarchniSvili, Geschichte der kirchlichen georgischen 

Literatur (ST, 185), Vatican City, 1955, p. 193 and p. 197. On the life and 
work of Ephrem, see TarchniSvili, pp. 182-198 and E. Khintibidze, 

Georgian-Byzantine Literary Contacts, Amsterdam, 1996, especially pp. 64-68. 



132 B. ROOSEN 

later a Latin translation of Nicetas’ Scholia was due to I. Billius 
(= Jacques de Billy) (73). 

1.5.1.2. Scholia on the Carmina 

In some manuscripts confusion occurred over the names of Nicetas 
Heracleensis and Nicetas David (74). Yet today it is generally assumed 
that no commentary was written by Nicetas Heracleensis on Gregorius1 

carmina (75). 

1.5.2. Johannes Damascenus 

With reference to Codex 266 of the EOvoXoyiKfj Exaipda in 
Athens (76), Stiernon draws attention to the scholia Nicetas has left 
on some liturgical canons by Johannes Damascenus (CPG 8070) (77). 

1.5.3. Maximus Confessor 

Since W. Soppa it has been generally accepted that the Diversa 
Capita (CPG 7715) were not written by Maximus himself, but that 
they were compiled out of several works of Maximus Confessor (78). 

(73) The Latin translation by Billius was edited for the first time in 1569 : 
1. Billius, Divi Gregorii Nazianzeni, cognomento Theologi, opera omnia, 
quae quidem extant, nova translatione donata una cum doctissimis Nicetae 
Serronii commentariis in sedecim panegyricas orationes, Paris, 1569. 

(74) F. Lefherz, Studien zu Gregor von Nazianz: Mythologie, Ueber- 

lieferung, Scholiasten, Bonn, 1958, pp. 195-196. 
(75) Lefherz, Studien...[cit. n. 74], p. 166 ; D. Stiernon, Nicetas d’Hera- 

clee, in Dictionnaire de Spiritualite, 11 (1981), col. 220 and in Catholicisme, 
9 (1982), col. 1207. Nicetas David’s commentary on Gregorius’ so-called 
carmina arcana is edited by C. Moreschini — I. Costa, Niceta David. 
Commento ai Carmina Arcana di Gregorio Nazianzeno (Storie e Testi, 1), 

Naples, 1992. 
(76) Cf. S. Lampros, KaxdXoyoq xcbv KcoSikcov x<bv ev ’AOqvaiq BißXioOrjKcdv 

nXfjv xfjq ’E&vifdjq, B\ Kcoöuceq xfjq JoxopiKrjq Kai EQvoXoyiKfjq 'Exaipdaq, 

in NE, 10(1913), pp. 339-340. 
(77) Stiernon, Nicetas d’Heraclee [cit. n. 75] (1981), col. 220 and (1982), 

col. 1207. For further manuscripts, see the description of Vind. theol. 238 
(Cf. Hunger - Lackner, Katalog..., 3.3. ... [cit. n. 58], pp. 126-131, especially 

p. 127). 
(78) W. Soppa, Die Diversa Capita unter den Schriften des heiligen 

Maximus Confessor in deutscher Bearbeitung und quellenkritischer Beleuch¬ 

tung, Dresden, 1922, pp. 120-129. 
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Soppa himself supposed Antonius Melissa to be the Compiler (79), while 
P. Van Deun thinks of Nicetas Heracleensis (80). 

1.6. Historical-juridical writings 

1.6.1. Ao'yog änoXoyqxiKÖg Kai cXcyKxiKÖg ncog Kai öiä noiav ahiav ov 

npooöix^xai xdv Nucaiag 

Eustratius of Nicaea, philosopher and theologian, was summoned 

to appear before the synod for alleged heresy in 1117 (8I)* The trial 
commenced on April 27th 1117, as is apparent from the oqpdcopa (82), 
and it must have been dealt with by August 15th 1118 at the latest (83), 
the dying day of emperor Alexius I Comnenus, who together with 
patriarch Johannes IX Agapetus had taken Eustratius’ side. Düring 
the trial Nicetas of Heraclea, being one of the main prosecutors, wrote 
a long speech against Eustratius. It is this speech we are dealing with 

here. 
The editio princeps was due to P. Joannou (84). However, as the 

manuscript he used, viz. Paris, suppl. 1179, was in bad condition, his 
edition is not very reliable. Darrouzes edited the text for the second 

(79) Soppa, Die Diversa Capita...{cit. n. 78], pp. 129-131. 
(80) P. Van Deun, Les Diversa Capita du Pseudo-Maxime (CPG 7715) 

et la chaine de Nicetas d’Heraclee sur levangile de Matthieu (CPG CI 13), 

in JOB, 45 (1995), p. 24. 
(81) A sketch of the events previous to the trial and a report of the trial 

itself is given by P. Joannou, Eustrate de Nicee. Trois pieces inedites de son 
proces (1117), in REB, 10 (1952), pp. 24-27 and J. Darrouzes, Documents 
inedits d’ecclesiologie byzantine (Archives de VOrient Chretien, 10), Paris, 
1966, pp. 57-62. On the documents of this trial, see V. Grumel et J. 

Darrouzes, Les regestes des actes du patriarcat de Constantinople, Vol. I, 

Les actes des patriarches, Fase. II et III, Les regestes de 715 ä 1206 (Le 
Patriarcat Byzantin : Recherches de Diplomatique, d'Histoire et de Geographie 
ecclesiastiques publiees par VInstitut Frangais dEtudes Byzantines (Paris), 

Serie I), Paris, 1989, pp. 460-463 = numbers 1002-1003b. 
(82) The text of the arjpeicopa was edited by P. Joannou, Der Nominalismus 

und die menschliche Psychologie Christi. Das Semeioma gegen Eustratios von 

Nikaia (1117), in BZ, 47 (1954), pp. 374-378. 
(83) Darrouzes, Documents inedits...{cit. n. 81], p. 58. 
(84) P Joannou, Le sort des eveques heretiques reconcilies. Un discours 

inedit de Nicetas de Serres contre Eustrate de Nicee, in Byz., 28 (1958), pp. 8- 

30 ; on pp. 1-7 he paraphrases this speech. 
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time (85), collating apart from Paris, suppl. 1179 two other manuscripts, 
viz. Vatoped. 229 and Ambros. E9 sup. (86). 

1.6.2. Canonical responses to the questions asked by Constaruinus, 

bishop of Pamphilus 

This is a Collection of answers which Nicetas gave to questions asked 
at different times (87) during his episcopate. These questions, which were 
asked by Constantinus, Bishop of Pamphilus, concerned ecclesiastical 
and juridical matters. For a long time these kpooxanoKpiGzic, were 

attributed to Nicetas, a metropolitan from the second half of the 13th 
Century residing in Heraclea. This possibility, however, is ruled out 
because of a Slavonic translation made of the text in the early 13th 
Century (88). 

The text can be found in 3 different versions : 

a. The original Version consists of 13 questions and answers. From 
these 13 the Slavonic translation made a selection of 11. 

b. In the 14th Century, 8 answers, viz. 1; 3-5; 8; 10-12, were revised 
by Mattheus Blastares. He left out the questions and superadded a 
9th answer, one of his own (89). 

c. In Migne 6 answers are edited in a late and shortened Version (90). 

By means of the Slavonic translation this work of Nicetas was widely 
spread in the Slavonic world (91). 

(85) Darrouz£s, Documents inedits...[cit. n. 81], pp. 276-305. 
(86) DarrouzEs, Documents inedits...[cit. n. 81], pp. 54-55. 
(87) This is implied by the following words in his 4th response : “Ffspi 

xavrrjq zrjq moOmecoq Kal npörepov äneKpiOrjpEv xfj OeofiMa oov”. See A. 
Pavlov, Die kanonischen Antworten des Niketas, des Metropoliten von 
Herakleia, in ihrer ursprünglichen Gestalt und in der späteren Bearbeitung 
durch Matthaios Blastares, in W, 2 (1895), p. 161, footnote 2 and p. 169. 
A review of this article is due to F. Kurtz in BZ, 5 (1896), pp. 248-249. 

(88) Pavlov, Die kanonischen Antworten...[cit. n. 87], pp. 163-164. Only 
from the Slavonic translation do we know that Constantinus was Bishop of 
Pamphilus. 

(89) An edition of a. and b. was made by Pavlov, Die kanonischen 
Antworten...[cit. n. 87], pp. 167-176. To this he added a Slavonic translation 

of the Blastares version. 
(90) PG 119, 936-937. 
(91) Pavlov, Die kanonischen Antworten...[cit. n. 87], p. 160. 
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1.7. Catenae 

1.7.1. On the Old Testament 

1.7.1.1. The Psalms (CPG C21) 

This is the only catena on the Psalms of which the author is 
known (92). Suffice it to refer to the thorough study of this catena by 
G. Dorival (93), who emphatically rejects Devreesse’s negative attitude 
towards the value of this catena (94). Dorival also presents an edition 
of the commentaries on psalms 1 and 150 (95). 

1.7.1.2. Job (CPGC51) 

Whether or not this catena was written by Nicetas, remains a question 
that is open to discussion. This problem is symptomatic of the problems 
caused by the Job catenae on the whole (96). The discussion was started 
by P. lunius (= Young) (97). He attributed to Nicetas a catena of which 
the Latin translation was edited by Comitolus (98). Comitolus had 
attributed it to Olympiodorus. According to Geerard — and this 
opinion seems to prevail — calling Nicetas the author is without 
foundation ("). 

(92) G. Dorival, Les chaines exegetiques grecques sur les psaumes III 
(Spicilegium Sacrum Lovaniense, 45), Louvain, 1992, p. 494. 

(93) Dorival, Les chaines exegetiques...feit. n. 92], pp. 492-565. 
(94) Dorival, Les chaines exegetiques...[cit. n. 92], pp. 493-494 ; R. 

Devreesse, Les anciens commentateurs grecs sur des psaumes (ST, 264), 
Vatican City, 1970, p. xix : “Celle-ci ne merite d’ailleurs qu’une tres relative 
confiance”. 

(95) Dorival, Les chaines exegetiques...[cit. n. 92], respectively pp. 528-533 
and pp. 549-551. 

(96) R. Devreesse, Chaines exegetiques grecques, in Dictionnaire de la 
Bihle, Suppl. 1, Paris, 1928, coli. 1140-1145 and especially col. 1141 : “La 
chaine de Job (...) etait peut-etre la plus difficile ä Studier”. 

(97) P. Iunius, Catena Graecorum Patrum in beatum Job collectore Niceta 
Heraclea Metropolita ex duobus Mss. Bibliothecae Codicibus, Graece nunc 

in lucem edita et Latine versa, London, 1637. 
(98) P. Comitolus, Catena in beatissimum Job absolutissima et quattuor 

et viginti Graecia Doctorum Explanationibus contexta (...) e Graeco in 
Latinum conversa, Lyon, 1585 and a new extended edition in Venice in the 

year 1587. 
(99) M. Geerard, Clavis Patrum Graecorum IV, Turnhout, 1980, p. 215 : 

“Comitolus catenam in lob Olympiodoro vindicat, Iunius Nicetae Heracleotae, 
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1.7.1.3. Isaiah, Jeremiah, Ezekiel, Daniel (CPG C60, C66, C70, C75) 

The only ground for an attribution to Nicetas is a metrical prologue 
in Laur. 5,9. Verse 10 reads : “"Acrnep NiKtjzag, ov öxztpovg Konow 

£^”(100). As this is only too weak an indication, the “fortasse” of 
Bandini is significant (I01). Further research has shown this catena to 
be but another witness of a catena which may have been written by 
a certain Johannes Drungarius, since this name is mentioned in the 
prologue to the catena in Paris. 159. Nothing is known about him, 
except that he probably lived in the second half of the 7th Century (I02). 

1.7.2. On the New Testament 

1.7.2.1. The Gospels 

It is firmly established that Nicetas composed catenae on the Gospels 
according to St. Matthew (I03), St. Luke (I04) and St. John (105). How- 

quod autem negandum est. Catena nostra consarcinata s. VII-VIII ab aliis 
iterum iterumque retractata videtur”. 

(100) Takenfrom A. Bandini, Catalogus Codicum Manuscriptorum Biblio- 
thecae Mediceae Laurentianae, I. Varia continens Opera Graecorum Patrum, 
Florence, 1746, p. 19, who prints the whole metrical prologue. 

(101) Bandini, Catalogus..., I. ...[cit. n. 100], p. 20. 
(102) The title of the prologue in Paris. 159 reads : TlpöXoyoq zov Xoymxdzov 

Kai navevysvsazdzoö Kvpov Tcoavvov zov zfjg Apovyyapi'ag eig zöv paKdpiov 
’Hcraiav. Cf. Devreesse, Chaines exegetiques...[cit. n. 96], col. 1147, and for 
the catena attributed to Nicetas, see col. 1148. 

(103) CPG CI 13. 
(104) CPG C135. That this is by far the most examined catena of Nicetas, 

is largely due to Sickenberger. His study Die Lukaskatene des Niketas von 
Herakleia from 1902 is still indispensable. See a.o. also J. Sickenberger, 

Aus römischen Handschriften über die Lukaskatene des Niketas, in Römische 
Quartalschrift für Christliche Altertumskunde und für Kirchengeschichte, 12 
(1898), pp. 55-84. 
The catena has been analysed by C. T. Krikones, Zvvaywyrj naxspojv eig 
to Kazd AoöKäv EmyyeXiov und NiKYfza *HpaKkeiag (xaza kcoöiko Tßtjpcov 371) 
(BvCavzivd Kefpeva Kai McMrai, 9), Thessaloniki, 1973 ; a second emendated 
Version appeared in 1976. For a review of and some additions to the work 
of Krikones we can refer to A. Fourlas, Die Lukaskatene des Niketas von 
Herakleia, in Wort in der Zeit: Neutestamentliche Studien. Festgabe für Karl 
Heinrich Rengstorf zum 75. Geburtstag, Leiden, 1980, pp, 268-274, who lists 

the other reviews on p. 269, footnote 5. 
(105) CPG C144. 
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ever, it is still uncertain whether or not Nicetas composed a catena 
on St. Mark. A fragment from his catena on St. Luke is significant 
in this respect: 

'AkXa nepi fibv xovxcov iküvcoq Kai ev xco MaxOaico Kai ev xw ’Icodvvrj 

öirjXOofizv xä öb Kai ßvj toj MäpKco öiöovxoq Ozov bpovpzv. Nvv öb 

xcov b^fjg bxcopcda (106). 

Most scholars consider this as an addition by Nicetas (,07) and it seems 
to imply that Nicetas was at least planning such a catena. In case 
he actually composed it (I08), the anonymous catena on St. Mark edited 
in 1672 by Possinus (I09) could well have been Nicetas’ work(110). 
According to Geerard in CPG however, this is Recensio II of the catena 
by Victor Antiochenus {CPG C 125.2). 

1.7.2.2. The Epistles of St. Paul 

The title on f. 3 of Ambros. E2 inf. leads to the conclusion that 
Nicetas also composed a catena on the Epistle of St. Paul to the 
Hebrews (1U). The 2 manuscripts mentioned by Sickenberger (m), viz. 
Laur. 9,10 and Paris. 228, are in fact no witnesses of Nicetas’ catena 

(106) Taken from C. L. Felioe, The Leiters and other Remains of 
Dionysius of Alexandria {Cambridge Patristic Texts), Cambridge, 1904, p. 241, 
11. 3-5. 

(107) Sickenberger, Die Lukaskatene...[cit. n. 46], pp. 78-79 ; Feltoe, 

The Leiters...[cit. n. 106], p. 231 ; W. A. Bienert, Dionysius von Alexandrien. 
Zur Frage des Origenismus im dritten Jahrhundert {Patristische Texte und 
Studien, 21), Berlin-New York, 1978, pp. 41-42 and Van Deun, Les Diversa 
Capita...[cit. n. 80], p. 37. However, A. Harnack, Die Überlieferung und der 
Bestand der altchristlichen Litteratur bis Eusebius, Leipzig, 1893, p. 422 thinks 
that these words are still part of the foregoing fragment of Dionysius 
Alexandrinus. 

(108) According to Sickenberger, Die Lukaskatene...[cit. n. 46], p. 22 
further research will only be possible if all questions regarding the commentary 
on St. Mark by Victor Antiochenus {CPG CI25) have been solved. On this 
commentary, see Devreesse, Chaines exegetiques...[cit. n. 96], coli. 1176-1178. 

(109) P. Possinus, Catena Graecorum Patrum in Evangelium secundum 

Marcum, Rome, 1672. 
(110) This is the opinion of Browning, The Patriarchal School...[cit. n. 1], 

p. 16, footnote 1. 
(111) Cf. K. S i aab, Die Pauluskatenen nach den handschriftlichen Quellen 

untersucht (Scripta Pontificii Instituti Biblici), Rome, 1926, p. 71. 
(112) Sickenberger, Die Lukaskatene...[cit. n. 46], p. 21. 
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but of the catena by Oecumenius (CPG 065) (u3), and this in spite 
of the fact that Laur. 9,10 is entitled: zov fiaKapiov 

jurjzponoÄizov NiKrjxa 'HpaKktiaq (...)” (,14). 
Vind. theol. 166 (CPG C164) contains a catena on the Epistle of 

St. Paul to the Romans and one on his First Epistle to the Corinthians 
up to and including 1 Cor. 1,12. Staab attributes this catena “mit be¬ 
gründeter Wahrscheinlichkeit” to Nicetas (115). Devreesse, however, is 
not so sure and only points to the fact that the authors excerpted 
for this catena also appear in Nicetas’ other catenae (l16). 
In his review of Staab’s work Ehrhard firmly rejects this hypothesis 
after examining and counting the lemmata (117). 

2. Biography and chronology 

In writing this chapter we have been guided by two considerations : 
the first one being that it is not possible to date an author’s writings 
without knowing his course of life, and the second one being that this 
article is not devoted to Nicetas’ life but to his writings. So first we 
will give some brief biographical notes and refer to the places where 
further details can be found. Then we will try to relate his writings 
to the different periods in his life. 

2.1. Biography 

Nicetas (n) rov Zeppcov was born around 1060 (,18) as the nephew 

(113) This was already noticed by Bandini, Catalogus..., I. ...[cit. n. 100], 
p. 404 : “Hic Commentarius in Epistolas Paulinas Nicetae tributus, idem 
videtur esse, ac Catena SS. Patrum ab Oecumenio in easdem Epistolas 
collecta”. See also Staab, Die Pauluskatenen...[cit. n. 111], p. 71 (Note that 
“Laur. XI, 10” should be changed into “Laur. IX, 10”). For Laur. 9,10, see 
pp. 111-113 and for Paris. 228, see pp. 226-227. 

(114) Cf. Staab, Die Pauluskatenen...[cit. n. 111], p. 112, who remarks : 
“Der Name steht über der Zeile und ist von anderen Hand beigesetzt”. 

(115) Staab, Die Pauluskatenen...[cit. n. 111], p. 90. 
(116) Devreesse, Chaines exegetiques...[cit. n. 96], col. 1211: “auteurs 

familiers ä Nicetas”. 
(117) A. Ehrhard in BZ, 27 (1927), pp. 381-382. After reading this review 

and doing some new research K. Staab, Pauluskommentare aus der griechi¬ 
schen Kirche aus Katenenhandschriften gesammelt, Münster, 1933, p. ix did 

not change his opinion. 
(118) Darroijzes, Documents inedits...[cit. n. 81], p. 57 ; see also 
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of Stephanus, Bishop of Serrai (119). He began his career as npcofyfiog 

in Chalcoprateia (12°) probably around the age of 20, i.e. circa 1080 (121). 
Before the time Theophylactus was enthroned Bishop of Achrida, i.e. 
in 1088/9, Nicetas had been appointed öidaoKaXog in the patriarchal 
school of the Hagia Sophia (122). Here three different teachers were 

Stiernon, Nicetas d’Heraclee [cit. n. 75] (1981), col. 219 and (1982), col. 1207. 
The date of his birth can be deduced from the date of his enthronement 
as bishop, which, as will be seen, probably took place after May 19th 1117. 
On that date he cannot have been more than 60 years old (cf. Darrouzes, 

Documents inedits...[cit. n. 81], p. 57 : “il aurait ete nomme eveque dans les 
cinquante-sept ans, ce qui est dejä un äge assez avance pour cette nomination 
ä Byzance”). Two other dates have been put forward : (L) 1050 by A. P. 
Kazhdan, Nikeias of Herakleia, in ODB, III, New York-Oxford, 1991, p. 1481 
and Van Deun, Les Diversa Capita... [cit. n. 80], p. 22; (2.) 1030 by H.- 
G. Beck, Kirche und theologische Literatur im byzantinischen Reich (Hand¬ 
buch der Altertumswissenschaft, 12,2,1), p. 651. Although the latter date 
should certainly be rejected, it was adopted by several other scholars, e.g. 
J. Koder, Symeon le nouveau theologien, Hymnes 1-15, Tome I (SC, 156), 
Paris, 1969, p. 51, footnote 1. 

(119) Sickenberger, Die Lukaskatene...[cit. n. 46], pp. 25-27 was the first 
to state that to (ö) zov Zeppcov one should not add möq, as it is usually done, 
but ävcy/iög. This is unconvincingly disputed by P. Chrestou, Nuafza 
ZzqOazoü...[cit. n. 64], pp. 56-57. That the name of Nicetas1 uncle, the Bishop 
of Serrai was Stephanus, was decided by Darrouzes, Notes...[cit. n. 56], 
p. 182 on the basis of a theotokion that was probably written by Nicetas 
himself (see number 1.2.1. in this article). 

(120) The theotokion numbered 1.2.1. in this article is the only indication 
we have of Nicetas being a nprb^ipoq. ln the 1 Ith Century this title was used 
for teachers at certain schools in Constantinople, among which the school 
of Chalcoprateia, the quarter of the bronze smiths. On nprb^ipog, see A. P 
Kazhdan, Proximus, in ODB, III, New York-Oxford, 1991, p. 1751 and P. 
Lemerle, Cinq etudes sur le xi* siecle byzantin {Le Monde By zantin), Paris, 
1977, p. 228. On Chalcoprateia, see R. Janin, Constantinople Byzantine: 
Developpement Urbain et Repertoire Topographique (Archives de VOrient 
Chretien, 4A), Paris, 19642, p. 328 and R. Browning, The Patriarchal School 
at Constantinople, in Byz., 32 (1962), pp. 171-172. This last study has been 

reprinted in Browning, Studies...[cit. n. 1], chapter X. 

(121) No material evidence can be adduced for this date, but if Nicetas 
was indeed born around 1060, it seems only logical to assume that Nicetas 

started his Professional career circa 1080. 
(122) This terminus ante quem can be deduced from letter 7 of Theophylac¬ 

tus, which is addressed to Nicetas (see number 1.4.1. in this article). This 
letter, already calling Nicetas öiödoKaXoq, seems to have been written shortly 
after Theophylactus was enthroned bishop. The question when this enthrone- 
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employed : a öiödoKoÄoq zov y/akxfjpoq, a öiödoKaXoq zov dnoozökov 

and a öiöaoKaloq zov evayysfa'ov (123). Most likely Nicetas occupied all 
three posts in that Order. After May 19th 1117 he was enthroned Bishop 
of Heraclea (124). Nothing is known about when he died. 

2.2. Chronology 

Between 1080 and 1088/9 Nicetas was npco&fiog in the school of 
Chalcoprateia and as such entrusted with the eyKmhog naiöcia, i.e. 
the instruction of grammar, rhetoric and philosophy (I25). This most 
probably was the time when he composed his secular writings. 

ment took place has been scrutinized by P. Gautier, L’episcopat de 
Theophylacte Hephaistos, archeveque de Bulgarie, in REB, 21 (1963), pp. 159- 
165. He States 1088 or 1089 as date of the enthronement. 

(123) Dorival, Les chaines exegetiques...[cit. n. 92], p. 562 and L. Brehier, 

L’enseignement classique et Venseignement religieux a Byzance, in Revue 
d’Histoire et de Philosophie Religieuses, 21 (1941), p. 51. Attention should 
be drawn to the fact that the hierarchic relation between these three SiödoKakoi 
was in fact not a matter of title. As öiödcncakoi they held an equal rank. 
Their hierarchic relation had everything to do with the subject matter of their 
teaching. See J. Darrouzes, Recherches sur les rög>g>iKia de Veglise byzantine 
(Archives de VOrient Chretien, 11), Paris, 1970, p. 72, footnote 2 : “c’est une 
gradation doctrinale et symbolique, avec incidence sans doute sur le traitement, 
car tous ces didascales se plaignent de la longueur des etapes et des sueurs 
mal recompensees !”. 

(124) This terminus post quem can be deduced from the notes the copyist 
left in Vat. 1611, the oldest witness of the catena on St. Luke by Nicetas 
(see the descriptions of this Codex made by C. Giannelli, Codices Vaticani 
Graeci, Codices 1485-1683 [Bybliothecae Apostolicae Vaticanae Codices Manu 
Scripti Recensiti}, Vatican City, 1950, pp. 272-275 and Sickenberger, Die 
Lukaskatene...[cit. n. 46], pp. 31-40). Darrouzes, Ao/es...[cit. n. 56], p. 181 
was the first to see the possibilities of these notes. See also Van Deun, Les 
Diversa Capita...[cit. n. 80], pp. 22-23. J. Irigoin, Pour un bon usage des 
abreviations: le cas du Vaticanus graecus 1611 et du Barocci 50, in 
Scriptorium, 48 (1994), p. 9 disputes this terminus post quem by referring 
to a possible South Italian origin of the manuscript. 

(125) F. Dvornik, Photius et la reorganisation de Vacademie patriarcale, 
in Melanges Paul Peeters, II (AB, 68), Brussels, 1950, p. 123. Because of the 
Problems concerning the exact meaning of the title npcöfypoq, it is also possible 
that as öiödoKakoq and paiozcop za>v prjzöpcov Nicetas was entrusted with the 
tyKVKkioc, naiÖEia only after he had been appointed in the patriarchal school 
of the Hagia Sophia. 
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Save the Diversa Capita, his commentaries on patristic writings also 
date back to this period. For his Scholia on 16 orations of Gregorius 
Nazianzenus we have two indications. The first one is the dying day 
of Ephrem Mcire, who, as already stated (l26), translated these Scholia 
into Georgian. In the acts of the Synod in Ruis-Urbnisi, which took 
place in 1103, he was rated among the dead (127). In other words he 
must have died around the turn of the Century. This implies that the 
translation was made in the nineties of the 1 Ith Century and that Nicetas 
had written his Scholia well before that, because a work is only 
translated when it has at least some renown. The second indication 
is that it were orators rather than theologians who occupied themselves 
with the exegesis of these orations (128). Thus it is only natural to 
conclude that these Scholia were written between 1080 and 1088/9. 

It has not yet been possible to date the Scholia on the liturgical 
canons of Johannes Damascenus, which means that a date between 

1080 and 1088/9 cannot be excluded. 
The Diversa Capita, if indeed written by Nicetas, may be the exception 
which proves the rule, since they were composed after 1105. Indeed, 
some twenty years ago C. Laga and C. Steel (,29) convincingly showed 
that the Diversa Capita were compiled on the basis of Mosquensis, 
Synod. 151 (Vlad. 200) post correctionem. They also showed that Vat. 
504, dating from July 6th 1105, was copied from this manuscript ante 
correctionem. From this it can be concluded that the Muscovite 
manuscript was corrected after July 6th 1105 and that therefore the 
Diversa Capita also date from after that date. 

Nicetas’ correspondence with Theophylactus Achridensis was prob- 
ably kept up for a rather long time. Theophylactus’ letter 7 was dated 
by Gautier in 1088/1089, letter 70 in between 1090 and 1094/1095 
and letter 91, which was probably also addressed to Nicetas, in between 
1097 and 1104. The actual Start however of the correspondence must 
be situated some time before 1088/1089, since the way Theophylactus 
addresses Nicetas is that of someone who addresses an intimate friend. 

(126) See number 1.5.1.1. in this article. 
(127) Tarchnisvili, Geschichte. ..[cit. n. 72], p. 184. 
(128) Browning, The Patriarchal School...[dt. n. 1], p. 17. 
(129) C. Laga — C. Steel, Maximi Confessoris Quaestiones ad Thalas- 

sium, I. Quaestiones f-LV una cum Latina interpretatione Ioannis Scotti 
Eriugenae iuxta posita (Corpus Christianorum, Series Graeca, 7), Turnhout- 

Louvain, 1980, pp. lix-lx and pp. lxxx-lxxxii. 
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As concerns Nicetas’ catenae, it is only logical to assume that they 
date back to his career as öiödoKaloq. The subject matters of his catenae 
indeed suggest that he wrote his catenae in the first place for his own 
teaching. In chronological Order this means that he wrote his catena 
on the Psalms while he was öiödcjKaAoQ xov ij/akxfjpoq, his catena(e) 
on the Epistles of St. Paul while he was öiödoKaloq rov änooxölov 

and his catenae on the Gospel while he was Siö&gkoZoq xov EÖayyEhov. 

Only the catenae on the Gospels can be dated, though only 
approximately. From the already cited fragment (I3°) of his catena on 
St. Luke it can be deduced that he first composed his catenae on St. 
Matthew and St. John and only later his catena on St. Luke. 

A terminus ante quem for the catena in Matthaeum is in all 
probability provided by the Üpookafod xivi xcov avxov öfiilrjxcov nepl 

c5v syKahovvxai AaxTvoi of Theophylactus Achridensis (,31). In this work 
Theophylactus refers to a Otioq öiödoKalot; who explains Mt. 26,17 

the same way he himself does. Indeed, we find this same explanation 
in Nicetas’ catena in Matthaeum (,32). Now, according to P. Gautier 
the TlpooXakid was written in 1112 (133), which means that the catena 
in Matthaeum is anterior to that date. 

(130) See number 1.7.2.1. in this article. 
(131) See Van Deun, Des Diversa Capita...[cit. n. 80], pp. 23-24. The text 

was edited by P. Gautier, Theophylacte dAchrida. Discours, traites, poesies 
(CFHB, 16,1), Thessaloniki, 1980, pp. 246-285. 

(132) Compare Gautier, Theophylacte d’Achrida. Discours...[cit. n. 131], 
p. 263, 11. 1-6 with Matritensis 4740 (olim N-140), f. 235v, 1. 23 — f. 236r, 1. 
1. Gautier already made the connection with Nicetas = p. 262, footnote 4). 
We refer to Matritensis 4740 because this manuscript is the least known among 
the manuscripts of Nicetas’ catena on St. Matthew. Matritensis 4740 was 
written in the 12th or 13th Century and contains the last part of the catena, 
viz. from the last part of the commentary on Mt. 11,25-26 to the end. 
Matritensis 4739 (olim 0-62) written in the same period and by the same 
scribe contains the first part of the catena. On these two Codices, see the 
catalogue of G. De Andres, Catälogo de los Codices griegos de la Biblioteca 
National, Madrid, 1987, pp. 319-322 and the article by M. Faul.haber, Die 
Katenenhandschriften der spanischen Bibliotheken, in Biblische Zeitschrift, 1 
(1903), pp. 367-368. The unjustified obscurity of these two Madrid Codices 
is largely due to the fact that J. Reuss, MatthäusMarkus- und Johannes- 
Katenen nach den handschriftlichen Quellen untersucht (Neutestamentliche 
Abhandlungen, XVIII, 4-5), Münster i.W., 1941, pp. 101-104 overlooked these 
manuscripts in listing the manuscripts of this catena. 

(133) Gautier, Theophylacte dAchrida. Discours.cit. n. 131], pp. 105- 
114. 
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For a terminus post quem of the catena in Matthaeum we have 
to refer back to the dating of the Diversa Capita. As P. Van Deun 
has shown, Nicetas used the Diversa Capita several times in his catena 
in Matthaeum (134), which means that Nicetas wrote his catena after 
the Diversa Capita were compiled, i.e. after July 6th 1105. 

For the catena in Lucam a terminus ante quem is provided by the 
already mentioned Vat. 1611 (I35). Since the copyist started this 
manuscript on June 1 Ith 1116, the catena must have been written before 
that. Several dates have been proposed (136), but we think 1110-1116 
to be the most probable. 

Whether the catena in Johannem was written before or after the 
catena in Matthaeum cannot be determined. 

For the catenae on the Psalms and on the Epistles of St. Paul we 
can only guess, but considering the Organisation of the patriarchal 
school, a date between 1088/9 and 1105 is within reason. In any case 
— that is if Nicetas indeed wrote his catenae for his teachings — the 
catena on the Psalms must have been written before the catena(e) on 
the Epistles of St. Paul. 

His historical-juridical writings must be dated in the last part of 
his life. 

His Aöyoq änoXoyqxiKÖQ Kal sAeyKxiKÖq ncog Kal öiä noiav aixiav ov 

npoad^xai rov Nvcaiaq was written after May 19th 1117, since in 
the title Nicetas is already called NiKtjxa firjxponoMxov 'HpaKltiaq and 
since it was only after May 19th 1117 that he was enthroned Bishop 
of Heraclea. 

Finally, the Canonical responses to the questions asked by Con- 
stantinus, Bishop of Pamphilus, must be situated, as already stated (I37), 
during his episcopate. They are the last signs of life we have of Nicetas 
Heracleensis. 

(134) Cf. Van Deun, Les extraits de Maxime le Confesseur contenus dam 
les chaines sur Vevangile de Matthieu, in Philohistör. Miscellanea in honorem 
Caroli Laga septuagenarii (Orientalia Lovaniensia Periodica, 60), Louvain, 
1994, pp. 297-316 and cf. Van Deun, Les Diversa Capita...[cit. n. 80], p. 20. 

(135) See footnote 124 in this article. 
(136) M. Aubineau, Les «Catenae in Lucam» de J. Reuss et Cyrille 

d'Alexandrie, in BZ, 80 (1987), p. 31 proposes 1100-1117, while Dorival, 

Les chaines exegetiques...[cit. n. 92], p. 563 proposes 1100-1110. 
(137) See number 1.6.2. in this article. 
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2.3. Schematic representation (l38) 

1. 1080-1088/9: 

2. After 1080 - ? : 

3. 1088/9-1117: 

4. After May 19th 1117- 
before August 15th 1118: 

5. After May 19th 1117 : 

Secular writings (1.1.) 
Scholia on 16 orations of Gregorius 

Nazianzenus (1.5.1.1.) 
Scholia on some liturgic canons of 

Johannes Damascenus (1.5.2.) 
Correspondence with Theophylactus 

Achridensis (1.4.1.) 
1088/9-after July 6th 1105 : Catena on 

the Psalms (1.7.1.1.) and after that the 

Catena(e) on the Epistles of St. Paul 

(1.7.2.2.) 
after July 6th 1105-before 1112: Catena 

in Matthaeum and before or after that 
the Catena in Johannem (1.7.2.1.) 
after 1105 : Diversa Capita (1.5.3.) 

1110-before June 1 Ith 1116 : Catena in 

Lucam (1.7.2.1.) 

Speech against Eustratius (1.6.1.) 

13 EpcoTanoKpioEiQ (1.6.2.) 

Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, Bram Roosen. 

Instituut voor Vroegchristelijke 

en Byzantijnse Studies. 

(138) The user of this scheme should bear in mind two things, firstly that 
the Theotokia (see number 1.2. in this article) have not been taken into account 
since there are no elements to date them and secondly that not all writings 
mentioned here can be ascribed to Nicetas with certainty. 



THE GRAND HETAIREIARCH JOHN DOUKAS : 
THE CAREER OF A TWELFTH-CENTURY 

SOLDIER AND DIPLOMAT 

In 1892, Wilhelm Regel published a small selection of orations by 
the twelfth-century rhetor and scholar Eustathios of Thessaloniki (]). 
Pages 16-24 of his edition are devoted to a speech in praise of one 
pansebastos sebastos by the name of John Doukas, who held the office 
of £TaipEidpxr|<;, which will henceforward be rendered by the 
translation Grand Hetaireiarch. P. Karlin-Hayter has shown an interest 
in the functions of the office of Grand Hetaireiarch (1 2), as well as the 
prosopography of the John Doukas who held that office in the 
1170s (3 4); in particular she corrects D. I. Polemis on the question, 

whose book, The Doukai{*), was previously the authority. For the 
purposes of this paper, her judgement will be deemed sound and 
accepted when we come to consider the birth and kinship of this 
individual. The speech by Eustathios contains, besides praise for the 
sebastos and his master the emperor, certain biographical details, and 
it is on the strength of these, and by adducing references to the one 
I and Karlin-Hayter believe to be the same John Doukas in the histories 
of Niketas Choniates and John Kinnamos, I will endeavour to 
reconstruct his career. The Eustathian oration adds further points of 
interest to the details of John Doukas5 career passed over briefly by 
Karlin-Hayter; it mentions his participation in campaigns in Asia in 
his youth, and this paper will investigate, albeit in a fairly rudimentary 
sort of way, the much later mission to Thessaloniki of early 1179, 
which was the occasion of the Eustathian oration, and, furthermore, 
what seems to have been a previous diplomatic mission to Libya. These 
issues will be considered in their chronological turn, but first one needs 

(1) W. Regel, Fontes Rerum Byzantinarum etc., St Petersburg, 1892. 
(2) P. Karlin-Hayter, L’Heteriarque : Revolution de son röle du De 

Ceremoniis au Traite des Offices, in JOB, 23 (1974), pp. 101-43. 
(3) P. Karlin-Hayter, 99. Jean Doukas in Byz., 42, (1972), pp. 259-65. 

(4) D. I. Polemis, The Doukai, London, 1968. 
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to ascertain the kinship to the emperor of this John Doukas, and 
distinguish him from numerous homonyms, work already done by 
Karlin-Hayter, but which it is as well to recapitulate. 

I. Birth 

There are numerous traps for the unwary in ascertaining what part 
the Grand Hetaireiarch John Doukas played in history, as he is but 
one of a number of homonyms, as one would expect to be the case 
from the combination of such common Christian and Family names. 
Both P. Karlin-Hayter and A. P. Kazhdan (5) inveigh against Polemis’ 
identification of the Grand Hetaireiarch John Doukas with the eparch 
of the city John Doukas Kamateros. The latter John Doukas is 
mentioned by Eustathios in his book of the siege of Thessaloniki under 
the name John Doukas (6), by Choniates in his history under the name 
John Kamateros (7), and by a third author of the name of Skoutariotes 
under the name John Doukas Kamateros (8). This John Doukas, it 
transpires from Niketas Choniates’ history, was a participant in a plot 
against the regency of the protosebastos Alexios Komnenos after the 
emperor Manuel’s death (9). He was imprisoned and will not have been 
released until the downfall of the protosebastos. The Grand Hetaireiarch 
John Doukas on the other hand negotiated a Settlement between the 
porphyrogenite princess Maria and the patriarch on the one hand and 
the regency government on the other (l0); therefore the eparch and 
the Grand Hetaireiarch are separate people. 

Karlin-Hayter also distinguishes between these two John Doukai and 
the John Doukas who defended Nikaia against Andronikos Komne¬ 
nos (n), arguing that if the last of these had been the same as either 
of the former men, it would mean that he had received a demotion 
from higher Office. There is, however, no reason why the Grand 

(5) A. P. Kazhdan, John Doukas — an attempt at de-identification, in 

Leparole e le idee, 11 (1969), 242-7. 
(6) Eustathios, The Capture of Thessaloniki, ed. J. R. Melville-Jones, 

(Byzantina Australiensia 8), Canberra, 1988, p. 20,15. 
(7) Niketas Choniates, Niketae Choniatae Historia, ed. J. A. Van 

Dieten, in CFHB, Berlin, 1975, p. 231. 
(8) Choniates, p. 311. 

(9) Choniates, p. 231 ; see n. 7 above. 
(10) Choniates, p. 240. 
(11) Choniates, p. 245. 
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Hetaireiarch could not have performed this röle, particularly if the 
defence of Nikaia was deemed important; the event, however, belongs 
to a period subsequent to the Eustathian oration. 

Then the Grand Hetaireiarch needs to be distinguished from three 
cousins-german of the emperor Manuel Komnenos of the name of 
John Doukas ; these were the son of Anna Komnene and Nikephoros 
Bryennios, the son of the sebastokrator Andronikos, the brother of 
John II, and the son of Constantine Angelos. The latter in particular 
takes quite a large part in the reign of Isaac II Angelos. As Karlin- 
Hayter observes, John Kinnamos takes care to mention the kinship 
of the related John Doukai when he introduces them into his narrative ; 
there is the incident of a quarrel in which a related John Doukas was 
involved (12), and then a related John Doukas was a Commander in 
the 1149 Serbian campaign of Manuel Komnenos (I3). It is possible 
that these were two different people, as different terminology is used 
to introduce the two, the former being an e^aSsAxpög, the other, also 
related by marriage, a i;uyyevf|<;. Since all three cousins receive a 
mention in at least one of the three surviving synodal lists of 1166 
and 1170(14), listed by the kinship designation e^aSetapög, and the 
sebastos John Doukas in whom we are interested is listed under his 
title of Grand Hetaireiarch separately from these e^aSeAxpoi in the list 
for 30 January 1170 (he is probably the same sebastos as mentioned 
in the synodal list of 2 March 1166) it can be seen that our John 
Doukas was not a first cousin unto the emperor, but a more distant 
relation. It seems likely that he was a second cousin, for him to merit 
the title of sebastos, a title generally only granted to relatives of the 
emperor, rather than an in-law, as he does not receive the designation 
yapßpög. A distinct possibility is that he is a direct descendant of the 
protostrator Michael Doukas, brother unto Eirene Doukaina, the 
empress of Alexios I. 

II. Early campaigning in Asia Minor (1144-7) 

The Eustathian oration to our John Doukas contains a brief 
recapitulation of the sebastos'career in the second and third paragraphs 

(12) John Kinnamos, ed. A. Meineke, in CSHB, Bonn, 1836, p.128. 

(13) Kinnamos, p. 109. 
(14) P. Magdalino, The Empire of Manuel I Komnenos, Cambridge, 1993, 

pp. 504-509. 
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(Regel’s division). He duly makes mention of the fact that the sebastos 

has visited all three known continents, and of the fact that he was 
still a young man when he first encountered oi "Ayap, “those 
descended from Hagar”, a term usually employed by Eustathios to 
describe the Turks. Let us then take the beginning of this section of 
the speech in translation (this is Regel 18/24-19/20) : 

The speech sketches a picture of the sebastos, the chief man of our 

assembly, the convenor of the current gathering, the one who effects the 

divine support in God of the emperor for us, whom 1 would call an 

arrow sent forth from the imperial hand, at one time against the enemy, 

whom one perceives bearing weapons against the body, but now in 

another way against more spiritual ones. This man is a messenger from 

the great council; and 1 will estimate in addition that he is a good 

counsellor.The continents have divided the experience of this man 

between them, those great portions of the world ; Asia during your even 

now tender youth, when the first beard distinguished and beautified your 

face, when, being a commander of the army and being promoted to 

become a great commander in war over Roman footsoldiers, you set 

many difficulties upon those descended from Hagar, when there were 

evils for them to receive, which they did not foresee that they would 

suffer from so young a general and not completely, as they thought, 

from a soldier, but from one still in training, and they experienced exactly 

what they had registered as a fate for him, and these things led them 

away to complete misfortune. 

The theme of Doukas being like an arrow is elaborated in the fifth 
Paragraph of the speech, where he is compared to the arrow of Abaris, 
a character from the history of Herodotos, a Hyperborean, who carried 
an arrow all around the world without stopping to eat (15). 

The next lines dwell on the sebastos’ suitability to address the 
Problem for which he has come to Thessaloniki; it is evidently some 
form of doctrinal dispute, showing that even a military commander 
could engage in such theological questions. More on this when we 
come to consider the purpose of the Thessaloniki mission of early 1179 

below. 
Here we are interested in the reference to the sebastos' tenure of 

a command of infantry troops against the Turks in his youth. He was 
a great polemarch, and is also called a very young strategos or general. 

(15) Herodotos, 4.36. 
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Without even investigating the ramifications of Eustathios’ use of the 
words Tiokepap^ov (19/15) and oTpaTriyou (19/17) to describe this 
command, Eustathios’ meaning seems clear; he was an under-com- 
mander of a detachment of infantry against the Turks whilst he was 
still presumably in his twenties. One might compare this passage with 
a similar one of Eustathios’ 1176 Epiphany oration(16), where the 
emperor is described in very similar terms, when he is performing in 
the capacity of a young commander against the same enemy (17). If, 
as is suggested, John Doukas was of the same generation as Manuel, 
he will have been of a similar age during Manuel’s first bout of 
campaigns against the Turks of 1145-7. 

To recapitulate on these campaigns : first Manuel campaigned against 
the Seljuk sultan Mas’ud (1145), recovering the fortress of Melangeia 
for the Byzantines (18) ; then, in 1146, in a gratuitous show of heroics, 
said to be made to impress his new bride, the emperor advanced as 
far as Ikonion, and the imperial troops despoiled the Turkish graves (19). 
Incidentally, this war saw the wounding of the emperor in the foot; 
it is the most noteworthy of the early campaigns, thrusting deep into 
Turkish territory as it did, and it is tempting to credit John Doukas 
with a minor command during this campaign. Finally, a third campaign 
in Asia Minor was ended in a hasty truce with the approach of the 
Second Crusade (20). 

From Eustathios’ speech we are unable to determine precisely which 
campaign the rhetor has in mind, but it is evident that Doukas was 
already being groomed for a military career in the late 1140s. The 
exact significance of the word polemarch remains unclear ; one suspects 
that Eustathios, with his fondness for creating variety with synonyms, 
uses the word in the general sense of “commander” rather than 
specifying any exact rank held ; this suspicion arises from a consideration 
of the Greek vocabulary surrounding the reference, e.g. Gipaxap^öv 
in 19/14 can only mean “commanding” in general, not “commanding 
the expedition”, “being oxpaxap^pc;”, as Manuel himself was in 
supreme command, and it is also specified that Doukas commanded 

(16) Magdalino’s date for the oration, supported by allusions to the 
emperor’s rebuilding of the ruined fortress of Dorylaion. 

(17) Regel, op. cit., 33/29-34/1. 

(18) Choniates, p. 52, Kinnamos, p. 33. 
(19) Choniates, pp. 52-3, Kinnamos, pp. 38-63. 

(20) Kinnamos, pp. 66-7. 
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only infantry. Then Doukas is called a vcoxäxou axpaxtiyoC at 19/ 
17, but merely a crrpaxuoxou at 19/18. The important thing to note 
is the holding of a command over a detachment of infantry (oxpa- 
xotoSov 19/15); whether or not he commanded the whole of the 

infantry is unclear ; how does one construe eiq peyav ^poßeß^fipevog 
xcov 'PcopaiKÖv axpaxojisSov TioXipap^ov ? I would feel more confldent 
in attributing supreme command of the infantry to John Doukas if 
something more concrete than “promoted to a great polemarch of the 
Roman infantry” had been specified, something perhaps with the 

definite article. 
Eustathios’ account of the enemy’s experience of the young Com¬ 

mander is of course rhetorical, but Doukas must have distinguished 
himself around this time, for less than a decade later we find him 
involved in the grand Apulian campaign of 1155-6. 

III. Apulia in 1155-6 

The Apulian campaign of 1155-6 was the culmination of a long- 
running war between Manuel and the Norman King of Sicily, at first 
Roger II Guiscard, who had had the effrontery to have Corfu attacked 
and taken from the Byzantine empire while the emperor was otherwise 
engaged with the Second Crusade (1148), and then William I, who 
continued to pursue the war throughout the early 1150s, as the 
testimony of the poet known as “Manganeios Prodromos” and the 
Speeches of Michael the Rhetor would indicate. The Apulian campaign 
then was the emperor’s counter-strike; although he had first intended 
to pursue it in alliance with the German emperor, Frederick Barbarossa, 
as John Kinnamos reveals, an opportunity to forge on ahead without 
this presented itself (2I); a disaffected Norman magnate, Alexander of 
Conversano, erstwhile Count of Gravina, met Robert of Bassonville, 
Count of Loritello and cousin of the young William I, when the latter 
was on the way back from an unsuccessful mission from the German 
court, by which he had hoped to gain German support for his ambitions 
in Apulia. Alexander purportedly suggested that the Byzantine emperor 
would help Robert. Accordingly, Michael Palaiologos, the emperor’s 
man at Ancona, who was well supplied with Byzantine gold, and John 
Doukas, who had been with Robert of Bassonville, were directed to 
subdue southem Italy for Byzantium. 

(21) Kinnamos, pp. 136-7. 
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It should be pointed out that our main source for the Apulian 
campaign and John Doukas’ röle therein, John Kinnamos, who devotes 
the first half of the fourth of the seven books of his history to it, 
refers to him throughout his account simply by his family name, 
“Doukas”. However, he had already been introduced as John Doukas 
at p. 135, in the account of an unsuccessful embassy to the German 
Emperor Frederick Barbarossa. More on this below. Niketas Choniates’ 
account of the campaign is much briefer, and he attributes the first 
phase of the campaign entirely to Michael Palaiologos (22). He does 
mention a John Doukas in conjunction with the second phase of the 
campaign, saying he accompanied Alexios Komnenos (23), who Kin¬ 
namos says was sent to relieve Palaiologos and Doukas (24). However 
it is likely that by this John Doukas Choniates means one of the other 
John Doukai, John Doukas Angelos, the son of Constantine Angelos 
and the emperor’s aunt Theodora ; Kinnamos refers to this other John 
Doukas as John Angelos (25), and he is in Kinnamos’ account the 
commander of an earlier relieving fleet. Choniates therefore has 
identified two separate relief missions, an earlier under John Doukas 
Angelos, and a later, under Alexios Komnenos, as one. So it is that 
one of the John Doukai who was cousin unto Manuel did in fact 
participate in the Apulian campaign. 

What do we make of the embassy to Frederick Barbarossa (Kinnamos 
135-6) ? According to our source, it was the third such embassy, this 
time dignified by the inclusion of nobles ; John Doukas was accom¬ 
panied by Alexander of Conversano and Michael Palaiologos. These 
envoys were expecting the German emperor to be residing South of 
the Alps. The mission was to secure Barbarossa’s help in subduing 
Italy. When (as it would seem) this report turned out to be false, 
Michael Palaiologos departed for Ancona with the money they had 
brought. It was on the return from the embassy that Robert of 
Bassonville encountered Doukas and Alexander. Dölger, in his Regesten 

der Kaiserurkunden des Östromisches Reiches (26), Vol 2, identifies the 
document numbered by him as no. 1396 as the treaty made on this 

(22) Choniates, p. 91. 
(23) Choniates, p. 94. 
(24) Kinnamos, pp. 164-5. 
(25) Kinnamos, p. 148. 
(26) F. Dölger, Regesten der Kaiserurkunden des Östromisches Reiches, 

Munich and Berlin, 1924-65. 
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occasion. Evidently even before he became Grand Hetaireiarch, John 
Doukas was entrusted with diplomatic missions. At this stage, Kinnamos 
teils us, he was still a sebastos. 

At this point we should turn back to Eustathios. Eustathios talks 
of John Doukas’ later campaigns on the Danube, then introduces 
Regel’s third paragraph with the words (20/8-11): 

But why should I mention bloody clots of sweat, but remain silent about 

the blood, with which he made a lake in the Latin land, strewing much 

of it with corpses, and drenching no small part of it in blood, with which 

the robe of his glory has been stained ? 

Surely by the words “Latin land” Eustathios means Italy, the only 
part of the western, Latin, world in which our John Doukas seems 
to have campaigned. I would suggest, on the strength of this, that 
Karlin-Hayter is right to identify the John Doukas of John Kinnamos 
with John Doukas the Grand Hetaireiarch. Interestingly, Magdalino 
seems not to have been prepared to identify John Doukas the 
campaigner in Italy and Hungary with the John Doukas, Grand 

Hetaireiarch. 
It would be too space-consuming to write exhaustively about the 

Apulian campaign itself, for which it is evident that John Kinnamos 
is the chief testimony ; however, a summary of the essentials will be 
given below. Kinnamos himself must have interviewed survivors, and 
by dwelling at much greater length on the early successes rather than 
the defeat at Brindisi is yet able to cast the whole enterprise in a 
favourable light. Magdalino has seen a bias against John Doukas in 
Kinnamos’ writings (27) ; however, there are episodes in which the 
martial prowess of the commander is celebrated, for instance an episode 
where he reputedly slaughters upwards of thirty men (28) ; in another 
episode, at Brindisi, Doukas fights valiantly to avoid capture, but is 
taken (29) ; on the other hand, another episode is reported in which 
Doukas takes to flight (30). Then there is a passage where Doukas is 
condemned for his arrogance in not accepting the Submission of the 
men of Monopoli (31). Most notably, there is some ambivalence in 

(27) Magdalino, p. 60-1. 

(28) Kinnamos, p. 142 
(29) Kinnamos, p. 168. 
(30) Kinnamos, p. 144. 
(31) Kinnamos, p. 157. 
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Kinnamos’ attitude towards Doukas’ grasp of strategy. In the battle 
with Richard of Andria the Byzantine grasp of military Science is 
contrasted with Richard’s disregard for such things (32), but in Sum¬ 
mation Kinnamos attributes the ultimate Norman victory to bad 
strategy on the part of Doukas and Alexios Komnenos (33) ; according 
to Kinnamos, who throughout emphasises the numerical inferiority of 
the Byzantines during the campaign, it is not dishonourable to withdraw 
in the face of superior strength; Doukas should have engaged the 
Norman fleet off Brindisi before William had time to complete the 
preparations for his assault on both sides, and then withdrawn. 

So much can be said about Kinnamos’ attitude to John Doukas. 
Now to summarise Kinnamos’ account of the campaign, which the 
historian divides into roughly four phases : 

i) an early phase in which Doukas takes San Flaviano, which submits 
peaceably ; this he does whilst Michael Palaiologos is engaged with 
co-operating with the forces of Robert Bassonville to take Pescara and 
Viesti. The ruse by which Robert Bassonville and Michael Palaiologos 
take Bari receives particular attention. 

ii) a conflict with Richard of Andria, characterised as being 
excessively cruel and impulsive; the conflict begins over Trani, at first 
taken without a fight, but soon beset by Richard and the Sicilian 
chancellor ; the city is rescued and the Chancellor is defeated, with heavy 
losses for the Byzantines, at Barletta; Richard in retaliation engages 
the Byzantines with a force of 1800 knights (the Byzantines have only 
600). This is the battle in which Doukas flees, but Richard is killed 
by a priest of Trani, and so Andria falls into Byzantine hands. Doukas 
joins Michael Palaiologos at Bari, which becomes the base for the 

Byzantine fleet. 
iii) the campaign for Monopoli, this time the Opponent being the 

more cowardly Flameng. It is during the protracted battle for Monopoli 
that John Doukas Angelos arrives with a fleet and men. The Byzantines 
also receive an embassy from the Pope (Hadrian IV), who suggests 
an alliance (later reversed when he allied himself with William in the 
aftermath of the battle for Brindisi). Leaving Monopoli for a while, 
Bosco is taken, but soon after Michael Palaiologos contracts a disease 

(32) Kinnamos, p. 143. 
(33) Kinnamos, p. 169. 
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and dies. Polymilion (Palagiano ? (34), Mottola and Masafra are taken, 
and then Monopoli finally surrenders (when it becomes apparent that 
the help they are receiving from Flameng is insufficient). Doukas writes 
to the emperor for more men, which is probably behind the Alexios 
Komnenos mission of 1156. 

iv) the battle for Brindisi. At first the whole city resists, then the 
citadel alone holds out. The citadel is nearly taken, but eventually King 
William appears on the scene with an army and a fleet from Messina. 
The first naval battle, before the arrival of either William or Alexios 
Komnenos, and in which Doukas is the commander, is a Byzantine 
victory, despite the fact that the Byzantines only have fourteen ships. 
Thereafter Alexios arrives, not stopping to gather an army as com- 
manded by the emperor, and then William arrives. The inferior 
Byzantine force is reluctant to engage the Normans at sea, and then 
the superior Norman land force joins battle (28 May 1156). It is a 
resounding defeat for the Byzantines and both Alexios and Doukas 
are captured. 

It seems likely then that our John Doukas suffered not only the 
ignominy of defeat, but also that of capture, after outstanding successes 
in the earlier phase of the campaign with a small army. Admittedly, 
local disaffection with Sicilian rule and the Iure of Byzantine gold (as 
at Bari (35) played a large part in Doukas’ success. One assumes that 
Doukas was ransomed at the conclusion of the 1158 peace treaty 
between Manuel and William (36). 

It is not until 1165 that Kinnamos resumes his account of John 
Doukas’ military career; this time the theatre for war is Dalmatia. 

IV. Dalmatia and Hungary (1164-6) 

Eustathios has this to say about John Doukas’ other campaigns in 
Europe (19/20-20/4) : 

And Europe — but it was later, when the new bloom was reaching its 
peak and he was achieving the fulfilment of every good thing, when he 
had defined the Danube as his own boundary and end, a point from 
which one could begin, and he went through to the depths of the west; 

(34) Kinnamos, tr. C. Brand as Deeds of John and Manuel Comnenus 
by John Kinnamos, p. 248, n. 14. 

(35) Kinnamos, ed. A. Meineke, in CSHB, Bonn, 1836, p. 139-40. 
(36) Kinnamos, p. 175. 
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and having gone around this whole earth in its width and breadth he 

filled it all with wonder, fencing some things in with his weapons, keeping 

other things out of reach of them ; however in either case he totally 

fenced things with a quick mind, intelligence and wisdom, with fear of 

the emperor running before him among the foreigners and smoothing 

and opening the way for him, while he followed it, running without 

stumbling and accomplishing the commands that the emperor cast out 

far and wide, as Moses went around rendering Service in the foreign 

land for God. The deeper parts of Europe bloom because of the sweat 

of that man, like life-bringing rains, and it caused the ripe ears of corn 

of his victories to sprout, from which has grown a famous golden harvest. 

A reading of John Kinnamos reveals two other European campaigns 
in which a John Doukas who is not designated as a close kinsman 
of the emperor took part — first, at pp. 248-9 he is bade to take 
Dalmatia either by force or agreement, and receives its Submission, 
some fifty-seven cities in all (1165); then at pp. 260-1 a force with 
John Doukas at its head (and with Andronikos Lampardas and 
Nikephoros Petraliphas as under-commanders) burst through moun- 
tainous territory into Hungary and take a great deal of booty (1166). 
Perhaps Eustathios intends us to understand the latter episode when 
he talks of the Danube as Doukas’ starting-point. A third episode is 
then related, in which John Doukas acts as accuser of Alexios Axouch 
when he had plotted against the emperor (1167 ; p. 269). It is likely 
that all three episodes involved the same John Doukas. 

We have an anonymous epigram from the Codex Marcianus Graecus 

524 addressed to a John Doukas who would seem to be the same 
as our campaigner in Dalmatia and Hungary. To present poem n°. 
337 (fols. 181v-182r) in translation (37) : 

Epigram on the Worthy Cross flxed in the middle of the Hungarian 

Land. 

That which formerly the monarch of the earth, the great Constantine, 

saw as an image drawn in the stars, 

and then won victories against his enemies with effortless power, 

the famous sebastos John Doukas 

set up in the middle of the Paionian land 

as a reminder to the latter-born, 

writing on the monument the very good foreign deed. 

(37) Sp. Lampros, 'O MapKavöq kcqöi£, 524, in NE, 8 (1911), pp. 178-9. 
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Ruling over him and preceding finally 

was the ruler of Ausonia, irreproachable to all, 

the shoot of purple, Manuel, great king, 

who, having caused various types of destruction with thousands of pains 

to the land of the Paionians, and having turned the great Danube 

into a broad self-dug tomb for those men 

since they were oath-breakers and transgressed the ways of God 

adds this more bitter destruction to all the rest, 

having conquered alone in deed and acted thus. 

For having judged the noble generals 

and having commanded so many totally mixed phalanxes, 

and judged the phalanx-commander, you, Doukas, 

he urged you to come to the Danube from Vidin, 

and having thrown a multitude of Paionians from there to the earth, 

to drag along the captive number of them. 

And after achieving this, as it was adjudged, 

they return full of valiant deeds, 

with a garland of captives as immeasurable as sand. 

Therefore a token of such great good counsel 

from the purple-flowering ruler of the Ausonians 

he fixes in this way as to a new Golgotha 

this monument of a wooden victory-bringing cross. 

Vidin was in Manuel’s time a frontier fortress, on the Danube in what 
is in the modern day north-eastern Bulgaria. A close reading of the 
epigram — it refers to a campaign in which the emperor preceded 
Doukas and then called for him — shows that it cannot refer to the 
1166 campaign, in which Doukas himself was expedition commander. 
Therefore, one needs to look back over Manuel’s campaigns in 
Hungary of the 1150s and earlier 1160s to try and ascertain which 
campaign could be referred to by our epigram. The mention of the 
Hungarians breaking their oaths certainly brings to mind the agreement 
of 1163 whereby King Istvän (Stephen) III of Hungary agreed to send 
his brother Bela as hostage to Constantinople and surrender the 
appanage bestowed on him by his father, Sirmium and Dalmatia, to 
the Byzantine empire. If it is this indeed the agreement which was 
broken, then the campaign the poet would have in mind would be 
the 1164 invasion of Sirmium and Fruska Gora by Manuel, soon after 
which John Doukas effected his Submission of Dalmatia. In other 
words, John Doukas was summoned to the Danube in 1164 by the 
emperor, conquered Dalmatia in 1165, and campaigned in Hungary 
again in 1166. 
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V. Palestine (1177) and Libya 

Having now surveyed John Doukas’ European campaigns and his 
earliest appearance in Asia, it remains to consider later campaigns in 
Asia and what certainly seems to be a diplomatic initiative to Africa. 
Again, we shall use our Eustathian oration as a starting-point. This 
is Regel 20/11-22 in translation : 

And what part of the land of the Libyans has he not traversed with 

a horse, because not even in so great a word has this been done for 

the emperor, but it sufficed him to subjugate this tribe to slavery in another 

way; such a man is he, powerful in many ways and in many places, 

a warrior of prowess, having strength in a myriad of ways. By this means 

the one who is now praised because of his manly excellence has passed 

by the land of the Cilicians, and has gone around the land of the 

Phoenicians likewise and dwelt in the land of the Palestinians, causing 

them wonder, nor did he allow the neighbouring Libyan land and the 

area bordering it not to marvel at him, when this wonderful thing crossed 

over from Palestine into it as well. In this way he has divided himself 

between the continents and the world has been filled with him, and he 

has gone forth as a worthy servant of the emperor who fills the whole 

earth with the things that he directs. 

This speech would seem to be our only source for John Doukas’ 
missions to Cilicia and Libya (Africa). However, with the aid of William 
of Tyre’s history and the text of a treaty between King Baldwin IV 
of Jerusalem and Manuel we are able to identify the Palestinian 
mission. William of Tyre says (38): 

There was in Jerusalem at this time an imperial embassy composed of 

eminent men of high rank ; namely, Lord Andronicus, surnamed Angelus, 

the son of the emperor’s sister ; the Megaltriarch John, a very magnificent 

man; Count Alexander of Conversano in Apulia, a nobleman of high 

rank ; and Georgius of Sinai, a member of the imperial coujrt. They had 

come to the king by the command of the emperor, who considered the 

time now ripe for carrying out the treaty which had been made between 

himself and King Amaury and had subsequently been renewed under 

similar terms with the present king Baldwin (39). 

(38) William of Tyre, PL 201, 820B 
(39) William of Tyre, tr. E. A. Babcock and A. C. Krey as A History 

of Deeds Done Beyond the Sea, New York, 1976, p. 420. 
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It transpires that the object of this embassy (from William’s chronology, 
of 1177) was to secure an alliance against Egypt, then the domain 
of Saladin. The treaty in question is listed by Dölger, in his Regesten 

der Kaiserurkunden des Östromisches Reiches (40), Vol. 2, as no. 1526. 
What is interesting is that, after a reading of the Eustathian passage, 
“nor did he allow the neighbouring Libyan land and the area bordering 
it not to marvel at him”, we are left with the impression that John 
Doukas must have, at the same time, gone on in a diplomatic mission 
not only to Egypt as well, but Libya proper (this seems more likely 
than a diplomatic mission to Ethiopia, as transpires from a passage 
which will be adduced shortly ; there is also the specific use of the 
word “Libyans” in 20/10). “Libya” is therefore used in two senses, 
in its Herodotean sense as the continent of Africa, and its other more 
specific sense as that part of North Africa adjoining Egypt. Egypt was 
under the control of Saladin, Libya was part of the Almohad Caliphate 
centred on Marrakech. The Almohad Caliph of the day will have been 
Abu Ya’qub Yusuf (1163-84). It Stretches credulity to believe that John 
Doukas headed as far west as Marrakech, but he may have negotiated 
with a local governor, presumably to attempt to secure a treaty directed 
against Egypt; a successful attempt, it would seem, if the Libyans 
accepted “slavery”. To have engaged in negotiations in Egypt then, 
will have been an attempt to play the two sides off one another, Libya 
and Jerusalem on the one, Saladin on the other. However, it would 
seem that John Doukas’ diplomacy was in vain, for in a later Eustathian 
oration (probably of late 1179), the rhetor affects to want to pass over 
the Libyan and Egyptian Situation quickly, saying (Regel 65/27-66/ 

1)*. 

This speech of mine is about those in Asia only for the time being; 

for to expound on the story of Egypt and those in Libya, and the more 

Western things that the Adriatic encloses in its borders, and other such 

things for which it is possible to apply mindful consideration, both 

demands tears, to which, from the most ancient times, no attention has 

been paid, and it would require a long time over and above the time 

available now to be commensurate to the matter. 

(40) F. Dölger, op. cit. 
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VI. Thessaloniki (1179) 

We have seen, therefore, that the Grand Hetaireiarch could have 
diplomatic functions. It would seem from our Eustathian oration that 
these diplomatic initiatives need not all have been of the nature of 
the securing of military alliances, for the mission in which the 
Hetaireiarch was involved when he was at Thessaloniki in early 1179 
was against enemies “more spiritual” (19/1). Here one may care to 
adduce the text of a letter to the Grand Hetaireiarch by Eustathios. 
It becomes evident that it was indeed the same Hetaireiarch as our 
John Doukas, not only from chronological considerations, but from 
the content. To reproduce the letter in full (this is a translation of 
Tafel’s Eustathian Opuscula p. 344, no. 41) (4I): 

To the pansebastos sebastos and Grand Hetaireiarch 

The all-revered writing of your support to us was a single swallow (and 

this was not hard to bear, because it was not chattering ; nor was it 

of a kind to speak barbarously according to the proverb ; but it was 

measured in sweet speech, such as is the custom of a letter, and completely 

polished in the Greek tongue and noble) — as I have said therefore, 

this one swallow was extended to us ; but it made a clear spring. What 

then, if a second should appear ? Indeed, altogether it would then bring 

to mind a future golden harvest. Let it come therefore, and we will not 

shrink from singing along with it, as is customary. Such a thing happened 

also for those of long ago ; and when there was the beginning of the 

appearance of swallows, be it the first or second, they were received with 

favourable words in harmony. This therefore will happen for us also, 

who have not now neglected (to do this), but we applauded and 

melodiously jumped for joy, and increased in health and every other 

good thing because of your support; and for the future we will be such 

men, since the tongue would more swiftly fall out of our mouths, than 

speech about your support leave it speaking. But for the rest of time 

we bear you written up upon our very souls ; and with prayers and other 

types of mention may you bring the prize for success to us. May God 

hear. 

It would seem then that John Doukas had given written support to 
Eustathios in something, and that he was about to journey to see him. 
To this author this letter seems like a logical prelude to the speech 

(41) Eustathios, Eustathii Metropolitae Thessalonicensis Opuscula etc, ed. 

T. L. F. Tafel, Frankfurt am Main, 1832. 
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to Doukas — it is the letter which anticipates Doukas coming to 
Eustathios’ aid. What then was the difficulty ? I have already ventured 
to suggest that Doukas was in Thessaloniki over some doctrinal dispute, 
his mission being “more spiritual” than his previous missions. The title 
of the speech reveals that the Hetaireiarch was in Thessaloniki to see 
one Lependrenos (42) : 

A kind of speech and address of the same man, (delivered) when the 

most revered sebastos and Grand Hetaireiarch Lord John Doukas came 

to Thessaloniki to find Lependrenos at the divine and imperial frontier. 

It might be supposed, then, that Lependrenos is the person who is 
causing Eustathios difficulty. Eustathios expounds on the nature of 
the difficulty in the early part of his speech (this is 17/7-18/23 in 
translation) : 

A war gapes open widely and spreads out its mouth and opens wide 

its throat and wishes to do its customary things, but he (Le. the Emperor) 

both sets it right, very much after the manner of an emperor and bravely, 

and did not shy away from considering even us in our need, but was 

completely of this fine quality, and spreading his gaze there, using his 

many-eyed intelligence, which shines in all directions, he looks over the 

land of the enemy and makes it tremble and oversees our city, all the 

rest of it, and ranges everywhere, hovering with his many-winged intellect; 

and there he puts a stop to every evil that war excites and kindles, but 

here he takes care that the nestlings of injustice, having sprouted wings, 

maturing their wings and grown into harpies, should not treat Phineus 

of oft-repeated fame disgracefully any longer, or any other wretched man 

of this kind, but the whole number, the multitude which shudders at 

such harpies, numbered in tens of thousands... And he sets in motion 

divinely-wrought stratagems against injustice, so that it does not fortify 

itself strongly in secret, and result in an evil that is hard to destroy. 

And this is a part of his extreme imperial wisdom, that there is no need 

to fear that war will be abolished but injustice spoken with impunity; 

for both things are, I suppose, the same. For war is injustice unto peace 

and the fine things resulting from it, and injustice makes war again on 

justice and invokes an unheralded battle. Therefore the one stopping wars 

would be right to stop the evils arising from injustice ; and our powerful 

emperor is also brave in this way against such worse things, and he 

removes every strife from our midst and achieves peace against every 

enemy ; and just now he has heard the murmurings of his people among 

(42) Regel, op. dt., p. 16,15-18. 
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us and has dispatched (someone) to see whether the truth of their concerns 

comes to pass according to the cry they have uttered, in Order that 

everything be removed from their way, should something worthy of this 

muttering have created discord. Some have shouted out that they are 

in pain and are wounded men, and the chief scientific expert of the healing 

of such things, the emperor, has meanwhile sent forth a good and wise 

healer with oil and wine and such things as soften the harshness arising 

from disease to come among them to heal anyone who has been smitten 

with a wound ; but if (and may it not happen) the pain should appear 

too high and above among those things which bring cheer, the emperor, 

who knows things that are unclear and hidden as a result of the wisdom 

of God, will himself provide an abundance of the things which relieve 

suffering. What kind of father would be concerned for his children, like 

our greatest father the emperor ? We have wept, and lo, he has turned 

to us; we called him near to help, and he did not turn away from us ; 

we have raised our eyes to the imperial height, and aid has been dispatched 

to us from the holy one, which is such as could not permit any evil 

at hand from anywhere to remain, aid, of which, actively furnished from 

all sides, the universe is a witness, which God fashions, but the emperor 

judges in addition and reviews for the common good. 

As can be seen, the rhetor deals with the problem he and those on 
his side are facing at some length, but so allusively that we can only 
positively identify the problem as an injustice of a religious nature. 
Given Eustathios’ future history — he was forced to leave his see at 
a later point — it is tempting to see the rhetor as representing discontent 
with him as Metropolitan as injustice of a spiritual kind. Doukas 
appears to have been on friendly terms with Eustathios, and to have 
been dispatched by the emperor to at least investigate his Metropolitan’s 
plight. Fortunately further clues are furnished by a later speech, the 
speech of late 1179 referred to above. This is Regel 61/20-62/6 : 
20-62/6: 

I mean not those occurring randomly, but those who were conspicuous 

in what is truly an imperial quality, the result of which is that, among 

the progeny of men in the empire, the hardest to deal with would be 

one leading someone found raised to a greater height, and one would 

strip off against him; lo, I am set against him, and he would not be 

impossible to wrestle to the ground. But he on the other hand will do 

this also if he sees him, and among those intelligent listeners it will be 

reckoned so ; and gauging him in all ways watchfully they will calculate 

the future for those who have seen (this man) and, for those who are 

now excessively fine, the opposite outcome, which causes them concern. 
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a thing which is as far (from the desired outcome) as the heaven is from 

the earth, as one would say in a more populär fashion ; and this latter 

thing is not altogether important for us, because we are distant in our 

discrimination, as distant as risings are from settings, but this is more 

appropriate, the extent to which we are concerned about the space 

between us; for we say that the imperial virtues now in command stand 

apart from those things, like a sunset which shines and surpasses (mere) 

word, and not only that, but the long time (involved) may also reveal 

the rising of the suns which will come henceforward, which will be clearly 

shining. 

The Greek of this passage is difficult; but one must endeavour to 
extract some meaning from the allusion. The author proposes that 
the “one leading one raised to a greater height” is none other than 
the Lependrenos of the John Doukas oration. He must then have a 
powerful ally, one would guess someone of the spiritual rather than 
the temporal domain. However the emperor is as opposed to this 
Lependrenos (if that is who the enemy is) as Eustathios, who had called 
for John Doukas to be sent to Thessaloniki to his and the Thessalonians’ 
succour. Two possible explanations, or a combination of them, suggest 
themselves to the author: (i) there is discontent with Eustathios as 
Metropolitan of Thessaloniki, even as early as 1179, and John Doukas 
is sent by the emperor to ensure that his choice is reaffirmed in his 
Position; (ii) the more nebulous Suggestion — the man behind 
Lependrenos is the Pope, who may be seeking to regain jurisdiction 
over the see of Thessaloniki. Could Lependrenos even be a rival 
claimant to the see ? Of course, there is not enough evidence to 
substantiate this hypothesis, but having a hypothesis is better than being 
at a total loss to explain the disturbance described. In any case we 
may even have a third oration referring to the same controversy; in 
the so-called First Lenten Homily (43) (actually, to be more accurate, 
a pre-Lenten homily delivered on February 10, quite possibly of 1179) 
Eustathios justifies his conduct against an enemy he puts in the guise 
of Sapricius, the enemy in the story of St. Nikephoros of Antioch, 
to whom the oration is devoted. This author is inclined to make the 
identification between “Sapricius” and Lependrenos and date the 
homily on these grounds to 1179, which means that Eustathios will 

have been very productive of speeches in that year. 

(43) Tafel, op. cit., pp. 1-7. 
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Whatever the true nature of the disturbance, it seems that by the 
later 1179 oration the matter had been resolved satisfactorily as far 
as Eustathios was concerned. We may put this down to effective 
Intervention on the part of John Doukas. 

VII. The events of 1181 

The emperor Manuel died in September of 1180, to be succeeded 
by his not yet teenage son Alexios II. A regency government, comprised 
of the widowed empress Maria of Antioch and one who became her 
lover, the protosebastos Alexios Komnenos, nephew unto Manuel, 
governed for the young emperor, whom Niketas Choniates characterises 
as being more interested in hunting than in government. John Doukas 
(that is, the Grand Hetaireiarch John Doukas) seems to have been 
a faithful adherent of the new regime. However the regime was opposed 
by the porphyrogenite princess Maria, daughter of Manuel by his first 
marriage, and her husband the Kaisar Renier. These two looked to 
ManuePs cousin Andronikos Komnenos to relieve the regency govem- 
ment of Office, and accordingly, in early 1181a plot was formed, among 
whom, as we have seen, the John Doukas whom Niketas calls John 
Kamateros was a conspirator. Kamateros was imprisoned, and therefore 
can not be the same as the John Doukas who serves the regency 
government faithfully in a later episode in the insurgency, where Maria 
and her husband are ensconced in the Great Church of Hagia Sophia 
with a small retinue of hired mercenaries, and the Patriarch, Theodosios 
Boradeiotes, intercedes for them. John Doukas and the megas doux 

Andronikos Kontostephanos arrive on behalf of the regency and put 
a stop to the fighting by promising clemency to the porphyrogennete 

and her supporters, and the permission for her to retain all her titles 
and Privileges (44). Although the whole episode is pictorially described, 

the röle assigned to Doukas is rather modest. 
Finally, there is the question of the identity of the John Doukas 

who defends Nikaia against the advancing Andronikos Komnenos a 
few pages later into Niketas’ history (45). The present writer is, in spite 
of Karlin-Hayter’s argument, inclined to identify this John Doukas 
with the Grand Hetaireiarch. First, it is apparent that he is a true 
servant of the regency government — he stays firm and pays no 

(44) Choniates, pp. 240-1. 
(45) Choniates, pp. 244-5. 
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attention to Andronikos’ letters. John Doukas Kamateros on the other 
hand was on the same side as Andronikos, it will be recalled. Nikaia 
was of key Strategie importance, blocking the way to Constantinople. 
A senior soldier might therefore be allocated to its defence. The Grand 
Hetaireiarch will have suited nicely. Therefore I will rehabilitate the 
argument that the John Doukas of the defence of Nikaia was the same 
as the Grand Hetaireiarch. 

Thereafter we can no longer identify any of the personages of Niketas’ 
history with our John Doukas. The son of Constantine Angelos features 
prominently, but it is manifest that this is an entirely different person. 

VIII. Summary 

We have utilised a number of sources in tracing the career of a 
twelfth-century soldier and diplomat. The starting-point was a speech 
with biographical detail by Eustathios of Thessaloniki. Then our soldier 
and diplomat features in the histories of John Kinnamos and Niketas 
Choniates, is the addressee of a letter of Eustathios and the dedicatee 
of an anonymous epigram in Hungary. Eustathios places due emphasis 
on the wide travelling of the man between different theatres of war 
and diplomacy — Italy, Hungary, Asia Minor, Palestine, Libya. 
Although in most cases the missions are military in character, the 
instances of the Thessaloniki mission of 1179 and the reconciliation 
with the porphyrogennete of 1181 show that the Grand Hetaireiarch 
might be entrusted with missions more civic in nature. The pansebastos 

sebastos John Doukas’ career spanned the better part of forty years, 
throughout which he certainly seemed to be a loyal servant of the 
emperor of the day. One is inclined to conclude that John Doukas’ 
career reflects the kind of career a man of military and diplomatic 
talent and loyalty could pursue at the high point of twelfth-century 
Byzantium. 

The University of Western Australia. Andrew F. Stone. 



UN MOTIF SCULPTE INSOLITE 
SUR LES PILIERS DE TEMPLA (•) 

Avant de decrire le motif qui fait Pobjet de cet article, il convient 
d’insister sur l’importance du decor dans la sculpture architecturale 
byzantine. La mise en valeur des chapiteaux, des corniches, des linteaux 
et du templon par leur decor sculpte facilite la lecture de la structure 
interne de Tedifice. Divers motifs sculptes soulignent en effet Porga- 
nisation spatiale de Peglise — les niveaux de Pelevation, les encadrements 
des baies et certaines parties du mobilier liturgique — et permettent 
ainsi de reperer facilement les limites entre l’espace sacre et Pespace 
«sensible», accessible aux laics (1 2 3). Le decor architectural de Peglise de 
la Vierge et celui du katholikon du monastere d’Hosios Loukas en 
Phocide temoignent de ce röle essentiellement structural des reliefs 
byzantins. Celui-ci est particulierement perceptible dans le katholikon 
dedie ä saint Luc, au decor Interieur tres bien conserve 0. Place au 
centre du katholikon, le visiteur est environne d’un espace dont la 

(1) C’est suite ä une discussion avec P. Yannopoulos que l’idee de cette 
etude est n£e. Je le remercie pour ses conseils et ses suggestions. Ma 
reconnaissance s’adresse aussi ä Chryssa et Platon Petridis pour leurs 

pertinentes remarques. 
(2) Plusieurs reliefs illustrant ces diverses categories de motifs sont recenses 

dans Pouvrage d’ A. Grabar, Sculptures byzantines du moyen äge (xie - xiv* 
siecleX Paris, 1976. Peu d’etudes se sont jusqu’ä present attachees ä une 
description complete du repertoire decoratif sculptural et ä sa comparaison 
avec celui qui est utilise dans les autres domaines de Part byzantin. Seuls 
L. Bouras, Th. Pazaras et A. Liveri se sont interesses plus particulierement 
ä ce sujet, cf. L. Bouras, rO yXwTÖq SidKoapoq zov vaoo zfjq Ilavayi'aq ozö 
povaozrjpi zov 'Ooiov Aoufcä, Athenes, 1980; Th. Pazaras, AvdyAwpsc 
aapKOfpdyoi Kai emzdfpieq uMkeq zrjq peorjq Kai vozzprjc, ßüCavzivrjq nepiööov 
azrjv EXXdöa, Athenes, 1988, pp. 89-119 et A. Liveri, Die byzantinischen 
Steinreliefs des 13. und 14. Jahrhunderts im griechischen Raum, Athenes, 

1996, pp. 21-91. 
(3) Bonne illustration de Pespace interieur du katholikon du monastere 

d’Hosios Loukas dans H. C. Evans et W. D. Wixom (ed.), The Glory of 
Byzantium. Art and Culture of the Middle Byzantine Era A.D. 843-1261 (cat. 
d’exposition), The Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York, 1997, p. 20. 
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structure est soulignee par un decor sculpte : d’une part, les corniches 
situees sous les tribunes interrompent volontairement le parement en 
marbre polychrome et soulignent la transition entre celui-ci et le decor 
en mosaiques des parties hautes ; d’autre part, la large corniche situee 
sous la coupole, tout comme le decor sculpte du templon, marquent 
une transition importante entre Fespace «sensible» et Fespace defini 
comme sacre (coupole et sanctuaire). 

Hormis des motifs de type vegetal, geometrique ou zoomorphe, des 
personnages saints (Vierge, Christ, apötres, saints) et certains types 
d’anges (archanges, cherubins et seraphins) sont parfois sculptes sur 
les chapiteaux, les ciboria, les piliers et les epistyles des templa (4). Ce 
decor figuratif est generalement associe ä une composition ornementale 
de type vegetal ou geometrique. Tel est aussi le cas de Fornement qui 
retiendra notre attention. Sa description pose un probleme de termi- 
nologie car il se compose de deux parties : une main enserrant une 
poignee terminee par un element conique. Ce motif a attire notre 
attention par sa rarete : alors que le repertoire decoratif de la sculpture 
architecturale se caracterise par une grande homogeneite dans les 
diverses provinces de Fempire, le motif qui nous interesse semble limite 
ä une region circonscrite de Grece. De plus, son emplacement — 
exclusivement au sommet des piliers de templa — intrigue. L’etude 
des exemples conserves et de leur eventuelle signification symbolique 
nous permettra d’estimer leur diffusion geographique et ensuite, d’ex- 
pliquer les raisons de la representation de ce motif assigne ä la clöture 
du sanctuaire. 

Une diffusion limitee 

La Corinthie 

Un relief orne de ce motif est conserve dans la chapelle rupestre 
du monastere d’Hosios Patapios, situe non loin de Corinthe, sur les 
pentes des Monts Gerania, au Nord de Loutraki. Le katholikon de 
ce monastere a ete construit en 1952. En revanche, la chapelle qui 
abrite les reliques d’Hosios Patapios — ermite du vie siede originaire 

(4) cf. Boeras, riuKTÖQ öidxoGßAOQ (op. cit., n. 2), p. 66-79 ; O. Hjort, 

The Sculpture of Kariye Camii, dans DOP,\ 33 (1979), pp. 237-242 ; Grabar, 

Sculptures {op. cit. n., 2), pl. Vl-a, VIII a-b, IX a-b, CXXVI b-d. 
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de Thebes en Egypte (5) — est manifestement beaucoup plus ancienne 
et daterait, d’apres la tradition, du xiv^ siecle. Son templon en 
magonnerie est orne de fresques datees du xvie siecle. Une Deisis est 
peinte ä droite de la porte centrale du templon. De l’autre cöte de 
cette porte, on reconnait saint Patapios entoure de saint Nikon le Jeune, 
de sainte Hypomoni (6) et de saint Hypatios. Cette porte menant au 
sanctuaire est entouree de plusieurs reliefs mesobyzantins jusqu’ä 
present inedits (fig. 1) (7). L’un d’eux, decore d’un rinceau de demi- 
palmettes, fait fonction d’epistyle (8). II est soutenu par deux piliers- 
colonnettes. La colonnette de gauche est octogonale, celle de droite 
fasciculee. Le pilier qui soutient cette derniere est constitue de deux 
parties quadrangulaires taillees dans le meme bloc de marbre. La partie 
droite, plus large que l’autre, est decoree d’un double rinceau enfermant 
des palmettes en forme de coeur (9), tandis que le jambage bordant 
la baie centrale du templon est decore d’une main enserrant une poignee 
terminee par un element conique (fig. 2). Les jambages saillants des 
piliers bordant l’ouverture des templa et dans lesquels venaient s’en- 
castrer les vantaux de la porte du sanctuaire, font leur apparition au 
debut de la periode mesobyzantine. Ils se terminent generalement par 

(5) Au sujet des diverses editions de la Vita du saint redigee par Symeon 
Metaphraste, cf. BHG 1424 et PG 116, col. 357-368. Voir aussi les ecrits 
d’Andre de Crete : l’eloge (BHG 1425), le recit des miracles et de la mort 
de Patapios (BHG 1426 et 1427), Tdloge «ex ore Andreae Cretensis» (BHG 
1428). La periode ä laquelle vecut saint Patapios n’est pas clairement arretee. 
Differentes opinions ont ete exprimees ä ce sujet, cf. P Canart, Le dossier 
hagiographique des saints Baras, Patapios et Raboulas, dans Analecta Bollari- 
diana, 87 (1969), pp. 448-449, n. 2. 

(6) Cette sainte n’est autre qu’Helene Paleologue, epouse de l’empereur 
Manuel II Paleologue (1391-1425). Des son entree au monastere, eile se fit 
appeler Hypomoni, cf. S. Papadopoulos, rO "Ooioq naxänioQ, Athenes, 1995, 
p. 47. 

(7) Je tiens ä remercier vivement le Service des Antiquites Byzantines de 
Corinthe qui m’a autorisee ä publier les photos de ces reliefs. 

(8) La forme et le decor de ce relief paraissent indiquer que sa fonction 
initiale etait celle d’un pilier de templon. Un decor analogue se retrouve, par 
exemple, sur un pilier de templon du monastere de Sagmata, en Beotie, cf. 

The Glory of Byzantium (op. eit., n. 3), n° 6, p. 40. 
(9) Ce motif est analogue ä celui qui orne un encadrement de porte conserve 

au musee archeologique de Corinthe, cf. R. Scranton, Medieval Architecture 
in the Central Area of Corinth, (= Corinth, 16), Princeton, 1957, p. 120, pL 34, 
n° 163. 



168 C. VANDERHEYDE 

un pommeau ou un element conique, heritage probable de l’«amor- 
tissement spherique» present sur les piliers de chancel de la periode 
protobyzantine (10). 

La Phocide 

Des reliefs decores d’une ornementation analogue sont egalement 
conserves en Phocide. En temoigne un pilier de templon entrepose dans 
le refectoire, amenage en musee, du monastere d’Hosios Loukas (fig. 
3). Comme la plupart des sculptures exposees dans ce petit musee, 
ce pilier provient de l’eglise Saint-Nicolas jadis situee ä Test d’Antikyra, 
datee du dernier quart du xie siecle (n). Cette eglise constituait autrefois 
un des metochia (dependances) du monastere d’Hosios Loukas (12). La 

(10) Uexpression d’«amortissement spherique» pour designer la partie 
superieure des piliers de chancel paleochretiens est empruntee ä N. Duval, 

E. Marin et C. Metzger, Salona l Catalogue de la sculpture architecturale 
paleochretienne de Salone (Collection de VEcole franqaise de Rome, 194), 
Rome et Split, 1994, pp. 195-234, precisement, p. 195. Le pilier de templon 
constitue d’une partie annexe terminee par une forme conique apparait des 
la deuxieme moitie du xe siecle, comme l’attestent les piliers du templon du 
monastere du Protaton au Mont Athos, cf. Orjoavpoi xou 'Ayiov ,rOpovq (cat. 
d’exposition), Thessalonique, Musee byzantin, 1997, n° 6.1, p. 236-237. Le 
meme type de pilier, surmonte par une forme conique, est repandu aux xie 
et xne siecles. En temoignent, par exemple, les templa du katholikon du 
monastere d’Hosios Meletios [A. Orlandos, rH povrj xoo 'Ooiov MeXetwü 
Kai xä napaXavpia avxfjg, dans ’ApxeTov xcov BvCavxivcov Mvrjpeicov xfjq EXXaöoq 

(eite ABME), 5 (1939-1940), fig. 24 ; C. Vanderheyde, Le decor architectural 
du katholikon d’Hosios Meletios et Vemergence d’un style nouveau au debut 
du xne siecle, dans Byzantion, 64 (1994), pp. 391-407, fig. 2] et de l’eglise 
des Saints-Apötres ä Athenes [A. Frantz, The Church of the Holy Apostles 
(The Athenian Agora, 20), Princeton, 1971, pp. 14-17, pl. 26]. 

(11) E. Manolessou, MeaoßüCavxivtj yAünxiKij axfjv Boicoxia. Amaxo Tpixo 
Zopnöoio BüCavxivrfg Kal pexaßöCavxivtjq ’ApxaioXoyiac, Kai TexvrjQ. Tlpöypappa 
Kai ncpifoty/Eiq Eiorjyrfoecov Kai ’AvaKOivcooscov, Athenes, 1993, p. 32. Pour 
une etude detaillee de cette eglise, cf. E. Stikas, Tö oiKoSopiKÖv xpoviKÖv 
xrjq povfjq 'Ooiov AovKä &coKiöoq {BißXioOrjKrj xrjq iv ’AOrfvaiq ’ApxaioXoyiKtjc, 
'Exaipdaq, 65), Athenes, 1970, pp. 226-242. Voir aussi la description du 
voyageur anglais W. M. Leake lors de son passage dans la region au xixe 
siecle, qui mentionne les ruines d’une eglise et un chapiteau en marbre blanc, 
cf. W. M. Leake, Travels in Northern Greece, t. II, Londres, 1835, pp. 536- 

538. 
(12) Au sujet de la mention de ce metochion du monastere d’Hosios Loukas 

dans divers documents des xvie et xvne siecles, cf. Stikas, XpoviKÖv (op. 
cit., n. 11), pp. 226-228. 
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surface du cöne surmontant ce pilier est sculptee en leger relief. Des 
motifs analogues ä ceux du pilier de templon d’Hosios Patapios 
s’observent dans la decoration de ce relief. Parmi ceux-ci, signalons 
le double rinceau de demi-palmettes avec palmettes en forme de coeur 
ainsi que la ligne de perles et de pirouettes. 

Un pilier du templon de l’eglise du Sauveur ä Amphissa (xie-xne 
s.) est egalement decore d’une main enserrant une poignee (fig. 4). La 
partie quadrangulaire de ce relief est ornee d’un double rinceau de 
demi-palmettes avec palmettes en forme de coeur, d’une ligne de perles 
et de pirouettes, tandis que le jambage bordant l’ouverture est decore 
d’une tresse ä deux brins(13). Ces successions de motifs sont donc 
analogues ä celles visibles sur le pilier de templon conserve dans le 
petit musee du monastere d’Hosios Loukas. En revanche, la main 
tenant le cöne est ldgerement differente de celles qui ornent ce relief 
et celui d’Hosios Patapios : ä Amphissa, la main enserre la partie 
superieure de la poignee, juste sous le cöne, tandis que sur les deux 
autres piliers de templon, la partie superieure entre la main et le cöne 
est encore visible. L’eglise d’Amphissa conserve un autre pilier de 
templon, symetrique au premier pilier decrit (fig. 5). II est orne de 
la meme composition decorative que son homologue. Les cassures et 
le tenon en metal laissent supposer que la main et le cöne etaient places 
ä une meme hauteur, symetriquement au motif du pilier situe de l’autre 
cöte de la porte du templon. L’observation du decor des deux piliers 
du templon de l’eglise d’Amphissa incite des lors ä penser que ce motif 
etait sculpte de part et d’autre de la porte centrale du templon : Tun 
de ces piliers est en effet surmonte par la main enserrant le cöne, tandis 
que sur l’autre pilier, on devine encore la place de ce motif disparu. 

(13) La datation de l’eglise ne fait pas Funanimite : cf. G. Millet, Lecole 
grecque dans Varchitecture byzantine, Paris, 1916, p. 7 (pour le xie s.) et H. 
Megaw, The Chronology of Some Middle-byzantine Churches, BSA, 32 
(1931-1932), p. 129 (en faveur du xne s.). Voir aussi A. Orlandos, rO napä 
xfjv 'Aptpiooav vaöq xoo Eoxfjpoq, ABME 1 (1935), pp. 181-196, fig. 9. L’auteur 
identifie le motif du pilier de templon ä une pomme de pin ou ä une grappe 
de raisin, cf. Ibidp. 193. Le cöne que tient la main ne doit cependant pas 
etre confondu avec la pomme de pin qui couronne souvent les arbres et les 
fontaines «de Vie» dans l’art byzantin [sur l’apparition de ce motif dans les 
representations de Tarbre «de Vie», cf. L. Bouras, To öevxpo xrjq (yofjq axrj 
peaoßöCavxivr} kXXaöiKfj yXünxiKrf. Aemxpo Eöpnöaio ßv^avxivrjq Kai pExaßü- 
(avxivfjq ’ApxaioAoyiaq Kal Texvrjq. Tlpöypappa Kai IIcpikrjy/EK; Eiarjyijoecov Kai 
’AvaKoivcooccuv, Athenes, 1982, p. 67]. 
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La symetrie de ce decor est confirmee par Pexamen de l’aspect formel 
des piliers de templa d’Hosios Patapios et d’Antikyra : le premier etait 

situe ä droite de la porte du templon et devait initialement faire face 
ä un pilier identique, le second etait place ä gauche de la porte du 

templon. 

L’ile d’Eubee 

Bien que tres endommagee, la partie superieure du jambage saillant 
de Pun des piliers du templon de Peglise Saint-Dimitrios pres d’Avlo- 
nari (14) presente, eile aussi, le motif qui nous interesse. L’autre pilier 
est constitue d’un jambage orne ä mi-hauteur d’un noeud d’Hercule (15). 
La partie superieure est cassee et ne permet pas de savoir si eile etait 
decoree d’une main enserrant un cöne. Cependant, etant donne que 
le noeud d’Hercule n’est pas sculpte sur Pautre pilier de templon, on 
peut se demander si la regle de la symetrie etait dans ce cas respectee. 
Le decor sculpte de cette eglise a ete juge contemporain de la premiere 
phase de construction de Peglise qui date vraisemblablement du milieu 
du xme siede. Le sculpteur du templon de Peglise Saint-Dimitrios puise 
donc son inspiration ä diverses sources : tantöt il reproduit des motifs 
antiques, comme Pa demontre Ch. Bouras (16), tantöt il s’inspire du 
decor des eglises de sa region, comme en temoignent les vestiges du 
motif qui nous occupe. 

(14) Cette eglise est situee ä proximite du village d’Avlonari, ä droite de 
la route menant d’Eretrie ä Kymi. Pour plus d’information sur Parchitecture 
et le decor sculpte de cette eglise, cf. J. Koder et F. Hild, Hellas und Thessalia 
(Tabula Imperii Byzantini, 1), Vienne, 1976, p. 139 ; Ch. Bouras, A Chance 
Classical Revival in Byzantine Greece, dans Byzantine East, Latin West. Art 
Historical Studies in Honor of Kurt Weitzmann, Princeton, 1995, pp. 585- 

590, precisement, p. 585, n. 2. 
(15) Ce motif est tres rare ä cet endroit. Il orne generalement les colonnes 

des templa et les colonnettes supportant les arcs sculptes sur les plaques de 
sarcophage. Sur Porigine et la diffusion de ce motif, cf. 1. Kalavrezou- 

Maxeiner, The Knotted Column, dans The Fourth Annual Byzantine 
Conference Abstract of Papers, Ann Arbor, 1978, pp. 31-32; Idem, The 
Byzantine Knotted Column, dans Sp. Vryonis, Jr. (ed.), Byzantina and 
Metabvzantina, vol. 4, Byzantine Studies in Honor of M. V. Anastos, Malibu, 

1985, pp. 95-103. 
(16) L’aspect antiquisant d’une plaque de ce templon a ete souligne par 

Ch. Bouras, Classical Revival (op. cit., n. 14), pp. 585-587. 



MOTIF SCULPTE 1NSOLITE SUR l.ES PILIFRS DF 7EMPLA 171 

Un motif purement decoratif ou porteur de sens ? 

Le decor de Tun des petits piliers du templon du monastere de 
Sagmata en Beotie (xne s.) aide ä comprendre le sens global du motif 
qui nous interesse (I7): la face de ce relief, dans laquelle venait 
s’encastrer le vantail de la porte du sanctuaire, est decoree d’une figure 
grimagante, representee la tete ä l’envers, crachant une tige terminee 
par un cöne (fig. 6) (18). Les sculpteurs du templon du monastere de 
Sagmata ont execute un motif quelque peu different de celui qui est 
etudie : le masque grimagant a ici remplace la main. La presence de 
Tun ou l’autre de ces motifs de chaque cöte de la porte menant au 
sanctuaire laisse supposer qu’ils remplissaient une fonction apotropa- 
’ique. La place de ces sculptures induit en effet une notion de protection 
du lieu sacre. 

La veritable nature de l’element conique tenu par la main sur les 
piliers de templa pose encore probleme : s’agit-il d’un sceptre ou d’une 
epee ? L’hypothese du sceptre me parait difficile ä prouver, compte 
tenu de la simplicite du decor de la partie superieure de ce motif et 
de la place de la main, situee juste au-dessous de ce dernier et non 
ä mi-hauteur du manche du sceptre, ce qui serait plus normal. La 
place de la main indique plutöt une allusion volontaire de la part du 
sculpteur ä une arme destinee ä garder et ä proteger symboliquement 
le sanctuaire d’eventuels profanateurs ou esprits malins. La position 
de la main enserrant une poignee est en effet comparable ä celle qu’on 
peut observer sur certaines representations peintes ou sculptees d’ar- 
changes ou de saints militaires tenant l’epee(19). Deux elements 
decoratifs sculptes evoquent egalement cette arme : une garde d’epee 
rectangulaire semble avoir ete representee sur le pilier de templon de 
l’eglise d’Amphissa (fig. 4); le decor et la forme de la partie inferieure 
du jambage du pilier d’Antikyra (fig. 3) font, eux aussi, penser ä un 

(17) P. Lazaridis, ’ApxaioAoyiKÖv AeAziov, 21 (1972), B' 2, p. 339, pl. 289- 
ß; L. Bouras, Architectural Sculptures of the Twelfth and the Early 
Thirteenth Centuries in Greece, AeAuov zfjq XpicmaviKfjq ApxaioAoyiKfjq 

'Exaipdaq, 9 (1977-1979), pp. 67-68. 
(18) Je remercie madame N. Alevizou et madame Ch. Koilakou, respec- 

tivement ephore et epimelete de la premiere ephorie des Antiquites byzantines, 
qui m’ont fourni la photographie de ce relief et m’ont autorisee ä la publier 

dans cet article. 
(19) Grabar, Sculptures (op. eit., n. 2), pl. CXXVlI-a. 
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fourreau d’epee. Dans ce dernier cas, il s’agit d’une imitation soignee, 
et probablement fidele, du fourreau. En revanche, ä Hosios Patapios, 
comme sur les autres sculptures etudiees, le jambage du pilier presente 
un decor moulure beaucoup plus simple qui n’imite guere celui des 
fourreaux d’epees. 

* 
* * 

Le bref examen des sculptures decorees de mains enserrant un cöne, 
atteste, dans l’etat actuel de nos connaissances, leur diffusion limitee 
au centre de la Grece : Beotie, Phocide, Corinthie et ile d’Eubee. Nous 
souhaitons que cette recherche puisse, dans un futur proche, contribuer 

au reperage et ä l’etude de nouveaux reliefs decores d’un motif 
analogue. D’autres decouvertes faites dans la meine region pourraient 
confirmer le caractere local de ce motif et eventuellement permettre 
de localiser le travail de groupes de sculpteurs actifs en Grece aux 
xie, xne et xme siecles. La relative rarete de ce motif et sa concentration 
geographique nous semblaient dans cette perspective utiles ä souligner. 

Ecole frangaise d’Athenes. Catherine Vanderheyde. 

Addendum 

Signaions in extremis un motif similaire (main enserrant une poignee dont 
Telement conique a peut-etre disparu) sculpte ä la partie superieure d’un pilier 

du templon de Teglise Saint-Nicolas ä Kalloni, non loin de Sparte, cf. A. 
Kavadia, O äyioq NiKÖXaoq xfjc, KaXXovfjg, dans UpaxziKa wo A' EoveSpioo 
AaKcoviKwv MeAetcov (= nEXonovvrjOiaxä, 9), p. 320, fig. 14. 



SERMO DE PSEUDOPROPHETIS 
OF PSEUDO-JOHN CHRYSOSTOM : 

A HOMILY FROM ANTIOCH 
UNDER EARLY ISLAMIC RULE 

This paper is an attempt to illuminate the provenance of one of 
the many homilies erroneously attributed to John Chrysostom, which 
is entitled Sermo de Pseudoprophetis in Migne’s publication (’). It has 
long been recognized that this homily cannot have been written by 
Chrysostom because of the fact that it alludes to the writings of Pseudo- 

Dionysius the Areogapite, which were certainly not written within the 
lifetime of Chrysostom. The Pseudo-Dionysian writings were only first 
cited in the 530s by Monophysite supporters of Severus of Antioch 
at a church council held in Constantinople, and even at this council 
their attribution to the purported author, the Dionysius converted by 
Saint Paul (Acts 17 :34), was vigorously challenged. In contrast, the 
author of De Pseudoprophetis entertains no doubts about the authen- 
ticity of Pseudo-Dionysius’ works : he calls Dionysius “totsivöv tou 

oupavou”, and classifies him alongside such paragons of orthodoxy 
as Athanasius of Alexandria and the Cappadocian fathers (1 2). This 
attitude towards Pseudo-Dionysius indicates that De Pseudoprophetis 

can hardly have been written before the late sixth Century. 
De Pseudoprophetis' allusion to other orthodox paragons besides 

Pseudo-Dionysius provides anotber crucial clue to the homily’s date 
and provenance. First in his list of orthodox paragons, the homilist 
names “Evodius, the fine fragrance of the church, successor and imitator 
of the holy apostles” (3). Evodius was the first bishop of Antioch, the 
immediate predecessor of Ignatius of Antioch (4). Because Evodius was 
remembered in late antiquity neither for writings nor for martyrdom, 

(1) PG 59 : 553-568. 
(2) PG 59 : 560,1. 42-43. 
(3) PG 59 : 560,1. 40-41. 
(4) Eusebius, Ecclesiastical History 3.22, trans. K. Lake, Harvard Uni- 

versity, 1926 ; reprint 1980, pp. 240-41. 
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nor in fact for anything remarkable except his episcopal position (5), 
it is inconceivable that a homilist of this period would have placed 
such an obscure figure as Evodius on a par with Athanasius of 
Alexandria and the Cappadocian fathers unless he himself hailed from 
the vicinity of Antioch (6). The Syrian provenance of De Pseudopro- 

phetis is further indicated by the other paragons it names. It praises 
Evodius’ successor, Ignatius of Antioch, whose writings, to judge from 
the number of extant manuscripts, were relatively neglected in Byzantium 
— meaning the territory roughly corresponding to the patriarchate of 
Constantinople — itself. It also praises Hippolytus, who was erroneously 

confused with an Antiochene martyr of the same name (7) and whose 
works were known in Syriac circles (8), despite the fact that the memory 
of Hippolytus feil into near oblivion both in Byzantium and in the 
West before the nineteenth Century rediscovery of his Refutatio omnium 

haeresium. Other indications of De Pseudoprophetis' Syrian origin are 
the fact that the author thought highly of Pseudo-Dionysius, who was 
first cited by supporters of Antiochene Monophysism ; that he is 
familiär with the Pseudo-Clementine literature (9), which is likely to 
be of Syrian provenance ; and that Ephraem the Syrian receives the 
most lengthy and glowing encomium of all the orthodox paragons 
whom he praises (I0). 

Once it is recognized that De Pseudoprophetis must have been 
written in the vicinity of Antioch then its misattribution to John 
Chrysostom becomes intelligible as the possible result of its being 
written by some other later John of Antioch — John being a very 
common name in late antiquity — but mistaken for Chrysostom, the 

(5) By the fourteenth Century, Nicephorus Callistus had managed to 
unearth some writings attributed to Evodius (Ecclesiasticae Historiae 2.3, PG 
145 : 757B-760A, J.-P. Migne, Paris, 1865), but there is no clear allusion to 
such writings in late antiquity. Note that the author of De Pseudoprophetis 
does not allude to any writings by Evodius. As late as the mid-sixth Century 
John Mala las could find nothing to credit to Evodius except the first use 
of the name Christians, alluded to in Acts 11 :26 (Ioannis Malalae chrono- 
graphia 10, ed. L. Dindorf, CSHB 32, Bonn, 1831, p. 247). 

(6) The probable Antiochene provenance of De Pseudoprophetis was 
already noted by Hans Achelis, Hippolytstudien, Leipzig, 1897, p. 25 n. 1. 

(7) H. Achelis, Hippolytstudien, pp. 36-38, 57-58. 
(8) Johannes Quasten, Patrology, Vol. 2. Utrecht, 1953, pp. 175, 197. 

(9) PG 59 : 559,1. 20-25. 
(10) PG 59 : 560,1. 48-51. 
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most famous John of Antioch. And once it is recognized that De 
Pseudoprophetis must have been written in the vicinity of Antioch, 
we can be confident that it cannot date much later than 750 AD, 
because by that time Arabic had displaced Greek as the dominant 
lingua franca in the area. And once the author of De Pseudoprophetis 
is recognized as an Antiochene homilist writing between 550-750 AD, 
the social setting alluded to in the homily becomes understandable. 

For several sections of the homily contain ferocious diatribes against 
a group of heretics. The leaders of the church are urged to throw 
these heretics “out of the temple” (n). Audience members are told in 
no uncertain terms that they must not eat with or associate with these 
heretics ; some are berated for having committed the outrage of sharing 
dyaTiri with the heretics (12). The social setting implied by these attacks 
corresponds quite plausibly to the Situation of Antioch after 550, where 
the population was bitterly divided between a Chalcedonian church 
and an institutionally independent monophysite church (13). Indeed, of 
all the major metropolises of the Byzantine world from 550-750 AD, 
Antioch was surely the most divided institutionally : its patriarchate 
was not only contested between Chalcedonians and Monophysites, but 
in the late seventh Century by Maronites as well. Because it is written 
in Greek, it is plausible to assume that De Pseudoprophetis was 
composed by a Chalcedonian. Nevertheless, it is noteworthy that the 
latest named heretic whom De Pseudoprophetis singles out for 
condemnation is Nestorius (14); one might have expected a sixth or 
seventh Century Chalcedonian to include some monophysite figure in 
its list of heretics worthy of attack. 

Is it possible to pin down the date of De Pseudoprophetis more 
precisely than 550-750 AD ? In fact there are some indirect indications 
that the work was composed after the Islamic conquest of Antioch. 
First of all, De Pseudoprophetis alludes to ongoing wars between 
kingdoms (,5). Although this Situation could refer to the struggle 
between Persians and Byzantines over Antioch in the early seventh 

(11) PG 59 : 559,1. 55-60. 
(12) PG 59 : 558,1. 49-56 ; 59 : 563,1. 65-66. 
(13) Glanville Downey, A History of Antioch in Syria, Princeton, 1961, 

p. 534. 
(14) PG 59 : 560,1. 17. 
(15) PG 59 : 563,1. 7-12. 
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Century, what suggests that fighting between Muslims and Byzantines 
is meant is that the homily is clearly written in an environment in 
which the homilist and his audience are expecting the imminent end 
of the world, and the imminent appearance of the Antichrist (16). Recent 
studies, focusing particularly on Syriac texts, have revealed that belief 
in the imminent end of the world, in the imminent appearance of the 
Antichrist, and other sorts of dire apocalyptic expectations were quite 
common among Middle Eastern Christians in response to the Islamic 
conquests (,7). ln contrast, the earlier struggle between Persians and 
Byzantines seems to have inspired more optimistic visions of the future 
among Christian writers than the Byzantine struggle with Muslims (18). 
Presumably this was in part because conquest by Persians was a familiär 
and therefore less alarming phenomenon than conquest by a completely 
new group, who claimed a monotheistic faith to rival the Christian 
faith 09). 

Furthermore, De Pseudoprophetis alludes to some of the same texts 
and phenomena as other apocalyptic texts written after the Islamic 
conquest of the Middle East. Citing Matt 24:7, the author of De 
Pseudoprophetis observes that Christ predicted “wars and seditions, 
race against race and kingdom against kingdom, which now seeing 
we do not comprehend....is not everyone rising up one against the other, 
race against race, kingdom against kingdom, rulers against the same, 
bishops against bishops... T From these signs, the author expects that 
the Antichrist will soon appear (20). In a similar manner, Matt 24:7 
is cited by John bar Penkaye in his apocalyptic conclusion to Book 
15 of Ris Melle, a Syriac text describing the Islamic conquest of 
Mesopotamia, as proof that the Antichrist is soon to appear (21). Also 

(16) PG 59 : 555,1. 8-9 ; 59 : 556,1. 7-9, 59 : 563,1. 26-39. 
(17) For an overview of this apocalyptic literature see Robert Hoyland, 

Seeing Islam as Others Saw It, Princeton, 1997, pp. 257-307. 
(18) Michael Whitby cites the optimistic future visions in Theophylact 

Simocatta, Historia, 5.15. 3-8, in George of Pisidia’s Hexameron and in 
other texts (The History of Theophylact Simocatta, Oxford, 1986, pp. 153- 

54, n. 81). 
(19) That the Islamic conquests were more damaging to the Byzantine 

psyche than the Persian conquests and thus connected to the Contemporary 
explosion of apocalyptic literature is a point brought out by R. Hoyland, 

Seeing Islam, pp. 24-31. 
(20) PG 59 : 563,1. 7-9, 15-18, 26-39. 
(21) Sebastian Brock, North Mesopotamia in the Late Seventh Century: 
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suggestive is De Pseudoprophetis' condemnation of cross-dressing (22), 
the first sin that the late seventh Century Syriac Apocalypse of Pseudo- 
Methodius targets in a list of Contemporary Christian sins supposed 
to have provoked the disastrous Islamic conquests (23). 

But the strongest argument for dating De Pseudoprophetis after the 
Islamic conquest of Antioch is that it contains many close parallels 
in content and language to the Pseudo-Hippolytan apocalypse known 
as De consummatione mundi (24), a text that was evidently written 
in the late seventh or early eighth Century by a Middle Eastern Christian 
in response to the Islamic conquests (25). One obvious parallel between 
the two works is that both exhibit a high esteem for Hippolytus of 
Rome and Ephraem the Syrian : the author of De consummatione 
mundi plagiarized both Hippolytus’ De Antichristo and a homily on 
the Antichrist attributed to Ephraem to construct his own apocalyptic 
text (26), and the same two church fathers are among those most praised 
by the author of De Pseudoprophetis. A closer examination of the 
two texts reveals more detailed parallels as well. The author of De 
consummatione mundi quotes a conflation of 2 Peter 3:3 followed by 
2 Peter 2:1 and calls Peter 6 rierpog f] raxpa tucttsgx; öv fepaicdpioe 
Xpiaxög ö 0£O^ fipöv...ö töu; k^£iq xfjg ßaaiAxiag s^cov, while the 
author of De Pseudoprophetis quotes the same verses of 2 Peter one 
after another and writes paxdpis flexpe ov epaicdpioev ö Kupiog 0£Ö<; 
ppcov ’lrjaoC^ Xpiaxö<;....n£xpo<; xffe tugxsgx; f] 7i£xpa...ö xdq 

xöv oupavöv Kax£%a>v (27). In quoting a conflation of 1 John 3:10, 
2:18 and 4:1 the author of De consummatione mundi calls John 
PYa7tr|p£vo<; xoß Xpioxoß. Likewise the author of De Pseudoprophetis 

Book 15 of John bar Penkaye’s Ris Melle, in Jerusalem Studies in Arabic 

and Islam, 9 (1987) p. 67. 
(22) PG 59 : 561,1. 74. 
(23) Apocalypse of Pseudo-Methodius, 11.6.1 have followed the numbering 

of this text that appears in The Seventh Century in West-Syrian Chronicles, 
ed. Andrew Palmer, Liverpool, 1993, pp. 227-242. 

(24) PG 10 : 904-952. 
(25) A. Whealey, De consummatione mundi of Pseudo-Hippolytus: 

Another Byzantine Apocalypse from the Early Islamic Periode in Byz., 66 

(1996), pp. 461-464. 
(26) The dependence of PG 10 : 903-952 on these two works was noted 

by Wilhelm Bousset, Der Antichrist in der Überlieferung des Judentums, 
des neuen Testaments und der alten Kirche, Göttingen, 1895, pp. 20-25. 

(27) PG 10 : 913,1. 9-11 // PG 59 : 557,1. 18-19 ; 26-31 ; 35-37. 
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quotes the same passages of 1 John and calls John ö bntp 7rävxac; 

ayioug f)ya7rr|psv0(; (28). De consummatione mundi and De Pseudo- 

prophetis both quote a conflation of Jude 18 and part of Jude 12, 

and both call the author IouSac; laiabßoi) (29). Finally, after quoting 

this same conflation from the epistle of Jude, both authors quote 

Ephesians 5:15-16 (30). 

The most obvious explanation for this stringing together of the same 

biblical verses and other close parallels is either that the two works 

were written by the same person or that the author of De consum¬ 

matione mundi plagiarized De Pseudoprophetis or vice versa. The 

appearance of even the same casual phrases in both works, such as 

STii xö TipoKeipevov eTtaveA-Giopev (31), elc; peoov 7rapaydya>p8v (32X UTIÖ 

T(öv Sokouvtov eivai Xpioxiavoi (33), tu; e^ei a7ro^oyiav aKouov 

xaCxa (34), strongly indicates that the two texts were in fact written 

by the same person. 

Does De Pseudoprophetis contain any allusions to Muslims ? The 

distinction made in PG 59:564, 1. 25-27 between seeming Christians 

who despise scripture (xf|v ayiav ypa(pf|v ßSe^Geioav (mö t<5v eivai 

Sokodvxov Xpiaxiavoov), and those who actually say that they “hate 

the Word of God” (xoix; ^a^oßvxag xöv ^öyov xoß GeoC pioriGevxat;) 

may suggest that the sermon as a whole is not only directed against 

bad Christians, but against some other group as well. In addition, the 

homily Claims to target “false prophets, false teachers and atheist 

heretics, who have poured down retribution in torrents everywhere” (35). 

Now the fact that Chapter 3 begins with a diatribe against “false 

prophecy” (36), and then moves on to attack heretics (37) may indicate 

(28) PG 10 : 913,1. 18-22 // PG 59 : 557,1. 52 ; 63 ; 66-68 ; 76. 
(29) PG 10 : 913,1. 23-26 // PG 59 : 558,1. 5 ; 10-13. 
(30) PG 10 : 913,1. 30-35 // PG 59 : 558,1. 27-31. 
(31) PG 10 : 909,1. 13 // PG 59 : 555,1. 56 ; 557,1. 62. 
(32) PG 10 : 905, 1. 44 ; 913, 1. 43-44 // PG 59 : 557, 1. 16-17 ; 559, 1. 6. 
(33) PG 10 : 909,1. 45 // PG 59 : 564,1. 26. 
(34) PG 10 : 913,1. 35 // PG 59 : 558,3. 31-32. 
(35) PG 59 : 555, 1. 57-59. Or perhaps yeipappcov öikt|v eTUK^uooavTwv 

TtavTayoö should be translated as “flooding in the manner of torrents 
everywhere”. However, one should not expect classical constructions or a 
rigorous observance of cases in this late work, which was not aimed at an 
erudite audience and may well have been written by someone whose first 
language was not Greek. 

(36) PG 59 : 556,1. 59-60. 
(37) PG 59 : 557,1. 16-18. 
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that the heretics are in fact a different group from the false prophets. 
Possibly the diatribes against “false prophecy” are directed in part 
against Muslim Claims of Muhammad’s prophethood, and not only 
against the Christian heretics and profligates who are the main focus 
of the homily’s vitriol (38). 

Even more suggestive is the condemnation in Chapter 7 of those 
Christians who have “eaten idolatrous sacrifices” (39). Although this 
sounds like an attack on Christians eating pagan sacrifices, an 
analogous condemnation can be found in a canonical letter credited 
to Athanasius of Balad, monophysite patriarch of Antioch 684-687, 
forbidding Christians from eating the sacrifices of their “pagan” 
neighbors, where it is evident that the “pagans” referred to are in fact 
Muslims (40). And it is in any case less likely that the author of De 
Pseudoprophetis could have witnessed Christians openly consuming 
pagan rather than Muslim “sacrifices” in the Antioch area as late as 
550-750 AD (4I). Moreover, the author of the Pseudo-Hippolytan De 
consummatione mundi, who, as we have already shown, most likely 
also wrote De Pseudoprophetis, refers to Muslims as “idolaters” (42). 

One other clue to the context in which De Pseudoprophetis was 
composed is its references to an ongoing famine, a famine which is 
so severe that the homilist feels compelled to assure his audience that 

(38) PG 59 : 555,1. 77. The account related by the Syriac source underlying 
the chronicle of Michael the Syrian and the chronicle of 1234 about a Syrian 
Christian in the early eighth Century who asserted that he was the Messiah 
to Jews and that he was “sent by the Messiah” to “others” — presumably 
other Christians — indicates that the Islamic conquests had reopened questions 
about the nature of prophethood among Contemporary Middle Eastern 
Christians (J. B. Chabot, Chronique de Michel le Syrien, Book 11, Ch. 19. 
Paris, 1910; reprint Bruxelles, 1963, p. 490 ; J. B. Chabot, Chronicon ad 
annum 1234 pertinens, Ch. 163. CSCO 109. Louvain, 1937, p. 240). 

(39) PG 59 : 561,1. 66. 
(40) F. Nau, Litterature canonique syriaque inedite, in ROC, 14 (1909), 

pp. 128-29 ; Patricia Crone and Michael Cook, Hagarism : The Making of 
the Islamic World, Cambridge, 1977, pp. 13, 164 n. 35. 

(41) R. Hoyland argues that the term “ritually slaughtered meaf’ might 
be more appropriate than the word “sacrifice” when translating Athanasius 
of Balad’s letter (Seeing Islam, p. 149). 

(42) PG 10 : 931-932,1. 41-42. See A. Whealey, De consummatione mundi 
of Pseudo-Hippolytus, p. 467. 
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“the Lord will not kill the souls of the just by famine” (43). The sources 
preserved by the chronicle of Michael the Syrian mention a quite severe 
famine that hit “Syria and Mesopotamia” around AG 958 (44), which 
is said to have prompted the consumption of unclean animals (45), a 
Contemporary behavior condemned by De Pseudoprophetis (46). Mi¬ 
chaela chronicle also records a famine that hit “Syria and Phoenicia” 
in AG 989, and a famine that hit “all of Syria” in AG 998 (47). In 
addition, famines of apparently lesser severity are recorded for AG 
1005 and AG 1033 (48). The famine of AG 998 is most likely to be 
identified with the same deadly famine described in graphic detail by 
John bar Penkaye as striking Mesopotamia in AH 67 (= AG 998) (49). 
But the more westerly location of the famine of AG 989 perhaps makes 
it the most plausible candidate for the famine referred to in De 

Pseudoprophetis. 

ln conclusion, it appears that De Pseudoprophetis was written in 
the vicinity of Antioch sometime after the Islamic conquest but before 
the complete eclipse of Greek in the region. Moreover, the close 
linguistic parallels between De Pseudoprophetis and the text known 
as De consummatione mundi misattributed to Hippolytus of Rome (50) 
indicate that the two texts were most likely written by the same person, 
or at the very least by two authors from the same circle. Although 
De Pseudoprophetis may contain incidental allusions to Muslims, the 
main targets of its highly polemical language are a group of Christian 
heretics and the unacceptably lax members of the author’s own church. 
It is difficult to teil whether the heretics under attack in the homily 
are Monophysites, Chalcedonians or even, although this is less likely, 
Maronites. Because our knowledge of Byzantine Antioch becomes 

(43) PG 59 : 555, 1. 10-16 ; 59 : 563,1. 10. 
(44) Although the manuscript reading of the date is apparently defective 

(J. B. Chabot, Chronique de Michel, Book 11, Ch. 10, p. 445 ; Book 11, 

Ch. 11, pp. 446-449). 
(45) J. B. Chabot, Chronique de Michel, Bk. 11, Ch. 11, p. 446. 
(46) PG 59 : 561,1.66-67. 
(47) J. B. Chabot, Chronique de Michel, Bk. 11, Ch. 13 and Ch. 16, 

pp. 457, 474. 
(48) J. B. Chabot, Chronique de Michel, Bk. 11, Ch. 16 and Ch. 19, 

pp. 474, 491. 
(49) S. Brock, North Mesopotamia in the Late Seventh Century, pp. 69-70. 

(50) PG 10 : 904-952. 
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indeed very meager after the conclusion of Evagrius Scholasticus’ 
Historia Ecclesiastica around 595 AD (M), the homily De Pseudopro- 

phetis, despite its general lack of literary or theological merit, deserves 
some attention from scholars of late antique history for the light it 
can shed on the social setting of Antioch in the last days of its existence 
as a Greek-speaking metropolis. 

Oakland, Carolina, USA. Alice Whealey 

(51) G. Downey, A History of Antioch in Syria, pp. 559, 577. 
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THIRTEEN SEALS AND AN UNPUBLISHED 
REVOLT COIN FROM AN AMERICAN 

PRIVATE COLLECTION 

This article is essentially a continuation of the one that we published 

in the last volume of Byzantion. There we presented a group of twenty- 
six Byzantine lead seals preserved in an American private Collection. 
In this article we list an additional thirteen seals (]) and one unpublished 
coin dating from the revolt of the Heraclii. We readily admit that the 
inclusion of a coin in a seals article is not wholly logical, but we take 
the position that when an object is important, it should be published 
regardless of views about consistency. In any event, the coin comple- 
ments the previous article in which we presented an unpublished seal 
relating to the revolt of Exarch Heraclius and his son. Here Michael 
Braunlin discusses and illustrates a coin that further documents 
developments during the revolt. The coin establishes beyond doubt that 
revolt issues were Struck in copper at the Alexandrian mint. The thirteen 
seals were held in reserve so that the initial article would not be overly 
long. Among the highlights are a group of seals of kommerkiarioi (nos. 
2-4), the seal of a kourator of Tarsos, Nikephoros Karbonas (no. 12), 
and a seal bearing a representation on its obverse of the Lupa Romana 

(no. 15). 

Coin (1 2). 

1. An Alexandrian Dodecanummium of the Revolt of the Heraclii 
(609 — November, 610) (3) 

(1) For purposes of simplification we include in the count no. 13, a specimen 
which is in fact a tessera. 

(2) Michael Braunlin is responsible for the first and third entries ; John 

Nesbitt wrote the remainder. 
(3) I (M. B.) am indebted to Mr. Simon Bendall and Prof. Philip Grierson 

for their helpful advice and suggestions. 
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Ae Dodecanummium. 4.60 g. 21 mm. i Fig. 1. 
Obv. On 1. bareheaded bust of the younger Heraclius ; on r. bareheaded 
bust of Exarch Heraclius. Both figures wear consular drapery (details 
unclear). Legend, but letters very poorly formed ; presumably an 
attempt to reproduce the typical “consular” legend : DNERACLIO - 
CONSVLI. 

Rev. i-b between a simple cross. In exergue : aab2. 

The revolt of the exarch of Africa, Heraclius, and his son of the 
same name (the future emperor) against the emperor Phocas produced 
a coinage forming an unusual chapter in the history of Byzantine 
coinage. In the summer of 608, the elder Heraclius led a revolt against 
the emperor Phocas (602-610) (4). Niketas, the son of his elder brother 
Gregoras, secured Egypt for the Heraclii in 609-610. Following the 
acquisition of Egypt, Heraclius sent his son Heraclius to besiege 
Constantinople. After the fall of the city and Phocas’s execution on 
October 5, 610, the younger Heraclius was proclaimed emperor on 
October 7. Düring the course of the revolt, the Heraclii issued coinage, 
a phenomenon that by its very nature was extraordinary. In the 
Byzantine series, it is unusual for coinage to be struck by a faction 
in revolt before taking possession of the Capital (5). 

The anomalous nature of this “revolutionary” coinage is underscored 
by its being issued in the name of Heraclius, in the singulär or plural, 
as consul. Only after gaining possession of Constantinople and his 
coronation by Patriarch Sergios, did the younger Heraclius issue a 
regulär coinage in his name as Augustus. The usurpers were evidently 
unwilling to issue coin in the name of Phocas, but were also hesitant 
to do so in the name of Heraclius as Augustus before occupying the 
Capital (6). In keeping with the “consular” nature of the series, the 

(4) For the career of Exarch Heraclius, see J. R. Martindale, Proso- 
pography of the Later Roman Empire, IIIA, Cambridge, 1992, pp. 584-586. 

(5) The most complete study of this coinage remains P. Grierson’s article 
The Consular Coinage of ‘Heraclius’ and the Revolt against Phocas of 608- 
610, in Numismatic Chronicle, ser. VI, 10 (1950), pp. 71-93. Additional 
material can also be found in P. Grierson, Catalogue of the Byzantine Coins 
in the Dumbarton Oaks Collection and in the Whittemore Collection, II.I, 
Washington, DC, 1968, pp. 207-215 (hereafter DOQ, See also C. Morrisson, 

Catalogue des Monnaies Byzantines de la Bibliotheque Nationale, I , Paris, 
1970, pp. 248-252, and W. Hahn, Moneta Imperii Byzantini, II, Vienna, 1975, 

pp. 84-87 (hereafter MIß). 
(6) Grierson, DOC, II.I, p. 207. 
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portraits of the Heraclii are normally bareheaded and in consular robes. 
Only in 610, after the proclamation of the younger Heraclius, do certain 
Syrian and Cypriote issues (see for example DOC 17) (7) portray the 
Heraclii as crowned. 

Coinage of the revolt is known from the following mints : Carthage 
(in gold, silver and copper) (8), Syrian Alexandretta (in copper) (9), and 
a Cypriote mint, possibly Constantia, which also issued copper (I0). 
Gold coinage is also known from Alexandria (n), but apart from the 
present coin, there are no known copper issues from that mint bearing 
the portraits of the Heraclii that can be assigned with certainty to the 
revolt. Hahn would give some of the Alexandrettan copper issues to 
Alexandria (I2), and Bellinger (13) has argued that certain dodecanummia 
should be assigned to the usurpers, namely those with the usual profile 
busts, but with blundered obverse legends. These attributions are, of 
course, purely speculative. 

What is known of the Alexandrian copper issues of the late sixth- 
early seventh Century can be summarized as follows (,4). The bulk of 
Alexandrian copper issued after Justinian’s reign consists of dodeca¬ 
nummia (12-nummia pieces). Dodecanummia exist in the names of 
Justin II, Tiberius II, and Maurice Tiberius. No dodecanummia are 
known bearing the name of Phocas, although Wroth in his catalogue 

(7) Grierson, DOC, II.I, p. 215. 
(8) Grierson, DOC, II.I, pp. 210-212. 
(9) Grierson, DOC, II.I, pp. 214-215. 
(10) Grierson, DOC, II.I, p. 215. 
(11) Grierson, DOC, II.I, pp. 212-214. 
(12) MIß, II, plate 37, nos. 16-17. Additionally Hahn would give some 

of the Alexandrian gold to Cyprus (MIß, II, plate 37, nos. 3-4), and in MIß, 
III (p. 79), Hahn has reassigned to Carthage the revolt solidus previously 
classified under Alexandria. Although there is no universal agreement on the 
placement of the mints, nonetheless the attributions as established by DOC 
remain commonly accepted. For further discussion on the topics of mint 
attributions, problems, and possible Solutions, see the Leu/Numismatica Ars 
Classica sales catalogue, Arcadius to Constantine XI, 26 May 1994, lot 394. 

(13) A. Bellinger, ßyzantine Notes, 9: Dodecanummia of Alexandria 
of the Seventh Century, in American Numismatic Society Museum Notes, 

12(1966), pp. 107-108. 
(14) The chronology and arrangement of the copper coins of the mint of 

Alexandria for this period were established by J. R. Phillips, The ßyzantine 
ßronze Coins of Alexandria in the Seventh Century, in Numismatic Chronicle, 

ser. 7, 2 (1962), pp. 225-241. 
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of the British Museum (I5) was inclined to attribute to the reign of 

Phocas a series of ill-struck coins characterized by blundered inscriptions 
that occasionally approximate the names of Justinian and his successors 
down to Maurice Tiberius. The reverse of these coins depicts a simple 
cross between the mark of value i-b, with the mint mark aab2 in the 
exergue. Bellinger, as noted above, would assign these coins to the 
period of Heraclius’s revolt, citing the blundered legends as resulting 
from the minting authorities’ hesitation over the uncertainties of the 
revolt (16), although Grierson, following Wroth, assigned them to the 
reign of Phocas (17). There is in addition a unique coin given by 
Grierson to Phocas (DOC, II.I, p. 192, no. 105) with a facing bust 

on the obverse, and cross-on-steps on the reverse between the mark 
of value. Grierson was hesitant to exclude the possibility that it could 
belong to the revolt of Heraclius, although he noted it differs from 
other revolt coinage in having a crowned bust; he also observed that 
it could belong to the first years of Heraclius as emperor(18). Hahn 
would reassign it to the first issue of Heraclius, noting that the cross- 
on-steps reverse follows that of the solidi of that emperor (I9). 

Dodecanummia struck at Alexandria in the early years of Heraclius 
as emperor, in association with his son Heraclius Constantine (20), 
continue the tradition of blundered inscriptions, although we see some 
improvement and an attempt to approximate the name of Heraclius. 
The reverse depicts a cross-on-steps between the mark of value. 

Although the obverse inscription on our coin is indecipherable, due 
to the very poor engraving of the letters (21), the obverse iconography 
is unmistakably that of the revolt issues, as can seen by comparison 
with the following revolt issues : Fig. 2, a solidus from Alexandria; 
Fig. 3, a follis from Alexandretta; and Fig. 4, a half-follis from 
Alexandretta. The bareheaded busts on our coin match the repre- 
sentations found on these revolt issues. 

(15) W. Roth, Catalogue of the Imperial By zantine Coins in the British 

Museum, I, London, 1908, pp. 177-178. 
(16) Bellinger, Dodecanummia of Alexandria, p. 108. 
(17) Grierson, DOC, II.I, pp. 192-195. 
(18) Grierson, DOC, II.I, p. 192, note 105. 

(19) Hahn, MIB, III, p. 112. 
(20) Grierson, DOC, II.I, pp. 334-335. 
(21) The illegibility of the legend is characteristic, as we have seen, of late 

sixth-early seventh Century copper from Alexandria. 
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An unexplained feature of our coin is that the figure on the left 
(who, according to the usual iconography of the revolt issues, would 
be that of the younger Heraclius) is much more robust and seems 
to be an older portrait than that on the right, which is drawn with 
a narrow face. Although on some revolt issues both father and son 
are bearded (see Figs. 3 and 4, the Alexandrettan coppers illustrated 
above), yet where a distinction in age is indicated, it is the figure on 
the left (the younger Heraclius) who is shown as the more youthful 
of the pair (22) (compare with the revolt solidus [Fig. 2] above). Because 
of the coin’s wear, details of beard are difficult to determine, and in 
fact the bust at right may be beardless, although the one at left is 
almost certainly bearded. This unusual feature can perhaps be explained 
by the generally crude style of the Alexandrian coppers of the period. 
In a personal letter, Prof. Grierson has noted that the hairdo of the 
right bust on our coin closely resembles that of certain Carthaginian 
copper (see for example DOC, II. 1, p. 211, no. 7), raising the possibilty, 
in his opinion, of a die sinker brought in from Carthage. 

The reverse of our coin (a cross, but without Steps between the mark 
of value) corresponds to the type found on the dodecanummia that 
we have seen precede those issues by Heraclius as emperor ; later issues 
depict a cross-on-steps, similar to that appearing on his gold emissions 
(see, for example, Fig. 2). The weight of this coin, at 4.60 g., is 
considerably increased from the lighter (the bulk of the Dumbarton 
Oaks specimens ränge from 1.5 to 2.5 g.) issues given to Phocas and 
fits in with that of the heavier issues of Heraclius as emperor (the 
Dumbarton Oaks specimens ränge ca. 4.5 - 5.5 g.). 

Although, as we have seen, there has been some disagreement over 
the role of the Alexandrian mint in the striking of copper coin for 
the Heraclius revolt, our dodecanummium provides proof that the mint 
did strike revolt issues in copper following the pattern that the usurpers 

established in their other mints. 

(22) Grierson, loc. citpp. 80-81. 
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Seals. 

Kommerkiarioi: 

2. Stephanos patrikios and genikos kommerkiarios of the apotheke 
of [First and Second] Kappadokia (659-668) 
D. 29 mm. W. 18.13 g. Fig. 5. 
Unpublished. Parallel specimen : G. Zacos - A. Veglery, Byzantine 

Lead Seals, I, Basel, 1972, no. 142a. 
Obv. In upper field 1., bust of Constans II with long beard ; at r. 
beardless bust of Constantine IV. Fach wears chlamys, and crown with 
cross, and holds in r. hand a globus cruciger. Below, inscription of 
fourlines: +cTe*ANönA|PiKJöXAireN|.m.|. No visible border. 

Rev. In upper field 1., beardless bust of Heraclius ; at r. beardless bust 
of Tiberius. Each wears chlamys, and crown with cross, and holds 
in r. hand a globus cruciger. Below, inscription in four 
lines : PiöAnoeHK.|HCKAnnA.|oKJA...|.. No visible border. 

STEcpdvoo 7ia[i]puc{oo ml y£v[iKoö Ko](i[(i8pKia]p{ou a7toÖf|Kr|(; 

Ka7t7ta[ö]oK(a[i; (Ttpcoxrn;) Kal (öeirrepai;)] 

Our seal dates before 673/674, because after this time seals of 
kommerkiarioi regularly bear an indictional date (for an example, see 
our entry no. 3). Although two geographical regions are mentioned, 
the Greek word “warehouse” {apotheke) appears only in the singulär. 
Does the word denote here a physical structure, serving both First 
and Second Kappadokia, or has the term come to refer, as Oikonomides 
has argued, to an administrative unit wherein there might exist one 

or more actual buildings (23) ? Quite likely the latter. But apart from 
this question, what function did Stephanos perform ? In Oikonomides’s 
view Stephanos was an entrepreneur engaged in the production of silk 
within his jurisdiction (24). Hendy argues that, after a period of 
development, the apotheke evolved into “a specific practice, involving 
the Provision and sale of arms and equipment” (25) during times of 

(23) N. Oikonomides, Silk Trade and Production in Byzantium from the 
Sixth to the Ninth Century: The Seals of the Kommerkiarioi, in DOP 40 
(1986), p. 39. 

(24) Oikonomides, Silk Trade, p. 43. 
(25) M. Hendy, Studies in the Byzantine Monetary Economy, c. 300-1450, 

Cambridge, 1985, p. 634. 
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mobilization for a campaign. To his thinking the System is an outgrowth 
of the production of silk luxury goods in state manufactories and the 
distribution of such goods in provincial warehouses (apothekai) where 
kommerkiarioi collected customs dues levied on sales contracted in 
their apothekai. One objection to Hendy’s line of argument is as follows. 
It is likely that dated seals, such as no. 3, were attached to sacks of 
merchandise. If the sacks were untied in the provinces, then the seals 
attached to them would have come to rest there. But Zacos maintains 
that the seals he sold to Dumbarton Oaks — and these included a 
large number of dated seals — were found in Istanbul (26), an indication 
that the sacks to which they originally were attached were moving 
from the provinces to the Capital, and not the reverse. 

3. Theoktistos hypatos and genikos kommerkiarios of the apotheke 
of the Hellespont (and Lydia ?) (729/730) 
D. 33 mm. W. 26.72 g. Fig. 6. 
Unpublished. Ex ; M and M Numismatics, Ltd., Auction I, December 
7, 1997, lot 406. 
Obv. In upper field 1. bearded bust of Leo III; at r, beardless bust 
of Constantine V of nearly equal size. Each wears chlamys, and crown 
with cross, and holds globus cruciger (r. hand) and an akakia (27) (1. 
hand). Remains of a flanking inscription at r. : m [T(v8iKTia>v)]iy'. 
Below, inscription in three lines : ©eoicnc|ovvnA|... No visible border. 
Rev. Inscription of six lines : sreNi|KovKoriM|ePKiAPiovA|o©HKHceAA| 

cnoNTOv|.a. No visible border. 

0eoKTio[r]ou imofTou] (Kai) yevixoö KoppepKiapiou ä[7t]oÖf|Kr|i; 

' EX.^[ri]G7iövTou.a. 

Indiction 13 corresponds to the years 729/730. The seal has been 
ascribed to the joint reign of Leo III and Constantine V (720-741) 

(26) G. Zacos and A. Veglery, Byzantine Lead Seals, I, Basel, 1972, 

Introduction, p. vi. 
(27) The presence of the akakia in the emperors’ 1. hands has not been 

noted in the series of similar dated seals in the Zacos-Veglery catalogue 
(see Byzantine Lead Seals, I, nos. 224-239). Due to the condition of many 
of the specimens, it is often hard to distinguish, but it is visible on several 
specimens, and should be expected in view of the numismatic comparanda. 
Compare Zacos-Veglery, no. 231a with a follis of Leo III (DOC, III.1, 
Plate III, no. 29a). 
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on the basis of comparison with Leo’s copper coinage (see Grierson’s 
Class 2 [DOC, III. 1, plate III, nos. 29-31]) (28). Reverse : A likely 
emendation is 'E>^[r)o]7rövTOu [(Kai) AuS(]a[<;]. For this geographical 
pairing see the seal published by Zacos-Veglery, Byzantine Lead 
Seals, I, no. 236 : ©Focpdvoix; TcaxpiKioo, ßaGi^iKoß rcponooTtaGapioo, 
yevucoß X,oyo08Tou Kai KoppepKiapioo a7to0r|Kr|<; 'EMtigtcövtoo Kai 
AuSiag (indiction 11 ; 727/728). Cf. Zacos-Veglery, Byzantine Lead 

Seals, I, p. 177 (John hypatos and genikos kommerkiarios of the 
apotheke of the Hellespont and Lydia). The owner of our seal may 
be the same Theoktistos who is remembered on a seal in the Zacos 
Collection (Zacos-Veglery, Byzantine Lead Seals, I, no. 2765): ©eo- 

kgtigtou OKdxou Kai yeviKoß KoppepKiapiou djioGfiKrig xfjg 7rapa^ou 
xoß növTOU (indiction 11 or 12 : 727/728 or 728/729). 

Our seal seems to be the latest in the series of genikoi kommerkiarioi 
in Charge of apothekai (see Byzantine Lead Seals, I, p. 136). From 
730/731 the apothekai are replaced by “imperial kommerkia”, which 
Oikonomides postulates are operated directly by the state (Silk Trade 
and Production, p. 44). 

4. Leo imperial kommerkiarios and abydetikos of Thessalonika (VIII/ 
IX c.) 

D. 30 mm. W. 23.25 g. Fig. 7. 

Unpublished. Parallel specimens : J. Nesbitt and N. Oikonomides, 

Catalogue of Byzantine Seals at Dumbarton Oaks and in the Fogg 
Museum of Art, I, Washington, DC, 1991, no. 18.4. 

Obv. Cruciform invocative monogram: ©sotöks ßorjGei; in the 
angles : tü-cü|aö-ao. Wreath border. 

Rev. Inscription of six lines : 

+|AeoN|Toc^KöM|ePKHAPiöSA|BVAHTHKö|eeccAAO|NiKHc Wreath border. 

©eoTÖKe ßof|Ö8i TCO GCO öou^(p AetöVTOi; ß(aoi^iKoß) KoupepKrjapioo 
(xai) dßuöriiriKoO ©eaGa^oviKriq. 

Central administration : 

(28) The DOC specimens depict the co-rulers singly on either side of the 
coin, but their iconography is the same as that of our seal. A Sicilian coin, 
in the Spahr Collection, but noted in DOC, III. 1, p. 268, as (53), depicts 
the two emperors exactly as they appear on the present seal. 
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5. Andrew cubicularius (VII c.) 
D. 21 mm. W. 13.06 g. Fig. 8. 
Unpublished. See entry no. 6 below. 
Obv. Rider (r.) with upper torso turned to front and with arms 
outstretched. No epigraphy. Dot border. 

Rev. Cruciform monogram : ’AvSpeou ; in the angles : üH-b.|üH-i_Ar 
Indeterminate border. 

’Avöpeou cub[i]cular(iu). 

Our entries nos. 5 and 6 differ from the specimen published by Seibt- 
Zarnitz. 

6. Andrew cubicularius (VII c.) 

D. 26 mm. W. 13.59 g. The object has at top a lip, suggesting that 
it was meant to be hooked onto a bag. Fig. 9. 
Unpublished. Similar specimens published in W. Seibt and M.-L. 

Zarnitz, Das byzantinische Bleisiegel als Kunstwerk, Vienna, 1997, 
n°. 4.3.11 (7th Century, second half) ; and Zacos-Veglery, Byzantine 

Lead Seals, I, no. 1375. 

Obv. Rider depicted in profile seated r. with cape billowing behind. 
In the 1. hand can be discerned a short staff. Dot border. 

Rev. Cruciform monogram : ’AvSpeoo ; in the angles : üh-üIüh-... 
Indeterminate border. 

’Avöpeou cubicu[lar(iu)]. 

On the specimen published by Zacos-Veglery the rider seems to hold 
a double axe, whereas on the seal edited by Seibt and Zarnitz the 
figure seems to be holding, as here, a staff. 

7. Theodore imperial silentiarios and epi ton deeseon (VIII c., second 
half) 
D. 27 mm. W. 16.53 g. Fig. 10. 
Unpublished. 
Obv. Cruciform invocative monogram: Oeotöke ßorjOei; in the 

angles: tu-cu|aö~au. No visible border. 
Rev. Inscription of five lines preceded by a cross : +|0eoAU|PUEyCiAe|seni- 
tun| AeeiceloN Wreath border. 

08OTÖK8 ßof|Ö£l TCO 0(0 5ouA.(p 0£o5(Dp(p ß(aoiAlKCü) OlAe(VTiapUp) (KOll) 

8711 TÜ)V 588108OV. 
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The title stu toov Serjaecov refers to an official who was the successor 
of the Magister Memoriae. He had the duty of receiving and passing 
on to the imperial palace petitions addressed by citizens to their 
emperor. The £tu xgw Seficeov reviewed the petitions and decided upon 
their acceptability for presentation to the sovereign. This is the first 
seal, to our knowledge, on which the function of sni xa>v Serjoeov 

is joined with the title silentiarios. 

8. Stephanos Bardales (epi tes) trapezes (XII/XIII c.) 

D. 37 mm. W. 31 g. Fig. 11. 
Unpublished. Similar specimen published by W. Seibr in Studies in 

Byzantine Sigillography, 3, Washington, DC, 1993, p. 24 (Fig. 4 : “ca. 
second half of the twelfth Century”). Seibt notes that three more 
specimens are preserved in the Zacos Collection. 
Obv. Monogram : Execpavov. Border of dots. 
Rev. Inscription of six lines preceded by a cross between two eight- 

pointed stars : 

+T0NßAPAAAHsj|T8tAN0NHCtPA|riCrPAte!-TPAne| 

Z'8niCTATOVNTA|TOICANAK.TO|-POIC- 

Töv BapöaXrjv Zxscpavov f] ocppayu; ypctcpei 

TpaTteT1!^] BTUoxaToövTa xoxq avoncxopoig. 

The specimen edited by Seibt seems to consist of one twelve-syllable 
line followed by a line of thirteen syllables : Töv BapSa^v Execpavov 
fl CTtppayic; ypacpei TpaneCy]^ sTtiaxävxa xou; avaxxopoiq. There is no 
question however that our seal begins with a twelve-syllable line and 
then follows with one of fourteen syllables. The decoration of our 
specimen suggests that its owner was in Charge of the imperial table 
(the stocking, preparation and presentation of food) sometime during 
the thirteenth Century. Note at bottom of the reverse the two pellets 
followed by a horizontal bar, and compare with the Ornament at the 
bottom of the seal of the megas doux Michael Stryphonos, active 1195- 
1203 (Zacos-Veglery, Byzantine Lead Seals, I, no. 2749b). There is 
no mention of Stephanos Bardales’s name in Guilland’s list of 
officeholders (R. Guilland, Le Maitre d’hotel de Vempereur, in 
Recherches sur les institutions byzantines I, Berlin, 1967, pp. 237-241). 
In the last quarter of the twelfth Century a Niketas Bardales held the 
title of protokouropalates : see C. Stavrakos, Korrecturen zur Lesung 
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einiger Siegel des Numismatischen Museums Athen, in Studies in 

Byzantine Sigillography, 2, Washington, DC, 1990, pp. 45-46. 

Provincial administration: 

9. Gregory imperial spatharios and strategos of Thessalonika (IX c., 

first half) 

D. 31 mm. W. 18.49 g. Fig. 12. 
Unpublished. 
Obv. Cruciform invocative monogram: ©eotöke ßorjOei; in the 
angles : tu-cu|aö-au. Wreath border. 
Rev. Inscription of four lines : 
rPHro|PiuexCiTS|TPAT/ö€|AAON' Wreath border. 

©eotöke ßofjOEi i(p oco öouXro rprjyopuo ß(aoiAuccp) cm(aÖapup) (mi) 

[o]TpaT(riycp) ©£[a]aA.ov(ucrj<;). 

10. Basil protoproedros and doux (XI c.) 

D. 29 mm. W. 24.20 g. Double struck (obv.). Fig. 13. 
Unpublished. 
Obv. Bust of St. Theodore holding a spear (r. hand) and shield (1. 
hand). Inscription in two columns: ©|ee|o-.|up|.: eO a(yiog) 
©8Ö[S](öp[o(<;)]. Border of dots. 
Rev. Inscription of six lines, the last two letters flanked by horizontal 
bars : 

+ice|PvOH0ei| a AiUNnPO|Tonpo6APU|iCAiAov|-KJ- Border of dots. 

K(upi)e ßofjÖei [B]a(oi)X.uo {vj TtpoTOTCpoeöpq) xai öooki. 

The engraver has erroneously added a nu at the end of Basil’s name. 

11. Nikephoros Karbonas, anthypatos, deuteros tou stratiotikou, judge 

of the Hippodrome of Seleukeia, Podantos and kourator of Tarsos 

(XI c., middle) 

D. 32 mm. W. 19.45 g. Fig. 14. 
Unpublished. Ex : Classical Numismatic Group Auction 43, September 

24, 1997, lot 3034. 
Obv. Inscription of six lines preceded and followed by decoration : 
-•-|+K.eR,0,|.!^Htop,|AN.vnATu|AevTePü|TovcTPA|TiüTi^|--“Border of dots. 

Rev. Inscription of seven lines : 
icpiTHe|niTdimA|THCceAev .|TbnoAANAb|sKt)PATUP,|T apcötu|i^apru Border 

of dots. 
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K(upi)e ß(or|)0(6i) [N]iKT|cpöp((p) av[0]u7idi(p, Seirrspa) roß axpaxuo- 

xuc(oß), Kpixri toO Tjnio8(pögou) xfjq Se>.eu[k(e(U(;)], xoß IloSavSoß 

(Kai) Koupdxo)p(v) Tapaoß xö Kapßo(vg). 

A John Karbonas is known from a seal of the eleventh/ twelfth 
Century. See Zacos-Veglery, Byzantine Lead Seals, I, p. ix. The title 
deuteros usually signifies in a civil context an assistant of the papias 
of the great palace : see N. Oikonomides, Les listes de preseance 

byzantines des rxe et xc siecles, Paris, 1972, p. 306. A “second” of 
the stratiotikon (i.e., stratiotikos logothetes) is, to our knowledge, 
previously, unattested, but Nikephoros’s duties can be readily under- 
stood. He acted as liaison between the office in Charge of army finances 
(the stratiotikon) and the imperial estates at Tarsos. 

Ecclesiastical administration: 

12. Xiphilinos ehartophylax (XIII c.) 

D. 48 mm. W. 35.16 g. Fig. 15. 

Unpublished. Ex : Numismatik Lanz Auktion 62, Nov. 26, 1992 lot 
966. 

Obv. The Virgin Standing to front on a dais, holding Christ on 1. arm. 
At 1. and r. : 

hf-eV: M(rjxr|)p ©(eo)C. Border of dots. 

Rev. Inscription of six lines preceded (by a star?) and followed by 
foliage : 
; |ZOHXAPA|fUCKAIKVPOC|ArPA?UNeCO|KOPHXAPTO?V|AAKOC|TöZl|?IAINOV|*.>« 

Zcorj, yapd, KCtl Kßpoq dypacpcov eao, Köpr), xapfocpßJiaKoi; xoß 

Supi^tvou. 

The first letter in line 3 (reverse face) is of triangulär shape (alpha, 

lambda or delta). The second letter is a gamma, which appears in 
ligature with a rho. It seems doubtful that the word ctypdqxov is 
preceded by the article x(ö)v). The foliage decoration that we find at 
the bottom of the reverse face is also encountered on the seal of an 
ekdikos of Hagia Sophia, a specimen which Zacos has dated to the 
Palaeologan period. See G. Zacos, Byzantine Lead Seals, II, Berne, 
1984, no. 74. 

Private : 
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13. Alexander (VI/VII c.) 

D. 20 mm. ; field : 15 mm. W. 8.25 g. No channel for Suspension. 
Fig. 16. 

Unpublished. 
Obv. Rider saint (r.) lancing with a cross-topped spear a dragon 
wriggling on the ground. His cape billows behind, forming a reverse 
P. No epigraphy. Border of dots. 
Rev. Cruciform monogram : ’Ata^dvSpoo. Wreath border. 

14. Paschalis (VI c.) 

D. 21 mm. W. 8.36 g. Fig. 17. 
Obv. Lupa Romarta Standing r., head turned down and back, regarding 
Romulus and Remus, whom she suckles. Above, two six-pointed stars. 
Wreath border. 
Rev. Inscription in three lines : +pas|cha|li+. Wreath border. 

Paschali<s>. 

The scene on the obverse seems to be modeled on a representation 
appearing on the reverse of a well-known series of municipal bronze 
coins struck according to E. Arslan, Le monete di Ostrogoti, 

Longobardi e Vandali. Catalogo delle Civiche Raccolte Numismatiche 

di Milano, Milan, 1978, pp. 39-40, at Rome from 512 to 522 under 
the Ostrogothic king Theodoric. For comparison, see our Fig. 18, an 
Ostrogothic bronze coin in the collection of the British Museum (W. 
Wroth, Catalogue of the Coins of the Vandals, Ostrogoths and 

Lombards, London, 1911, p. xiv, no. 7); and for discussion of date, 
see P. Grierson and M. Blackburn, Medieval European Coinage, 
Cambridge, 1986, pp. 32-33. The engraver of the seal has even 
incorporated from the coin the two stars which flank the christogram. 
The wreath border guarantees that the seal dates from an earlier period 
and that we are not involved here with an archaism of the eleventh 
or twelfth centuries. On the other hand, although we assume that the 
specimen is of Byzantine origin, it is not impossible that it might be 

Ostrogothic. 

University of Cincinnati. 

Dumbarton Oaks. 

Michael Braunlin. 

John Nesbitt. 



MEMOIRE 

THE HISTORICAL AND RELIGIOUS VIEWS 
OF AGATHIAS : A REINTERPRETATION 

The decade after 1964 witnessed groundbreaking progress in the 
study of Agathias’ Histories. R. Keydell prepared a new edition of 
the text (]), which J. D. Frendo translated into English (1 2), and a 
number of influential studies appeared, mainly by Averil Cameron, on 
Agathias’ religious views and historical method (3). The present article 
challenges the consensus that has emerged on those two topics. 
Contrary to what is now believed, Agathias was not a Christian at 
all, far less a “conventional” one (4), and his historical methodology 
is infused with philosophical concerns whose significance has not yet 
been appreciated. 

(1) Agathiae Myrinaei Historiarum Libri Quinque, Berlin, 1967 = CF HB 

v. 2. 
(2) Agathias, The Histories, Berlin-New York, 1976 = CFHB v. 2A. 

Frendo’s work is excellent; nevertheless, all translations from the Histories 

quoted below are my own. 
(3) Esp. Averil Cameron, Herodotus and Thucydides in Agathias, in BZ, 

57 (1964), pp. 33-52, reprinted in Eadem, Continuity and Change in Sixth- 
Century Byzantium, London, 1981, II; The “Scepticism” of Procopius, in 
Historia, 15 (1966), pp. 466-482, reprinted in ibid. I; Agathias on the Early 
Merovingians, in Annali della Scuola Normale Superiore di Pisa. Classe di 
lettere e filosofia, ser. 2, 37 (1968), pp. 95-140 ; Agathias on the Sassanians, 
in DOP.\ 23-24 (1969-70), pp. 67-183 ; Agathias, Oxford, 1970. Unless otherwise 

noted, ‘Cameron’ refers to Averil Cameron. 
(4) The conclusion is Cameron’s : Agathias, p. 31 (“a conventional Chris¬ 

tian”, also p. 88), subsequently modified on p. 110 (“by no means wholly 

conventionaT) to accomodate his religious tolerance. 
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Agathias’ views are more difficult to establish than is usually assumed. 
He offers two very different, potentially contradictory, conceptions of 
history in his preface (see below, section I). In Book 1 he Claims that 
history is useless if it cannot serve as a guide to life (1.7.6-7), whereas 
in Book 5 he Claims that it requires only a bare narrative of events 
(5.10.7). In Book 1 he says that God is entirely benevolent (1.1.4), 
whereas in Book 5 he refuses to counter the Suggestion that He was 
responsible for earthquakes and plagues that killed thousands of 
innocent people (5.10.6-7). In one passage he seems to endorse the 
belief in the immortality of the soul and the judgment after death (5.4.4- 
6), but in two other passages that directly call for those views he does 
not even mention them (pr. 3, 4.22.8). He does give the impression 
of being a Christian, but he also makes many subtle criticisms of 
Christianity and of the Church. Furthermore, he fulsomely praises the 
Neoplatonists, who were persecuted by the religious establishment of 
Justinian, and who in turn were its bitter enemies, as Agathias knew 
well from their writings. 

Scholars have not been sufficiently perplexed by these and other 
inconsistencies in the Histories, and typically ascribe them to careless- 
ness, although taken altogether they would indicate an extremely 
confused or foolish author. Well, Agathias was either a fool or a very 
clever dissembler, and he was either the most tolerant Christian of 
antiquity or no Christian at all. In each case, I will argue for the latter 
conclusion, by exposing the rhetorical techniques he employed to 
disguise and yet simultaneously disclose his dissident views. Apparent 
contradictions, as well as literary allusions, can lead readers to reflect 
upon an author’s withheld assumptions. And Agathias, a lawyer by 
profession, was a trained and highly skilled rhetorician. 

I. The two views of history in Agathias'preface 

Scholars have traditionally regarded the preface of Agathias’ Histories 

as a mere cento of literary commonplaces borrowed from previous 
historians, notably Diodoros of Sicily (5). Believing that affectation is 
involved rather than serious philosophical commitment, they have not 

(5) See H. Lieberich, Studien zu den Proömien in der griechischen und 
byzantinischen Geschichtsschreibung (henceforth Proömien), Munich, 1898- 
1900, v. 2, pp. 8-10 ; Cameron, Agathias, pp. 57-58, and Appendix E. - 
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scrutinized Agathias’ arguments on behaJf of history, or examined the 
degree to which they actually underpin thc content and method of 
the Histories. Yet of the two conceptions of history contained in his 
preface only one derives from Diodoros, and it, in turn, is only one 
of three arguments offered by Diodoros in favor of history. Therefore, 
even if the views Agathias included in his preface were commonplace, 
he nevertheless chose them over many others. We must try to 
understand why he made the choices that he did, and whether his 
theoretical positions are actually reflected in the Histories themselves. 

The opening paragraphs of the preface (1-3) justify the writing of 
history by considering its social and moral context, According to 
Agathias, men perform great deeds chiefly in Order to reap glory in 
return. Human nature is thus essentially selfish, but not necessarily 
dishonorable, for selfishness, insofar as it finds “pleasure [fidovriv]” 
in glory and honor (1, line 3), can be harnessed to serve the common 
good. But this requires that men be remembered by posterity for their 
altruism. Human nature thus calls for the improvement of human 
memory, i.e., the creation of historical records. For history provides 
greater rewards, and thus elicits greater feats (6). Although he comes 
close to assigning purely human causes to the creation of history, 
Agathias Claims instead that some providential deity bestowed it upon 
mankind. 

History thus becomes completely instrumental. It functions to elicit 
great feats in the future by praising the glorious deeds of the past. 
Agathias hints that it is also concerned with something eise, when he 
says that men want “the truth” about their exploits to be remembered 
(1, line 6). But this position faces serious Problems. If men are driven 
by nature to desire glory, then it is natural for them to want panegyric, 
the rhetorical exaggeration of their deeds, not history. But panegyric 
can glorify all men, regardless of whether they are good or bad. In 
other words, panegyric is concerned with neither truth nor virtue. 

(6) Cf. 5.20.7 : “the initiative of the most excellent souls is blunted whenever 
they are either not praised or do not reap their proper reward, and the 
Commonwealth is impoverished when those dishonored qualities are not 
properly cultivated, whether they concern the contests of war, the cultivation 
of discourse, or something eise that is similarly indispensable”. The same 
argument is made eloquently by Cicero in the Pro Archia Poeta, esp. 1T 
12 ; cf. also Prokopios, Buildings, 1.1.1-5. 
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The next few sentences (4-5) address only one half of this problem. 
What should history praise and what should it condemn ? In other 
words, what values must it uphold ? (4, lines 5-6) Agathias solves this 
problem by turning to “political philosophy”. Ancient political phi- 
losophy began from a conception of the good and sought to organize 
man’s life around it (7). History thus moves away from panegyric and 
closer to philosophy. Interestingly, in this section Agathias never 
mentions the truth as a goal of history, only virtue (5, lines 14-15). 

By presenting events in an attractive way, history is more capable 
than philosophy of persuading men to seek the good, as philosophy 
is too severe and uncompromising. Agathias does not Claim that history 
can uncover the true nature of the good. Its role remains instrumental: 
it is a handmaideii, a seductive Propagandist, of political philosophy. 
In this way history can partially avoid the Charge that its use of praise 
leads inevitably to panegyric. In particular, it can show that men who 
used “good judgment and justice [eußouAaa... Kai SiKaiooovi^]” pros- 
pered, while others failed through “some miscalculation or chance” (5, 
lines 12-14). This is an optimistic forecast, for the Histories convey 
many moral lessons by recounting the harsh punishments visited by 
divine Justice upon criminals. Yet Agathias does not mention divine 
Justice in the preface. Perhaps it, in tum, is only a handmaiden of 
history, introduced when it becomes morally useful. 

Agathias’ second conception of history (16-20) is too familiär to 
require explication. After an excursus on his own background and 
poetic interests (7-15) (8), Agathias addresses the problem posed by the 
mendacity of panegyric. Truth now becomes a matter of the greatest 
importance. Some so-called historians, he complains, in attempting “to 
flatter the powerful” end up “paying little attention to the truth” (16, 
lines 21-23). Agathias, following certain unnamed authorities, Claims 
that this is rather the proper task of panegyric. He now completely 
abandons his earlier views and asserts that while history does not 
entirely exclude the praise of noble individuals, it certainly does not 
take this as its chief goal. Praise and blame must above all be in 
accordance with the facts (17, lines 26-30). A new conception of the 

(7) Aristotle’s Politics presuppose his Ethics (cf. also Plato, Laws, 
770c-d). 

(8) I intend to examine the relationship between history and poetry in 
Agathias elsewhere. 



210 A. KALDELLIS 

role of history emerges from Agathias’ final declaration that he will 
state the truth, “whatever the consequences” (20, lines 12-13). Having 
accepted truth as the aim of history, he no longer speaks of virtue 
as its overriding goal. 

Of course, honesty does not guarantee accuracy. Agathias does make 
mistakes, which modern historians, most notably Averil Cameron, have 
tried to identify and correct. It is sadly true that “Agathias was not 
much of a scholar” (9). Nevertheless, he successfully resisted the major 
temptation to dishonesty of his times, that of rhetorical panegyric. He 
did not write the Histories in Order to curry favor with the powerful. 
He purposefully wrote about those who were dead (cf. 18 and 20, 
lines 15-16), and did so without any specific political agenda (I0). 

The preface of the Histories thus contains two different conceptions 
of history, which can easily conflict. What if a distortion of historical 
events proves to be more edifying than the truth (n) ? What if virtue 
and justice are best inculcated by the false beliefs in Providence and 
the judgment after death ? Plato’s political philosophy utilized both 
concepts extensively, but Plato had recourse to the Noble Lie. In a 
passage that reminds us of Agathias’ Subordination of history to 
political philosophy, the Athenian Stranger of the Laws tries to 
convince his two companions that a lawgiver must induce the belief 
that those who are just are also always happy, regardless of whether 
or not that belief is true (662b-664a). Political philosophy had long 
recognized the tensions between truth and morality. 

Were scholars to notice this tension in the preface of the Histories, 
they would probably argue that Agathias could endorse two different 
positions because he never considered the philosophical implications 
of what was for him essentially literary affectation. The two views 
themselves were in fact conventional, but there is evidence in the text 
to indicate that Agathias was fully aware of the tension between them. 
The programmatic declarations of the preface may not have been 

(9) Agathias on the Sassanians, p. 101, also p. 116; for a good evaluation 
of his reliability as a historian, see Agathias, c. 4, which argues against the 
severely negative appraisal by M. Ites, Zur Bewertung des Agathias, in BZ, 

26(1926), pp. 273-285. 
(10) Cameron, Agathias, p. 6 : “He was certainly in no sense an official 

historian”, also pp. 11, 129, 131. 
(11) Edification was the explicit purpose of Eusebios’ Life of Constantine 

(cf. esp., 1.10-11). 
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chosen for literary or stylistic effect alone, but rather because they were 
directly relevant to the composition and purpose of the Histories 

themselves. If the twin goals of edification and truth are not themselves 
original, perhaps Agathias’ synthesis of them is. 

II. Does Agathias betieve in divine punishment ? (I2) 

In Book 5, Agathias describes the powerful earthquake that shook 
Constantinople in the year 557. He notes that “many ordinary people 
were killed” (5.3.10), but pays particular attention to Anatolios, the 
only Senator to die. Anatolios was so unjust in the performance of 
his duties that many deduced “that his death had been a perfectly just 
punishment” (5.4.2). His crimes were popularly adduced as the “cause 
[fi atua]” of his death and of the earthquake as a whole (5.4.3). But 
Agathias himself is skeptical. 

The earthquake would have been a desirable benefit indeed and worthy 

of much praise, if it knew how to distinguish between the wicked and 

the good, brutally killing the former while sparing and considering the 

latter. But even if we grant that he was truly an unjust man, nevertheless 

there were many others just like him in the city, or rather many who 

were even more unjust. Yet he was suddenly snatched away, while they 

have remained unharmed. 

In other words, Agathias does not believe that the just death of 
Anatolios proved the existence of a moral world Order that punishes 
transgressors. “However”, he continues, “it is certainly permissible to 
implant that belief in the souls of men and to encourage it. For perhaps 
some of the wicked might moderate their ways by the fear of a cruel 
death” (5.4.5). This cynical declaration has an exact parallel in 
Diodoros : “As for extraordinary misfortunes, even though some are 
convinced that divinity takes no heed for such things, nevertheless it 
is advantageous for society that the fear of the gods is implanted in 
the souls of the many” (34.2.47) (l3). To illustrate the point, Agathias 
relates that the horror of the event led magistrates to act justly, and 

(12) For the purposes of this section, ‘divine punishment’ and ‘divine Justice’ 
will refer to punitive measures taken by the deity in this world. The judgment 

after death will be examined later. 
(13) Diodoros’ evT£TT|K:£vai tou^ twv tioMcov ynxcui; is very similar to 

Agathias’ mlq tcov avöpamoav vn/aTt; fejiTieTiriyevai. For the significance of 

Agathias’ allusions to Diodoros, see section IV, below. 
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induced others to take up the monastic life or to contribute charitable 
donations. “The ideals that are always praised but rarely confirmed 
by deed were then eagerly put into practice” (5.5.4). Yet the belief that 
underpinned these actions was completely false, for “it is entirely 
obvious that a long, prosperous, and untroubled life is no indication 
of justice, just as death, however painful, is no proof of wanton 
wickedness” (5.4.6). This complete lack of correspondence suffices to 
condemn a merely human System of justice, and is utterly devastating 
to any notion of divine Justice (I4). 

By advocating this noble lie, Agathias reveals his awareness of the 
difference between the truth and the moral Utility of an idea(15), This 
has crucial implications for his aims as a historian striving to further 
both truth and morality. For the Histories can improve mankind 
morally by encouraging the belief in divine Justice, even though such 
an agent cannot truthfully be said to exist. We must therefore suspect 
Agathias’ motives, for it is possible that he endorses that belief elsewhere 
in his work without directly alerting us to the pious fraud. Indeed, 
for Agathias to succeed as a moral reformer, he would have to maintain 
a degree of silence on his real motives. Accordingly, we find that he 
encourages the propagation of a false but salutatory belief in only a 
single passage. Thus even though there are many passages which seem 
to indicate his belief in divine Justice, we must not be misled into 
thinking that the number of those citations can decide the question 
of his intentions. 

Does Agathias offer any explanation of his own for the earthquake ? 
He knows that earthquakes can be explained scientifically, although 
he rightly doubts the theories advanced in his time (he expounds on 
them at great length : 2.15.9-13 ; 5.6-5.8). The only Statement which 
seems to reflect his own viewpoint embodies the antithesis of a moral 
world Order : “these things have happened frequently in the past and 
will always happen in the future, for as long as the earth and the 

(14) The same argument is developed at great length by Cotta in Cicero’s 
De Natura Deorum (3.79-95) in order to destroy the Stoic belief in divine 
Providence; cf. also Socrates in Aristophanes’ Clouds, 395-407, and 
Lucretius, De Rerurn Natura, 6.379-422. 

(15) Agathias’ mention of the judgment after death in this context (5.4.4- 
6) will be discussed below (in section IV). Cameron’s brief analysis (Agathias, 
p. 94) avoids all the major issues raised by this section of the Histories, as 
does all the scholarship on Agathias (to my knowledge). 
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imperfections of nature last” (5.3.9). Once we set aside the pious 
moralizing of “ordinary” people, we are left with only yf\ and cpuaig (16). 

Agathias’ recognition of the distinction between moral Utility and 
truth, coupled with the moral argument for history in the preface, 
entitles us to question the sincerity of the passages in the Histories 

that serve to “implant and encourage” the belief in divine punishment, 
even if those passages were not otherwise suspicious on grounds of 

their own. As it happens, they are. We have seen that Agathias himself 
refuses to ascribe the earthquake of 557 to divine Justice because it 
failed to kill many of those who were guilty, while it did kill others 
who were not. In short, it was not consistently or entirely just. The 
deaths of innocent people, whose plight Agathias depicts movingly, 
are crucial to his rejection of the populär view. No just God would 
ever inflict suffering for its own sake, as we are told at the very beginning 
of the work : God is “good and an averter of evil”, not “murderous” 
(1.1.4). Throughout his work, Agathias discriminates carefully between 
the innocent and the guilty (except, as we shall see, when he attributes 
events to divine Justice). He knows that the principles of Roman justice, 
for instance, involve the commitment to acquit the former and punish 
the latter (4.1.4-5). When the Romans captured the stronghold of the 
Misimians, who had often acted treacherously and whom even Agathias 
castigates as savages and criminals (4.15.7-4.16.1), they not only killed 
the Misimian men, but also slaughtered their women and used their 
children as targets (4.19.3-5). Agathias sympathizes with the Misimians’ 
plight and Claims that the Romans “should not have treated the 
newborn babies, who knew nothing of their parents’ crimes, with such 
brutality and wantonness” (4.19.6). Agathias is no believer in Old 
Testament or Archaic Greek justice (17). A moral God “must not behave 
like a Charge of dynamite” (18). 

Therefore, we may legitimately ask whether the events that Agathias 
ascribes to divine Justice evade the criticisms that he develops with 

(16) For the way in which earthquakes were viewed and interpreted in 
the early and middle Byzantine period, see G. Dagron, Quand la terre 
tremble... in TM, 8 (1981), pp. 87-103, esp. 90-91 on Agathias. Dagron’s 
general treatment avoids the crucial nuances and problems of Agathias’ 

Position. 
(17) Cf. Exodus, 20.5 ; Psalms, 137.9 ; Hesiod, Works and Days, 240 ff. ; 

Solon, fr. 4.14 ff., 13.31-32. 
(18) G. Murray, Five Stages of Greek Religion, New York, 1951, p. 66. 
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regard to the earthquake of 557. How just is divine Justice in the 
Histories ? 

(a) In 554, an army of Franks and Alamanni invaded Italy. Agathias 
carefully specifies that “those among the invaders who were native 
Franks treated the churches with great restraint and respect”, because 
they were Orthodox Christians (2.1.6), while the Alamanni, who were 
not, “looted the churches without any restraint” and even demolished 
and defiled them (2.1.7-8) (19). This outrages Agathias, who announces 
that the Alamanni were quickly destroyed by God (2.1.9-11). One 
section of the joint army was destroyed by a plague (2.3.4-8), which 
Agathias insists was due to divine Justice, even though he also offers 
two naturalistic explanations for it, while the rest were killed in a battle 
with the Romans (2.9.9-11) (20). Though he condemns foreign invasions 
in general, Agathias clearly presents their punishment as retribution 
for the pillaging of the churches, which he labels “ungodliness” (2.1.9), 
“a violation of divine law” (2.3.5), and “impiety” (2.6.8). Yet even 
though Agathias is careful to note that the Franks did not harm the 
churches, divine vengeance destroyed them as well. “Those myriads 
of Franks and Alamanni... were entirely destroyed”, an event ascribed 
to “divine necessity” (2.9.12, 2.10.1 : the Franks are mentioned alone). 

This narrative is peculiar for two reasons. First, Agathias repeatedly 
designates the pillaging of the churches as the action which aroused 
divine anger. For this, however, the Alamanni were alone responsi- 
ble (21). It seems that divine Justice is as discriminating a judge of guilt 

(19) For the societies and religions of the Franks and the Alamanni, see 
1.2.3-8 and 1.6.3-1.7. These passages will be discussed below (in section V). 

(20) Some died when they drank too much grape juice after their normal 
provisions had been exhausted (2.4.3). Agathias does not mention divine 
Justice here. 

(21) Cameron links the punishment to the pillaging of the churches, and 
not to the invasion as a whole, but without always noticing that the Franks, 
who were punished, did not commit the crime, or that Agathias elsewhere 
questions the divine origin of punishments that are not perfectly just {Agathias, 
pp. 54, 94 ; Agathias on the Early Merovingians, p. 138 : “It was the misfortune 
of the Franks that they should seem... to be suffering for the sins of others”). 
Elsewhere {The “Scepticism” of Procopius, p. 479, n. 97) she instinctively reads 
the punishment into the action and Claims that the Franks were punished 

“for plundering Christian churches in Italy”. 
G. Gottlieb notices the discrepancy and argues that the story about the 

Franks’ restraint toward the churches was invented later in order to whitewash 
the Empire’s new Orthodox allies against the Arian Lombards {Die Nachrichten 
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as are epidemics, pitched battles, and earthquakes. Second, in this 
section of the Histories Agathias continually stresses the inevitability 
of divine punishment and the absolute necessity with which evil-doers 
are destroyed (2.1.9, 2.1.11, 2.3.5, 2.6.8, 2.9.12, 2.10.1-6). But this 
contradicts his Statement in Book 5 that there is no correlation between 
justice and prosperity (5.4.6). It is hard to believe that this contradiction 
is due to confusion or carelessness. For we are confronted with a belief 
that should be obvious to anyone who observes the world without 
religious preconceptions, and also with its exact opposite, which the 
author elsewhere Claims that he will endorse for moral reasons, even 
though he does not believe it to be true ! Perhaps the divine punishment 
of the Franks and the Alamanni was created in the attempt to “implant 
and endorse” beliefs that promote morality in a Christian society. 

After his account of the final defeat of the Franks, Agathias assumes 
a broader perspective and Claims that ultimately they were destroyed 
because of their “injustice”, i.e., their invasion of Italy. Agathias notes 
that other aggressors (he does not say all) have also been destroyed 
on account of a similar injustice (2.10.1). He gives examples that 
ostensibly confirm his moral Interpretation of history, but the ensuing 
series contains a developing incongruity, which takes the form of an 
alternative explanation. Datis, the Persian general who landed at 
Marathon, was destroyed simply because of the expansionist motives 
of his master Dareios (2.10.2-3). But the failure of Xerxes’ invasion 
is attributed not only to his wickedness, but also to the fact that he 
trusted in force of numbers and did not use “good judgment [eußouAiq]”. 
Similarly, his Greek enemies were victorious not only because they 
had justice on their side, but also because they “took the right decisions 
and acted upon them [ßou^euöpevoi T8 xd Seovia Kai eTUTe^ouvTeg]” 
(2.10.4). Agathias then turns to the Athenian expedition against Sicily 
and attributes its defeat to “both folly [dvoiag] and injustice” (2.10.5). 
He concludes his digression by repeating the original point, but it is 
now no longer exactly the same : failure is the consequence of “both 

des Agathias aus Myrina über des Christentum der Franken und Alamannen, 
in Jahrbuch des Römisch-Germanischen Zentralmuseums Mainz, 16 (1969), 
pp. 149-158, esp. 151-154.). 1 will examine the implications of this view in 
section V, below. In any case. Gottlieb does not prove that it was Agathias 
who invented the story, and does not take into consideration the fact that 
Agathias attacks the Franks severely for invading Italy. 
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stupidity and injustice” (2.10.6), which, as Cameron recognizes, are “two 
quite separate things” (22). We have now returned to the combination 
of sußouAia and Sucaioouvri mentioned in the preface (5, lines 12- 

13>. 
Cameron attributes this incongruity to “careless thinking”. In her 

view, Agathias wants to ascribe defeat to injustice alone, but by citing 
the Sicilian expedition “he has to extend aSnda to include folly”. But 
Agathias did not have to mention folly in connection with the Sicilian 
expedition any more than he had to mention it in connection with 
Datis’ invasion (where, in fact, he does not). Neither did he have to 
mention Xerxes’ lack of eußouHa. He could just as well have attributed 
the Athenian defeat to injustice alone (23). It is not as though the Sicilian 
expedition lacked a prominent moral dimension. Agathias mentions 
eußouAia precisely because it represents an alternative category of 
explanation to fiSnda. He thereby maintains his moral Interpretation 
while gradually interjecting a more rational historical explanation into 
his account, 

Agathias’ is not the only assessment of the defeat of the Franks. 
A few pages later, we find the verdict of the victorious general Narses 
himself, whose judgment our historian always respects (cf. 1.16.1, 
2.11.3). Narses mentions neither divine Justice nor the injustice of the 
Franks, but instead directly ascribes their defeat to “their aßouMa” 

(2.12.5). 
(b) The first of the two earthquakes mentioned in the Histories 

occurred in 551 (24). Agathias discusses some of the inconclusive 
scientific theories set forth to explain it, but finally decides that “it 
suffices [cmö^pri] for us (if only we could know this much ! [ex ye 

togoCto pövov riSeiripev]) that all things are ordered by a divine mind 
and the will of God” (2.15.13). As no crime was committed, this is 

(22) Agathias, p. 55. 
(23) According to Diodotos (in Thucydides, 3.42) hasty judgment is the 

enemy of eößouAia because it leads to avoia. Alkibiades later Claims that 
the regime which deposed him from the command of the Sicilian expedition 
(thereby ensuring its defeat) was an öpo^oyoupivp avoia (6.89), I eite these 
passages because K. Adshead has argued that Agathias had studied Thucy¬ 
dides very carefully (Thucydides and Agathias, in B. Croke and A. M. 
Emmett ed., History and Historians in Late Antiquity, Pergamon Press, 
Australia, 1983, pp. 82-87). Needless to say, Thucydides did not ascribe the 
Sicilian disaster to aöuaa. 

(24) For the date, see Cameron, Agathias, pp. 138-139. 
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not properly a case of divine Justice. But insofar as Agathias’ Claim 
implies a belief in God’s ultimate responsibility for historical events, 
we can compare it to his treatment of the earthquake of 557. Cameron, 
for instance, takes this passage as a straightforward expression of 
Agathias’ “pietistic attitude” (25). However, we may wonder whether 
it is instead merely an endorsement of such an attitude in the face 

of tragic events (26). 
First of all, Agathias’ “pietism” is highly noncommittal. He uses the 

Optative to express a wish : if only we knew that all things are controlled 
by God. He strongly implies that we do not know this as a fact, and 
his use of the word “sufficient” thereby becomes problematical. 
Sufficient for what ? Perhaps for nothing more than a moral response 
to terrible events. Ouce again, the question ultimately concerns the 
degree of confusion and self-contradiction we are prepared to ascribe 
to Agathias. For he teils us that many thousands were crushed to death 
in the earthquake, including educated young men of distinguished 
families (2.15.1-3). He specifically teils us that on the island of Kos 
“almost all of the inhabitants of the city perished at a stroke, whether 
they happened to have sought refuge in places of worship or to have 
stayed at home” (2.16.3) (27). Nowhere does he imply that the massive 
carnage (2.16.4-6) constituted punishment for some crime or injustice. 
Only a very cruel or arbitrary God could cause such suffering for no 
apparent reason, and, as we have seen, Agathias does not believe that 
the deity should be held responsible for so much evil (1.1.4). 

At the end of his discussion Agathias offers us a very different, even 
philosophical, perspective. He understands that to feel pity in the face 
of such events is only human, but realizes that it is in the nature of 
“this material world [tö xfj<; öXrjg x^Pfov]” to continuously produce 
a variety of misfortunes (2.16.7) : “for often in the past whole cities 
have been destroyed by earthquakes, losing their original inhabitants, 
and then being refounded by new settlers”. As with the earthquake 
of 557, we are now as far as possible from a moral world Order. Once 
we see through “the divine mind and the will of God”, we are left 
with nothing but earth, matter, and nature. Agathias ultimately 

(25) Ibid., p. 113. 
(26) Cf. Euripides, Hippolytos, 1102-1110. 
(27) An allusion to Thucydides, 2.53.4? Cf. also Agathias, 5.3.7-8 with 

Thucydides, 2.53. 
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abandons the attempt to derive moral sense from the random cruelties 
inflicted on mankind by an uncaring world (28). 

(c) In 555, the general Martin, the financial official Rusticus, and 
Rusticus’ brother John, conspired to kill Goubazes, king of the Lazoi. 
Concealing the plan from the other Roman leaders (3.3.8), they 
summoned the king to a meeting and murdered him. Soon afterwards, 
the Roman forces besieging Onogouris learned of the immanent arrival 
of a Persian relief force. The generals held a council of war 
[eßou^eoovxo] in which the bad strategy proposed by Rusticus 
prevailed over the sound proposals [xd ßeßoiAeupeva] of Bouzes. 
“Since, as it seems”, Agathias explains, “the entire army shared in the 
guilt of the murderers by associating with them and following them, 
the worse and less advantageous opinion prevailed, so that they might 
be brought to justice swiftly” (3.6.8). Our sense of justice protests this 
inhuman verdict, but nevertheless “some divine wrath was working 
against the Roman multitude on account of the unholy murder” (3.8.2). 
In battle against a vastly inferior Persian force, the Romans were 
defeated and suffered heavy casualties. 

The Interpretation of the defeat as an act of divine Justice is endorsed 
by the Lazian Speaker Aietes (3.10.1), whom Agathias presents very 
unfavorably (cf. 3.8.7, 3.11.1). We, of course, know that the murderers 
were not punished at all, while a large number of innocent men were 
killed. Agathias discretely teils us as much, when, after his account 
of the battle, he says that he has yet to narrate the punishment of 
the real murderers (3.8.3). His own views are perhaps revealed in the 
speech of Aietes’ Opponent Phartazes, who is presented very favorably 
(3.11.2-3). This speech concerns not only the murder of Goubazes and 
the defeat of the Roman army, but the understanding of historical 
events in general. It deserves to be quoted at length. 

You should certainly not conduct inquiries with minds set on one 

alternative and aiming towards some preconceived conclusion. For how 

is it possible to compel the course of events and shape them into a pleasing 

pattern ? On the contrary, it is proper to follow them in an orderly fashion 

and to examine them with clear and independent reasoning, so as to 

(28) Agathias does not view matter as evil or corrupt (pace R. C. McCail, 

The Erotic and Ascetic Poetry of Agathias Scholasticus, in Byz., 41 (1971), 
p. 251), but as completely amoral and indifferent to man. 
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ascertain exactly what happened... (29) Now if you use your judgment 

[ßoiAeuopevou;] in this way it will become apparent that the conspiracy 

against Goubazes was not formed by the Roman forces, nor even by 

all the generals... For it is declared openly among them that Rusticus 

and Martin, envying his good fortune, were moved to this wicked deed 

by their own private initiative (3.12.5-6, my italics). 

Phartazes’ speech explodes Agathias’ attribution of the defeat to divine 
Justice, and instructs careful readers of the Histories on how to decipher 
the author’s dual purpose. The truth can only be discovered by a 
rational analysis of the facts. Pleasing and preconceived notions are 
aimed at the “more simple-minded” or “virtuous” (euriOeoxepouq : 
3.11.6). Phartazes knows that only a handful of individuals were 
responsible for the murder (3.12.7), and that they have not yet been 
punished (3.13.10) (30). When the Lazoi finally send an embassy to 
Justinian, they beseech him “not to leave the crime unpunished” 
(3.14.3). For even after the slaughter of the Roman troops, Justice 
had still not been served. 

We end on a familiär note. The anti-Roman Speaker Aietes attributes 
the defeat to a combination of cowardice, bad judgment [tö pf| xd 
TipocnjKOVxa ßeßou^eßoOai], and divine wrath (3.10.1). Agathias 
himself, as we have seen, makes it clear that bad judgment was at 
least the proximate cause of the disaster, but implies that it was in 
turn brought about by divine Justice, which sought to punish the 
Romans collectively for the murder of Goubazes. But Phartazes 
separates the two and poses them as distinct explanations for the defeat. 
He rejects the view that God was responsible, minimizing the relevance 
of that scenario (3.13.4), and even suggests that “bad judgment was 
the sole cause of their defeat [ei pev yap touxü) fiövco vevucr)vxai, x<5 
pf| xd Seovxa ßeßou^eöoOai...]’’ (3.12.2). 

(d) In Book 3, Agathias promises that Providence would punish 
the murderers of Goubazes. After considering the pleas of the Lazian 
embassy, Justinian instructed a Senator named Athanasios “to inves- 
tigate the event carefully and to judge the case according to laws of 

(29) Phartazes makes a similar point in section 3.11.4-5 ; Agathias (in his 
own voice, and about reading ancient texts) in section 3.1.4. 

(30) Cameron {Agathias, p. 128) recognizes the discrepancy between the 
facts as presented in Agathias' narrative and the moral interpretation he 
imposes upon them, but (again) attributes it to the author’s confusion. 
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the Romans” (3.14.4). But military events interrupt the narrative and 
the account of the trial is not resumed until Book 4. What we find 
there, however, is a glorification of Roman justice, with no mention 
of, or allusion to, divine Justice. 

Justinian was determined that the two accused men, Rusticus and 
his brother John, receive a fair trial (4.1.4-7). Agathias, a lawyer who 
spent most of his time working in the courts of Constantinople (pr. 
14, 3.1.4), now proceeds to describe a model trial under Roman law. 
His account truly reveals “the majesty of the judiciary” (4.1.7 ; cf. 4.1.2), 
He takes obvious pride in his profession when he reports that “a Roman 
court, or rather a most Attic one (31), was established beneath the 
Caucasus” (4.1.8). The prosecution appealed to legality, the principles 
of Roman justice, judicial impartiality, etc. The accused were allowed 
to plead their case in turn, even against the protests of the Lazian 
bystanders (4.7.2), who wanted them executed forthwith, and the judge 
Athanasios “paid no less attention to the words of Rusticus” (4.11.1). 
Yet the law, and the facts of the case, prevailed, and the two men 
were duly executed. Martin, however, was spared, revealing a flaw of 
Roman and also, by extension, of divine Justice. Considering his 
popularity, military skill, and achievements, Justinian “bent the strict 
letter of the law and did not press the Charge against him” (4.21.3) (32). 

(e) Instead of being executed, Martin was merely deposed from his 
eastern command, His Position was given to Justin, the son of 

Germanos. A member of Justin’s retinue, a Libyan named John, held 
the position which supervised the provisioning of the eastern armies. 
This man abused his authority, and violently extorted money from 
the provincials until he had amassed a huge fortune, which he then 
divided with Justin, who had tacitly approved of his plan (4.21.4- 
4.22.6). Agathias indignantly Claims that divine Justice would later 
punish Justin severely for his crime, in spite of his great military 
achievements (4.22.7-9). The Histories break off before Agathias’ 
promise can be fulfilled, but nothing whatsoever is said of any 

(31) A reference to the high quality of Greek employed there. 
(32) Note, however, that Rusticus and Martin were regarded as the chief 

instigators of Goubazes’ murder (3.2.9, 3.6.6, 3.12.6, 3.14.2, 3.10.6 from the 
mouth of Rusticus himself during the trial, and 4.21.1 : Justinian was fully 
aware of Martin’s guilt). Nor do we hear of any punishment of the member 
of Rusticus’ bodyguard who actually finished Goubazes off (3.4.6). 
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punishment suffered by John, who both devised and executed the 
wicked plan from which Justin merely benefited. Whereas Agathias’ 
account of the crime centers on John, his discussion of divine 
punishment deals exclusively with Justin. 

To summarize. As a lawyer and Student of classical political 
philosophy, Agathias accepted the fundamental principle of justice, that 
the guilty must be punished and the innocent spared. On the basis 
of this principle he rejects the belief that the earthquake of 557 was 
a manifestation of divine Justice. And yet, in the most important events 
which he ascribes to Providence either the innocent are punished or 
the guilty evade their just deserts (33). This occurs because divine Justice 
in the Histories is less a causal agent than an interpretation of events 
designed to further the moral purpose of history. Yet Agathias has 
ensured that the majority of its manifestations are flawed in such a 
way that the careful reader may suspect that the historian did not 
believe his own pious rhetoric. This suspicion is strengthened by 
Agathias’ explicit intention to propagate the noble lies devised by 
ancient political philosophy. 

III. Edification and truth : the two poles of the Histories 

Agathias realized that historical truth and moral exhortation are not 
always compatible. Sometimes it is a false belief that best leads men 
to act nobly, as is openly taught by an incident recounted in the 
Histories. When Roman troops in the town of Phasis were besieged 
by the Persian army, the commander Martin had a man disguise himself 
as an Imperial messenger and deliver a forged letter before the 
assembled troops. Martin read the letter aloud announcing the 
imminent arrival of reinforcements, but then indignantly refused their 
help, claiming that the present troops could defeat the Persians on 
their own and did not wish to share the ensuing glory with new arrivals. 
As a result, his troops “became more confident” (3.23.13), and “offered 
a vigorous resistance and fought back, desiring to show by their deeds 
that they did not require any assistance from others. In the event, 
Martin’s fraud [a7uxxr|] proved to be useful and most effective” (3.25.3- 
4). By drawing this conclusion, Agathias indicates that he has grasped 

(33) This is to say nothing about the countless crimes recounted in the 

work which go unpunished. 
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the lesson of Martin’s strategem. The historian, like the general, can 
also use fraud in the Service of a higher purpose (34). 

Yet whereas Martin could sacrifice truth to obtain victory, Agathias 
must moderate his moral purpose by a respect for the facts. In general, 
he achieves this by narrating events truthfully and then interpreting 
them in an edifying manner (35), often by presenting them as mani- 
festations of divine Justice. Yet this kind of interpretation, which 
Agathias endorses but does not accept personally, never supersedes 
the facts. Since no event is given a purely supernatural explanation, 
the narrative remains intelligible even when the superimposed divine 
element is stripped away. The appearance of ‘double-determination’ 
vanishes once the true explanations are separated from the false but 
morally uplifting ones (36). 

Whereas the fiction of the inevitability of just punishment is edifying, 
both the historian and the moralist avoid fictions when it comes to 
the actual source of evil. On the first page of Book 1, Agathias explains 
the inevitability of war : rejecting both astrology and pietism (the 
ascription of all events to God), he Claims instead that men are alone 
responsible for creating strife (1.1.2-5). Wars have purely human causes : 
sctt’ av p aoxij cpuoiq av0p(O7T(ov f|... (37). But this responsibility is as 
much moral as it is causal. Human failings thus furnish both the 
historian with his explanation and the moralist with his target. 
Astrology is rejected precisely because it denies free-will and leaves 

(34) Generals and authors are compared in section 5.20.7 with regard to 
their social Utility. The Taktika of Leo VI encourage generals to practice 
many similar frauds in order to improve troop morale (cf. S. Tougher, The 
Reign of Leo VI (886-912): Politics and People, Brill, Leiden, 1997, p. 119). 

(35) He seems to hint at this in the preface, where he distinguishes between 
praise that is outright false and slightly distorted praise that arises from “the 
way in which events are presented, which would be no great sin” (pr. 18, 
lines 1-4). 

(36) Cameron holds the exact opposite opinion : “there is no question 
of his giving alternative and parallel explanations, factual and supernatural” 
(Agathias, p. 55). For the origin of the problem of ‘double determination’ 
in Greek Science, see G. E. R. Lloyd, Magic, Reason and Experience, 
Cambridge, 1979, pp. 31-32, 51-52. 

(37) This perspective is entirely Thucydidean (3.82.2 : zwq ftv q amf\ (puan; 
avÖpcoTuov f])- pace S. Costanza (Orientamenti cristiani della storiographia 
di Agatia, in Helikon, 2 (1962), p. 97), there is nothing in this passage of 
the Histories that is distinctly Christian. 
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no room for moral exhortation (1.1.3), which, as Agathias has just 
declared in the preface, is one of the historian’s main objectives. God 
is exculpated by an appeal to His essential benevolence (1.1.4), and 
thereby rendered effectively irrelevant. In the Histories, God is little 
more than a glorified cosmic deterrent in the Service of Agathias’ moral 
purpose. 

This combination of historical explanation and moral exhortation 
indicates that it is possible for edification and truth to coexist 
harmoniously. Wars inevitably produce men of great courage and skill, 
as well as their opposites, who may be praised or blamed without 
resort to pious fictions. Thus Agathias praises the Roman generals 
Narses and Belisarios, and even the Persian Mermeroes (2.22.5), while 
he castigates some allied Roman troops who fled during a battle 
(1.14.7), and delivers a mixed verdict on Justinian, attacking his neglect 
of the army and the Empire’s defenses (5.13.5-5.15.6) (38), while praising 
his subtle and effective diplomacy (5.23.7 ff.). 

In Book 1, Agathias explains how his narrative will serve a moral 
purpose while simultaneously adhering to the truth. After describing 
the society and crude pagan religion of the Alamanni, he attacks their 
practice of animal sacrifice and apologetically notes that 

it is very pleasing to me both to give an account of all that I learn 

and to praise those things that are beneficial, while openly condemning 

those that are not and denouncing their harmful aspects. For if histories 

were not to have that aspect, namely of being useful and most beneficial 

to one’s life, and were instead a plain and unexamined narration of past 

events, they would perhaps be in danger of criticism by some for being 

scarcely better than the tales and stories told in the women’s chambers 

over the loom (1.7.6-7). 

In other words, Agathias will moralize only where he can influence 
the course of events. But this he manifestly cannot do in the case of 
earthquakes and plagues (in Book 5). His curious remarks deserve to 

be quoted. 

The oldest Egyptian wisdom and those Persians who are now most 

knowledgeable about the movement of the heavenly bodies say that 

(38) Cf. F. H. Tinnefeld, Kategorien der Kaiserkritik in der byzantinischen 
Historiographie von Prokop bis Niketas Choniates, Munich, 1971, pp. 37- 
42. The power of public censure and blame to influence behavior is illustrated 
by a number of episodes in the Histories : cf. 1.15.1-3, 2.7.6. 
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endless time is comprised of periods of a certain number of years, now 

blessed and fortunate, now malicious and ill-omened, and that the current 

cycle is one of the worst and most horrible of them (39). Hence we see 

wars breaking out everywhere and civil strife in the cities and epidemics 

that are persistent and occur in dose succession. Others say that the 

cause of the destruction is God’s anger, which is justly punishing the 

crimes of mankind and cutting down whole populations. It is not for 

me to attempt to arbitrate between these views and determine which 

is the most true, either because l do not know, or, even if I did know, 

because this does not seem to be necessary and appropriate to the present 

narrative [tw Tcapövn ^öyco]. For the law of history requires nothing 

more of me than an account of events, indeed only a brief one (5.10.5-7). 

The last Statement has been regarded as a contradiction of the 
declaration in Book 1 that “a plain narration of events” without moral 
exhortation is worse than useless. Cameron again ascribes this dis- 
crepancy to carelessness and superficiality (40), but fails to appreciate 
the completely different contexts of the two pronouncements. An 
apparent contradiction may point toward a deeper truth, such as that 
historians can moralize meaningfully only where exhortation can affect 
the course of events. Sacrifices can be deterred through moral censure. 
Great soldiers can be eulogized, inspiring others to follow their example. 
Plagues and earthquakes, however, are beyond human control. No 
matter how they may interpret them, historians are unable to affect 
them. At most, the terror they inspire can be used to instill a more 
pious attitude in those who do not understand their true causes. 
Therefore, the “present narrative” of 5.10.7, which requires no more 
than a bare account of events, may refer to the natural disasters 
recounted in Book 5, and not to the Histories as a whole. 

According to Cameron, Agathias avoids examining the beliefs in 
celestial cycles and divine wrath because they pose “a difFicult moral 

(39) The precise source of these beliefs is unclear. For some Babylonian 
parallels, attributed to the native historian Berossos, see F. Cumont, Astrology 
and Religion Among the Greeks and Romans, Dover, 1960, pp. 18-19 ; more 
recently, R. Drews, The Babylonian Chronicles and Berossus, in Iraq, 37 
(1975), pp. 39-55, esp. 48 ff., citing the relevant passage from Seneca’s 

Naturales Quaestiones (3.29); but cf. the response by W. G. Lambert, 

Berossus and Babylonian Eschatology, in Iraq, 38 (1976), pp. 171-173. 
(40) Agathias, pp. 33-34. 
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question” (41). Yet such a question exists only for those who attribute 
natural disasters to God, which Agathias does not obviously do. Note 
that he attributes that belief to others without endorsing it in the 
slightest. Furthermore, his profession of ignorance is unconvincing. Not 
only does he hint that he may know after all whether each belief is 
true (ei Kai ei8eir|V.„), he refuses to teil us openly on the grounds 
that such a discussion would be inappropriate to his narrative. Yet 
he does not hesitate to discuss and reject very similar views in section 
1.1.3-4. Agathias probably also rejects the beliefs recounted in section 
5.10. In the first place, the events which they explain include both 
natural disasters and wars. Yet we have seen that Agathias openly denies 
the astrological and pietistic explanations for wars, which he attributes 
to human failings (1.1.3-5), and ascribes events like earthquakes to the 
nature of “matter and earth”. Secondly, he does not believe that God 
can inflict unjust punishment, and his account of the disasters of 557 
makes it clear that the vast majority of victims were not criminals 
like Anatolios. It does not take a careful reader of the Histories to 
realize that Agathias could not have held God responsible (42), since 
he did not accept the justice of collective punishments. 

Why then does he not rebut the two views openly ? The answer 
probably lies in the presence of the pietistic view that God punishes 
whole populations for the sins of some of their members, a view 
designed to reconcile God’s justice with the existence of what appears 
to be unmerited suffering. If God really exercises a just Providence, 
why do innocent people perish in earthquakes ? In the face of such 
realities, the logic of punitive theology exculpates God by accepting 
the justice of collective punishment. This explanation for natural 
disasters was strongly endorsed by the Christian establishment in 
Agathias’ time and was so widely accepted that to attack it openly 
could have been dangerous, or at least needlessly provocative (43). 

(41) Ibid. p. 33 ; cf. p. 34 : “an awkward Situation”. S. Costanza similarly 

speaks of “la perplessitä di Agatia” (Orientamenti cristiani, p. 105). 
(42) Cf. Cameron, Agathias, pp. 94-95 ; S. Costanza, Orientamenti 

cristiani, pp. 105-106. 
(43) For some citations, see R. C. McCail, The Erotic and Ascetic Poetry, 

p. 249, including the sanction of Justinian himself (cf. Augustine, City of 
God, 19.15). McCail Claims that Agathias “opposes” the pietistic view with 
that of the astrological cycles. In fact, Agathias endorses neither, and clearly 
States that the latter is Egyptian and Persian, not “Hellenic” and “antique” 
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Instead of challenging it openly, Agathias places it on the same level 
as the astrological cycles of the Persians and Egyptians, thereby 
suggesting, through his neutral stance in particular, that they are equally 
questionable. There is no doubt that Agathias rejected astrology. Only 
a few pages earlier, when describing the aftermath of the earthquake 
of 557, he attacks the astrologers who predicted “universal destruction”, 
calling them “deluded” and equating them with the “charlatans and 
prophets of the moment” who foretold the imminent end of the world 
(5.5.2-3). We are probably expected to place the belief in divine wrath 
in the same category as the other ridiculous beliefs that arose in the 
aftermath of catastrophic events. Far from posing a difficult moral 
question, they constitute a record of the follies of mankind (44). 

IV. Agathias, Diodoros, and the Immortality of the Soul 

It has long been recognized that the ideas of Agathias’ preface, and 
even some of its phrases, mirror the preface of Diodoros’ Bibliotheke (45). 
The derivative nature of Agathias’ views on history has led modern 
scholars to label him a shallow imitator of his models. However, his 
use of Diodoros has not been understood correctly, because modern 
Interpreters have paid no attention to the difference between subtle 
allusions that reveal genuine philosophical commitments and superficial 
borrowings of rhetorical commonplaces. I will argue that Agathias’ 
use of previous writers like Diodoros reveals a high degree of originality 
and inventiveness. 

In his preface, Diodoros offers three distinct arguments in favor of 
history in general, and one in favor of universal history in particular. 
Agathias understandably made no use of the latter argument, so we 

as McCail wants it. For the problem of evil in general, see F. M. Young, 

Insight or Incoherence ? The Greek Fathers on God and Evil, in Journal 

of Ecclesiastical History, 24 (1973), pp, 113-126. 
(44) To some degree, Agathias, like Thucydides (2.51 ff.), records these 

views out of an interest in the way people react to natural catastrophes. Cf. 
Montaigne, Essays 1.11 : “I have seen with my own eyes, that in public 
disorders men stunned by their fate will throw themselves back, as on any 
Superstition, or seeking in the heavens the ancient causes and threats of their 
misfortunes” (tr. D. M. Frame, Stanford, 1965, p. 29). 

(45) H. Lieberich, Proömien, v. 2, pp. 8-10 ; Cameron, Agathias, pp. 57- 

58, and Appendix E. 
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may ignore it here. Diodoros’ first argument is similar to that of 
Polybios (46). History benefits its readers by offering them the distilled 
experience of previous generations. It imparts practical advice, mostly 
military and political, drawn from reflection upon past failures and 
successes (1.1.1-5). Agathias does not even allude to this argument. 
Diodoros’ second argument is identical to Agathias’ moral conception 
of history, and, accordingly, Agathias borrows almost exclusively from 

this section of Diodoros’ preface (1.1.5-1.2.5) (47). Finally, Diodoros 
argues that historiography represents the most perfect use of language 
(1.2.5-8). Agathias does not seem to take a position on this issue. In 
short, his use of Diodoros was hardly uncritical. He knew exactly what 
he wanted and took nothing more than what was required for his 
own purposes. 

In my analysis of Agathias’ moral conception of history, I neglected 
to mention a curious passage which occurs on the first page of the 
preface. Discussing the rewards with which history can entice men to 
pursue virtue, he says that “history immortalizes them [ioxopiac; auxouc; 

a7ia0avaTi^ouGT)<;], not in the manner of the ordinances of Zalmoxis 
and the delusions of the Getae, but in a fashion truly divine and 

immortal, indeed the only one in which [o) jiövw] mortal fortunes can 
live forever [eg aei] (48)” (3, my italics). This peculiar comparison does 
not appear in any other source and seems to have been devised by 
Agathias himself (49). But anyone who reads it carefully will realize 
that it could not have been written by a Christian. For although the 
denunciation of pagan rites was a favorite Christian theme, in this 
passage, which directly discusses the kinds of immortality available to 
man, Agathias conspicuously does not mention the immortality of the 

(46) Cf. Polybios, Histories, 1.1.1-2, 1.35, 1.57.3, 1.65.6-8, 5.75.2-6 (cf. H. 
Lieberich, Proömien, v. 1, pp. 21-30). For a brief review of recent scholarship 
on the relationship between Diodoros and Polybios, see Kenneth S. Sacks, 

Diodorus Siculus and the First Century, Princeton, 1990, pp. 10-11. 
(47) For the theme of the moral Utility of history in Diodoros, see ibid. 

pp. 24-34, 80-81. Agathias may have broken with Diodoros by subordinating 
history to philosophy (see above, section I) ; according to Sacks, Diodoros 
may have done the opposite. I find Agathias’ version of the argument to 

be far more tightly argued and persuasive. 
(48) Surely an allusion to Thucydides, 1.22.4, who clearly has this world 

in mind. 
(49) So Cameron, Agathias, p. 145. 
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soul. He not only fails to mention it as a counterpart to that of history, 
but by calling the latter “the only one” through which mortals can 
aspire to eternity, he implies that the former does not exist at all. 

Agathias clearly States that only history can make men immortal, 
and he does so in a discussion of its moral value. Diodoros’ moral 
argument is introduced by the similar claim that history “urges rulers 
to attempt the noblest deeds through the immortality [aOavcmopü)] 
it confers upon their glory” (1.1.5 ; cf. also 4.7.4). But Diodoros, writing 
under conditions of intellectual liberty (50), praised the power of history 
to immortalize precisely because he did not believe in the immortality 
of the soul. “All men, on account of the weakness of their nature, 
live for a brief portion of infinity, and remain dead for the rest of 
time” (1.2.3). The “mythology about Hades”, he says, is “fictitious” 
(1.2.2). Agathias must have known that Diodoros did not believe in 
the immortality of the soul, but nevertheless he reproduced in his own 
preface Diodoros’ argument for the moral worth of history, which 
assumes the mortality of the soul. What is more, he not only failed 
to counter that part of Diodoros’ argument which should have been 
abhorrent to his alleged Christian principles, he even devised a 
Statement that directly implied it! Perhaps the ‘affected’ imitations of 
the ‘commonplaces’ of Diodoros point to a sinister message after all. 
But only a learned and scholarly reader would have had the knowledge 
and opportunity to locate Agathias’ source and uncover the shocking 
Position indicated by all the allusions. The intolerance of the Christian 
Society created by the tyrant Justinian can easily explain the need for 
such obtuseness (see below, section V). 

By way of contrast, we may take the twelfth-century historian Niketas 
Choniates, whose Christian faith was unquestionably sincere. In the 
preface to his Annals, he too follows Diodoros in claiming that history 
can immortalize the acts of virtuous men, but he then tacitly corrects 
him by noting (irrelevantly to his main discussion) that “the soul moves 
on to Hades while the body returns to those elements from which 

(50) See E. Rawson, Intellectual Life in the Late Roman Republic, 
London, 1985, p. 322; for Diodoros, see pp. 223-227 ; for his conception of 
immortality, see K. S. Sacks, Diodorus Siculus, pp. 180-181 ; Agathias’views 
about immortality may be compared to those of Perikies (cf. Thucydides, 

2.43) and Cicero (cf. E. Rawson, Cicero : A Portrait, London, 1994, p. 227). 



THE H1STOR1CAL AND REUGIOUS VIEWS OF AGATH1 AS 229 

it was constituted”. To make it absolutely clear that his position was 
a Christian one, he alludes to Scripture for good measure (51). 

But is Agathias’ discussion of immortality completely silent about 
the soul ? The alternative which he offers to the immortality of history 
contains an unmistakable reference to Herodotos’ account of the 
religion of the “immortalizing Getae [Texac; xoüq aGavaxi^ovxaq]” (4.93- 
96, 5.4). But what relevance could the beliefs of the ancient Getae 
have had to the historical Situation of Agathias (52) ? Why did he choose 
to contrast the immortality of history to the beliefs of a deluded and 
extinct tribe ? Literary affectation may be involved. Having used the 
verb “to immortalize” in connection with history, Agathias may have 
decided to show off his knowledge of Herodotos, who first used the 
word in Greek literature (53). But a more subtle allusion may be at 

(51) Niketas Choniates, Annals, preface, 1-2 (ed. J. A. van Dieten, 
Nicetae Choniate Historia, Berlin, 1975 ; English translation by Harry J. 
Magoulias, O City of Byzantium, Annals of Niketas Choniates, Detroit, 
1984, p. 3). For Choniates and Diodoros, see H. Lieberich, Proömien, v. 1, 
p. 29 ; v. 2, pp. 28-29. In the late tenth Century, the historian Leo the Deacon 
deliberately christianized Agathias’preface (History 1.1, ed. K. B. Hase, Bonn, 
1828). The differences between his version and the original are striking. J. 
Ir m sch er has noted the total absence of Christianity from Agathias’ preface 
{Zur Weltanschauung des Agathias, in Tagung für allgemeine Religionsge¬ 
schichte, Jena, 1963, p. 49). 

(52) Cameron (Agathias, pp. 118-120) convincingly refutes the Suggestion 
that Agathias’ Getae are a reference to the Goths, but offers no alternative 
explanation. Elsewhere she argues that Agathias did not make direct use of 
Herodotos at all, but merely employed lexica of Herodotean vocabulary or 
copied Prokopios {Herodotus and Thucydides in Agathias, pp. 33-52 ; Agathias 
on the Sassanians, p. 75 ; Agathias, pp. 60-62). Her position on this matter 
has been rightly questioned by R. Keydell, Review of Averil Cameron, 
Agathias, in BZ, 64 (1971), pp. 69-70 ; cf. also H. Hunger, Die hochsprachliche 
profane Literatur der Byzantiner, v. 1, Munich, 1978, pp. 307-308. Interestingly, 
Cameron allows the possibility that the reference to Zalmoxis is an allusion 
to Herodotos’ account, but only because it cannot be one to Diodoros 
(Herodotus and Thucydides in Agathias, p. 52). Although she Claims that 
“there is point and interest in the imitation”, she does not teil us what that 
is. 

(53) Herodotos’ verb was populär among later Greek writers, who used 
it as a Standard epithet for the Getae, e.g., Diodoros, 1.94.2; Arrian, 
Anabasis, 1.3 ; also Plato, Charmides, 156d ; for a modern discussion see 
I. M. Linforth, Ol AOANATIZONTEI (Herodotus iv. 93-96), in Classical 
Philology, 13 (1918), pp. 23-33 ; for Zalmoxis, see E. R. Dodds, The Greeks 
and the Irrational, California, 1951, pp. 144, 165-166 (n. 60-61). 
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work. If we turn to the text of Herodotos, we learn three interesting 
things about the Getae : first, they recognized no god but their own; 
second, they believed that they did not really die but “were immor- 
talized” and went to their god Zalmoxis, with whom they lived happily 
ever after; and third, according to their Greek neighbors, Zalmoxis 
was really a rieh freedman of Pythagoras who deceived the poor and 
ignorant Getae by Staging his own death, hiding in an Underground 
chamber for three years, and then emerging to the surprise of his 
followers, who were thereby convinced that his promises of immortality 
were true. 

It is easy to see a denigrating allusion to Christianity here. If 
Herodotos’ Getae are a foil for Contemporary Christians, Agathias’ 
peculiar comparison would be explained and given meaning. The 
immortality of the soul is not missing from his preface after all. Behind 
the veil of a learned allusion, it is rejected in a forceful and subversive 
way. Although Herodotos does not mention the soul in connection 
with the Getae, by late antiquity it seemed natural to interpret his 
discussion of their beliefs in that way (54). And philosophical critics 
of Christianity like Kelsos had also compared Jesus with the Zalmoxis 
known from Herodotos (55). According to Mircea Eliade, “every aspect 
of the religion of Zalmoxis... encouraged a comparison with Chris¬ 
tianity” (56). 

Veiled allusions to Contemporary figures and issues were a familiär 
feature of ancient literature, and were prompted by a combination of 
fear, caution, and delight in playful inventiveness. Examples from late 
antiquity include Julian’s use of the quarrel between Achilles and 
Agamemnon to allude to the tensions between himself and the senior 
Emperor Constantius (57); an elaborately coded message preserved by 
the historian Ammianus Marcellinus which used the names of ancient 

(54) E.g., Iamblichos, On the Pythagorean Life, 30.173 : ZdA-po^ic;... tt\v 

\|mxf|V ctÖdvaxov eivai neioac, (ed. L. Deubner, De Vita Pythagorica, Leipzig, 
1937). 

(55) In Origen, Contra Celsum, 2.55, 3.34. 
(56) Zalmoxis The Vanishing God, tr. W. R. Trask, Chicago, 1972, p. 69. 
(57) J. Beranger, Julien VApostat et Vheredite du pouvoir imperial, in 

Bonner Historia-Augusta-Colloquium, Antiquitas, 4 (1970), pp. 83 f. ; G. A. 
Kennedy, Greek Rhetoric under Christian Emperors, Princeton, 1983, pp. 30- 
31 ; P. Athanassiadi, Julian : An Intellectual Biography, Oxford, 1981 and 
London, 1992, pp. 63-66. 
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rulers to describe a Contemporary military development (58); and 
Synesios of Cyrene’s recasting of an Egyptian myth as an allegory 
for strife at the court of Arcadius (59). Furthermore, the intolerance 
of the Christian establishment forced Hellenic thinkers to refer to the 
new religion only circumspectly and with caution. It has been proposed 
that the stränge references to Empedokles by the prominent orator 
Themistios were really a covert and subtle way of alluding to Jesus (60). 
The Neoplatonic thinkers with whom Agathias sympathized also 
invented covert ways of referring to the new doctrine. Scholars have 
identified some of the ‘code phrases’ by which they designated 
Christianity obliquely and even compared it to tyranny. Agathias 
employs these very phrases, clearly in reference to Christianity (61). 
Reviewing Damaskios1 Life of Isidore, the Patriarch Photios says that 
“even if [Damaskios1] malice is cowardly and partly hidden, still he 
is not infrequently revealed as one who derides our holy faith” (62). 

Therefore, the intellectual culture of the period by no means excludes 
my Interpretation of Agathias1 “Getae”. Yet in Order to grasp the 
significance of the reference, the reader must know or be able to locate 
Herodotos’ discussion of their beliefs, just as Agathias’ views on the 
immortality of the soul are revealed only through a careful comparison 
of his preface to that of Diodoros (63). The beauty of Agathias’ 

(58) R. C. Blockley, The Coded Message in Ammianus Marcellinus 
18.6.17-9, in Echos du monde classique, 5 (1986), pp. 63-65. 

(59) Synesios’ oration is translated with substantial historical commentary 
in A. Cameron and Jacqueline Long, Barbarians and Politics at the Court 

of Arcadius, Berkeley, 1993. 
(60) G. Dagron, L’empire Romain dorient au iv* siecle et les traditions 

politiques de VHellenisme : le temoignage de Themistius, in TM, 3 (1968), 
pp. 159-163. 

(61) See esp. A. Cameron, The Last Days of the Academy at Athens, 
in Proceedings of the Cambridge Philological Society, 195 (1969), pp. 14 ff., 
reprinted in Idem, Literature and Society in the Early Byzantine World, 
London, 1985, XIII; Cameron, Agathias, pp. 101-102 ; H. D. Saffrey, 

AUusions antichretiennes chez Proclus, le diadoque platonicien, in Revue des 
Sciences philosophiques et theologiques, 59 (1975), pp. 553-563, reprinted in 
Idem, Recherches sur le Neoplatonisme apres Plotin, Paris, 1990, pp. 201- 
211 ; P. Athanassiadi, Persecution and Response in Late Paganism : The 
Evidence of Damascius, in JHS, 103 (1993), pp. 6-7, 16, 18. Agathias’ use 

of these phrases will be discussed below, in section V. 
(62) The Bibliotheca, 181 (tr. N. G. Wilson, London, 1994, p. 171). 
(63) The use of quotations and textual allusions to point toward a meaning 
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rhetorical skill is highlighted by the fact that the Christian reader, 
though perhaps mystified by the inteijection of an incomprehensible 
comparison, would probably simply ignore it, or take the denunciation 
of the pagan Getae as proof of the historian’s own Orthodoxy. 

Two more passages of the Histories are relevant to the subject of 
the immortality of the soul. In one of his discussions of divine Justice, 
Agathias notes that 

our nature is not such that we are punished as soon as we commit a 

crime, but mostly after a long time has elapsed and perhaps when we 

have forgotten about our past deeds. And we immediately protest against 

our misfortune, saying that it is unreasonable and unjust, and we suspect 

human envy and malice (4.22.8), 

Agathias’ failure to mention punishment after death in this context 
is significant. For he is trying to explain why some criminals appear 
to prosper, which is precisely the problem that the belief in punishment 
after death was designed to solve (M) ! A Christian writer would 
ordinarily have seized the opportunity to expound one of the central 
tenets of his faith, which could, moreover, be described in thoroughly 
classical language and with the sanction of ancient thinkers alone, so 
as not to introduce novel terms and concepts into a classicizing work 

of historiography (65). 

or message that is not made explicit in one’s own text has been documented 
in a number of late antique writers. R. Scott has argued that Agathias’ 
predecessor Prokopios used “the classical topos as a subtle way of masking 
his criticism of the emperor” {The Classical Tradition in By zantine Histo¬ 
riography, in M. Mullett and R. Scott ed., Byzantium and the Classical 
Tradition, Birmingham, 1981, pp. 72-73); for other examples, see E. L. 
Fortin, Christianity and Hellenism in Basil the Great’s Address Ad Adu- 
lescentes, in H. J. Blumenthal and R. A. Markus ed., Neoplatonism and 
Early Christianity: Essays in Honour of A. H. Armstrong, London, 1981, 
pp. 189-203, reprinted, along with several other essays on the same topic, in 
E. L. Fortin, The Birth of Philosophie Christianity : Studies in Early Christian 
and Medieval Thought, ed. J. B. Benestad, Lanham-London, 1996, pp. 137- 

151. 
(64) Cf. the reasoning in Plutarch, On Those Whom God Punishes Late, 

560a-b ; for more recent treatments, see Montaigne, Essays, 2.12 {Apology 
for Raymond Sebond, tr. D. M. Frame, p. 414), and E. R. Dodds, The 

Greeks and the Irrational, pp. 33, 45, 150-151. 
(65) For the verbal and ideological constraints of classicizing literature, see 

the first paragraph of section V, below. For example, in section 3.5.7 Agathias 
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There is only one passage in the Histories that seems to indicate 
belief in the judgment after death. But the context should quickly make 
us suspect Agathias’ intentions, for he mentions the doctrine immediately 
after saying that it is good to “implant and encourage” notions which 
lead men to behave morally. The sequence of ideas in this passage 
may indicate what Agathias believes himself and what he writes for 
the moral benefit of his readers. He first mentions the populär belief 
that the earthquake of 557 was sent to punish Anatolios (5.4.2-3), and 
then rejects it for the reasons we have already examined. In the next 
sentence (5.4.4) he produces a hypothetical argument in favor of the 
belief he has just rejected, by mentioning the myth recounted by 
Socrates at the end of Plato’s Gorgias (523a-527a). According to 
Socrates, men who are not punished in life for their crimes suffer severe 
penalties in the afterworld. Agathias not unreasonably links this myth 
with the paradoxical thesis stated earlier in the Gorgias (472e-479e) 
that those who are punished for their crimes are happier than those 
who are not. Socrates’ myth can reconcile the interpretation of 
Anatolios’ death as an act of divine Justice with the fact that other 
guilty men were spared, for they will presumably be punished in the 
afterlife. But Agathias is not convinced that Plato’s myth is true, for 
he mentions it in a hypothetical sentence (5.4.4: (boxe ei toCto 

08T8OV...), and argues that it should be encouraged on the basis of 
its beneficial moral effects alone. He then offers a strong argument 
against the belief that divine Justice operates in the world (prosperity 
is no sign of virtue, nor violent death of wickedness), and ends with 
the Claim that “the most accurate examination that there will ever be 
of the lives we have led in this world, and the most proper recompense 
for them, will be determined when we come into the next” (5.4.6). 

We must first note that, even if Agathias did believe in punishment 
after death, nothing in this passage indicates that he was specifically 

a Christian (66). Cameron’s argument to the contrary rests on a number 

explains that for stylistic purposes he will use an ancient place-name rather 
than its Contemporary (Christian) equivalent. Note that when he does mention 
the possibility of punishment after death, he presents it as a Platonic teaching 
(see below). 

(66) The crucial difference between Christian and Neoplatonic views of the 
afterlife is the notion of eternal punishment, to which Agathias never alludes. 
The little that he says about the punishment after death is as consistent with 
Platonism as it is with Christianity (cf. L. G. Westerink, Anonymous 
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of mistaken assumptions. She seems to think that Agathias’ interest 
in the Gorgias centers on the paradoxical argument in 472e-479e, rather 
than on the concluding myth of the dialogue : “he gives the argument 
a Christian twist by introducing the notion of judgment after death 
in the Christian sense” (67). But anyone who reads the myth can clearly 
see that Agathias did not need Christianity to teil him about “judgment 
after death in the Christian sense”. Agathias is in fact more interested 
in the myth than in the paradoxical argument, because it can explain 
why the wicked are so rarely punished on earth. Also according to 
Cameron, “Agathias’ idea that a sinner who is punished on earth... 
is luckier than one who has still to face God’s judgment is a Christian 
Import, not to be found in the Gorgias”. In fact, the Platonic myth 
is designed to encourage precisely that idea, as is evidenced by Socrates’ 
subsequent exhortations to Kallikles that he should seek to purify his 
soul before he dies, even by subjecting himself to punishment (526d 
ff.) (6S). Besides, the idea that Cameron labels “a Christian import” 
is not really Christian at all. Finally, her assumption that Agathias 
derived his knowledge of the Gorgias “from a recent commentary” 
and not from the text itself is completely arbitrary (69). 

Does Agathias believe in punishment after death or does he merely 
endorse it for moral reasons ? Unfortunately, the answer cannot be 
known with certainty (70), On the one hand, the doctrine escapes 

Prolegomena to Platonic Philosophy, Amsterdam, 1962, introduction, pp. xvu- 

xvm). 
(67) Agathias, pp. 100-101. 
(68) In 525b, Socrates again suggests that punishments on earth can purify 

the soul before it goes to Hades ; cf. also Plutarch, On Those Whom God 
Punishes Late, 564e ff. Cameron probably did not read the Gorgias myth, 
otherwise she would never have thought that Agathias’ Interpretation of the 
argument in 472e-479e was a Christian one. Therefore, Simplikios’ use of 
the Gorgias argument to combat the Christian belief in forgiveness is irrelevant 
to the discussion of Agathias’ religious beliefs (see Simplikios, Commentaire 
sur le Manuel d’Epictete, 38.635 ff., ed. llsetraut Hadot, Leiden, New York, 
1996, pp. 387-388). 

(69) To the contrary, Agathias’ clever correlation of two distant passages 
from the Gorgias, namely the paradoxical argument (472e-479e) and the myth 
(523a-527a), is an indication that he had read the entire text. He cites another 
passage from the Gorgias (459b) in section 2.30.1. 

(70) The fact that it has never been asked in the scholarly literature does 
not diminish its importance. Cameron does not take the context of the passage 
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Agathias’ critique of the belief in divine Justice, and, moreover, it was 
upheld by the Neoplatonic thinkers with whom he sympathized. On 
the other hand, there is something peculiar about the ‘distribution’ of 
religious beliefs in the Histories. Agathias makes divine Justice serve 
his moral purpose elsewhere in the work, but on the single occasion 
when he questions it openly and forcefully, he immediately introduces 
the judgment after death as though to repair the damage caused by 
his exposure of the noble lie. For how could Agathias endorse a belief 
he had just demolished, if not by offering a plausible defense or 
substitute ? And the doctrine of the judgment after death is introduced 
precisely as a potential defense, or alternate, for a belief that Agathias 
Claims is false but useful. Thus anyone who wants to read him as 
a believer or who is not inclined to suspect his faith can easily accept 
the judgment after death as a sufficient substitute for the abandoned 
belief in divine Justice (7I). Significantly, Agathias mentions the judg¬ 
ment after death only once in the Histories, precisely when he openly 
questions his other instrument of moral exhortation. Mere coincidence ? 
His sincerity is further undermined by his preface, which implicitly 
proclaims the mortality of the soul, and by section 4.22.8, where he 
does not mention the judgment after death when anyone who believed 
in it would. This is to say nothing of his allusions to Diodoros and 
Herodotos. 

If we retum to Diodoros’ argument for the moral function of history 
(the only one utilized by Agathias), we find the following Statement: 
“The mythology about Hades is fictitious in its subject-matter, yet it 

into consideration, nor does she ever address the problems created by Agathias’ 
declared intention to use the noble lie. 

As it happens, we have a playful epigram by Agathias in which a pedantic 
scholar is asked whether the soul is immortal or not; predictably, his answer 
is completely unhelpful and even evasive (Greek Anthology, 11.354). This 
epigram proves nothing more than that the question could be raised, even 
if only in jest. 

(71) And this is exactly what Cameron does {The “Scepticism” of 
Procopius, pp. 478-479). She moves between Agathias’ two pious beliefs, 
namely the rejected belief that Anatolios’ death was due to Providence and 
the seemingly accepted belief in punishment after death, without noticing that 
what lies between them calls Agathias’ entire motivation into question. Of 
course, we must note that by the time the reader has reached Book 5, he 
has been exposed to numerous seeming proofs of the author’s piety, which 
predispose him to ignore the implications of subversive Statements. 
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contributes greatly to making men pious and just” (1.2.2). Thus the 
very motives I am ascribing to Agathias are professed openly in his 
main source for the value and purpose of history. For obvious reasons, 
he could not reproduce the entirety of Diodoros’ argument. Nevertheless, 

he could still benefit from it as Diodoros intended, by employing the 
judgment after death to make his readers more moral. For Agathias 
realized that the belief in divine Providence was not entirely satisfactory. 
After the earthquake of 557, “all of this [virtuous behavior] lasted for 
a small amount of time, for as long as fear was close to people’s hearts”, 
but “when it seemed that the danger had ceased and receded, straight- 
away the majority returned to their usual customs” (5.5.6). Agathias 
adds that “sound belief öpOijc;] and zealousness” are required 
to produce true virtue, and the belief in the judgment after death, a 
permanent threat for the living, provides both. Thus this “orthodoxy” 
is more of a psychological state of conviction that results in moral 
action than an adherence to the one true faith. 

V. The Alleged Proofs of Agathias' Christianity 

Agathias’ faith has been questioned in the past, mostly because of 
the ‘objective’ nature of his references to Christianity. A warm 
commitment is altogether lacking in his work, which breathes the spirit 
of classical antiquity, not that of the Christian society of Justinian. 
It has been supposed that a true believer would not have described 
his own faith in such a neutral and dispassionate way. But Averil and 
Alan Cameron have demolished these assumptions by demonstrating 
that this aspect of the Histories is a function of literary Convention 
and not religious belief. Agathias deliberately wrote in a classicizing 
style which shunned the use of neologisms and recorded Contemporary 
history in the manner and language of the ancient historians. This 
classicizing tendency has no bearing on religion, for it characterizes 
the works of both Christian and non-Christian historians. Positive 
arguments for religious allegiance must be advanced on different 
grounds (72). 

(72) Alan and Averil Cameron, Christianity and Tradition in the Histo- 
riography of the Late Empire, in Classical Quarterly, 14 (1964), pp. 316-328, 
citing previous literature, and reprinted in Averil Cameron, Continuity and 
Change, III ; also Eadem, Agathias on the Sassanians, p. 146 ; The “Scepticism> 
of Procopius, pp. 470-471 ; Agathias, c. 8 ; for Agathias’ circumlocutions as 
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Averil Cameron has therefore developed a number of arguments in 
favor of Agathias’ Christianity which have been accepted as conclusive 
by the scholarly community (73), though they have never been system- 
atically scrutinized. We have already examined, and rejected, a few 
of them. Of the remainder, some carry no weight, while others deserve 
serious consideration. The former include the following. 

(a) Agathias’ interest in the physical causes of earthquakes links him 
to John Philoponos, the Contemporary Christian Neoplatonist, whom 
Agathias may have encountered in Alexandria (there is in fact no 
evidence that he did) (74). But even Cameron notes that Agathias rejects 
the vapor theory upheld by Philoponos, and that he indulges in sarcastic 
comments against its proponents (esp. 2.15.11). 

(b) Agathias5 use of the chronographical tradition of universal history 
supposedly represents a Christian bias because this tradition was 
“usually” associated with Christian historiography, notably Eusebios (75). 
Yet this tradition was not “a Christian genre”, as Cameron Claims, 
and the only individual chronographers whom we know that Agathias 
used were Alexander Polyhistor and Diodoros, both non-Christians. 
Eusebios himself relied heavily on the chronological computations of 
the Neoplatonist philosopher Porphyry, a bitter enemy of Christian¬ 
ity (76). Besides, even if all of Agathias’ sources were Christian, that 
would still not make him into one. 

(c) An allusion to St Basil of Caesarea notwithstanding, Agathias’ 
Opposition to astrology does not constitute a Christian bias. Philoponos 

the basis upon which his Christianity has been questioned, see ibid. pp. 75, 
83, 88, 98-99. The Camerons do not eite K. Krumbacher, who made the 
same argument about Prokopios (Geschichte der byzantinischen Litteratur 
von Justinian bis zum Ende des oströmischen Reiches (527-1453), Munich, 

1887, reprinted New York, 1958, § 97, p. 234). 
(73) E.g., H. Hunger, Die hochsprachliche profane Literatur der Byzan¬ 

tiner, v. 1, p. 299 ; ODB, v. 1, 1991, p. 36. I know of no published dissenting 
views. 

(74) Cameron, Agathias, pp. 113-114; a Connection between the two 

writers is also postulated in Agathias on the Sassanians, p. 176. 
(75) Agathias, p. 96 ; Agathias on the Sassanians, p. 110. 
(76) Cf. B. Croke, Porphyry’s anti-Christian Chronology, in Journal of 

Theological Studies, 34 (1983), pp. 168-185 ; for the non-Christian origins of 
the chronographical tradition, see Idem, The Origins of the Christian World 
Chronicle, in Idem and A. M. Emmett ed., History and Historians in Late 
Antiquity,y>y>. 116-131. 
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was simply wrong to Claim that its rejection constitutes proof of 
Christian piety (77). It is well known that the Church Fathers lifted 
their polemics against astrology from the works of ancient philosophers. 

We have seen exactly why Agathias rejected astrology, and it had 
nothing to do with the salvation of the soul (78). Pace Cameron, the 
above aspects of the Histories have no bearing on Agathias’ religious 
beliefs (79). 

Before we examine the passages which suggest that Agathias was 
a Christian, we must make some preliminary observations. Agathias 
was writing in and for a highly intolerant society, with a known record 
of persecution against dissident religious groups (80). As one who 

(77) Cameron seems to accept his line of reasoning : Agathias, pp. 95- 
96, 103 ; The “Scepticism” of Procopius, p. 476, n. 71. 

(78) In section 1.1.3 Agathias says that astrology would render vain any 
attempt at moral exhortation, which is exactly what Basil argues in his Homily 
on the Hexaemeron 6.7, the passage quoted by Agathias (ed. E. A. de 
Mendieta and S. Y. Rudberg, Berlin, 1997, p. 101 — Die griechischen 
christlichen Schriftsteller der ersten Jahrhunderte, n.s., v. 2). For Basil’s philo- 
sophical sources, see E. A. de Mendieta, Les neuf Homelies de Basile de 
Cesaree sur VHexaemeron, in Byz., 48 (1978), p. 364. 

(79) Other “proofs” adduced by Cameron are similarly inconclusive, e.g., 
Agathias’ call to prosecute astrologers and prophets for impiety {Agathias, 
p. 91 ; Agathias probably gets his argument from Plato, Laws, 967a), and 
the absence of tyche from his work (Agathias, pp. 96-97 ; yet Cameron would 
not claim that the presence of tyche in the work of Prokopios is a sign of 
paganism, nor does she notice that tyche is incompatible with the moral 
objectives stated in Agathias’ preface, which explains its absence from his 
work). 

(80) The evidence is well known and there is some danger that repeated 
scholarly summaries may render the horror of the events somewhat banal. 
Cf. J. B. Bury, History of the Later Roman Empire, v. 2, London, 1923, 
reprinted New York, 1958, pp. 366-372 ; D, J. Constantelos, Paganism and 
the State in the Age of Justinian, in Catholic Historical Review, 50 (1968), 
pp. 372-380 ; K. W. Harl, Sacrißce and Pagan Belief in Fifth- and Sixth- 
Century Byzantium, in Fast and Present, 128 (1990), pp. 22-27 ; I. Rochow, 

Die Heidenprozesse unter den Kaisern Tiberios II. Konstantinos und Mau- 
rikios, in H. Köpstein and F. Winkelmann eds., Studien zum 7. Jahrhundert 
in Byzanz, Berlin, 1976, pp. 120-130 ; the brutality of the persecutions is 
emphasized by R. MacMullen, Christianity and Paganism in the Fourth 
to Eighth Centuries, Yale, 1997, pp. 27-29; for the broader context of 
persecution against Hellenic intellectuals, see P. Athanassiadi, Persecution 
and Response, for the period before Justinian, and Alan Cameron, The Last 
Days \ for Justinian. 
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“moved in high circles” (81) he could not have expressed anti-Christian 
sentiments openly without extreme danger, as Cameron herseif repeat- 
edly points out (82). But this undermines her entire argument, for she 
concludes that Agathias was not a skeptic while ignoring the rami- 
fications of her own Statement that “it would have been surprising 
indeed had he feit it possible to betray his skepticism openly”, and 

that he “could hardly express pagan sentiments if they were likely to 
be taken at face value” (83). Due to her low estimation of Agathias’ 
intellect, Cameron never considers the possibility that he may have 
expressed his skepticism discreetly or esoterically. But according to her 
argument all criticism of Christianity had to be guarded, perhaps even 
veiled by an outwardly Christian veneer (84). The Contemporary phi- 
losopher Philoponos, perhaps quoting his non-Christian teacher Am- 
monios, realized that philosophers sometimes had to feign conformity : 
“although the soul may be compelled by the violence of tyrants to 
profess an impious doctrine, violence can never lead it to genuine 
acceptance and belief’. This passage implies that one may forestall 
the violence of “tyrants” through outward dissimulation (85). In his 
Secret History Prokopios gives numerous and clear examples of sixth- 
century individuals who feigned Christianity in Order to avoid the wrath 

(81) Cameron, Agathias, p. 8. 

(82) Ibid., pp. 90, 110; applied to Prokopios: The “Scepticism” of Pro- 
copius, p. 481. 

(83) Agathias, pp. 88, and 90. 
(84) Later we will see that Agathias may have had more positive motives 

for appearing to be a Christian. R. C. McCail {The Erotic and Ascetic Poetry) 
more or less takes Agathias1 Christianity for granted, even though he too 
confesses that Agathias had very good reasons to appear to be a Christian 
(pp. 259-262 : “to assure the clergy of his moral and religious soundness”... ; 
also idem. The Cycle of Agathias : New Identifications Scrutinized, in JHS, 
89 (1969), p. 96). As usual, the problem is left unresolved. Incidentally, there 
is nothing in Agathias’ poems that can settle the question of his religious 
beliefs. 

(85) John Philoponos, In Aristotelis de anima libros commentaria, ed. 
M. Hayduck, Berlin, 1897 — Commentaria in Aristotelem Graeca v. 15, 
p. 104, lines 21-23. The passage is cited and discussed by L. G. Westerink, 

Anonymous Prolegomena, p. xii (introduction), who mentions some cases of 
religious dissimulation during this period (e.g. pp. xvi-xvii, xxii-xxiii, xxxiv : 
“anything that resembled Propaganda must have been risky”). For the question 
of the authorship of the passage, see Alan Cameron, The Last Days, 
pp. 14-15. 



240 A. KALDELLIS 

of the authorities (11.25, 11.32, 27.7, 27.26). Therefore, given the perils 
of intellectual life, it does not suffice to eite passages which seem to 
indicate the author’s conformity. To the contrary, “when an author 
living in an age when people are persecuted for heterodoxy expresses 
contradictory sentiments regarding religion, the bürden of proof... lies 
with those who would uphold the author’s piety” (86). Thus, even were 
Agathias to openly profess Christian belief we still could not trust him 
without reservations, given the many contrary passages in the Histories. 

Though Agathias’ own theological views are difficult to discern (87), 
he has nothing but praise for the anti-Christian Neoplatonists, which 
Cameron calls “a surprising tendency to sympathize with a group of 
notorious pagans” (88). In fact, his language suggests that he preferred 
them over any Christian thinker. He calls them “excellent and genuine 
philosophers” and “the unrivaled peak [aicpov aoxov] of the philo- 
sophers of our age, as the poet says” (2.30.3). The poet is Pindar, 
whose aicpov is one “of wisdom [oocpiaq]” (Isthmian Ode 7.25). The 
allusion is significant, and the absence from the Histories of any 

(86) D. L. Schaefer, The Political Philosophy of Montaigne, Cornell, 
1990, p. 42, n. 5, summarizing the argument of A. Armaingaud, which was 
made as early as 1720 by J. Toland (Tetradymus, London, p. 96), and has 
been reformulated in various ways by more recent exegetes (cf. L. Strauss, 

Persecution and the Art of Writing, Chicago, 1952, pp. 32, 177, 184-186 ; 
P. A. Cantor, Leo Strauss and Contemporary Hermeneutics, in A. Udoff 

ed., Leo Strauss s Thought: Toward a Critical Engagement, Boulder-London, 
1991, pp. 272-273, 277-278). 

(87) His claim (2.15.12-13) that scientific inquiry cannot lead to knowledge 
of “being” is, strictly speaking, Neoplatonic, as Cameron correctly notes in 
one place {Agathias, pp. 103-4), although elsewhere she construes it as a sign 
of Christianity {ibid. p. 91). Agathias’ Statement that theology is “sublime, 
unattainable, and incomprehensible” (2.29.3) is quite neutral. 

(88) Agathias on the Sassanians, p. 173 ; Agathias, p. 115 : “people would 
have been surprised indeed to find Agathias championing among others 
Simplicius, the bitter enemy of Philoponus. Either he is being disingenuous 
about the whole thing, or he is more naive than one had suspected”. That 
dilemma is never resolved. Cameron does not consider the possibility that 
it may have been Agathias’ Christian sentiments that were “disingenuous”. 
In any case, his strong and sincere praise of the Neoplatonists seriously 
undermines her claim that the “History appears to have pagan affiliations 
only because of its secular background” (Agathias, p. 31). The successors of 
Proklos can hardly be classified as “secular”. 
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comparable praise for Christian thinkers is telling, especially since they 
had long appropriated the title of philosophers for themselves (89). 

After praising the Neoplatonists as the greatest philosophers of the 
age, Agathias notes dryly that “the beliefs about God established in 
the Roman Empire [r\ Tiapa 'Pcopmou; KpaxoCoa fern tö> Kpemovi 

8ö^a] were not to their liking” (2.30.3). By narrating their tribula- 
tions (90), he indirectly criticizes the intolerance of the Christian authori- 
ties : the philosophers “were prohibited by law from freely taking part 
in public life here, because they would not conform to the establishment 
[tü> KaTEGTüm]” (2.30.4). They traveled to Persia to find an environment 
more favorable to philosophy, and, although disappointed in that 

respect (9I), they gained the favor of King Chosroes, who stipulated 
in a treaty with Justinian “that those men should be allowed to live 
thereafter according to their own customs without molestation, and 
should be forced neither to accept anything at all beyond their own 
views nor to alter their ancestral beliefs” (2.31.4). The terms used by 
Agathias in these passages to designate Christianity (p KpctTOuoa 8ö^a, 

etc.) are actually taken from the writings of Neoplatonists like 
Damaskios, where their intent, as Cameron realizes, is clearly “dis- 
paraging” (92). Her subsequent assertion “that there is nothing here 

(89) Cf. G. W. H. Lampe ed., A Patristic Greek Lexicon, Oxford, 1961, 

s.v. (piAoaotpia I B. 
(90) For which see A. Cameron, The Last Days, and H. J. Blumenthal, 

529 and its Sequel: What happened to the Academy ?, in Byz., 48 (1978), 

pp. 369-385. 
(91) I. Hadot’s Claim that Agathias paints “a rather malicious picture” 

of the Neoplatonists by exposing the errors in their initial beliefs about 
conditions in Persia is hardly convincing, not least because it does nothing 
to explain his prior eulogy of them (see the introduction to his edition of 
Simplikios’ Commentaire sur le Manuel d’Epictete, p. 12, n. 15 ; also Le 
Probleme du neoplatonisme alexandrin : Hierocles et Simplicius, Paris, 1978, 
p. 24 \ La vie et Vceuvre de Simplicius d’apres des sources grecques et arabes, 
in I. Hadot ed., Simplicius — Sa vie, son oeuvre, sa survie, Berlin-New York, 
1987, pp. 8-9, English translation in R. Sorabji ed., Aristotle Transformed: 
the ancient commentators and their influence, London, 1990, p. 279). 

(92) Agathias, pp. 101-102 ; Agathias on the Sassanians, p. 175-6, citing 
previous scholars who noticed the similarities. Though it would strengthen 
my argument, I agree with I. Hadot that in this passage Agathias does not 
directly allude to Simplikios’ Commentaire sur le Manuel d’Epictete, 32.186- 
188 (see the introduction to his edition, p. 25, n. 54, and his Le probleme 
du neoplatonisme, p. 24, n. 31). 
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which conflicts with the idea of Agathias as an orthodox Christian” 
is difficult to sustain. We are probably dealing with another esoteric 
allusion, which would be understood only by the few readers familiär 

with the original context of the terms in question. 
Alan Cameron has tried to reconcile Agathias’ presumed Christianity 

with his use of the Neoplatonic ‘code words’ by claiming that “perhaps” 
he did not realize that those words had “anti-Christian connota- 
tions” (93). The word “perhaps” indicates the weakness of this argument, 
which is wholly conjectural. It is far more plausible to believe that 
Agathias, like Photios later, fully appreciated the anti-Christian bias 
of his Neoplatonic sources. It has also been suggested that fi KpaxoOoa 

Sö^a and tö KaGeoiög were “elegant” periphrases for Christianity, a 
word which Agathias would want to avoid for reasons of classicizing 
affectation (94). However, terms such as “The Establishment” are hardly 
elegant, and were by no means neutral or literary periphrases in the 
minds of the philosophers who coined them. And Agathias does use 
the word Christianity on a number of occasions (95), but, significantly, 
prefers to use the Neoplatonists’ own terminology in his discussion 
of their relations with the Christian authorities. The conclusion to be 
drawn is not that he was an unusually tolerant Christian (96), but that 

he was a Neoplatonist sympathizer. 
What then is the hard evidence for Agathias’ Christianity ? First 

is his alleged “eulogy” of the Orthodox Franks (Book T2) (97). Cameron 
argues that his positive view of them in that section was influenced 
by the fact that at the time he was writing (in the 570’s) they were 
perceived as the ideal Orthodox allies of the Romans against the Arian 
Lombards. But this picture is contradicted, Cameron Claims, by 
Agathias’ condemnation of the Franks for their invasion of Italy twenty 
years earlier, in the period described by his work. His Overall 
presentation of the Franks is thus ultimately anachronistic and 

(93) The Last Days, p. 18, where he assumes beforehand that Agathias 
was “a sincere Christian”. 

(94) Ibid., and also I. Hadot, introduction to Simpukios’ Commentaire, 
p. 25, n. 54, and p. 60 ; Le Probleme du neoplatonisme, pp. 23-24, n. 31. 

(95) 1.2.4, 3.5.7, 3.24.7 ; so does Prokopios, another classicizing historian. 
(96) Cameron, Agathias, pp. 94, 110-111; S. Costanza, Orientamenti 

cristiani, p. 110. 
(97) Cameron, Agathias, p. 50. 
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incoherent, but nevertheless reveals his Christian, and specifically 
Orthodox, bias (98). 

This argument faces many problems. First, Agathias’ view of the 
Franks is not really contradictory. He praises them less for their 
Orthodoxy and Roman government than for the harmony and peace 
they maintained among themselves (1.2.5-8), while making it clear 
within the “eulogy” that they ruled over foreign subjects and fought 
to expand their empire (1.2.8, 1.3.1). He even presents their success 
at conquest as a product of their internal harmony. He mentions a 
number of aggressive wars in his history of their dynasty ("). One of 
their kings even desired to seize Byzantium, a plan which Agathias 
calls “wild” and “lunatic” (1.4.4). Nevertheless, many Franks were 
willing to follow him, just as they later invaded Italy (1.7.9). Thus, 
once we discriminate between the internal virtue of Frankish society 
and its aggressive outward behavior, Cameron’s postulated contradiction 
vanishes. The invasion of Italy, condemned by Agathias, was consistent 
with the harmonious society praised in the so-called eulogy. 

Furthermore, Agathias never presents the internal harmony of 
Merovingian society as a function of Christianity, much less of Ortho¬ 
doxy (,0°) (The Romans and the Lazoi were also Orthodox, and yet 
they lacked the social virtues of the Franks). Thus Agathias’ praise 
has no religious grounds to begin with. Also, the fact that he designates 
the religion of the Franks as “orthodoxy” (1.2.4, 2.1.6) without ex- 
plaining the exact significance of that term, does not mean that he 
“sympathized” with it or took it for granted as the one true faith (l01), 
only that he believed his readers would understand the reference. 
Besides, he could hardly have called it anything eise. 

Second, Cameron acknowledges that Agathias “was in no sense an 
official historian” and that “there is no sign anywhere of... official 
attitudes” in his work (102). This contradicts her argument about 

(98) Ibid., pp. 50-51, 54, 120-121, 129 ; also Eadem, Agathias on the Early 
Merovingians, p. 116 and Appendix C (pp. 136-139) ; for a similar argument, 
see G. Gottlieb, Die Nachrichten des Agathias ; accepted by H. Hunger, 

Die hochsprachliche profane Literatur der Byzantiner, v. 1, p. 306. 
(99) 1.3.3 against the Burgundians, 1.4.1 and 1.6.6 against the Alamanni. 

(100) pace Cameron, Agathias, pp. 116-7. 
(101) pace Cameron, Agathias, p. 90, Agathias and Cedrenus on Julian, 

in JRS, 53 (1963), p. 92, n. 9. 
(102) Agathias on the early Merovingians, p. 139, and Agathias, pp. 6, 11, 
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Agathias’ portrayal of the Franks, for it indicates that he had no motive 
to create deliberate anachronisms in Order to further Imperial Pro¬ 
paganda. To overcome this problem, Cameron denies that his attitude 
constitutes “propaganda”, and Claims instead that “he was seeing the 
events of the 550’s with the eyes of the 570’s” (103). But vague appeals 
to cultural Weltanschauung can hardly explain attitudes that have 
meaning only within the narrow context of rapidly changing political 
alliances. Not all “eyes of the 570’s” necessarily saw the Franks in 
what was undeniably the official government way. If Cameron’s 
postulated contradiction exists, we must explain Agathias’ eulogy as 
an expression of short term Imperial Propaganda. Yet Agathias was 
not an official historian. 

Third, even if Agathias was a mediocre scholar, he was intelligent 
enough to recognize anachronistic interpretations of the past. He 
explicitly rejects the view of anyone “who does not judge by the original 
circumstances of the event, but by its later outcome” (4.26.6). For 
instance, after the defeat of the Frankish invasion, Agathias has Narses 
teil his troops that the enemy would almost certainly return and that 
they should be prepared to resist that future attack (2.12.7-9). As 
Agathias knew, the Franks did not thereafter invade Italy (104), but 
it would have been anachronistic of him to present the great Narses 
as unconcerned about that possibility. This creates a prima fade 

presumption against attributing such anachronisms to him. 
The second alleged proof is Agathias’ condemnation of the animal 

sacrifices of the Alamanni. The passage does give the Impression that 
Agathias was a Christian, and was probably designed to do just that, 
but in reality it proves little about his true beliefs. A mistake here 
is to identify sacrifice as “the focal point of paganism” and “the most 

129, 131 ; cf. also A. Karpozelos, Bü(avzivoi LazopiKoi Kai Xpovoypdtpoi, 
v. 1, Athens, 1997, pp. 432, 442, 446. 

(103) Agathias on the Early Merovingians, p. 139. I take this to mean that 
Agathias saw Frankish society as a whole in the 550’s with “the eyes of the 
570’s”, because the latter is supposed to indicate a favorable view of the Franks, 
while “the events of the 550’s” refers to their unjust invasion of Italy. In 
any case, the use of such meaningless historicist constructs as “the eyes of 
the 570V’ should be strongly discouraged. 

(104) Cf. J. B. Bury, History of the Later Roman Empire, v. 2, pp. 280- 
281. 
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essential part of pagan religious observance” (,05). In that case the 
Neoplatonists were not pagans. However this may be, the term 
‘paganism’ represents a Christian conceit, whereby all the heterodox 
are lumped together under a single rubric. In reality Germanic tribes 
have nothing in common with Hellenic philosophers, many of whom 
questioned the moral and religious value of animal sacrifice, including 
Pythagoras, Empedokles, Theophrastos, Epikouros, the Roman Scholar 

Varro, probably Plutarch, and, most notably, Porphyry, a founding 
father of Neoplatonism and an arch-enemy of Christianity, who wrote 

an extensive treatise denouncing it (106). Opposition to animal sacrifice 
was not confined to Christians. 

Furthermore, in the very middle of his account of the Alamanni, 
i.e., in the midst of his various attacks on animal sacrifice, Agathias 
makes the following remarkable Claim : 

They would be deserving of pity [e^eeioÖai] rather than censure, and 

complete forgiveness [Tt^ekrrrn; auyyvcoprn;], who fall to reach the truth. 

For they do not willingly slip and fall, but in seeking the good, they 

form a mistaken judgment and thereafter firmly hold to that opinion, 

whatever it happens to be (1.7.3). 

The implications of this argument are devastating to the Church’s 
ideology of imperial Orthodoxy. First, by claiming that heterodoxy 
is involuntary, it deprives spiritual authorities (including God) of the 
right to punish transgressors (107). Second, it suggests that pagans and 

(105) R. C. McCail, The Erotic and Ascetic Poetry, pp. 252-253. 
(106) See R. Sorabji, Animal Minds and Human Morals: The Origins 

of the Western Debate, Cornell, 1993, c. 13 ; for the Orphic and Pythagorean 
rejection of sacrifice, see M. Detienne and J.-P. Vernant, La cuisine du 
sacrifice en pays grec, Editions Gallimard, 1979, pp. 13-16, 82-84 ; also Plato, 

Euthyphro 14e and Laws 7l6e-717a ; Epikouros in E. R. Dodds, The Greeks 
and the Irrational, p. 241 ; Varro in E. Rawson, Intellectual Life in the Late 
Roman Republic, p. 313 ; Plutarch, Life of Numa 8.8 ; Lucian, On 
Sacrißces ; Peripatetics in Origen, Contra Celsum 2.13 ; Porphyry, On 
Abstinence from Animal Food, Book 2, relying extensively on Theophrastos 
(text and French translation by J. Bouffartigue and M. Patillon : De 

VAbstinence, v. 2, Paris, 1979). 
(107) The same argument was expressed over a thousand years later by 

one of the greatest enemies of religious sectarianism, Montaigne (Essays, 
1.16): “many people have thought that we could not be blamed except for 
what we do against our conscience ; and on this rule is partly based the opinion 
of those who condemn Capital punishment for heretics and unbelievers” (tr. 
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heretics form their views in an effort to attain truth and virtue, for 
which, presumably, they should be commended, not condemned. They 
are not the criminals depicted by the Christian apologists, but fallible 
men striving for the good, just like the Orthodox. Third, by using 

Christian moral concepts to defend the heterodox, Agathias levels an 
implicit accusation of hypocrisy against Christians who profess a 
religion of “pity” and “forgiveness”, but conspicuously lack those 
qualities when confronting their declared enemies. 

These radical implications are shrouded from view by a cloud of 
anti-pagan bigotry. Once again, Agathias’ criticism of Christian attitudes 
is located at the heart of an ostensibly Orthodox stance, and partly 
prepares the ground for his astonishing declaration that all national 
religions are equally false. We may now turn to this surprising 

revelation. 
The third alleged proof of Agathias’ Christianity is his hostility to 

the religion and customs of Persia. He attacks Zoroaster (2.24.5), 
Persian sexual mores (2.24.1), language (2.28.3), and society as a whole 
(notably, through the eyes of the visiting Neoplatonists : 2.30.5-6) (108). 
His Claim that the Persian religion was false (4.26.6) has been seen 
as conclusive proof of his Christianity, as though he could not have 
rejected it otherwise. The division of the world into Christians and 
pagans has once again clouded historical judgment. The Persians were 
pagans ; Agathias says that their religion was false ; therefore Agathias 
was a Christian (,09). 

What has been entirely overlooked in this Connection is Agathias’ 
Claim that “there was no agreement or communion of religion” between 
Chosroes and the visiting Neoplatonists (2.31.1). ln other words. 

D. M. Frame, p. 48). Among Interpreters of Agathias, J. Irmscher noticed 
the significance of this passage, but did not draw out its implications (Zur 

Weltanschauung des Agathias, p. 50). 
(108) For a careful examination of Agathias’ portrayal of Persian culture, 

see C. Questa, II morto e la madre : Romei e Persiani nelle 'Storie ' de Agatia, 
in Lares, 55 (1989), pp, 375-405. The strength of Questas argument is that 
it locates the source of Agathias’ attitudes in his Roman, i.e., Greek, 
background, rather than in his presumed Christian faith. 

(109) Cameron, Agathias, pp. 90-91. A similar argument is advanced there 

on the basis of Agathias’ attack on the religion of the Alamanni; for the 
same line of reasoning, see also S. Costanza, Orientamenti cristiani, pp. 94- 

95. 
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Agathias does not need Christianity to teil him that the Persian religion 
was false, for the Neoplatonists whom he championed held the same 
view. Agathias recognizes at least three categories of religious belief: 
Christians, pagan barbarians, and Hellenic philosophers. It is arbitrary, 

and contrary to Agathias’ expressed preferences, to assume that a 
Christian spirit, rather than a philosophical one, underlies his denun- 
ciation of Persian beliefs (n0). 

We may now turn to the most revolutionary Statement in the 
Histories, whose implications have not yet been appreciated. Near the 
beginning of his account of Persian customs in Book 2, Agathias Claims 

that 

it is obvious that each of the various nations of mankind [tcov avÖpGutefoav 

eövcov ooq ekoigtoi], if they have persevered under some ordinance [vöptq)] 

that is generally accepted among them, believes that it is excellent and 

sacrosanct, whereas if something is opposed to it, then that seems to 

them to be something worth avoiding, ridiculing, and dismissing. But 

people have found reasons and arguments [amou Kai ^öyoi] from diverse 
sources in order to justify their own customs [Ttspi vopipcov], of which 

some may happen to be correct, but the rest are specious inventions. 

So I do not consider it remarkable that the Persians should also attempt 

to prove that their own traditions are better than those of anyone eise 

(2.23.8-9, my italics). 

“Each of the nations” includes the Christian nations. To say that 
Agathias missed this implication is to impute great stupidity to him. 
After all, the majority of nations in the Histories are Christian. That 
he places this Statement near a discussion of Persian customs merely 
indicates his prudence : its conjunction with a denunciation of paganism 
softens its radical implications. Placed prior to a discussion of Christian 
customs (e.g., 1.2.4), it would have attracted unwanted and hostile 

attention. 
Agathias specifically takes aim at practices and beliefs that are 

widespread throughout a society, thus exempting philosophers. He 
perceives their arbitrariness by realizing that most people defend their 
own rather than the truth. He knows that sacredness, tradition, and 

(110) This is not to say that he could not have given his position the benefit 
of a Christian veneer, e.g., by employing ‘technical’ Christian terms that would 
have been familiär, and therefore reassuring, to his audience : A. Cameron, 

The Last Days, p. 29, addendum to p. 23. 
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consensus do not establish truth, which can only be done through 
“reason” (m). His perspective is fundamentally philosophical and 
almost impossible to reconcile with a sincere profession of Christianity. 
Once again we note that his subversive Statement is embedded within 
a passage that seems to prove his Christianity, namely an attack on 
Persian customs. Cameron calls his position “broad-minded”, but fails 
to grasp its revolutionary nature (u2). However primitive, it amounts 
to no less than a declaration of cultural and religious relativism. 

To conclude. Although some scholars have doubted that Agathias 
was a Christian, they did so for the wrong reasons. To my knowledge 
only one historian has held the position to which the evidence has 
led me, even though he offered no arguments in its Support. E. Gibbon 
wrote of Prokopios and Agathias that “their religion betrays occasional 
conformity, with a secret attachment to Paganism and philosophy” (1I3). 
What enabled Gibbon to come to this conclusion was perhaps the 
fact that he too lived in an age of persecution when dissident views 
could not be broadcast with impunity, and when philosophy had to 
be '‘secret” and veiled by “occasional conformity”. We have thus 
explained what was inexplicable to Cameron, namely “how it was that 
Agathias was allowed to express what seem to be pagan views in such 
an atmosphere of religious persecution” (ll4). He did so by writing 
esoterically, like Gibbon. But the phenomenon of esoteric writing, 
though undeniable, has not yet attracted the attention of Byzantinists, 
who generally have little respect for the intelligence of their subjects. 

(111) Thus he can still praise Roman justice and condemn Persian customs 
without necessarily contradicting himself. The precedents for cultural relativism 
in Greek thought are extensive, from Xenophanes (fr. 15-16) and Herodotos 
(3.38), on to the nomos/physis debate. Agathias’ position is close to that of 
Montaigne, Essays, 1.23 : “there falls into man’s imagination no fantasy so 
wild that it does not match the example of some public practice, and for 
which, consequently, our reason does not find a stay and a foundation” (tr. 
D. M. Frame, pp. 79, also 83, 403). Cf. Prokopios, History of the Wars, 
8.16,33. 

(112) Agathias on the Sassanians, p. 91 ; in Agathias, p. 116, it is passed 
by without comment; similarly C. Questa, llmorto e la madre, p. 385. 

(113) The History of the Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire, ed. D, 

Womersley, 3 vols., Penguin Classics, 1994, here v. 2, p. 561, n. 12 ; cf. v. 2, 

p. 261, n. 64 ; “both Procopius and Agathias are half Pagans”. 
(114) Cameron, Agathias, p. 89. 
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VI. The Positive Role of Christianity in the Histories 

By means of his “occasional conformity” Agathias satisfies and 
validates the expectations of his Christian readers. He attacks the 
Alamanni for pillaging churches, condemns animal sacrifice, and 
ridicules Persian beliefs ; he calls the Orthodox by their preferred name, 
praises ascetic ideals, and is outraged by the rape of some nuns (5.13.2- 
4 — and why not ?). He even reports the general Justin’s Claim that 
divine inspiration had led him to go to a church and pray, thus enabling 
him to attack the enemy from behind upon his return (115). 

Yet fear may not have been Agathias’ only motive for embellishing 
his work with such Christian moments. We must not forget that his 
ultimate ambition was to influence posterity morally, and he must have 
realized that the future belonged to the Christians. Unlike the openly 
anti-Christian Zosimos, Agathias was writing primarily for Christians, 
and had to ensure a favorable reception for his work among them. 

In his preface Agathias singles out soldiers and politicians as the 
main targets of his moral rhetoric. He praises them for resisting the 
enemies of their fatherland (2.1.10), and realizes that spirited patriotism, 
i.e., the belief in the superiority of one’s own nation, leads men to 
fight courageously (5.16.6). Though no Christian, Agathias was loyal 
to the Graeco-Roman Empire of his time and took pride in its classical 
heritage (116). His comparison of Belisarios’ battle for the Capital to 
the stand at Thermopylae reflects the high ideals and hortatory purpose 
of the Histories (5.19.1-2) (117). Yet Agathias could inspire the Romans 
to fight valiantly through the use of Christian images as well, which 
may be seen as rallying cries for the future heroes and defenders of 
the ancient Empire. Like many Emperors, he appreciated the positive 
effect that Christian chauvinism could have upon troop morale (cf. 
3.25.8) (118), and like the Neoplatonist Olympiodoros, he probably 

(115) 3.24.7-9, 3.25.8; cf. the discussion in Cameron, Agathias, pp. 46- 
48. This event and its supernatural Interpretation were certainly not invented 

by Agathias ; he is probably recording a well-known story. 
(116) For this view of Agathias, see also J. Irmscher, Zur Weltanschauung 

des Agathias, p. 51. 
(117) And also constitutes an exception to the notorious thesis of C. 

Mango, Byzantinism and Romantic Hellenism, in Journal of the Warburg 

and the Courtauld Institutes, 28 (1965), p. 32. 
(118) Cf. M. McCormick, Eternal Victory: Triumphal Rulership in Late 

Antiquity, Byzantium and the Early Medieval West, Cambridge, 1986, pp. 237- 
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“accepted Christianity at least as a creed for the uneducated” (U9). The 
effect it could have on morals (cf. 5.5.4-5) was also not negligible. 
Thus he seems to have accepted an alliance between the new faith 
and the ancient culture to which he was devoted. 

Although he took a rare interest in foreign cultures, and tolerated 
their shortcomings, Agathias regarded most barbarians, especially the 
Persians, as threats to the life of reason, law, and literature represented 
by Greek culture (120). Yet he also believed that individuals could cast 
off their “barbarian ways” and become civilized through exposure to 
Roman culture (2.20.7). Even whole nations, like the Lazoi, could be 
influenced into adopting more civilized and lawful customs (3.5.4), 
thereby becoming natural allies of the Empire against its barbarian 
foes (121). This brings us to the role of Christianity in some of the 
important Speeches of the Histories. 

Those speeches have often been cited in support of Agathias’ 
Christianity. A number of characters make vague appeals to Providence 
(3.10.2-3, 3.13.6, 3.19.6-7), and the Lazian orator Phartazes even quotes 
Scripture (3.12.8 ; cf. Matthew 16.26). The context of that unique 
quotation is highly significant. In an effort to persuade the Lazoi not 
to break away from Rome, Phartazes emphasizes the community of 
religion that binds the two nations together. Above any consideration 
of political or military expediency, he argues that “people who have 
different beliefs can never be reconciled, nor can a permanent trust 

252 ; P. Magdalino, Hellenism and Nationalism in Byzantium, p. 6 and n. 23, 
in Idem, Tradition and Transformation in Medieval Byzantium, London, 1991, 
XIV ; cf. D. Obolensky, The Byzantine Commonwealth : Eastern Europe, 
500-1453, London, 1971, p. 54 : “This conviction that the empire’s wars were 
holy wars, so characteristic of medieval Byzantium, sustained the citizens of 
Thessalonica and Constantinople during the sieges of their cities... in the early 

seventh Century”. 
(119) L. G. Westerink, Anonymous Prolegomena, p. xix (introduction). 
(120) Cf. Cameron, Agathias, p. 117 ; for a detailed examination which 

establishes this thesis with respect to Agathias’ view of the Persians, see C. 
Questa, II mono e la madre. However, his accounts of Anatolios (5.4.2), 
Ouranios (2.29.1 ff.), the murder of Goubazes, and the occasional brutality 
of the Roman army (4.19.3-6), indicate that Agathias was quite aware of 

the severe failings of his fellow Romans. 
(121) For this effect of Christianity upon the Lazoi, cf. Prokopios, History 

of the Wars, 2.28.25-26 ; the Alans and Abasgians, ibid., 2.29.15 ; the Erouloi, 
ibid., 6.14.33-34 (not entirely successful). 
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be established between them” (3.12.10). His allusion to Scripture makes 
sense only in the context of warring States with different religions : 
“What will we gain if we win all of Persia and yet lose our souls ?” 

Through speeches a historian can give his work the appearance of 
piety without necessarily subscribing to the views expressed in them (122). 
Phartazes’ speech reveals his own Christian sympathies, not those of 
Agathias. However, Agathias accepts the general truth behind the 
Lazian’s plea. For although he declines to comment on the perils of 
salvation, he declares in his own voice that the Lazoi chose not to 
side with the Persians primarily because they feared losing the right 
to practice their religion (3.14.1). This Statement validates Phartazes’ 
views on the importance of religion in the political alliances of the 
period. On the Roman side, Agathias Claims that Justinian resisted 
the Persian advance into Lazica in Order to protect his co-religionists 
(2.18.6). Community of religion is repeatedly cited as a bond between 
the two nations (4.2.2, 4.3.3). The Misimians also stressed the fact that 
they had the same religion as the Romans, and thus deserved special 
consideration (4.20.7). And Agathias argues against Prokopios that the 
Emperor Arcadius would never have entrusted his son to a ruler of 
a different faith (4.26.3-7) (123). In short, he understood the crucial role 
played by religion in the international relations of the sixth-century 
and the way Christianity, with its emphasis on exclusivity of worship 
and solidarity in the face of heathen attacks, could benefit the Roman 
cause. The new religion strongly bound dependencies and allies to the 
Roman Empire and could be relied upon to promote Roman political 
and cultural interests. 

The purpose of this article has been to draw attention for the first 
time to certain hermeneutical problems posed by the Histories, and 
to offer some tentative Solutions. Averil Cameron’s Interpretation of 
Agathias has shaped the course of all subsequent discussion, but there 
are valid grounds for questioning its foundations. At the very least, 
a more careful and insightful picture will emerge through the con- 

(122) Cameron acknowledges the need for caution in this respect (The 
Scepticism” of Procopius, p. 474), but fails to take it into consideration when 

quoting the speeches of the Histories as proof of Agathias’ Christianity 
(Agathias, pp. 90, 92-93 ; Agathias on the Sassanians, p. 150). 

(123) For a discussion of this passage, see Cameron, Agathias on the 

Sassanians, p. 149. 
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frontation of opposing views. Yet the rhetorical skill of this shifty 
Byzantine lawyer must be taken seriously. The notion that he could 
write “unconsciously” or “in spite of himself” (124) are evasions and 
glosses, not Solutions. By prejudging his carelessness, incompetence, 
and “limitations” (125), we thereby guarantee our own. We ought instead 
to heed the cautionary advice of J.-P. Vernant, who wrote that 
sometimes “if there are difficulties in the deciphering of the text the 
reason will lie in the lack of understanding in the reader rather than 
in contradictions or carelessness on the part of the author” (,26). 

We can also ill afford to accept vague appeals to an allegedly 
pervasive Weltanschauung, which has been constructed in such a way 
as to validate predetermined conclusions about what a sixth-century 
author could or could not have thought. The prejudice of historicism, 
which encourages us to believe that with minimal effort we can 
understand past thinkers better than they understood themselves, leads 
us to read them with less care than they deserve. Interestingly, it is 
a historicist like Cameron who fails to consider one of the most 
important and relevant aspects of Agathias’ historical context, namely 
that persecution “must of necessity produce shiftings, ambiguities, 
equivocations, and hypocrisy in all its shapes; which will not merely 
be calFd, but actually esteem’d, necessary cautions” (I27). 

Naupaktos and Ann Arbor. Anthony Kaldellis. 

(124) Cameron, Agathias, pp. 108, 126, 129. 
(125) Ibid. p. 1. 
(126) Myth and Thought among the Greeks, London, 1983, p. 64. 
(127) J. Toland, Tetradymus, p. 68. We find references to dissimulation 

and insincere conversions very soon after the Christian establishment began 
to persecute dissenters ; see K. W. Harl, Sacrifice and Pagan Belief pp. 22- 
23 ; R. MacMullen, Christianity and Paganism, p. 153 : “everything encour- 
aged hypocrisy”, also p. 243, n. 2. From the middle of the fourth Century 
comes the example of the highly versatile Hekebolios, who changed his faith 
to accommodate the alternating preferences of three different Emperors (cf. 
Sokrates, Ecclesiastical History, 3.13); cf. also the examples given by 
Prokopios above, in section V. 

(I thank John Fine and Olenka Pevny for their valuable comments and 

suggestions). 



IN MEMO RI AM 
OMER BALLERIAUX 

(19 decembre 1919-17 novembre 1998) 

Nombreux sont lesporteurs de thyrse, et rares les Bacchants 

NapGrjKocpöpoi pev 7toAAoi, 

Baic%oi Ss T8 mCpoi 
Les vers du poete ne passeront pas. Durant les jours les plus sombres 

de l’occupation, un professeur de l’Universite de Liege avait monte 
ä la Sorbonne les Bacchantes avec son assistant de l’epoque et une 
equipe d’etudiants. II en etait sorti une solide brochette d’amis que 
la mort seule a brisee : Fernand Fontaine, Paul Moraux, Jules Labarbe, 
Omer Balleriaux. Autant de grands Messieurs qui, malgre des destins 
differents, ont fait le renom de leur pays et de l’intelligence liegeoise. 
J’aime ä croire qu’ils se sont retrouves tous de l’autre cöte du miroir, 
d’oü ils continueront ä prier pour nous et ä nous inspirer. 

J’ai eu le bonheur de rencontrer M. Balleriaux dans une librairie 
de la Rue Bonne Fortune. Peu ä peu nos relations sont devenues, 
malgre la difference d’äge, plus amicales et plus familieres. La carrure 
de Thomme m’etait aussitöt apparue comme exceptionnelle. De toute 
evidence, Pintelligence, la memoire, la culture, l’erudition etaient 
fascinantes. La conversation ne tarissait jamais : une coupe de Cham¬ 
pagne, avec, en plus, un tour constamment imprevu. C’est qu’il etait 
un humaniste, dans la vraie tradition des xvie et xviie s. II n’etait point 
de sujet qu’il n’abordät avec brio : l’histoire, la linguistique, les langues 
modernes et anciennes, les antiquites liegeoises, l’histoire de Philippeville, 
la numismatique byzantine, les richesses des musees, l’hagiographie, 
y compris s. Servais, sur qui il avait ecrit une petite monographie, 
la litterature grecque, la Philosophie platonicienne, aristotelicienne, 

neoplatonicienne et byzantine. 
Peu ä peu, je pus reconstituer une petite biographie lacunaire. Outre 

les qualites intellectuelles qui etaient les siennes et sa passion pour toutes 
les manifestations de la vie humaine, ce sont les tragedies du siede 
qui ont donne ä sa personnalite, ä sa vie et ä ses publications une 
tournure peu commune. Au terme d’etudes brillantissimes de philologie 
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classique ä PUniversite de Liege, il ecrit une these de doctorat qui a 
fait date. II s’agissait de la noetique de Themistios, un orateur et 
philosophe de la fin du \\* s. en qui, contre toute la tradition, il montre 
un authentique neoplatonicien. Sans doute serait-il devenu rapidement 
un des plus eminents professeurs de PUniversite sans la bombe qui 
detruisit Pecole oü il avait decroche son premier poste. Force lui fut 
de changer d’orientation. Soutenu par une epouse admirable, il s’orienta 
vers une carriere commerciale. Modeste d’abord, mais ses qualites le 
firent remarquer tres vite. Aussi ne tarda-t-il pas ä gravir les echelons. 
Ses dons pour les langues, son habilete lui permirent d’ouvrir des 
marches un peu partout dans le monde, meme au Japon, oü il surprit 
beaucoup en conversant, dans leur langue, avec ses interlocuteurs. 
Pourtant, il n’oubliait pas ses premieres amours. Sur les trains, dans 
les avions ou les bateaux, il avait toujours un Homere, un Virgile, 
un Platon ou un Heine en poche. Ä l’heure de la retraite, il decida 

de revenir ä ses premieres etudes, qu’il recommenga avec Penthousiasme 
d’un neophyte. En quelques annees, il donna ainsi quantite d’articles 
capitaux sur Platon, sur Themistios et sur de delicats problemes de 
Philosophie, non sans reprendre des cours et seminaires ä PUniversite. 
J’ajouterai qu’il etait aussi un remarquable Conferencier. Mais les etudes 
de M. Omer Balleriaux respirent toutes le grand air, celui de sa tres 
riche experience humaine, sans compter une universelle erudition. Il 
avait commence aussi la traduction frangaise et le commentaire des 
discours de Themistios. Il a consacre ses dernieres forces ä une etude 
importante sur la tradition manuscrite de son auteur de predilection. 
Elle est appelee ä un grand renom. 

M. Omer Balleriaux etait un artiste de Pamitie, dont il n’excluait 
ni les plus jeunes ni les plus modestes. Le tour imprevu et la richesse 
de ses centres d’interet tenaient du prodige, tandis que son naturel, 

sa simplicite engageaient tout naturellement ä l’echange vrai, sans la 
moindre restriction. Que de moments favorises par les dieux ! 

Cher Monsieur Balleriaux, un des grands bonheurs de ma vie sera 
de vous avoir connu, aime et admire. 

Jacques Schamp. 
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- c.r. : A.-J. Voelfce, La philosophie comme therapie de Väme. Etudes de 

Philosophie hellenistique, Fribourg (Suisse)-Paris, Editions Universitaires- 

Le Cerf, 1993 dans AC 64, 1995, p. 376-377. 

- c.r. : G. Wöhrle, Anaximenes aus Milet. Die Fragmente zu seiner Lehre, 

Stuttgart, Fr. Steiner, 1993 dans AC 64, 1995, p. 286-288. 

1996 
- Une curieuse ambassade de Saint Servais en Orient dans Studium et 

Museum. Melanges Edouard Remouchamps, Liege, Editions du Musee 

de la Vie Wallonne, 1996, p. 612-618. 

- Porphyre et Aristote. Quelques fragments ä ajouter aux Porphyrii Fragmenta 

d Andrew Smith dans Aristotelica Secunda. Melanges offerts ä Christian 

Rutten, Liege, C.I.P.L., 1996, p. 221-231. 

- Eugenios, pere de Themistios et philosophe neoplatonicien dans AC 65, 

1996, p. 135-160. 

- La date du tiepi <piaan<9Pqi7iaz h kqnltantioz (Discours I) de Themistios 

dans Byzantion, 66, 1996, p. 319-334. 

- c.r. : Julia Annas-J. Barnes, Sextus Empiricus. Outlines of Scepticism, 

Cambridge U.P., 1994 dans AC 165, 1996, p. 379-380. 

- c.r. : M. Baldassaari, Studi difilosofia antica II, Cöme, 1993 dans AC 

65, 1996, p. 373-374. 

- c.r. : T. Dorandi, Filodemo. Storia dei Filosofi. La Stoa da Zenone a 

Panezio (PHerc. 1018X Leyde, 1994 dans AC 65, 1996, p. 375-376. 

- c.r. : Kl. DöRiNG-Th. Ebert (ed.), Dialektiker und Stoiker. Zur Logik der 

Stoa und ihrer Vorläufer, Suttgart, 1993 dans ^4C 65, 1996, p. 374-375. 

- c.r. : J.-J. Flinterman, Politiek, Paideia en Pythagorisme, Groningen, 1993 

dans AC 65, 1996, p. 376-377. 
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- c.r. : G. Girgenti, Porßrio negli Ultimi cinquant’anni, Milan, 1994 dans 

AC65, 1996, p. 380. 

- c.r. : R. Joly, Glane de Philosophie antique. Scripta minora, Bruxelles, 1994 

dans AC 65, 1996, p. 366-367. 

- c.r. : M. Patillon-A.-PIi. Segonds-L. Brisson, Porphyre. De Vabstinence. 

Tome III. Livre IV, Paris, Collection des Universites de France, 1995 dans 

AC65, 1996, p. 311-312. 

- c.r. : Fr. Ricken, Die Antike Skeptiker, Munich, 1994 dans AC 65, 1996, 

p. 378. 

1997 
- c.r. : A. Bausola-G. Reale (ed.), Aristotele. Perche la metafisica, Milan, 

1994 dans ^C66, 1997, p. 500-501. 

- c.r. : P. Calligas, ijop&ypioy ijepi toy iiaqtinoy bioy, Athenes, 1991 dans 

AC 66, 1997, p. 504-505. 

- c.r. : R. Ferber, Zenons Paradoxien der Bewegung und die Struktur von 

Raum und Zeit, Stuttgart, 2e ed., 1995 dans ^4C 66, 1997, p. 491. 

- c.r. : St. Gersh-CIl Kannengiesser (ed.), Platonism in Late Antiquity, 

Notre-Dame, 1992 dans AC 66, 1997, p. 495-496. 

- c.r. : R. Goulet (ed.), Dictionnaire des Philosophes Antiques II Babelyca 

dArgos ä Dyscolius, Paris, 1994 dans AC 66, 1997, p. 487. 

- c.r. : G. iNDELLi-Voula Tsouna-McKirahan (ed.), [Philodemus], [On 

Choices and Avoidances\ Naples, 1995 dans AC 66, 1997, p. 502-503. 

- c.r. : E. Spinelli, Sesio Empirico. Contra I Etici, Naples, 1995 dans AC 

66, 1997, p. 418-419. 

A TITRE POSTHUME 

Prolegomenes ä une nouvelle edition critique des Discours de Themistios. 

Manuscrits et editions, une etude de 60 p., ä paraitre dans RHT. 
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Nicholas Coureas, The Latin Church in Cyprus, 1195-1312, Aldershot, 

Ashgate Publishing ltd., 1997, xiv + 362 pages. ISBN 1-85928-447-7 

Nicholas Coureas, Christopher Schabel eds., The Cartulary of the Cathedral 

of Holy Wisdom of Nicosia, Nicosie, Cyprus Research Centre, coL Texts 

and Studies in the History of Cyprus XXV, 1997, 348 pages. ISBN 9963- 

0-8036-7 

Deux ouvrages fondamentaux viennent enrichir Fetude de FOrient latin. 

Issu d’une these, le premier ouvrage de N. Coureas traite de la Constitution 

et des premiers developpements de FEglise latine dans le royaume des 

Lusignan. L’auteur s’appuie sur un depouillement systematique des sources 

publiees, essentiellement la correspondance des papes mais aussi les cartulaires 

et les chroniques; il y ajoute le cartulaire de Feglise Sainte-Sophie de Nicosie, 

qu’il publie dans un autre volume, en collaboration avec C. Schabel. 

L’histoire de FEglise latine de Chypre au xuie siede est abordee en trois 

parties : FEglise seculiere, FEglise reguliere, les relations entre les Eglises latine 

et orthodoxe. N. C. insiste immediatement sur les tensions qui surgissent, 

au lendemain de la fondation de FEglise latine (1196), lorsqu’il fallut doter 

la nouvelle Institution de ressources, FEglise peinant ä obtenir de la couronne 

et des nobles le paiement des dimes. Cette question paralyse les rapports 

jusqu’aux accords de 1220 et 1223, appliques au prix de longues difficultes. 

La periode de la guerre des Lombards vient egalement fragiliser la nouvelle 

Eglise, la privant des aumönes des Francs. Pour regagner le soutien des nobles, 

la Papaute accorde nombre de dispenses de mariage, politique qui permettait 

de souder les rangs des Latins mais rendait plus difficile Fexercice de la 

discipline ecclesiastique sur les laics. Malgre ces freins, FEglise renforce son 

patrimoine ; outre les dons et les rentes accordees par la couronne au debut 

du xme siede, Farcheveche acquiert des proprietes rurales, puis des proprietes 

urbaines ä la fin du siede. 

L’organisation interne de l’Eglise seculiere mene ä des developpements precis 

sur la nomination des eveques, des chanoines et des Offices mineurs, sur Faccord 

des benefices, question qui oppose souvent les prelats du royaume ä la Papaute. 

Les tensions se resolvent dans le sens d’une accentuation des ordres de Rome, 
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afin de contröler une Eglise de plus en plus liee ä la noblesse locale. Cependant, 

la nomination de prelats venus d’Occident favorise un absenteisme lourd de 

consequences ; au cours du siede, les accusations de simonie et de faible niveau 

d’education religieuse se multiplient. 

La partie sur FEglise reguliere distingue les ordres militaires des ordres 

monastiques. L’emphase est placee sur les affaires du Temple, l’essor de son 

domaine foncier, ses implications dans la vie politique, une somme etant livree 

sur le proces qui se deroule en 1310. Les autres ordres militaires (Hospitaliers, 

Chevaliers Teutoniques, Ordre de Saint-Jean d’Acre) regoivent quelques 

eclaircissements sur le developpement de leur patrimoine ; une large partie 

de Fexpose insiste sur le röle des ordres dans la vie politique, intervenant 

tantöt en faveur, tantöt en Opposition aux Lusignan. Les ordres monastiques 

(Benedictins, Cisterciens, Premontres, Franciscains, Dominicains, Carmes) ne 

participent pas de la vie politique du royaume au meine titre que les ordres 

militaires. Dans leur ensemble, les etablissements latins concentrent leurs 

activites dans les villes, restant le plus souvent lies ä Faristocratie franque, 

voire armenienne (cas des Premontres). Les Dominicains et les Franciscains, 

proteges par les Lusignan, servent de missionnaires et d’ambassadeurs pour 

la Papaute. Ces succes n’oberent pas le fait que Finfluence des ordres 

monastiques ne penetre pas la population grecque. 

Les relations avec FEglise orthodoxe sont presentees ä travers la classique 

Opposition entre deux institutions rivales, en depit d’une premiere periode 

indecise, oü la plupart des etablissements grecs conservent une partie ou la 

totalite de leurs proprietes. Neanmoins, les injonctions de Rome pour imposer 

Fautorite de FEglise latine aboutissent ä des clauses particulierement severes 

pour les insulaires (accords de 1220, 1223), qui menent ä une rupture des 

discussions, ä Fexil de Farcheveque grec Ndophyte et au supplice des treize 

moines de Kantara, en 1231, unique exemple de condamnation de Grecs pour 

heresie durant le xme siede. Le pontificat d’Innocent IV inaugure une nouvelle 

periode en proposant de placer le clerge grec sous Fautorite directe de Rome. 

Les hostilites trouvent un terme avec la Bulla Cypria (1260) qui amenage 

un Statut particulier pour FEglise grecque, ä condition qu’elle reconnaisse la 

tuteile de Rome, ce qui ne manque pas de soulever reticences et heurts. Comme 

le remarque N. C., alors que Finstallation de FEglise latine aurait dü permettre 

3a reintegration de FEglise grecque dans le corps de la chretiente romaine, 

le clerge latin poursuivit une politique hostile, en desaccord avec les injonctions 

pontificales et le desir des Lusignan de conserver un modus vivendi assurant 

la cohesion sociale du royaume. Bloquee par un cadre juridique contraignant, 

FEglise grecque se resigna ä n’etre qu’une institution appauvrie et affaiblie. 

On aura compris que le dessein de N. C. vise ä replacer Fhistoire de FEglise 

latine de Chypre dans un contexte politique ; nulle part les questions dogma- 

tiques ne sont traitees et on ne sait rien des controverses locales sur Fusage 

du pain azyme, sur le purgatoire ; les cultes locaux, les pelerinages ne suggerent 
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aucun developpement, pas plus que les pratiques «populaires» que tentent 

de reguler les conciles de Nicosie et de Limassol, ä la fin du siede. Aucune 

attention n’est portee ä Fart religieux, terrain d’echange des deux Eglises, en 

depit des nombreux travaux d’A. W. Carr. En ne presentant que les vidssitudes 

temporelles des institutions, Fauteur perd une dimension fondamentale de la 

rencontre entre Grecs et Latins. Par ailleurs, des comparaisons plus appro- 

fondies avec la Situation des autres Eglises grecques ou orientales de POrient 

latin auraient permis de mieux cerner la particularite du cas chypriote. Les 

details livr6s dans le texte, d’une tres grande precision et donc d’une absolue 

densite, alterent la comprehension des principales articulations historiques. Par 

ailleurs, Fexamen du rapport du baile Marsilio Zorzi (c. 1247), republie — 

pour la troisieme fois — par O. Berggötz en 1991, aurait aid6 ä suivre le 

developpement du patrimoine fonder de l’Höpital durant la premiere moitie 

du siede. On peut, enfrn, regretter des erreurs de datations, lorsque sont citees 

des sources posterieures au xme siede (p. 19 : Balducci Pegolotti est un auteur 

du xvme siede ; p. 189 : Florio Bustron compose sa chronique au xv6 siede). 

Une redaction plus structuree et plus fluide aurait sans doute permis ä Fauteur 

d’eviter ces desagrements. 

La publication simultanee du cartulaire de la cathedrale Sainte-Sophie de 

Nicosie fournit les pieces indispensables ä la comprehension de Forganisation 

de l’archeveche de Nicosie, et plus generalement, ä Fhistoire des relations de 

FEglise latine de Chypre avec la Papaute. Tentant de retracer Fhistoire du 

manuscrit de Venise, les auteurs montrent qu’au corps original des documents, 

etabli en 1322, furent adjointes diverses pieces jusqu’ä la realisation de 

nouvelles copies, probablement entre 1472 et 1524, puis en 1524. L’edition 

presente suit cette derniere Version dans son integralite, respectant la repartition 

thematique du volume. Seules les pieces inserees de 1322 ä 1547 suivent un 

classement chronologique. Les 140 documents, pour Fessentiel des lettres 

emises par les papes, devoilent assez precisement les liens de Farcheveche de 

Nicosie avec Rome, les problemes rencontres dans la gestion du temporel, 

voire les relations avec les Grecs. L’introduction, Fapparat critique et un index 

particulierement detaille accompagnent la publication ä laquelle on peut 

reprocher quelques resumes trop rapides et des erreurs typographiques qui 

viennent ternir Finterpretation des textes. Ces legeres imperfections n’entachent 

pas la qualite d’un ouvrage appele ä devenir Edition de reference. 

Gilles Grivaud. 

Dimitrios G. Letsios, Nöfxoq fPoSicov NaüxiKÖq. Das Seegesetz der Rhodier. 

Untersuchungen zu Seerecht und Handeisschiffahrt in Byzanz. Veröffent¬ 

lichungen zum Schiffahrtsrecht Band 1, Rhodos, INXTITOYTO AirAIOY 

TOY AIKAIOY THE ©AAAXXAX KAI TOY NAYTIKOY AIKAIOY, 

1996, 294 pages. ISBN A-960-7775-00-7. 
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Le Nöjioi; 'PoÖuov NauTiKoq (NN) est en general considere comme une 
Compilation privee de dispositions regissant la navigation commerciale et 
datant des vie au vme s. LA., qui est philologue et juriste diplöme, ainsi 
que docteur en Philosophie de FLJniversite de Jannina, s’est propose d’eclaircir 
les liens (s’il y en a) entre la «loi rhodienne» de lAntiquite (si une teile loi 
a existe) et le NN byzantin. A l’intention de sa recherche il a choisi de s’appuyer 
sur Fedition (de 1909, reimprimee en 1976) de W. Ashburner qui a tenu 
compte d’une quarantaine de la soixantaine des Mss. existants du NN. LA. 
indique par ailleurs une nouvelle edition critique de ce texte, mise en chantier 

par L. Burgmann et S. Troianos. 
Dans deux chapitres preparatoires (pp. 51-144), 1A. met en lumiere les 

changements historiques et economiques que subit Fempire byzantin en tant 
que puissance maritime au cours des siecles, qui font naitre des innovations 
dans 3e domaine jundique ä Fepoque des iconoclastes (Eclogue, Nöpot; 
rswpyiKot;, Nöqot; ZxpaTUimKÖi;, Nöpot; NanTiKÖc;). On peut par exemple 
observer une tendance ä inclure des traditions juridiques regionales, surtout 
des elements grecs. LA. trace ensuite les divers aspects de la navigation 
commerciale et du commerce maritime (construction des bateaux, tonnage, 
equipage, passagers, chargement, transport, marchandises) et discute la 
terminologie (par ex. vauK^rjpoi;, Kußspvf|Tr|i;, tugtiköi;, vaimr|yöi;). Le corps 
du livre est constitue par les deux chapitres suivants (pp. 145-236). LA. analyse 
les institutions du droit commercial maritime, leur evolution et les principes 
du NN en tant qu’aboutissement d’une evolution historique et les changements 
des donnees economiques (par ex. le receptum nautarum romain, les vaiAoa- 
TiKcti des papyrus greco-egyptiens, la /peoucowoavia du NN). II essaie de 
preciser la place du NN dans les litteratures juridiques romaine et byzantine : 
la relation entre le droit romain, le NN et la «loi rhodienne», le rapport entre 
le NN et la codification justinienne et les Basiliques (est-il, par ex., eventuel- 
lement le 8e titre du 53e livre basilical ?), en vue de sa nature, sa datation 
et sa composition (la problematique de Fauthenticite du prooimion, e.a.). — 
Dans un premier Appendice sont traitees les variantes de la tradition du texte, 
les quelques paralleles dans le droit arabe et Tinfluence posterieure du NN 
en Occident. Le deuxieme Appendice livre une traduction «provisoire» du 
NN etablie par 1A. Les Index comprennent un index des sources juridiques 
et litteraires, des papyrus et des actes, un index des termes grecs et latins, 
un index des matieres et des noms propres et une liste de huit pages ä colonnes 
doubles des auteurs de la bibliographie secondaire (celle-ci completant la liste 
introductive de 23 pages de la bibliographie et des abreviations). 

Dans sa conclusion, 1A. met hors de doute que dans lAntiquite la loi 
maritime rhodienne a joue un röle primordial dans Fespace mediterraneen. 
Par le fait qu’aux epoques hellenistique et romaine Hie de Rhodes fut une 
villegiature appreciee des classes sociales superieures et qu’elle excella aussi 
gräce ä sa prestigieuse Ecole rhetorique, une influence de la culture et de 



266 COMPTES RENDUS 

la legislation maritime rhodiennes sur la tradition juridique romaine est 

facilement concevable. Dans 3e processus de la reception, 3es juristes romains 

Paulus et eventuellement Labeo pourraient avoir joue un role decisif. L’empe- 

reur Antoninus Pius aussi y est implique par certains. Cependant les Digestes 

sont peu explicites quant au contenu et quant ä une reception eventuelle de 

cette loi, de meme sur le moment de la reception eventuelle. D’autres attribuent 

ä la loi rhodienne un role subsidiaire aux cötes de la legislation romaine, 

se fondant sur un fragment assez discute de Volusius Maecianus. 

Le NN pretend puiser directement dans la loi rhodienne, cependant Forigine 

de ces dispositions (dans le Prooimion du NN) est bien douteuse. Mais en 

toute certitude, on peut confirmer que par le NN le droit coutumier appliqu6 

depuis des siecles fut fixe et qu’il y fut ajoute du materiel de sources ecrites 

differentes, notamment de la codification justinienne. Une caracteristique de 

la legislation isaurienne etant d’incorporer des normes du droit coutumier 

ä la legislation officielle, il faut des lors considerer le NN dans le contexte 

des autres compilations de cette epoque, notamment de YEclogue et des Lois 

agricoles. Mais le NN depasse la tradition romaine surtout par sa dimension 

sociale et morale dans le domaine du risque partage, lui conferant une portee 

ulterieure (jusque dans les Statuts des etats commerciaux du moyen äge de 

FOccident, par ex.). D’ailleurs, la parente avec le droit coutumier et les autres 

compilations des iconoclastes, apparente surtout dans la tradition manuscrite 

des Appendices de YEclogue, justifie la datation generalement acceptee. Plus 

precisement, FA. suggere une datation posterieure aux Lois agricoles et surtout 

ä YEclogue. — Le probleme de Finclusion ou non du NN dans les Basiliques 

ne peut pas etre resolue avec certitude. L’A. suggere une relecture critique 

de la tradition manuscrite, qui repondrait sans doute ä mainte question 

ouverte. 

Vu ses conclusions, on ne peut pas dire que cette etude est revolutionnaire 

en la matiere. II serait aussi difficile de ne pas constater une certaine 

improvisation dans Fedition ! 

Margarete Luy-Däschler. 

Jan Prostko-Prostynski. Utraeque Res Publicae. The Emperor Anastasius 

Ts Gothic Policy (491-518J, Poznan, 1994 (Publikacje Instytutu Historii 

UAM, 1), 1 vol. 16,5 X 24 cm, 311 pp. ISBN : 83-86650-00-1. 

Le but de cette recherche — une dissertation de Poznan (1991) — est 

d’examiner Fhistoire des relations politiques entre FEmpire romain d’Orient 

et FEtat ostrogoth durant le regne de l’empereur Anastase I (491-518). 

L’analyse concerne les aspects diplomatique, militaire et, surtout, legal des 

relations politiques. Les contacts economiques et culturels ainsi que les conflits 
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entre les deux Eglises sont laisses de cöte. Le probleme des relations politiques 

de PEtat de Theodoric avec Byzance a fait l’objet d’une controverse depuis 

pres de deux siecles. Voilä pourquoi l’etude commence par un etat de la 

question et par une critique des arguments avances par Mommsen qui, dans 

ses Ostgothische Studien, pensait que Theodoric gouvernait ITtalie comme 

«depute» de Pempereur. — En 488, Pempereur Zenon signe un traite avec 

Theodoric qui prevoyait que, si ce dernier vainquait Odoacre, il gouvernerait 

le territoire conquis ä la place de Pempereur jusqu’ä son arrivee en Italie. 

Le traite obligeait Theodoric l’Amale ä maintenir toutes les institutions 

romaines, ä reconnaitre les Privileges de la religion catholique et ä ne pas 

promulguer de nouvelles lois. En 491, ä un moment oü Odoacre est 

virtuellement defait (il sera vaincu ä Ravenne), Theodoric PAmale obtint la 

permission de commencer son regne sur les restes de PEmpire d’Occident. 

Toutefois, apres la mort de Zenon en avril 491, le nouvel empereur d’Orient 

ne reconnait pas les prerogatives de Theodoric, qui considere comme une 

necessite de partager son pouvoir avec Odoacre vaincu. Le 5 mars 493, les 

Goths entrent dans la ville et, quelques jours plus tard, Odoacre et sa famille 

sont assassines. Cette meme annee 493, les Goths conflrment Pautorite de 

Theodoric sur PEmpire d’Occident, qu’il gouverne comme un rex avec les 

prerogatives d’un empereur romain. Byzance ne reconnut la legalite de son 

regne qu’en 498. Si on le compare avec le traite de 488, l’accord avec Anastase 

comporte quelques modifications qui concernent les conditions du regne de 

Theodoric PAmale en Italie. Ainsi, le traite de 498, plus avantageux pour 

Theodoric que Paccord de 488, definit sa position comme collegue de 

Pempereur. L’Etat de Theodoric etait ä nouveau considere comme une des 

deux partes de PImperium Romanum, appelee Hesperia, pars Occidentis ou, 

plus frequemment, pars Italiae ou simplement Italia, opposee ä la pars Orientis 

ou Graecia. Du point de vue constitutionnel, Theodoric gouvernait ä la place 

de Pempereur avec le titre de dominus noster ou de rex. Il etait de facto 

le souverain des Romains et des Goths en meme temps. Theodoric avait plein 

pouvoir sur son territoire. La legalite de son autorite sur les debris de PEmpire 

d’Occident se reflete dans les acclamations des Romains. Il disposait aussi 

du Bilderrecht. Toutefois, contrairement ä ses successeurs, Theodoric n’emit 

pas de pieces en or ou en argent avec sa propre image, mais avec celle de 

Yimperator. Malgre les relations legales entre Constantinople et Ravenne, qui 

dependaient des liens constitutionnels qui unissaient les deux Etats, un conflit 

serieux ne put etre evite en 504, lorsque Theodoric prit sans combat la province 

de Pannonia Sirmiensis, qui etait aux mains des Gepides. L’annee suivante, 

les Goths apportent une assistance militaire ä leur allie Mundo, que les troupes 

du magister militum per lllyricum Sabinianus essayaient de deloger du 

territoire de la province byzantine de Moesia /. La defaite cuisante de l’armee 

imperiale ä Margum provoqua un conflit entre les deux partes Imperii pour 

plusieurs annees. L’episode final des relations entre les deux monarques est 
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l’aide apportee par Theodoric ä Vitalien, qui s’etait rebelte contre Fempereur. 

— La sanction dAnastase au pouvoir de Substitution de Theodoric sur les 

restes de la pars Occidentis donnee en 498 preserva FEmpire d’Occident et 

arreta 3e processus de d6clin. Elle garantissait aussi aux successeurs de 

Fempereur une continuite dans Fexercice d’une influence formelle sur le 

developpement politique de FEtat apres la mort de Theodoric. Cet acte 

d’Anastase peut etre considere comme la reussite majeure de sa politique et 

constituera 3a base legale sur laquelle se fondera, plus tard, la reconquista 

de Justinien. 

Br. Rochette, 

J. Mossay, B. Coulie, Repertorium Nazianzenum. Orationes. Textus Graecus, 

VI. Codices Aegypti, Bohemiae, Hispaniae, Italiae, Serbiae. Addenda et 

corrigenda, Paderborn-Munich-Vienne-Zurich, 1998 (Studien zur Geschichte 

und Kultur des Altertums. Neue Folge. 2. Reihe : Forschungen zu Gregor 

von Nazianz. Band 14). 318 pages, ISBN 3-506-79014-5. 

Avec la parution de ce sixieme et dernier tome du Repertorium Nazianzenum, 

J. Mossay met un point final ä une entreprise de presque 20 ans, puisque 

le premier tome, consacre aux manuscrits de Paris, a vu le jour en 1981. 

L’inventaire de tous les temoins contenant des Orationes de Gregoire de 

Nazianze, phase preparatoire ä Veditio critica maior, est donc termine. 

B. Coulie s’est charge de Fheuristique des manuscrits d’Italie : lourde täche, 

puisque les notices concernant ces temoins occupent presque les deux tiers 

de Fouvrage (p. 94-273 ; notices n° 76-319). La plupart des manuscrits ont 

ete vus sur piece, ä Fexception de ceux du monastere de Sainte-Catherine 

au Sinai, qui ne sont pas directement accessibles aux chercheurs (p. 36-58 ; 

42 notices). 

Au fil des annees, la conception des notices a evolue : les donnees essentielles 

qui figuraient dans les premiers volumes (date ; matiere ; dimensions ; nombre 

de feuillets, de colonnes et de lignes; justification ; indication de la presence 

de decoration, de restauration et d’anciennes cotes ; type de manuscrit; 

contenu sommaire ; bibliographie selective) out ete traitees de maniere de plus 

en plus detaillee, avec parfois l’adjonction de notes editees (ex. : p. 126, n° 116), 

de Schemas de reglure (ex. : p. 214, n° 239); aux pp. 137-138, Fauteur ajoute 

des precisions sur le numerotage des feuillets et des cahiers du LaurConv. 

Soppr. 177 ; les lacunes sont indiquees, avec references ä la Patrologia Graeca, 

t. 35-36, seule edition complete ä ce jour. II faut souligner le travail parti- 

culierement ingrat auquel Fauteur a dü s’astreindre pour reconstruire un 

manuscrit de Turin (Taur. B.V1.4 [Pasini 247], p. 226-229, n° 259): lors de 

Fincendie qui ravagea la bibliotheque au debut de ce siede, les quatre bords 

de chaque feuillet ont brül6 ; chaque feuillet s’est donc trouve detache et a 
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garde des traces de ces brülures ; cette Situation a empeche qu’il füt par- 

faitement restaure ; J. Mossay a patiemment entrepris de rendre ä ces feuillets 

leur ordre primitif, et on ne peut que le feliciter du remarquable resultat auquel 

il est arrive. 

Apres les notices des manuscrits d’Egypte, de Prague, d’Espagne, d’Italie 

et d’Ochrid (Serbie), le lecteur trouvera une serie de corrections, precisions 

et/ou complements d’information relatifs aux notices des cinq volumes 

precedents (Mossay J., Repertorium Nazianzenum. Orationes. Textus Graecus, 

I-V, Paderborn-Munich-Vienne-Zurich, 1981-1996 (Studien zur Geschichte 

und Kultur des Altertums. Neue Folge. 2. Reihe: Forschungen zu Gregor 

von Nazianz. Band 1, 5, 10, 11, 12), ainsi que deux index : un index des 

Discours, et un index prosopographique, prepares par les collaborateurs des 

auteurs. La bibliographie de la notice n° 36 (p. 57, cod. Sinai't. Gr. M G 

25) pourrait s’enrichir d’une reference au nouveau catalogue sorti de presse 

apres la publication du Repertorium. : P. G. Nikolopoulos, Ewouxiktj 

Kaxaypaprj xcov vewv evpopdxcov rEXXrjviKcov xEipoypdpcov xov Eivä, dans rhpa 

Movfj Kal ’ApxiEnioKonrj Eivä. Nea svpqpaxa, Athenes, 1998 (Ministere de la 

Culture. Fondation du Mont Sinai), p. 145 avec photographie n° 6 en couleur. 

Le meme catalogue signale aussi p. 184 avec photo n° 145, la presence de 

YOr. 43 dans le cod. Sinait. Gr. B 168 (minuscule sur parchemin du xie- 

xne s.) recemment decouvert. Dans la notice n° 347 (p. 301 : cod. Vatic. Gr. 

2040), il faut ajouter que ce manuscrit contient les Or. 19 et 38 respectivement 

aux ff. 125-136v et 164v-186v (aimable communication de Mgr P. Canart). 

La bibliographie de la notice n° 351 (p. 303, cod. Barber. Gr. 455) peut, 

eile aussi, etre completee par une reference ä Tarticle de S. Voicu et J. Noret 

{Le palimpseste italo-grec Vatic. Barberinianus gr. 455, dans AB, 89 [1971], 

p. 323-342), qui identifie les fragments des Or. 38, 39, 1, 45, 44 et 41 dans 

le texte sous-jacent de ce palimpseste, Ont echappe ä Tattention des auteurs 

du Repertorium, le cod. Serdic. Bibi. Nation. Gr. 94, double feuillet du xe 

s., mentionne comme contenant des fragments de YOr. 4 par notre collegue 

D. Getov dans ce volume de Byzantion (cf. p. 63, note 19), et le cod. Athon. 

Vatoped. Gr. 639, homeliaire composite du xii^-xiv6 s., decrit et analyse dans 

F. Littre, Une homelie grecque sur VAscension: tradition manuscrite, 

transcription et analyse critique, memoire dactylographie, Louvain-la-Neuve, 

1982, p. 1-11 (cf. p. 9 : YOr. 41 contenue dans les f. 219-220). 

L'introductioon de ce dernier volume du Repertorium Nazianzenum fait 

appel ä toutes les collaborations susceptibles de completer la liste des 

manuscrits actuellement reperes. Les exemples releves ci-dessus montrent que 

ce n’est pas en vain. 
Il peut etre utile de signaler que le Centre d’Etudes sur Gregoire de Nazianze, 

ä l’Universite Catholique de Louvain (Louvain-la-Neuve, Belgique), entretient 

un site internet qui contient des fichiers permettant diverses interrogations 
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sur les manuscrits grecs, armeniens, arabes, georgiens et bientot syriaques 

contenant les Discours du Nazianzene (voir le site Nazianzos, ä Fadresse 

suivante : http ://nazianzos.fltr.ucl.ac.be). 

Veronique Somers. 

Yildiz Ötüken, Forschungen in Nordwestlichen Kleinasien. Antike und 

byzantinische Denkmäler in der Provinz Bursa (= Istanbuler Mitteilungen, 

41), Tübingen, Wasmuth, 1996, xvm + 301 pages, 50 dessins, 12 cartes 

et 48 planches. ISBN 3-8030-17408. 

Au cours de divers sejours (1982-1983 et 1986-1988), Fauteur a prospecte 

le territoire de la province actuelle de Brousse (11.000 km2) couvrant la partie 

occidentale de la Bithynie et la partie orientale de la Mysie. Cet ouvrage 

rassemble plusieurs inscriptions et de tres nombreuses sculptures architecturales 

dont la grande majorite sont byzantines (seules quelques-unes datent de la 

periode romaine). Au total, 846 reliefs et inscriptions, dont 522 inedits, 

provenant de 311 endroits differents. Le catalogue est precede d’une intro- 

duction bibliographique complete sur la region, particulierement soignee sur 

certains edifices d’oü provient le materiel archeologique. Suit un chapitre 

recensant les monuments classes par site. Regroupes par chefs-lieux de pro¬ 

vince, ceux-ci font l’objet d’une flehe comprenant les informations suivantes : 

l’annee de visite, le type d’edifice (chretien, islamique, militaire) ou d’objet 

decouverts et la bibliographie s’y rapportant. La lecture de ces donnees montre 

que l’etude des edifices chretiens (146 exemples r£pertories) et des forteresses 

(32) a ete privilegiee. Ce chapitre est suivi par un tableau tres clair offrant 

une vue d’ensemble du materiel archeologique conserve. Diverses informations 

sont ainsi mises en parallele : le lieu de Conservation, le type d’edifice, le type 

d’element architectural, sa fonction et sa provenance. Le catalogue constitue 

la partie essentielle de Fouvrage. Les sculptures sont groupees suivant leur 

appartenance ä trois grandes categories, elles-mSmes divisees en sous-categories 

selon la fonction des objets : le mobilier liturgique (Elements de templa, 

d’ambons, de ciboria, de fonts baptismaux, d’autels), les sarcophages et les 

sculptures architecturales (füts, bases, supports de colonnes et de piliers, 

comiches, types divers de chapiteaux, seuils, consoles, arcs, encadrements de 

portes, linteaux, architraves). Les notices s’y rapportant sont breves et 

comprennent les renseignements essentiels (circonscription administrative du 

lieu de decouverte, numero d’inventaire, lieu de Conservation, provenance, 

fonction, materiau, dimensions, description et bibliographie). Y. Ötüken se 

montre tres prudente dans la datation du materiel repertorie : seules les 

chronologies proposees dans les publications anterieures sont indiquees entre 

parentheses. Un commentaire, place ä la fin de chaque type de sculptures 

repertoriees, complete utilement la brievete des notices. Ces divers commentaires 
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permettent ä Fauteur d’exprimer ses considerations stylistiques, ses hypotheses 

et ses propositions de datation. II convient de souligner la bonne qualite des 

illustrations (dessins integres au texte et photographies en noir et blanc). Les 

douze cartes placees en fin de volume sont detaillees : la premiere illustre 

la region proche de Brousse, tandis que les 11 autres presentent les diverses 

circonscriptions entourant cette ville. Enfin, signalons aussi la presence d’un 

index tres complet rassemblant les noms de lieux sous leur forme ä la fois 

antique, medievale, moderne et actuelle. Ainsi, les confusions liees au recent 

changement des anciens noms de lieux en Turquie pourront etre evitees. 

Notons aussi le cöte tres pratique du renvoi systematique aux cartes pour 

chaque toponyme. 

L’ouvrage de Y. Ötüken est incontestablement tres utile pour qui s’interesse 

ä la sculpture architecturale byzantine conservee dans le nord-ouest de la 

Turquie. II a le merite de combler une lacune — cette region, proche de 

Tancienne capitale byzantine et comprenant des villes aussi importantes 

quTznik, avait ete jusqu’ici peu prospectee — et presente une grande quantite 

de materiel inedit. Cet inventaire est d’autant plus salutaire que l’auteur aifirme 

avoir remarque la disparition de sculptures de cette region publiees precedem- 

ment (p. 6). On peut des lors assurement croire que ce tres bon outil de travail, 

particulierement analytique, fera date. 

Catherine Vanderheyde. 
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LA PEINTURE AUX ENVIRONS DE 1200 : 
DEUX MONOGRAPHIES 

Le millesime 1996 aura ete fructueux pour une connaissance plus approfondie 

de deux monuments importants des environs de 1200 : Feglise chypriote tardo- 

comnene de Lagoudera et la cathedrale lucanienne d’Anglona dont les 

peintures se situent dans la mouvance immediate de Fart byzantin. Comme 

beaucoup de peintures de Chypre, celles de Lagoudera appartiennent au 

courant le plus sophistique et le plus raffln^ de Fart issu de Constantinople, 

tandis que celles d'Anglona se rattachent ä sa veine la plus expressive. 

A. NicolaYdes, Ueglise de la Panaghia Arakiotissa ä Lagoudera, Chypre : 

Etüde iconographique des fresques de 1192, dans Dumbarton Oaks Papers, 

L, 1996, pp. 1-137 ; 109 figg. n. et bl. 

De sa these de doctorat (Univ. de Provence, 1993), A. N. a tire une etude 

monographique qui a ete accueillie dans les DOP en raison des travaux et 

des restaurations effectues ä Lagoudera, sous la direction de D. Winfield, 

par le centre byzantin de Dumbarton Oaks (Univ. de Harvard) entre 1968 

et 1977. Comme le titre Findique, cette etude est centree sur les peintures 

de 1192, c’est-äKÜre la totalite du decor interieur de Feglise ä Fexclusion de 

Fabside et de fragments sous-jacents dans Fangle S.E. du naos. 

Apres un etat de la question, Fauteur reexamine les inscriptions dedicatoires 

mentionnant Leon fils d’Authentos comme commanditaire du decor de 1192. 

11 considere que ce dernier n’est pas le fondateur de Feglise et que les peintures 

de Fabside et de Fangle S.E., differentes de celles de 1192 par le style, la 

technique et la graphie, ont suivi la construction du monument entre 1185 

et 1191. Si Fon comprend que la prise de Hie par Richard Coeur de Lion 

ait pu interrompre les premiers travaux de peinture en 1191, on pergoit moins 

pourquoi Farrivee au pouvoir d'Isaac Comnene en 1185 marque un terminus 

post quem pour la construction. 

L’eglise de Lagoudera est de type Kuppelhalle, ä trois travees et abside. 

Elle a une porte au nord et au sud; A. N. pense qu’elle devait en avoir 

une ä Fouest oü un narthex a ete ajoute vers 1200 et remplace au xvme s. 
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Un grand toit formant portique sur trois cötes (xiv* et xvme s.) la protege 

et cache sa structure. 

Du premier programme — non etudie ici —, A. N. releve cependant Porigi- 

nalite : le grand nombre d’eveques locaux dans Pabside est un hapax dü au 

besoin de souligner Findependance et Fautocephalie de Feglise chypriote ä 

un moment crucial. Le maitre de Lagoudera completa ce decor en 1192 par 

un programme iconograhique tres elabore et de grande actualite, notamment 

par VHetimasie dans la coupole, la mise en evidence du Mandylion et du 

Keramidion, des images polyvalentes comme celle de Symeon Theodochos 

inclu dans la grande Deisis mais faisant egalement partie des fetes en tant 

que version abregee de la Presentation au Temple, etc. Le cycle des fetes 

est peu developpe, le Dodekaorton n’est pas complet et la Crucifixion 

(reconstituee par A. N. au-dessus de la porte occidentale) representait seule 

la Passion. La mise en evidence inhabituelle, sur les tympans nord et sud, 

de la Presentation de Marie au Temple et de la Dormition, determine l’ordon- 

nance particuliere de ce cycle dont les scenes sont etudiees dans leur succession 

«historique» et non dans leur ordre topographique dans F6glise. Les relations 

signifiantes entre des images distantes sont toutefois bien soulignees. Le choeur 

des saints est particulierement riche gräce, notamment, ä Pinscription de 

nombreuses figures en medaillons, tant dans le bema que dans le naos, cette 

disposition ayant ete inauguree dans Pabside. Les figures de saints en pied 

font suite aux icönes de la grande Deisis debutant avec la Vierge Paraclisis 

et le Christ Antiphonitis. L’image encadree de saint Nicolas est encore 

consideree par A. N. comme faisant partie de cette Deisis, etant donne 

l’emplacement insolite de l’6veque (dejä figure dans Pabside), denotant un culte 

particulier soit ä Nicolas comme intercesseur, soit meme comme second patron 

du sanctuaire. Signaions encore la presence precoce de Pierre et de Paul comme 

«piliers» de l’eglise et de nombreux moines dans la partie occidentale du naos 

(6 encore conserves, plus Marie PEgyptienne et Zosyme, plus 4 probablement 

sur la paroi ouest detruite). 

La conclusion met en evidence la fonction de charistikion de Pensemble 

de Lagoudera au temps de Leon Authentou et le röle funeraire que devait 

probablement jouer la partie occidentale de Peglise ainsi que Porigine 

constantinopolitaine du decor. 

Les seuls «details» qui ont ete quelque peu negliges par A. N. sont les 

representations des croix dans les passages des portes et dans le bema; leurs 

inscriptions ne sont — exceptionnellement — pas transcrites et la fonction 

des croix liees aux portes n’est pas relevee. D’un point de vue pratique, ce 

travail — entre la monographie et Particle — presente Pinconvenient de n’offrir 

ni table des matieres, ni bibliographie, ni liste des abreviations d’oü la difficulte 

pour le lecteur de retrouver une reference abregee dans les 1218 notes de 

Pensemble. 
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Apres cette etude iconographique riche et approfondie, il reste ä souhaiter 

la monographie generale sur lArakiotissa que Tauteur envisage actuellement; 

un examen detaille des tres beaux motifs decoratifs de Lagoudera y serait 

bienvenu (ce domaine reste encore trop peu exploite), de meme que des 

eclaircissements sur Tidentite — ou non — du maitre de Lagoudera et de 

Theodore Apseudes. 

* 

* * 

Un colloque scientifique international centre sur un monument avec examen 

in situ est une formule des plus heureuses et des plus fructueuses. Ce fut 

le cas pour le Symposium consacre a Santa Maria di Anglona : 

Sta Maria di Anglona — Atti del convegno internazionale di Studio 

promosso dall’Universitä degli Studi della Basilicata in occasione del decennale 

della sua istituzione (Potenza-Anglona, 13-15 giugno 1991), Cosimo Damiano 

Fonseca et Valentino Pace, ed., Galatina, Congedo, 1996, 148 pp., 16 ilL 

en coul., 346 figg. n. et bl. Prix : 120.000 lires. 

Parmi les auteurs des contributions se trouvait la tres regrettee Svetlana 

Tomekovic dont Valentino Pace a trace — en appendice — un portrait bref 

mais sensible suivi de Tessentiel de sa bibliographie, Celle-ci peut etre completee 

par la bibliographie publiee par Catherine Jolivet-Levy, In Memorian 

Svetlana Tomekovic (1941-1994J, dans REB, 54, 1996, pp. 338-340. 

Cosimo Damiano Fonseca situa d’abord Tedification du monument au 

sein du phenomene de la redistribution des sieges episcopaux, la creation de 

nouvelles cathedrales et la latinisation des structures ecclesiastiques, mSme 

dans les territoires «impregnes de grecite». Apres que Valentino Pace ait retrace 

la fortune critique de fedifice, Vera von Falkenhausen (autre responsable 

du colloque) definit la specificite du diocese de Tursi-Anglona, le siege episcopal 

grec de Tursi ayant probablement ete transfere ä Anglona ä la fin du xie 

ou au debut du xne siede. Les fresques — dont le commanditaire reste inconnu 

— sont pour eile Texpression de Telite de la societe multiculturelle de la 

Basilicate ä la charniere des epoques normande et souabe. 

S’attachant aux donnees archeologiques, David Whitehouse oppose la 

simplicite des bätiments de Tagglomeration ä la sophistication de feglise et 

ä fexceptionnelle qualue de ses peintures. II pense que la nouvelle cathedrale 

a dü etre payee, construite et dScoree par des etrangers soit pour remplacer 

la cathedrale orthodoxe de Tursi, soit ä cause d’une raison locale inconnue, 

peut-etre un culte particulier. L’examen de la poterie revele des relations avec 

le Salento et Tarente oü eile fut peut-etre achetee ; quant aux remarquables 

plaques de terre cuite au decor zoomorphe en relief, eiles ont pu etre fabriquees 

dans la seconde moitie du xne siede et employees comme ornements lors 

de fagrandissement de la cathedrale. 
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D’apres Mario d’Onofrio, Peglise aurait ete construite, dans les premieres 

decennies du xne siede, ä 3 nefs avec trois absides les prolongeant selon une 

typologie benedicto-cassinienne ; eile devait avoir deux tours en fagade. La 

chapelle du St-Sacrement, au sud-est, serait anterieure. Un porche a ete ajoute 

dans le courant du siede. Vers 1200 la cathedrale fut agrandie vers l’est. Pour 

Pauteur, l’abside principale fut alors detruite mais non les absides laterales 

qui ne Pauraient ete qu’au xvie s. ou peu apres. Les fresques pourraient etre 

posterieures ä cet agrandissement. Ce demier temoigne de nouvelles pratiques 

decoratives, notamment d’inspiration grecque. 

Peter Cornelius Claussen a etudie le porche Occidental qui atteste la 

presence d’un atelier de sculpteurs usant d’un langage formel nordique, cas 

unique dans la region. II propose une datation entre 1150 et 1180. 

Des cycles bibliques d’Anglona — examines par Herbert L. Kessler — 

subsistent une quarantaine d’episodes vetero-testamentaires sur le mur sud 

et, seulement, trois scenes neo-testamentaires fragmentaires sur le mur nord 

reconstruit ä Pepoque gothique suite ä un tremblement de terre. Les 

irr6gularites chronologiques qui se constatent dans le deroulement des scenes 

de PAncien Testament pourraient etre expliquees, d’apres Pauteur, par la 

volonte de suivre d’abord un modele preexistant sur deux registres, comme 

ä Monreale, et par une decision, en cours de travaux, de prolonger le cycle 

dans le Vestibüle. Parmi les analogies avec les mosaiques normandes et les 

differences avec les peintures dTtalie centrale, H. Kessler releve la presence 

de plusieurs images consacrees ä la creation du monde et la representation 

de Phistoire de Babel. Le probleme reste de savoir si le decor de Monreale 

a exerce une influence directe ou indirecte et, dans ce dernier cas, de determiner 

les sources intermediaires. De multiples possibilites sont evoqu6es. Parmi les 

exemples de rayonnement des formes de Monreale en Italie centrale et ä Rome, 

les fresques de Ninfa (Latium) auraient pu etre mentionnees. Pour les scenes 

qui suivent PHospitalite dAbraham, les modeles viendraient plutöt du Latium 

ou de Campanie (il est ä noter que les visages de Jacob et de Pange sont 

toutefois parmi les plus byzantinisants de Pensemble et pourraient etre 

rapproches de certaines peintures de Paphos). Le vis-ä-vis des deux Testaments 

rattache aussi le decor dAnglona ä la tradition romaine vivace en Italie 

centrale. H. Kessler propose une datation apres 1180 (Monreale) mais Signale 

que, via des carnets de modeles, les Solutions figuratives peuvent avoir une 

longue vie. 
Svetlana TomekoviC a etudie le Programme hagiographique de Peglise ; 

celui-ci releve de la tradition byzantine mais son ordonnance repond surtout 

ä ce que Pon rencontre en Italie meridionale, notamment dans le premier 

quart du xme siede. Seuls les eveques (predominants) et les martyrs subsistent 

ä Anglona, essentiellement au sud. La Situation des Eveques dans les douelles 

evoque particulierement les exemples de SantAdriano ä S. Demetrio Corone 

et de S. Mauro pres de Gallipoli oü, en outre, les saints vetus en militaires 
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sont egalement absents. A Anglona, seuls Jean Chrysostome, Blaise et Procope 

sont encore identifies par une inscription en grec. Saint Pierre se trouve dans 

la conque nord en pendant ä Parchange Michel dans la conque sud. La nef 

sud devait probablement etre consacree aux apötres. II ne subsiste aujourd’hui 

que les scenes identifiees par Sv. T. comme la Mission en Perse et le Martyre 

des Sts Simon et Jude ainsi que, peut-etre, le Martyre des lames rougies au 

feu subi par Thomas en Inde, c’est-ä-dire des episodes rares dans la peinture 

monumentale et qui posent le probleme de l’influence des manuscrits. Le decor 

d’Anglona souligne la fonction de cathedrale ; Sv. T. le situe dans les annees 

1230. 

Marina Falla Castelfranchi s’est attachee au decor des nefs laterales ; 

comme Sv. T., eile identifie les scenes de Jude et Simon et souligne que dans 

le monde byzantin Simon le Zelote a ete confondu avec Simeon, eveque de 

Jerusalem ; ä Anglona la tradition byzantine et le texte latin du pseudo-Abdias 

ont ete fusionnes. En outre, M. F. C. considere la grande architecture 

cylindrique du supplice comme le Castel S. Angelo dont ce serait la plus 

ancienne representation ä mettre, sans doute, en relation avec un renforcement 

de la croyance en la presence des corps de ces martyrs ä Saint-Pierre. II s’agirait 

probablement de la fin d’un cycle commengant avec les recits des vies de 

Pierre et de Paul dans la nef septentrionale. A 3a suite de V. von F. — et 

ä la difference de Sv. T. — M. F. C. considere la scene de martyre du registre 

inferieur comme celle de St. Theodore Tiron (je pencherais pour Phypothese 

de Sv. T.). L’auteur situe les peintures en question ä la fin du Xlle siede ; 

eile n’exclut pas un maitre grec, vu les rapports droits avec les fresques de 

Patmos, et un commanditaire royal, Guillaume II ou Tancrede. 

Les inscriptions accompagnant les scenes de 3a Genese ont ete reexaminees 

et reeditees par Gianfranco Fiaccadori ; de 3eur paleographie, il ne peut 

deduire une fourchette chronologique plus etroite que «entre le xne et le xme 

siede», la «majuscule picturale» n’etant pas encore etudiee de fagon specifique. 

Enfin Valentino Pace a situe les peintures dans le contexte des realisations 

byzantines des environs de 1200 en insistant sur la grande unite des formules 

stylistiques dans les differents cycles d’Anglona. Une inscription latine en 

ecriture beneventine, datable entre la fin du XIIe et le milieu du XIIIe et 

superposee ä une inscription grecque originale, confirme le terminus ante quem 

foumi par 3’etude des peintures tandis que le terminus post quem est donne 

par la posterite ä Monreale sur laquelle tous les chercheurs actuels s’accordent. 

Le rapport ä Monreale ne justifiant pas la totalite du byzantinisme d’Anglona, 

V. P. a aussi examine le contexte grec et insiste sur les parentes avec les 

peintures de Patmos et de la Macedoine grecque. En conclusion, il considere 

que des peintres italo-grecs ont dü decorer la cathedrale d’Anglona vers 1220 

et qu’ils connaissaient Part tardo-comnene d’outre-Adriatique par des manus¬ 

crits grecs, des camets de modeles et des repertoires de motifs. Je suis 

entierement d’accord avec cette datation, notamment ä cause du moment de 
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diffusion dans la region, mais aussi dans le Latium, des formes stylistiques 

derivees de Monreale. J’ajouterai aux arguments avances la tres etroite parente 

entre plusieurs architectures d’apparence polygonale ä Anglona (figg. 92, 105) 

et dans la Dormition de la Mavriotissa de Castoria. 

Des interventions substantielles de J. M. Martin, V. KoraC, X. Muratova, 

M. Bernabö, E. Smirnova, G. Bertelli, C. Bozzoni et V. Pace completent 

ce riche dossier servi par une abondante illustration de qualite. On regrettera 

seulement Tabsence d’une etude s’attachant ä determiner les differentes «mains» 

et celle d’une carte detaillee de la region. 

Lydia Hadermann-Misguich. 



NUMISMATICA BYZANTINA 

La numismatique byzantine est une Science auxiliaire qui sort de plus en 

plus du cadre de l’archeologie pour aborder les domaines aussi vastes que 

Fhistoire des institutions, l’histoire economique et financiere de l’empire, ou 

encore l’histoire evenementielle. Telle est d’ailleurs la gamme des ouvrages 

de numismatique regus par la Redaction. 

En premier lieu, citons les Studii si Cercetäri de Numismaticä Academia 

Romänä, Institutul de Arheologie «Vasile Pärvan», 10 (1993) [paru en 1996], 

221 pages. ISSN 0081-8887, qui malgre le retard de leur parution, gardent 

un interet particulier pour la numismatique byzantine, surtout celle de la haute 

epoque, vu le nombre de monnaies trouvees en Roumanie. Ce numero enrichit 

nos sources numismatiques. Ainsi une note redigee par M. SAmpetru et E. 

Nicolae (Depozit monetär din epoca constantinianä de la Tropaeum, pp. 43- 

46), conceme un depöt monetaire de 14 monnaies constantiniennes, dont 11 

sont byzantines et frappees surtout ä Constantinople et ä Cyzique, ce qui 

prouve que la region dependait economiquement et culturellement de la 

nouvelle capitale. Cette conclusion se degage de tous les articles qui traitent 

les monnaies de la haute epoque. C’est aussi la conclusion de A. Popescu 

(Monede romane tärzii (sf. sec.III- sf. sec. Ve.n.) descoperite la Noviodunuim 

(Isaccea, jud. Tulcea), pp. 47-66), qui etudie statistiquement un lot de 356 

monnaies du me au v6 s. decouvertes ä Noviodunum. La rdpartition des 

monnaies par atelier monetaire indique que ces monnaies ont ete frappees 

surtout ä Constantinople et en second lieu dans les ateliers des villes envi- 

ronnantes (Cyzique, Nicomedie, Heraclee), realite qui ne laisse aucun doute 

quant ä la dependance economique de la region roumaine de la capitale 

byzantine. Gh. Poenaru Bordea et R. Ocheseanu (Contributii la cunoasterea 

circulatiei monedei de bronz in secolul al V-lea p. Chr. la Tomis, pp. 67-90), 

font une etude analogue et aboutissent aux memes conclusions en examinant 

la circulation monetaire dans la region de Tomis, entre 395 et 491. Cette 

ville, la plus importante de la region durant le v6 s., etait aussi la plus helldnisee 

des cötes occidentales de la Mer Noire. Le materiel etudie provient de 

trouvailles isolees et il est reprdsentatif dans le sens que les fluctuations des 

trouvailles coincident avec les vicissitudes historiques de la region; par ex., 

la rarefaction des trouvailles des pieces de fabrication recente apres 450 illustre 

la perte progressive du contröle byzantin sur la region situee au delä du 

Danube. Plus de 48% de ces monnaies sont frappees ä Constantinople. Suivent 



CHRONIQUE 279 

dans un ordre decroissant les ateliers de Cyzique, de Nicomedie, d’Heraclee, 

de Thessalonique, d Antioche et finalement celui de Rome (avec ä peine 2,5%). 

II est clair que Finfluence romaine est quasiment inexistante dans cette region, 

durant le v6 s. La seule etude qui ne concerne pas la numismatique de la 

haute epoque est celle d’E. Oberländer-Tärrnoveanu et dA. Säsianu, 

Un tresor des monnaies byzantines du xre siecle trouve en Transylvanie (pp. 91- 

100), qui analyse un petit tresor de follis byzantins frappes ä Constantinople, 

entre 1042 et 1071. Au xie s., la Transylvanie n’etait pas sous contröle byzantin ; 

eile avait dejä ete prise par les Magyars. Pour les A., la presence des monnaies 

byzantines prouve la persistance de populations romanisees dans la region, 

car eiles seules utilisaient la monnaie de bronze ä cette epoque. 

L’etude d’H. Mostecky, Münzen zwischen Rom und Byzanz. Studien zur 

spätantiken Numismatik (Publications d’Histoire de VArt et dArcheologie de 

rUniversite Catholique de Louvain, 92 = Numismatica Lovaniensia, 16), 

Louvain-la-Neuve, Departement dArcheologie et d’histoire de Part. Seminaire 

de Numismatique Marcel Hoc, 1997, iv + 196 pages + 16 planches hors texte, 

est ä la fois un catalogue et une etude historique et monetaire. Son titre doit 

etre compris dans un sens double, aussi bien temporel et que spatial. Car 

il s’agit en realite d’une etude qui analyse un lot de pieces (actuellement 

deposees au Musee des Antiquitds dAlger) provenant de lAfrique procon- 

sulaire. Cette province romaine se situait aux confins du monde romanise 

de FOccident et du monde hellenise d’Orient. Elle se situait alors entre Rome 

et Byzance. Mais aussi du point vue historique, cette province romaine est 

passee sous contröle byzantin, sans etre finalement jamais byzantinisde, car 

ä la fin de fepoque antique eile est devenue arabe. LA. du volume ne va 

toutefois pas aussi loin ; il s’arrete ä la prise de la province par les Vandales. 

Cette evolution historique est dejä presentee dans une partie introductive, oü 

Paccent est mis sur fincidence des faits historiques sur la monnaie et la 

circulation monetaire, raison pour laquelle les dates pioposees ne sont pas 

celles de Phistoire evenementielle. Dans ce meme contexte historico-numis- 

matique, PA. se sent oblige d’analyser les instutions locales et celles de Pempire 

romain qui avaient joue un röle dans la production et la circulation monetaires, 

comme dans le developpement de la vie politique, economique et institutionnelle 

de la province. En outre il doit etudier la Situation qui regnait sur place, 

examiner le röle de Parmee, et celui des colonies romaines dans la vie de 

la province, analyser Peconomie de la province, la production locale, mais 

aussi la Situation socioculturelle et Fetat de la christianisation des populations. 

Ensuite, il envisage l’evolution de la monnaie romaine et des types monetaires 

depuis la fin du me s., avant Petablissement d’un atelier monetaire ä Carthage. 

Cette etude lui permet de se prononcer sur Papprovisionnement de la province 

en numeraire, indice tres utile quand on veut etablir les lignes qui attachaient 

la province au reste du monde romain. 
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La seconde parlie du livre est consacree ä la production monetaire de Patelier 

de Carthage, dont l’A. analyse tous les aspects : forme de la monnaie, metaux 

monetaires, iconographie et legendes monetaires, poids, techniques de frappe, 

etc. Or, l’activite de cet atelier sous contröle romano-byzantin n’a pas £te 

tres longue. En 435, les Vandales ont dejä debarque en Afrique du nord, 

sur les cötes algeriennes, d’oü ils ont progresse vers Test sans rencontrer de 

serieuse resistance. En 442, ils sont approximativement devenus maitres de 

la province principale, celle de Byzanca. Dans un premier temps, ils ont 

continue ä frapper des monnaies byzantines, mais vers 485, ils ont cred leur 

propre monnayage. Ce monnayage vandale, qui a pris fin en 534, ä la suite 

de la recuperation de la province par farmee byzantine, pose de nombreuses 

questions, car ses petites valeurs, les minimi, ne different pratiquement pas 

des emissions romaines ou byzantines. Cela oblige une fois encore PA. ä faire 

des recherches supplementaires afin d’etablir un catalogue et de proposer une 

Chronologie du monnayage vandale. 

Le livre de K. W. Harl, Coinage in the Roman Economyt 300 B.C. to 

A.D. 700, Baltimore et Londres, The Johns Hopkins University Press, 1996, 

x + 533 pages, dont 32 planches. ISBN 0-8018-5291-9, envisage une periode 

qui n’est pas tres eloignee de celle du livre precedent. Lui aussi se situe entre 

Rome et Byzance. Mais dans ce cas, il faut noter que Byzance est pratiquement 

peu consideree; ce volume est beaucoup plus un traite d’economie romaine. 

La monnaie byzantine y est vue seulement dans les chapitres 7 et 8 (pp. 158- 

206); dans ces deux chapitres, la mise en route du monnayage byzantin est 

rapidement envisagee. Ce monnayage est en realite ne de la reforme 

constantinienne, resultat de la depreciation du nummus. Cette reforme, comme 

ses suites durant tout le iv6 s., visait la Stabilisation de la monnaie par une 

transformation de la monnaie de bronze en monnaie fiduciaire. Cette politique 

va donner des resultats seulement dans la partie orientale de Pempire, lä oü 

Vor a ete reconnu comme etalon monetaire. L’Etat pouvait ainsi gräce ä une 

fixite relative de la ratio or-argent liquider les salaires en argent et preserver 

ses reserves d’or, tandis que le bronze devait fonctionner comme soupape 

de securite en absorbant les remous monetaires par un jeu de devaluations. 

Cette politique, suivie avec fidelite depuis le regne de Theodose II jusqu'ä 

Justin Ier, permettra un veritable assainissement des finances byzantines. Par 

contre, TOccident, envahi par les peuples germaniques, est de plus en plus 

demonetarise. Les Etats issus de ce bouleversement historique suivront une 

politique monetaire de prestige qui n’a rien en commun avec celle de Tempire 

byzantin. 
Dans Tempire, Anastase Ier a pu profiter de la bonne sante des finances 

et a reforme la monnaie de bronze en instituant un Systeme trimetallique 

avec un rapport stable entre les valeurs monetaires. Or, la politique megalomane 

de Justinien Ier et les guerres qui ont suivi ont cause des ravages dans la 
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caisse de FEtat et la monnaie de bronze en a paye les frais, perdant 

pratiquement 80% de son poids en deux siecles. 

Le reste du livre ne concerne pas la numismatique byzantine. Meme les 

quelques lignes consacrees ä la presence des monnaies byzantines hors des 

frontieres de Fempire (pp. 307-312) ne suffisent pas pour permettre de parier 

d’une etude de la circulation monetaire. 

L’ouvrage de Ph. Grierson et Lucia Travaini, Medieval European Coinage 

with a Catalogue of the Coins in the Fitzwilliam Museum, Cambridge, 14 : 

Italy (III) (South Italy, Sicily, Sardinia), Cambridge, University Press, 1998, 

xxn + 793 pages, dont 63 planches (ISBN 0-521-58231-8), malgre l’importance 

qu’il accorde ä la numismatique europeenne du Moyen Äge, ne concerne 

pas directement la numismatique byzantine. Toutefois, il ne faut pas oublier 

que les monnayages des Goths et des Lombards, qui font l’objet du volume, 

copiaient ä Foriglne la monnaie byzantine. Leur metrologie est aussi influencee 

par celle de Byzance, si eile n’est pas identique. Plus tard encore, le monnayage 

des seigneurs d’Italie, comme celui des Normands de Sicile et d’Italie du sud, 

subissait l’influence byzantine sur le plan iconographique et aussi sur le plan 

purement monetaire. Ä ce titre, l’ouvrage en question interesse aussi les 

specialistes de la numismatique byzantine. 

Apres ces monographies, signalons Farticle de Vasso Penna (cf. Notices 

bibliographiques, p. 290), A Rare Justinian Half-folis of Pontic Provenance, 

dans AeAziov Kevzpov MiKpaoiaziKwv EnooScov, 11 (1995-1996), pp. 85-91, qui 

concerne la numismatique byzantine. Nous avons aussi regu une Serie d’extraits 

de Mme Mina Galani-Krikou, archeologue grecque specialisee dans le 

domaine de la numismatique byzantine. Dans les Xpovixd zov ApxaioAoyiKOü 

AsAzfoo, 47 (1992, parus en 1997) eile publie une longue notice intitulee 

AvaoKafiKeq spyaoieq. Enezoeq. Nopfopaza (pp. 69-71), oü eile fait Finventaires 

des decouvertes monetaires faites dans Hie de Spetses. II s’agit d’un tresor 

de treize pieces d’or, dont onze solidi et deux tremisses de Justinien Ier, Justin 

II, Tibere et Maurice, d’un autre tresor de 31 pieces de bronze du v6 et du 

vie s., d’un troisieme petit tresor de 9 pieces de bronze egalement du v6 et 

vie s. et d’un quatrieme tresor, dejä connu depuis 1970, compose de 114 pieces 

de bronze du vie s. Dans YApxcnoAoyiKÖv AeAziov, 48 (1993 paru en 1998), 

FA. publie deux notices dont la premiere concerne la d6couverte d’un petit 

tresor de sept pieces de bronze du vie et vne s. dans nie de Spetses (pp. 76- 

77), et la seconde, la decouverte de 300 pieces de bronze (allant du v6 au 

xiv6 s.) lors des fouilles effectuees ä Thebes (pp. 83-85). Une notice analogue 

a paru dans les Xpovucd zov ApxaioAoyiKov AeAzioö, 48 (1993, parus en 1998), 

pp. 46-49 ; eile concerne les decouvertes numismatiques faites ä Eleusis; en 

1993 pas moins de 210 pieces en bronze ont ete decouvertes soit isolees soit 

faisant partie d’un tresor. La majorite de ces pieces sont hellenistiques et 

romaines, mais on y trouve aussi quelques pieces de la haute epoque byzantine. 
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Thebes fait Fobjet des recherches plus amples de FA. Elle a consacre deux 

etudes aux monnaies decouvertes dans cette ville : Brjßa: Woq-Moq aicovag. 
H vopiapaxiKf] fiapmpia anö xrjv Ayia TpidSa, dans ZöppaKxa, 11 (1997), 

pp. 113-150, et Br\ßa: 6og-15oQ aicovaq. H vopiapaziKtj papxvpia anö xo 
IIoXniGTiKÖ Kevxpo, dans ZöppeiKxa, 12 (1998), pp. 141-170. Dans la premiere 

sont analysees les 251 pieces, hellenistiques, romaines, byzantines et turques 

decouvertes dans le quartier de Hagia Triada. Les pieces byzantines, ä une 

exception pres (une monnaie du viie s.), sont toutes de Fepoque de Leon 

VI jusqu’au xiv*5 s. La seconde etude porte sur les 139 monnaies decouvertes 

lors des travaux pour la renovation du Centre Culturel de la ville; 100 de 

ces monnaies sont byzantines. Les deux Etudes prouvent Fimportance de la 

ville de Thebes durant la periode byzantine et surtout ä partir du ixe s. 

En outre dans le vol. 68 (1998) de Byzantion, pp. 573-574, nous avons 

recense l’interessant article de G. Ploumidis, *H vopiopaxiKrj äyopä Kazä xrj 

AazivoKpaxia (13oq-15oq aiJ, dans les ZöppeiKza. EOvikö löpvpa Epewcov. 

Ksvzpo Bo^avzivcöv Enoüöcbv, 9 (1994) = Mvrfprj A. A. ZAKYBHNOY, Athenes, 

1994 ; vol. I : 400 pages ; ISBN 960-7094-43-3 ; vol. II: 388 pages ; ISBN 

960-7094-44-1 ; les deux volumes: ISBN 960-7094-45-X; ISSN 1105-1639, 

pp. 265-278. 

L’occasion se prete ä parier d’une importante nouvelle : le cabinet des 

medailles du Musee Archeologique d’Athenes, qui abrite une des plus grandes 

collections de monnaies byzantines, a quitte les locaux du Musee Archeologique 

dont il occupait une aile. II est installe dans un superbe bätiment neoclassique, 

FIAIOY MEAA0PON, la maison athenienne de Eric Schliemann, le grand 

fouilleur de la Troie homerique. Le nouveau Musee Numismatique, situe en 

plein centre d’Athenes (rue E. Venizelou, 12 — 106 71 Athenes), est place 

sous la direction d’un eminent specialiste en numismatique byzantine, Jean 

Touratsoglou. 

La direction du Musee a fait parvenir ä la redaction de Byzantion une 

brochure editee par le Service archeologique du Ministere grec de la Culture, 

intitulee NopiapaxiKÖ Movaefo. IXiov MekaOpov. Aeöopöva Kai npoonziKEQ axo 
KaxcocpXi zov 21ov aicovay Athenes, 1998, 26 pages. L’envoi comprenait en outre 

une magnifique affiche qui, sur un fond de couleur pourpre, reprend le revers 

d’une de plus belles monnaies byzantines en or : un solidus de Justinien II 

(premier regne); cette piece reprSsente sur son revers le buste du Christ le 

plus classicisant de tout l’art byzantin. Certains numismates ont meme avance 

Fhypothese que ce buste miniaturiserait l’image du Christ surplombant la Porte 

de la Chalce du Grand Palais imperial de Constantinople ; ä son tour l’image 

de la Chalce imiterait la statue du Zeus de Phidias ä Olympie. Mais avant 

tout ce revers est novateur et meme d’avant-garde, car c’est la premiere fois 

que l’image du Christ figure sur une monnaie. 

P. Yannopoulos. 
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3ÄKaSrjpia ’AQrjvcov. ’Enczrjpiq zovKevzpov ’Epsvvrjq zfjq Tozopiaq zoo 'EXXrjviKOü 

AiKawv, 32 (1996), 348 pages. 

L’article de M. Toijreoglou, To Sikaio zrjq aouMaq aza ßü^avziva vopiKa 

Kefpsva (pp. 341-348) est le seul de ce volume qui interesse les etudes byzantines. 

Le Code Theodosien contient une loi d’Honorius et de Theodose traitant 

du droit d’asile. Le Code de Justinien revient sur la question en temperant 

les dispositions de la loi precedente. Justinien a publie trois Noveiles (les 17, 

117 et 123) qui parachevent la legislation du Code. Ces dispositions seront 

reprises par Leon VI dans ses Basiliques et par Photius dans son Nomocanon. 

Constantin VII promulguera ensuite une Novelle ä ce sujet, tandis qu’une 

Novelle de Manuel Comnene datee de 1160 met le point final ä l’evolution 

du droit byzantin en la matiere. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

A. Alexakis, Codex Parisinus Graecus 1115 and Its Archetype (= Dumbarton 

Oaks Studies, XXXIV), Washington, D. C., Dumbarton Oaks Research 

Library and Collection, 1996, xvm + 422 pages + 11 planches hors texte. 

ISBN 0-88402-234-X. 

Le codex Parisinus Gr. 1115, selon une notice de son copiste, a ete copie 

en 1276. Son contenu semble provenir de trois manuscrits differents. Le 

premier etait une collection de florileges ayant servi aux participants des 

synodes oecumeniques. Cela oblige TA. ä faire d’abord une etude tres poussee 

sur les florileges connus de ce type. De telles collections existent: 1) pour 

quatre synodes oecumeniques (le synode d’Ephese de 431, celui de Chalcedoine 

de 451 et ceux de Constantinople de 553 et de 680/81), 2) pour trois synodes 

tenus en Italie (celui du Latran de 649 et ceux de Rome de 731 et de 769) 

et 3) pour les deux synodes iconoclastes, celui d’Hieria de 754 et celui de 

Constantinople de 815. Le Paris. Gr. 1115 transmet, outre les florileges, une 

masse de documents qui proviennent d’un meme archetype ; tous ces textes 

sont anterieurs au VIIIe Concile oecumenique. II semble qu’ils proviennent 

d’un manuscrit compose en 774/5 et depose ä la bibliotheque papale ä Rome. 
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En outre, le Paris. Gr. 1115 transmet un autre groupe de documents qui 

cette fois sont en relation avec le VIIIe Concile oecumenique (extraits de 

discours iconophiles, florileges iconophiles, les lettres du pape Gregoire II ä 

Leon III, etc.). Ces textes proviennent d’une autre origine : un manuscrit ecrit 

apres la fin du vme s. 

Les deux manuscrits sont reunis par Ldon Cinnamus en un seul Codex 

et c’est celui-ci que copie le copiste du Paris. Gr. 1115. 

A une date posterieure, vers la fin du xiv^ ou le debut du xve s., sept 

nouveaux feuillets sont ajout6s au manuscrit. Ils contiennent des extraits des 

oeuvres de Thomas d’Aquin qui mettent en question la doctrine orthodoxe. 

Pour cette raison ils sont sans doute en relation avec les tentatives de 

reunification de FEglise apres le grand schisme. Le contexte historique suggere 

meme que l’evenement qui est ä Forigine de cet appendice est Funion des 

Eglise proclamee en 1274 lors du synode de Lyon. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

ApiozozaAaio navamaztjpio OaaaaAoviKrjQ. Enicmjjiovua/ EnczrjpiSa xrjq &1X0- 

GOpiKYfQ, ZxoArjq, Eleploöot; B', TEV%oq Tufjpaxoq dH^o^oyton;, 6 (1996- 

1997), 281 pages. 

Un seul article, celui de Ch. Symeonidis, LvvOaxa vaoaAArjviKd zoncovöpia 

pa npcozo güvOsxikö zo Aizo- (Anöxcopo, Aixoviaßiaza), pp. 271-281, concerne 

les etudes byzantines. L’A., en expliquant Forigine etymologique de deux 

toponymes, se refere largement ä d’autres topomymes consideres comme etant 

d’origine et en relation avec les invasions slaves des vie/vne s. Pour certains, 

il propose une etymologie differente qui, si eile est valable, peut suggerer une 

nouvelle vision des invasions slaves. 
P. Yannopoulos. 

Catherine Asdracha, Inscriptions byzantines de la Thrace orientale (viif- 

xF siecles). Presentation et commentaire historique, extrait de ’ApxaioAoyiKÖ 

AeAzi'o, 44-46 (1989-1991), MeXezzq, pp. 239-334 + planches 97-108. 

La premiere partie de cette etude a paru dans V’ApxaioXoyiKÖ AeAzi'o, 43 

(1988), MaMxaq, pp. 219-291 ; nous Favons recensee dans Byzantion, 66 (1996), 

p. 558. Cette deuxieme partie, qui n’est pas la derniere, porte sur 53 nouvelles 

inscriptions byzantines provenant de la meme region (Thrace orientale) et 

de la meme epoque (du vme au xie s.). La methode d’approche reste la meme : 

localisation, Signalisation, description, bibliographie, etablissement du texte, 

commentaires philologiques et/ou historiques. Les inscriptions sont groupees 

selon leur origine. Elles sont presque toutes dejä 6ditees, mais parfois de 

maniere tres sommaire. LA. corrige certaines lectures, mais surtout fait des 

commentaires qui eclairent Fhistoire provinciale durant Fäge d’or de Fempire 

byzantin. „ .. 
P. Yannopoulos. 
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P. S. Barnwell, Kings, Courtiers and Imperium. The Barbarian West, 565- 

725, Londres, Duckworth, 1997, 261 pages. ISBN 0-7156-2763-5. 

Un livre qui retrace Fhistoire de l’Occident durant le haut moyen äge. L’A. 

etudie la formation des Etats «barbares» sur les territoires occidentaux de 

Fempire romain, apres l’echec du projet de Justinien Ier de reconstituer cet 

empire. Byzance apres Justinien abandonna le reve Occidental en se limitant 

aux possessions de l’ltalie du sud. Le reste de Fanden empire romain sera 

reparti entre le Royaume des Francs, le Royaume wisigothique, les Etats 

lombards et les Etats anglo-saxons. Le livre est divise en quatre parties, une 

pour chaque peuple. Chacune est precedee d’un chapitre introductif consacre 

aux sources. Ensuite sont envisages les faits historiques et finalement les 

institutions. Sans doute y avait-il un heritage commun, celui de Rome, 

fondement commun pour tous ces Etats et leurs souverains; il se manifeste 

dans la legislation d’origine romaine, dans les divisions administratives, dans 

les institutions du palais, dans le cer6monial de la cour. Mais le degre de 

fidelite de chaque Etat au modele romain differe. Sans doute les Francs etaient- 

ils ceux qui ont mieux assimile Fheritage romain et qui ont continue la tradition 

administrative et institutionnelle de Rome, realite qui montre une plus grande 

fixite de la romanisation de cette region. Le contraire est observe chez les 

Anglo-saxons : le passe romain y est parfois completement absent. Le royaume 

des Lombards et celui des Wisigoths, malgre la profonde latinisation de leurs 

regions respectives, ont moins perpetue les institutions romaines. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Marisa Bianco Fiorin, Icone della Pinacoteca Vaticana (= Monumenti Musei 

e gallerie Pontificie. Catalogo della Pinacoteca Vaticana, IV), Cittä del 

Vaticano, 1995, 126 pages + 233 illustrations. 

Les 140 icönes de la Collection des icönes du Musee du Vatican sont toutes 

posterieures au xiv* s. Ce catalogue illustre l’evolution de Fart pictural byzantin 

apres la prise de Constantinople ; toutes les tendances et les «ecoles» post- 

byzantines y figurent: Fecole greco-adriatique, Fecole veneto-cretoise, Fecole 

cretoise, Fecole ionienne, le groupe des peintres de la Vierge de FItalie du 

sud, les ecoles slaves des Balkans, meme les artistes qui perpetuent les Souvenirs 

de Fart byzantin en Orient et en Ethiopie. En outre, certains grands maitres 

de la peinture post-byzantine tels que G. Clontzas ou E. Tzanes sont bien 

representes dans cette collection, qui permet de mieux connaitre leur oeuvre. 

Non moins interessante est l’introduction oü, apres un bref historique de la 

formation de la collection, FA. fait un rapide detour par Fevolution de Fart 

religieux pictural apres Byzance. 

Une notice est consacree ä chaque oeuvre avec identification, description 

et bibliographie. Toutes les icönes sont illustrees, tandis qu’une note consacree 
aux artistes complete le volume. 

P. Yannopoulos. 
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Daniele Broia, Chiara Faraggiana di Sarzana et S. Lucä, Manoscritti 

palinsesti Criptensi: lettura digitale sulla banda delVinvisibile. Test spe- 

rimentale condotto in collaborazione con TAbbazia di S. Maria di 

Grottaferrata e con la Cattedra di Paleografia Greca delTUniversitä di 

Roma-Tor Vergata (= Quaderni della Facoltä di Conservazione dei Beni 

Culturali di Ravenna, 2), Ravenna et Parma, 1998, 35 pages, dont 17 

d’illustrations en pleine page et en couleur. 

Cette mince mais luxueuse publication presente les premiers resultats de 

travaux realises, gräce ä la Faculte de Conservation des Biens Culturels de 

Ravenne, par une equipe de la Fotoscientifica de Parme : il s’agissait de tenter 

l’experience de reproduire en images digitales des photographies de manuscrits 

grattes et remployes (palimpsestes); apres une rapide presentation des 

caracteres specifiques des palimpsestes, des problemes qu’ils posent ä la lecture 

(consequences de l’usage intempestif d’un produit ä base de noix de galle ; 

incommodite des rayons UV) et de la qualite de resolution inesperee obtenue 

au cours de cette experience, une section est consacree ä la methode utilisee 

pour Pelaboration des images digitales, Enfin sont presentes les differents 

feuillets palimpsestes qui ont servi de materiau aux chercheurs; tous sont 

conserves ä la bibliotheque de la Badia de Grottaferrata: Crypt. B a. LVI 

n. I(a) recto et verso (fin vme s. ; Ephrem le Syrien, Des Vertus et des Vices); 

Crypt. Z. a. XXIV (b), f. 2v (vne s.; Saint Paul, II Cor.); Crypt. Z a. XXIV 

(d), f. 69r (vne s. ; Malalas, Chronographie); Crypt. Z a. XXIV (e), f. 54r 

(ixe/xe s. ; oeuvre patristique indeterminee). Une courte description accompagne 

trois superbes reproductions de chacun de ces feuillets : une representation 

digitale de la photographie originale (de depart); une mise en evidence virtuelle 

de la scriptio superior ; et surtout une mise en evidence virtuelle de la scriptio 

inferior. 

Les resultats obtenus par les auteurs de cette experience sont surprenants 

de clarte et proposent pour les palimpsestes une lecture d’une efficacite 

remarquable ; ils ouvrent des perspectives insoupgonnees il y a peu encore, 

gräce ä Tutilisation intelligente et competente de technologies de pointe. 

Veronique Somers. 

Byzantine Defenders of Images. Eight Saints’ Lives in English Translation, 

ed. par Alice-Mary Talbot, Washington, D. C, Dumbarton Oaks Research 

Library and Collection, 1998, xlii + 405 pages. ISBN 0-88402-259-5. 

Ce volume est compose de deux parties : son introduction qui passe en 

revue la question iconoclaste (premiere et seconde phases, avec Tintervalle 

du VI le Concile Oecumenique) et le reste qui presente une selection de 8 

textes hagiographiques traduits en anglais. Le point commun de ces textes 

est de transmettre des biographies de heros iconophiles. Chaque traduction 
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est precedee d’une courle note introductive avec certaines remarques d’ordre 

biographique ou philologique, assorties d’une selection bibliographique. Les 

auteurs de ces notices et traducteurs de textes sont: N. Constas pour la Vie 

de Ste Theodosie et la Vie de Ste Anthousa ; Alice-Mary Talbot pour la 

Vie de St Etienne le Jeune et la Vie de Ste Anthousa de Mantineon ; Elisabeth 

Fisher pour la Vie du Patriarche Nicephore 1er ; Dorothy Abrahamse et 

Douglas Domingo-Forsaste pour la Vie des Sts David, Symeon et Georges 

de Lesbos ; D. Sullivan pour la Vie de St Joannice et Martha Vinson pour 

la Vie de Vimperatrice Theodora. Nous ignorons les raisons qui ont determine 

ce choix, mais vu que d’autres saints furent des victimes de l’iconoclasme, 

nous nous demandons pourquoi ceux-ci et non pas les autres ? Une autre 

constatation qui est en relation avec 3e choix de textes est la suivante : pour 

certains saints le choix est porte sur un synaxaire, malgre l’existence d’une 

Vita longue, tandis que pour d’autres le choix est porte sur une Vita longue, 

malgre la presence des synaxaires. Le volume etant une simple traduction 

d’une serie de textes, il peut etre considere comme une lecture pieuse adressee 

ä un public averti. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Bü^avxivöq Aöpoq, 8-9 (1998), 264 pages. ISSN 1106-1901. 

De ce volume nous laissons de cöte une serie d’articles biographiques qui 

sont consacres ä d’eminents byzantinistes : Ph. Koukoules (par M. Barbounis, 

pp. 71-73), G. Ostrogorsky (par N. Nikoloudis, pp. 115-119), G. Soulis (par 

N. Nikoloudis, pp. 121-125), B. Tatakis (par Athena Ntoulia, pp. 127-134) et 

S. Kougeas (par S. Lampakis, pp. 135-136); ces notices ne manquent pas 

d’interet. 

Nous signalons specialement deux articles. D’abord celui de Fotini Vlacho- 

poulou, XpovoXöyio ßoCavzivfjg ioxopiaq, pspoq A ': 610-717 p. X. (pp. 95-113), 

qui, comme son titre l’indique est une tentative de faire une chronique moderne 

en mentionnant annee apres annee tous les evenements connus. L’A. se trouve 

dejä ä la quatrieme partie et nous esperons qu’elle continuera jusqu’ä la fin 

de la periode byzantine. Le second article, celui de T. Lougis, fH napaSooiaKr} 

ioTopioypapia tcuv dypozuccov ox^aecov ozo Bv(avzio pz äpopprj eva veo ßißkio 

(pp. 217-224) est un long compte rendu du livre de M. Kaplan, Les hommes 

et la terre ä Byzance du vie au xie siecle. Propriete et exploitation du sol, 

Paris, 1992. L’A. apres un detour par la bibliographie recente sur les relations 

agricoles ä l’epoque byzantine, Signale quelques incertitudes de l’ouvrage de 

M. Kaplan et constate que ce travail n’apporte pratiquement rien de nouveau 

ä la recherche. 

Pour le reste, ce volume est introduit par l’article de B. Sarris, rH odmpa 

zfjq e£,oüOiaq ozr} ovyypaprj zoo dpxi^ioKÖnoö EvoxaQwi) <<H aXcooiq xfjq 

OEoacdoviKrjQ», (pp. 15-29), qui signale qu’Eustathe de Thessalonique n’est 
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pas tendre envers le pouvoir byzantin quand il raconte la prise de la ville 

par les Normands en 1185. Connaisseur d’Homere et de FAncien Testament, 

Eustathe dissimule sous les personnages homeriques ou bibliques sa critique 

contre Fempereur Andronic 1er Comnene et Fadministrateur de Thessalonique 

David Comnene qu’il considere comme responsable de la prise de la ville. 

Maria Tataya, 'Avzgjvioü prjxponoXixov Aapiarjq EyKcopiov eiq töv äyiov 
OiKovpeviov (pp. 31-55), note qu’Antoine, metropolite de Larissa entre 1333 

et 1363, a redige plusieurs homelies laudatives, dont une en Fhonneur de St. 

Oecumenios. Ce dernier est presente comme disciple et successeur de St. 

Achillios et comme ayant participe au Concile Oecumenique de Nicee en 325. 

L’etude est assortie d’une traduction de Fhomelie en grec moderne. Thekla 

Sansaridou-Hendrickx, H Ivvoia xou öpov «Kpdxoq» : pepiKEQ napaxrjprjGEiq 

yvpo) and xrj XPWtf 100 OT^ EXXrjviKÖ XpoviKÖ xov Mopecoq (pp. 576-64), apres 

une analyse semantique, aboutit ä la conclusion que le mot Kpaxoq en grec 

byzantin signifiait «Etat», «pouvoir», «Systeme etatique». Dans la Chronique 

de Moree, le mot garde les niemes significations, mais il est aussi utilise comme 

salutation honorifique due au prince. En outre il indique Fautorite imperiale, 

par Opposition ä Fautorite d’un seigneur local. H. Bartikian, ITov eöpi'gkexo 

fj Aqrita ; (pp. 65-69), souligne qu’Aqrita n’etait pas une region, comme 

certaines sources armeniennes le laissent comprendre, mais une localite, peut- 

etre FEdesse de Syrie qui portait le nom armenien d’Urfa ou d’Orha. Sanja 

MeSanoviC, John VII Palaiologos in Thessalonica (pp. 75-94), explique 

comment, apres la defaite des Turcs devant les Mongols en 1402, Soleiman 

Ier a dü signer un traite de paix avec les chretiens. Aux termes de ce traite, 

Thessalonique revenait aux Byzantins, mais Fempereur Manuel II devait ä 

son tour la ceder ä Jean VII Paleologue qui devenait ainsi empereur de 

Thessalonique. Malgre Fopposition de Manuel, Jean put devenir maitre de 

Thessalonique et de sa region oü il a regne jusqu'ä sa mort en 1408. S. 

Mouzakis, ZrjpEuboEiq yid xd xoncovvpia xrjq ’AxxiKfjQ xd dvapEpöpEva oxfj 
ßovXXa xov Ildna 1Ivvokevxwü F' (pp. 137-141), etudie une bulle papale 

d’Innocent III adressee ä Feveque latin d’Athenes le 18 fevrier 1209. Elle 

mentionne un nombre important de toponymes de la region, dont Fidenti- 

fication n’est pas toujours facile. M. Varvounis, napaöooiaKrj OEpanEvxiKri 
npaKxiKY} gxy] Xpovoypapia xou ’Eppaip, (pp. 143-150) cherche dans la Chronique 

d’Ephrem d’Aenos du xiv* s. les pratiques de guerison ayant un caractere 

magique plutöt que medical. Ainsi Constantin Ier aurait 6te gueri d’une maladie 

de la peau apres un bain de sang de vierges. Pour FA., Ephrem transmet 

des pratiques populaires de son temps. S. Gougoulis, 7a iyKaivia xfjq 
KcovaxavxivovnöAECOQ: r) xpovoAoyia (11 Maiov 330) Kai f] orjpaoia xrjq yid 
x?]v avavECoarj xov pcopaiKov Kpaxovq (pp. 151-182) constate que les sources 

ont donne ä Finauguration de Constantinople une couleur chretienne ; eiles 

ont en outre cree une «mythologie constantinienne». Une analyse des donnees 

objectives prouve que les festivites avaient un caractere entierement pai'en et 
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romain. Meme les jours d’inauguration des grandes eglises imperiales (Ste- 

Irene et Ste-Sophie) coincident avec les fetes romaines. Les actes symboliques 

par lesquels sont inaugures d’autres bätiments ou monuments ont tous un 

caractere pai'en. Plus tard les auteurs chretiens ont invente des explications 

qui ont christianise ces actes. Pour N. Nicoloudis, rH ßü(avxivfj Mfjkoq 

(pp. 183-192), Hie de Melos a peu attire l’attention des historiens byzantins. 

Au vne s., Hie constituait un eveche dependant de la metropole de Rhodes. 

Au xe s. eile faisait partie du theme de la Mer Egee, tandis qu’elle est passee 

aux Venitiens en 1205. 1. Laskaratos, ’loüoxiviavöq B' ö Pivöxprjxoq (685- 

95 Kai 705-11) : biavmxiprforf nidavijq pivonXaoxiKrjq (pp. 193-203), partant de 

l’idee qu’une personne mutilee ne pouvait pas devenir empereur, pense que 

Justinien II, apres sa mutilation en 695, a subi une Operation chirurgicale 

qui lui avait resiitue son nez coupe. Plusieurs techniques de ce type etaient 

connues ä l’epoque. P. Yannopoulos, ’AvönapKxa rj XavQaopzva xoncovöpia 

Gxrj Xpovoypatpia xoü Oecxpdvrj (pp. 205-210), apres avoir signale que la 

Chronique de Theophane transmet des toponymes parfois farfelus, examine 

deux cas : le monastere de Aiov et la localite de AepaKsMri. Dans 3e premier 

cas Theophane a mal lu le mot XtodSiod, tandis que dans le second, il a 

lu en un mot öe MaxeMri. Dans ce second cas, il est possible de depister 

le manuscrit utilise par Theophane. Ph. KalaTtzakis, Ovyypoi TovpKOi oxöv 

hXXaöiKÖ xcopo Kaxä xöv lOo aicova (pp. 211-216), situe en 943 les premieres 

razzias organisees par les Magyars dans le nord de la Grece. La Vie de St. 

Luc le Jeune permet de dire que les Hongrois sont arrives meme jusqu’en 

Beotie. Il n’est pas exclu que des groupuscules hongrois se soient fixes 

definitivement aux environs de Thessalonique oü ils se seraient assimiles. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

G. Cortassa et E. V. Maltese, Francesco Filelfo, De psychagogia. Editio 

princeps dal Laurenziano 58J5, Alessandria, Edizioni dell’Orso, 1997, 

vii + 151 pages. ISBN 88-7694-259-9. 

Apres la chute de Constantinople, plusieurs humanistes Byzantins ont trouve 

un sol d’accueil en Italie sous la protection dAlphonse Ier de Naples ; parmi 

eux Frangois Filelfe, redacteur de plusieurs lettres ou d’eloges en vers et en 

grec archaisant, dont un certain nombre ont ete publies par E. Legrand. Ces 

textes ont ete redigds entre 1457 et 1465 et de ce fait sortent du cadre historique 

de Tempire byzantin. Ils montrent la vie culturelle de ces milieux d’humanistes 

Byzantins, refugies en Italie, dont les plus celebres furent sans doute Jean 

Argyropoulos, Theodore de Gaza et Bessarion. Les A. editent de maniere 

crique 44 textes de Frangois Filelfe, une production qui marque un tournant 

dans la litterature grecque tardive. 

P. Yannopoulos. 
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AcXziov Kävzpov MiKpaaiaziKCov Ekoüöojv, 11 (1995-1996), 470 pages. ISSN 
1105-0322. 

Cette revue publie des articles qui concernent PAsie Mineure depuis 
PAntiquite jusqu’ä nos jours. Nous nous limitons aux deux etudes ayant pour 
objet la periode byzantine. Vasso Penna, A Rare Justinian Half-folis of Pontic 
Provenance (pp. 85-91), etudie un demi folis de Justinien Ier conserve au Musee 
Numismatique dAthenes et appartenant ä un groupe peu connu qui porte 
la marque P ou 77 ä Pendroit reserve ä la marque d’atelier. Ces pieces sont 
attribuees aux ateliers dAntioche, de Constantinople, voire meme de Rome. 
Puisque la piece du Musee dAthenes provient de la region du Pont, 1A. 
lance Phypothese qu’il peut s’agir de la ville frontaliere de Petra. N. Goles, 

Mia äoüvrjOmTr] napaozaarj bnizafiov Optjvoo and zfjv ’Avziöxzia Ihoiöiaq 
(pp. 93-97), constate que le depliant touristique pour Paire archeologique 
dAntioche en Pisidie fait etat d’un objet en cristal avec une representation 
byzantine de la Pieta. II en fait une etude iconologique poussee et Signale 
que le sujet est apparu au xe s. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

K. Demoen, Pagan and Biblical Exempla in Gregory Nazianzen. A Study 
in Rhetorics and Hermeneutics (Corpus Christianorum. Lingua Patrum, 
II), Turnhout, Brepols, 1996, 498 pages. ISBN 2-503-50482-5. 

Publication en anglais d’une these de doctorat defendue ä Gand, en 1993. 
LA. a produit de nombreux articles et est un specialiste de Pceuvre de Gregoire 
de Nazianze, ä laquelle il a dedie sa these. 

L’ouvrage apporte une contribution importante ä Petude de Pappropriation 
de la culture grecque par les chretiens au w* s., en se focalisant sur Pusage 
des exempla, principalement dans les Poemes du Theologien (les Discours 
et les Lettres sont utilises tres souvent, mais pas systematiquement). LA. 
analyse ä plusieurs niveaux Putilisation que fait Gregoire de Nazianze des 
histoires patennes et chr6tiennes en tant que Tiapabeiypaxa. II montre que, 
au niveau litteraire, il n’y a pas d'Opposition dans la maniere de mettre en 
oeuvre la matiere chretienne ou paienne. L’analyse semantique fait toutefois 
apparaitre des divergences entre les deux pöles: la matiere paienne est 
employee principalement comme ornementation, tandis que la matiere biblique 
a davantage une reelle fonction de modele, visant ä suggerer une actualisation 
des evenements bibliques. LA. allie une connaissance profonde tant de Pceuvre 
du Nazianzene que de la rhetorique ancienne et un usage eclaire des analyses 
quantitatives. La these d6montre, une fois de plus, Pomnipresence de la 
rhetorique grecque dans Pceuvre de Gregoire de Nazianze. En plus de Pindex 
des passages de Gregoire qui sont cites dans le livre, trois inventaires sont 
mis ä la disposition du lecteur. 11s presentent les exempla dans Pordre des 
oeuvres de Gregoire de Nazianze, dans Pordre alphabetique des exempla eux- 
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niemes, et, pour les exempla bibliques uniquement, dans Pordre traditionnel 

de la Bible. Ces inventaires sont tres utiles pour qui voudrait suivre et etudier 

un sujet particulier dans la somme qui est ici proposee. 

Caroline MacE. 

A. Guillou, Recueil des inscriptions grecques medievales d'Italic (= Collection 

de VEcole Frangaise de Rome, 222), Rome, Ecole Frangaise de Rome, 

1996, Xi + 257 pages + 216 planches hors texte. ISBN 2-7283-0364-9. ISSN 

0223-5099. 

231 inscriptions font Pobjet de ce volume. Elles ont en commun d’etre en 

grec et de se trouver en Italie. Parmi elles, 128 sont meme d’origine italienne, 

tandis que Forigine des 103 autres, figurant sur des objets portatifs importes 

soit des Lieux Saints, soit de Pempire byzantin, n’est pas toujours detectable. 

Cette distinction determine la division du volume en deux parties : la premiere 

examine les inscriptions importees et la seconde celles qui furent gravees en 

Italie. Toutes sont gravees sur des supports divers : metal, ivoire, bois, pierre, 

marbre. Et sur des objets portatifs aussi divers que des croix, des staurotheques, 

des ampoules, des plaques de coffret, des sceaux, des calices, des clochettes, 

des boites, des reliquaires, des enveloppes metalliques, des coupes, des 

encensoirs, meme sur un astrolabe, mais aussi sur des morceaux de marbres 

ou des pierres, des colonnes, des piliers, des ciboria et d’autres parties 

architecturales. Habituellement elles sont taillees, mais il y en a aussi en relief, 

comme en email. 

Les inscriptions gravees en Italie sont reparties selon leur origine. Parmi 

elles, 7 sont gravees dans le nord italien; plus nombreuses (16 en tout) sont 

celles originaires de PItalie centrale (Latium, Campanie), tandis que 16 

proviennent de Sardaigne. La plus grande partie, 91 en tout, sont gravees 

dans le sud italien, la Calabre, les Pouilles et la Sicile. Cette repartition reflete 

les pratiques linguistiques en Italie durant le Moyen äge et determine Paire 

d’utilisation du grec. II est meme surprenant de trouver de telles inscriptions 

en Sardaigne et ä Florence. Quant ä la date de ces inscriptions, elles sont 

posterieures ä la periode mesobyzantine. 

Plusieurs de ces inscriptions sont dejä connues et editees. II n’y a que des 

inscriptions courtes et d’une importance moindre qui sont editees pour la 

premiere fois. Cela n’enleve rien de Pimportance du livre, car PA. ä part ses 

descriptions, Pillustration abondante et la bibliographie recente, suit ces objets 

ä travers PHistoire et essaye de retracer leur cheminement depuis leur creation 

jusqu’ä nos jours. II donne ainsi une dimension socioculturelle ä des objets 

mineurs et valorise historiquement ces courts textes en attirant aussi Pattention 

sur leur aspect litteraire et artistique, quand l’occasion s’y prSte. 

R Yannopoulos. 
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Dieu et le mal Basile de Cesaree, Gregoire de Nysse, Jean Chrysostome. 

Introd. Marie-Helene Congourdeau ; traductions Marie-Claude Rosset 

et Ch. Bouchet (Les Peres dans la Foi, 69), Paris, Migne, 1997, Diffusion 

Brepols, 158 pages. ISSN 1152-1295. ISBN 2-908587-32-7. 

La question du mal et de sa relation avec Dieu, bon en principe, a et6 

posee bien avant le christianisme. Mais eile devient particulierement aigue 

durant la periode de formation de Fideologie chretienne. LA. analyse comment 

trois grands Peres de FEglise, Basile de Cesaree (Dieu n'est pas Vauteur des 

maux), Gregoire de Nysse (Sur les enfants morts prematurement) et Jean 

Chrysostome (L’homme ne peut etre victime que de lui-meme), envisagent 

la question. II constate que tous rejettent Fidee de Dieu createur du mal. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

G. Dimitrokallis, 3AppeviKrj vaoSopla, Athenes, 1996, 63 pages. 

Breve etude, abondamment illustree, sur Farchitecture religieuse armenienne 

qui avec celle de la Georgie voisine, constituent un chapitre ä part de Fhistoire 

de Part chretien d’Orient. L’architecture armenienne, influencee sans aucun 

doute par celle de Pepoque paleochretienne, a aussi subi des influences 

byzantines, persanes et arabes, Elle est en plus tributaire de son environnement 

naturel et eile utilise la pierre comme seul et exclusif materiau. De ce fait, 

la decoration exterieure est toujours architecturale ou sculpturale (niches, 

colonnettes, frontons, porches, reliefs). Les voütes sont exterieurement py¬ 

ramidales et reposent sur des socles tres hauts de forme polygonale. Les absides 

du chceur sont aussi couramment polygonales. Le plan, surtout pour les 

grandes constructions, est basilical. Mais des le v® s. on trouve couramment 

des bätiments ä plan central et, ä partir du vie s., en croix libre. Une Variante 

qui prend des elements de ces deux derniers types est celle d’un plan crucifere, 

mais inscrit dans un plan central. 

L’6tude est assortie d'une courte note consacree aux <ckhatchakar», c’est- 

ä-dire aux steles funeraires sculptees, typiques du paysage arm6nien. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

E. Dovere, <dus principale» e «Catholica lex» dal Teodosiano agli editti su 

Calcedonia (= Pubblicazioni del dipartimento di Diritto romano e Storia 

della scienza romanistica delVUniversita. degli studi di Napoli «Federico 

II»), Naples, Eugenio Jovene, 1995, x + 324 pages. ISBN 88-243-1137-7. 

Un ouvrage d’un interet particulier concernant la question de Fincorporation 

dans le droit profane romain de dispositions d’origine religieuses, melange 

qui donnera naissance au droit byzantin. Comme FA. le Signale, la premiere 

grande codification du droit romain, celle de Theodose II, exploite un droit 

dont la morale n’a aucune relation avec la religion et surtout un droit ignorant 
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le christianisme et sa doctrine. Toutefois FEtat byzantin avait dejä an siede 

de vie chretienne. Le chapitre XVI du Code innove par rapport au droit 

romain en introduisant des notions religieuses. surtout les titres XVI, 1 et XVI,4 

qui ont pour objectif le soutien de Forthodoxie chretienne. Cette pendtration 

de Fideologie chretienne est de plus en plus visible dans les decisions legislatives 

des successeurs de Thdodose et surtout dans celles de Marcien. La notion 

generale et abstraite de la foi orthodoxe prendra finalement la forme 

ecclesiologique de Forthodoxie conciliaire, sans doute sous Finfluence des 

decisions du concile oecumenique de Chalcedoine. 
P. Yannopoulos. 

Berits apocryphes chretiens, I. ed. par Fr. Bovon et P. Geoltrain, index 

par S. J. Voicu (Bibliotheque de la Pleiade, 442) Paris, Gallimard, 1997, 

1782 pages. ISBN 2-07-011387-6. 

Ce volume debute par un bref expos6 des criteres de selection qui regissent 

son contenu. Les editeurs se sont volontairement limites aux apocryphes des 

Premiers temps chretiens, essentiellement le ne siede ; un second volume, dejä 

annonce, presentera ceux de Fepoque ulterieure jusqu’au Moyen Äge. Les 

textes envisages concernent des personnages en rapport direct avec les origines 

du christianisme : Jesus, Marie, les apötres et les premiers disciples. 

Aux criteres chronologiques — quasiment impossibles ä etablir de fagon 

precise —, g6neriques — plusieurs genres litteraires peuvent cohabiter dans 

une meme oeuvre —, linguistiques — les textes n’ont pas toujours ete 

primitivement rediges dans la langue qui nous les a transmis, les editeurs ont 

avec raison prefere un classement par sujet, une fagon de voir certainement 

conforme aux motivations des auteurs eux-memes, qui donnent ä leurs heros 

la lourde responsabilite de vehiculer leur conception du monde. 
Sur cette base, le recueil se divise en trois parties : quatorze r6cits concernent 

Jesus et Marie, dix se rapportent aux visions et aux revelations, dix encore 

ä Jean-Baptiste et aux apötres. Chaque traduction est precedee d’une breve 

et concise introduction qui situe le texte dans son cadre culturel et religieux 

et presente ses diverses editions, ainsi qu’une bibliographie detaillee s’y 

rapportant. 

Uouvrage se clöt par trois index generaux : le premier reprend les noms 

propres, le second, les textes anciens — eux-memes classes en textes bibliques 

(Ancien et Nouveau Testaments), apocryphes et chretiens de PAntiquitd et 

du Moyen Äge, le troisieme, les differents themes envisages. 

Tous ceux qui s’interessent de pres ou de loin ä cette periode complexe 

mais passionnante pendant laquelle le christianisme se construisit peu ä peu, 

malgre des oppositions parfois brutales qui tenterent de Fenrayer, se rejouiront 

de cette publication qui rend aujourd’hui des lettres de noblesse ä une branche 

de la litterature chretienne trop souvent negligee ou envisagee en termes 

negatifs par la recherche moderne. 
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Quelle que soit la valeur theologique de ces oeuvres, leur principal interet 

reside tres certainement dans la vision qu’ils nous offrent de la mise en marche 

et du developpement d’une nouvelle religion et surtout des diverses reactions 

que son apparition a suscitees parmi les populations. C’est ä ce titre qu’elle 

merite notre interet et Tentreprise frangaise constitue aujourd’hui un substantiel 

apport en ce sens. 

Nathalie Delierneux. 

Ekklisiastikos Pharos / EKKXrjoiaoTiKÖQ <Papoq, 79 (1997), 257 pages. ISSN 

1018-9556. 

Parmi les articles de ce tome qui concernent les etudes byzantines, celui 

de H. F. Stander, Pseudo-Epiphanius’ Use of Images in his Homily on the 

Virgin Mary (pp. 112-123), constitue une analyse litteraire des homdlies 

attribuees ä Epiphane de Chypre ; pour 1A,, eiles refletent les discussions 

christologiques du v6 s. Pour B. Hendrickx, (Ezana, Basileus d'Axoum : 

Quelques considerations prosopographiques et chronologiques, pp. 124-134), 

il faut penser ä un Ezana 1er et un Ezana II, rois dAxoum. Le premier, 

mentionne par Rufin, est celui qui a introduit le christianisme en Ethiopie, 

au iw* s. Le second, rapporte aussi sous le nom de Tazena est celui dont 

fait etat Cosmas lndicopleustes ; il aurait vecu au v*2 s. A. F. Basson, (Paulinus 

of Nola and Early Medieval Hagiography, pp. 135-146) place entre 390 et 

400 la redaction des poemes que Paulin de Nole a ecrit en Thonneur de St 

Felix de Nole. Le redacteur s’etait inspire de Thagiographie orientale en langue 

grecque, mais aussi des ecrits en latin de Suplice Severe. Thekla Sansaridoe- 

Hendrickx, {The «Rights of Conquest» versus «Ancestral Rights» : The 

Significance of the «Imaginary» Discussion between the Prince of Morea, 

Guillaume de Villehardouin and the Sebastokrator Constantine Palaiologus, 

pp. 147-155) en partant de la bataille d6sastreuse pour l’armfe byzantine de 

Makry Plagi en 1264 entre Guillaume de Villehardouin et les administrateurs 

du Peloponnese byzantin, constate que la Chronique de Moree illustre la lutte 

ä laquelle se livraient Byzantins et Francs au xme s. A. G. Savvides, (Notes 

on the Byzantine «Phantom»-surname of Acominatus, pp. 156-162), note que 

Nicetas Choniates est communement aussi appele Acominatus. Or, il s’agit 

d’une mauvaise lecture de H. Wolff, qui en 1557 a edite la Chronique de 

Michel d(?iö) Ktopiv a(i))xou Xoavidtou (— appele Choniates du nom de son 

village natal). E. Bredenkamp {The Word as Icon and the Icon as Word, 

pp. 163-194), se lance dans une etude semiologique d’un texte du vme/ixe 

s., redige par un certain Elie le Presbyte. Le texte, manifestement iconophile, 

dejä edite par W. Lackner, donne des informations importantes sur les forces 

sociales et ideologiques impliquees dans les lüttes iconoclastes. 

P. Yannopoulos. 
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Graeca recentiora in Germania. Deutsch-griechische Kulturbeziehungen vom 

15. bis 19. Jahrhundert (= Wolfenbütteler Forschungen, 59), ed. par H. 

Ejdeneier, Wiesbaden, Harrassowitz Verlag, 1994, 255 pages. ISBN 3- 

447-03632-X. 

Dans ce volume sont publies les resultats de deux reunions, tenues en 1989 

et 1991, par des scientifiques Allemands et Grecs specialises dans le domaine 

des relations culturelles greco-germaniques apres la fin de Fempire byzantin. 

Comme cela est Signale ä plusieurs reprises, ä partir de la fin du xv6 s., 

Fhumanisme allemand va jouer un röle primordial dans le developpement 

des 6tudes grecques. L’interet des Allemands ne sera pas limite aux seules 

etudes classiques, mais tres vite les etudes byzantines, voire meme post- 

byzantines feront Fobjet de leurs recherches. Sans doute, les etudes qui 

composent ce volume ne concernent pas directement Fhistoire byzantine, mais 

vu que Byzance constitue le point de depart de plusieurs etudes, l’edition peut 

interesser les byzantinistes, surtout les paleographes et les philologues. Signa¬ 

ions particulierement les articles de D. J. Geanakoplos, Some Important 

Episodes in the Relations Between Greek and German Humanists in the 15th 

and 16th Century (pp. 27-45) et de D. Reinsch, Edition und Rezeption 

byzantinischer Historiker durch deutsche Humanisten (pp. 47-63). 

P. Yannopoulos. 

H. Hunger et O. Kresten, Studien zum Patriarchatsregister von Konstan¬ 

tinopelII (Österreichische Akademie der Wissenschaften. Philosophisch, 

historische Klasse Sitzungsberichte, 647 Band), Vienne, Österreichische 

Akademie der Wissenschaften, 1997, 218 pages. ISBN 3-7001-2669-7. 

Ce second volume doit etre aborde en connexion avec le premier, c’est- 

ä-dire Fddition des Registres du patriarcat de Constantinople, et dont il 

constitue «la partie etudes». Les autres patriarcaux sont envisages surtout du 

point de vue philologique. Le livre contient trois etudes : deux de H. Hunger 

{Zur scheinbaren Nonchalance der Kanzleisprache des Patriarchatsregisters. 

Verschleierung, Absicherung und Ironie in Urkunden des Patriarchats von 

Konstantinopel, pp. 11-44, et Die Generalbeichte eines byzantinischen Mönches 

im 14. Jahrhundert, pp. 193-218), et une d’O. Kresten {Studien zum Tomos 

des Jahres 1341, pp. 45-191). La premiere de ces etudes concerne les tournures 

litt6raires propres aux actes patriarcaux, telles que les repetitions dans les 

enonces, les formules d’opposition, les tournures qui manifestement essayent 

de masquer la realite, les lieux communs expressifs, etc. La deuxieme etude, 

celle d’O. Kresten concerne un document qui date du patriarcat de Jean XIV 

Kalekas, FActe de caractere doctrinal d’un synode tenu en 1341 sous Andronic 

III Paleologue et qui mit fin ä Fopposition entre Gregoire Palamas et le moine 

calabrais Barlaam. L’A. analyse les problemes auxquels on a dü faire face 
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pour Fedition de cette piece majeure et puis il fait une etude tres approfondie, 

pratiquement paragraphe par paragraphe, du contenu et des sources. La 

seconde etude de H. Hunger est Fedition d’un texte diplomatique du xive s., 

dejä edite par F. Miklosich, et dans lequel sous la forme d’aveu d’un moine 

appele Paul Tagaris, sont rapportes certains mefaits d’ordre canonique. Le 

texte est traduit en allemand et commente. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Anna Maria Ieracebio, PAOLO DI NICEA, Manuale medico (= Hellenica 

et Byzantina Neapolitana, XVI), Naples, Bibliopolis, 1996, 398 pages. ISBN 

88-7088-366-3. 

Paul de Nicee, sans doute medecin, est en realite un inconnu. 11 a vecu 

apres le vne s., puisqu’il connaissait Paul d’Egine et avant le ixe-xe s., date 

du plus ancien manuscrit. Sous son nom est transmis un Manuel medical 

qui, en tenant compte du nombre des manuscrit et de leur origine, a connu 

du succes dans Fempire byzantin, et aussi en Italie. Son oeuvre est en realite 

une Compilation qui prouve une certaine perennite de la science medicale 

antique. Concernant son plan, apres une introduction sommaire, suivent 132 

chapitres de questions et reponses. LA. de ce volume, apres Fintroduction 

historique, fait une etude de la langue et du style, ainsi qu’une analyse de 

la tradition manuscrite. Ensuite il edite de maniere critique le texte et donne 

une traduction en italien. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Island of St Nicolas — Excavation of Gemiler Island on Mediterranean Coast 

of Turkey (Research Group for By zantine Ly cid), Kariya (Japon), 1998, 

13 pages. 

Les fouilles de FUniversite d’Osaka sur un ilot de Lycie, actuellement connu 

sous le nom de Gemiler, mais traditionnellement appele «Hie de S. Nicolas», 

ont livre les restes d’une agglomeration byzantine avec quatre eglises. La 

Campagne de 1995 avait pour objectif Feglise III, une grande basilique fondee 

peut-etre vers le vne s„ mais reconstruite vers la fin du xie - debut xue s. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Jahrbuch der Österreichischen Byzantinistik, 47 (1997), 355 pages + 16 

planches hors texte. 

Ce volume commence avec Farticle de K. Demoen, Gifts of Friendship 

that will Remain for Ever. Personae, Addressed Characters and Intended 

Audience of Gregory Nazianzen’s Epistolary Poems (pp. Lll), qui pense que 

Gregoire de Nazianze, pour trouver ses exemples litteraires, fait appel aussi 

bien ä la litt6rature biblique que profane. Comme cela est normal la 
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sollicitation de Tune ou de Fautre de ces sources litteraires depend de la religion 

de ses correspondants. Pour 1. Krivouchine, L’empereur pai'en vu par 

Vhistorien ecclesiastique : Julien VApostat de Socrate (pp. 13-24), c’est Libanius 

qui a presente Julien comme le modele id6al de Fempereur. Par contre les 

historiens de FEglise ont transmis une image negative de cet empereur. Socrate 

est sans doute le plus virulent, parce qu’au v6 s. le paganisme representait 

encore un danger reel pour le christianisme, mais aussi parce que Socrate 

avait des idees proches de celles des moines fanatiques, ce qui n’etait pas 

le cas par ex. pour Ammien Marcellin. Leena Mari Peltomaa, The Tomus 

ad Armenios de fide of Proclus of Constantinople and the Christological 

Emphasis of the Akathistos Hymn (pp. 25-35) est d’avis que Romain le Melode 

a recuper6 dans son Hymne Acathiste, la doctrine christologique du vie s. 

et specialement celle du Ve Concile Oecumenique. Le Tome de V Union de 

453 semble aussi avoir aide Romain dans sa composition. P. Speck, Die 

vermeintliche Häresie der Athinganoi (pp. 37-50), apres une analyse des 

sources se referant ä la secte des Athiganes, presents en Asie Mineure orientale 

au ixe s., constate que leurs croyances restent peu connues. Les sources les 

rapprochent tantöt des Pauliciens, tantöt des judaisants et tantöt encore des 

iconoclastes. L’etude iconographique du Paris. Bibi Nat. gr. 510, un manuscrit 

des homelies de Gregoire de Nazianze date des environs de 880 et emanant 

des cercles photiens, fait Fobjet de Farticle de G. Peers, Patriarchal Politics 

in the Paris Gregory (pp. 51-71). Cette piece exceptionnelle est finement 

decoree et exprime la philosophie politique de Photius qui consiste ä interdire 

au pouvoir politique de se meler des affaires doctrinales de FEglise. Pour 

y arriver, Fartiste suit un Programme iconographique manifestement oppose 

aux deux heresies imperiales: le monothelisme et Ficonoclasme. II montre 

ainsi combien l’intervention de Fempereur dans le domaine de la foi fut 

catastrophique. Theodora Antonopoulou, An Epistolary Attributed to Leo 

the Wise (pp. 73-79), publie une lettre attribuee ä Leon VI, attribution certaine 

pour FA. qui se livre ä une analyse litteraire de la piece. N. Serikoff, EElEn<P 
EEEIMAT IIXAPOn KAI IHN PAZTAN (pp. 81-85), essaie de retrouver le 

texte arabe dont Theodore Diacre translittere en grec une phrase dans son 

panegyrique de la reconquete de Hie de Crete par Nicephore Phocas. L’A. 

pense que Theodore avait accompagne Nicephore dans Fexpedition cretoise. 

Une fois encore, Karla Pollmann, Jesus Christus und Dionysos, Überlegungen 

zu dem Euripides-Cento Christus Patiens (pp. 87-106) essaie de repondre ä 

la question tellement debattue : existait-il ou non un theätre religieux 

byzantin ? Elle voit des paralleles entre des personnages du theätre classique 

et les personnages bibliques, similitudes qui font penser qu’il devait y avoir 

un theätre ä Byzance. O. Lampsidis, Die Entblossung der Muse Kalliope 

in einem byzantinischen Epigramm (pp. 107-110), fait une analyse litteraire 

et essaie d’identifier le fond historique d’une epigramme composee par Leon 

Magister ä la muse Calliope, ä Foccasion de la dedicace d’une Statue en 
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Fhonneur de cette muse. A. Sideras, Eine unedierte byzantinische Totenklage 

(pp. 111-156), Edite et traduit en allemand un eloge funebre acephale contenu 

dans YEscurial Gr. 265 du xne s. II s’agit de Tepitaphe d’une dame. Le 

redacteur connaissait les Ecrits de Psellos, mais rien d’autre ne peut etre certain 

ä propos de ce texte. Pour O. J. Schmmitt, Das Normannenbild im 

Geschichtswerk des Niketas Choniates (pp. 157-177), Nicetas Choniates est 

la source le plus importante pour les guerres entre Byzantins et Normands 

de Sicile. Nicetas est tres critique envers les Byzantins, qu’il traite d’incapables, 

et envers Fempereur Andronic Ier et ses militaires qu’il rend responsables de 

la prise de Thessalonique par les Normands. Le sujet de Carolina Cupane, 

La «guerra civile» della primavera 1181 nel racconto di Niceta Coniate e 

Eustazio di Tessalonica: narratologia historiae ancilla ? (pp. 179-194) est 

similaire. Elle constate que la guerre civile entre Alexis et Andronic Comnene, 

apres la mort de Manuel Ier en 1181, est differemment rapportee par Nicetas 

Choniates et Eustathe de Thessalonique. Les deux auteurs s’accordent peu, 

surtout sur le plan chronologique. LA. fait un effort pour accorder les 

informations venant des deux cötes. Dans le meme climat baigne l’article d’E. 

Kislinger, Zur Chronologie der byzantinischen Thronwechsel 1180-1185 

(pp. 195-198), qui tente de mettre de l’ordre chronologique dans les Evenements 

de la guerre civile entre Alexis et Andronic Comnene en utilisant comme 

sources Nicetas Choniates, Eustathe de Thessalonique et la Chronique breve 

14. R. Hiestand, Die erste Ehe Isaaks II. Angelos und seine Kinder (pp. 199- 

208), etablit la genealogie de la famille des Angeloi, qui au xne s., avec le 

couronnement d’Isaacius II en 1156 a donne ä l’empire une dynastie, qui 

prit fin avec la prise de la capitale par les Croises en 1204. Ensuite E. Trapp, 

Sprachliche Bemerkungen zum Spottgedicht des Johannes Katrares (pp. 209- 

212) Etudie certains termes du grec populaire dans les ecrits de Jean Cathares 

tandis qu’Alexandra-Kyriaki Wassjliou, Bemerkungen zur Ekphrasis der 

Schönen Helena in der Ilias des Konstantinos Hermoniakos (II 193-320) 

(pp. 213-237), s’occupe d’un poeme de Constantin Hermoniakos, auteur qui 

entre 1323 et 1335 vivait ä la cour du despote d’Epire Jean II Doukas et 

qui a composE, selon la mode de l’Epoque, une Iliade. La description de la 

belle HElene dans ce poeme est une «expression littEraire» de la beaute idEale 

selon les goüts de FEpoque. E. Gamillscheg, Zypern oder nicht Zypern ? 

Methodische Überlegungen zu einer wichtigen Neuerscheinung (pp. 239-243), 

rEexamine certains manuscrits considEres par R. Browning et C. Constantinidis 

comme cypriotes. Selon FA. certains de ces manuscrits sont erronement 

attribuEs aux copistes de Hie. Aphrodite Pasali, The Church of the 

Metamorphosis at Dolichi in Thessaly (pp. 245-256), etudie une petite eglise, 

qui d’apres son inscription dEdicatoire, fut ErigEe en 1516. II s’agit donc d’une 

eglise post-byzantine. Les memes observations sont valables pour l’etude de 

M. Bernabö, Nota iconografica sulle scene del Vecchio Testamento nelle croci 
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post-byzantine di Sant’Oreste e di Firenze (pp. 257-272), dont l’objet est une 

eglise non byzantine qui date d’une periode tardive. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Kalenderhane in Istanbul The Buildings, their History, Architecture, and 

Decoration. Final Reports on the Archeological Exploration and Resto- 

ration at Kalenderhane Camii 1966-1978, ed. par Cecil L. Striker et Y. 

Dogan Kuban, avec la contribution dA. Berger, M. Göyünq, E. J. W. 

Hawkins, IJ. Perschlow et G. Traina, Mainz, Philipp von Zabern, 1997, 

xv + 150 pages + 179 planches hors texte + 38 folio. ISBN 3-8053-2026-4. 

La mosquee de Kalenderhane, situee au centre meme d'Istanbul, est sans 

le moindre doute une construction byzantine ; mais aucune source ne permet 

d’identifier avec certitude ce bätiment avec une eglise byzantine ou un 

monastere. Les fouilles ont revele la presence de bains romains au-dessus 

desquels fut construite une eglise durant la periode protobyzantine. A. Berge, 

qui etudie cette phase de l’histoire, tente une etude topographique afin de 

situer les monasteres mentionnes par les sources. II ne peut toutefois pas se 

prononcer en faveur d’une identification. Le complexe ne semble etre ni celui 

du monastere dAkataleptos, ni celui de Kyriotissa, ni encore celui de S.-Paul. 

Durant Poccupation par les Croises, le monastere parait avoir ete recupere 

par les Latins. N. Gioyüng, qui etudie la phase suivante essaie de determiner 

les parties bäties durant la periode ottomane. Uarchitecture est analysee par 

Cecil L. Striker et Y. Dogan Kuban qui distinguent au moins 13 phases 

byzantines successives de constructions ou de reconstructions et une phase 

ottomane. U. Perschlow, Studie la sculpture architecturale in situ ou trouvee 

ailleurs. II constate que dans sa majeure partie cette sculpture est originale ; 

peu d’elements sont rSutilisSs. Dans le meme contexte, G. Traina, examine 

les 8 inscriptions decouvertes, dont un monogramme, mais qui ne jettent 

aucune lumiere sur la question de Tidentification. Ensuite, Cecil L. Striker 

passe en revue les revetements en marbre de Peglise, rdalises suivant la 

technique de Yopus sectile, et encore les pavements et les revetements muraux. 

Ils proviennent de periodes diverses. Finalement l’etude de la peinture est faite 

par Cecil L. Striker et E. J. W. Hawkins. Une representation en mosai'que, 

celle de la presentation du Christ au Temple et un fragment d’une mosaique 

decorative semblent etre des ceuvres remontant ä une periode anterieure ä 

riconoclasme. De ce fait ces mosai'ques constituent les seuls exemples connus 

d’iconographie chretienne, realises en cette technique, de la periode pre- 

iconoclaste. Parmi les fresques, une representation du cycle de la vie de S. 

Frangois dAssise constitue un des rarissimes temoins de la peinture latine 

de Constantinople. Le reste de la peinture murale est de la periode des 

Paleologues. 
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Cet excellent volume est illustre de maniere ideale pour un chercheur. Meme 

les plus petits details sont representes de fagon lisible et intelligible. Un travail 

exemplaire. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

A. Karpozilos, The Leiters of Ioannes Mauropous Metropolitan ofEuchaita. 

Greek Text, Translation, and Commentary, Thessalonique, Association for 

Byzantine Research, 1990, 280 pages. 

Sans doute Jean Mauropous fut une des personnalites les plus marquantes 

du xie s. byzantin. Sa correspondance, conservee dans trois manuscrits, a 

fait l’objet d’une edition en 1881 par Lagarde ä partir d’un seul manuscrit. 

LA. de ce volume, un specialiste de Jean Mauropous, propose une edition 

critique complete assortie d’une traduction anglaise et de longs commentaires 

philologiques et historiques. La partie introductive, consacree ä la biographie 

de Jean Mauropous, est aussi d’un interet particulier, car la vie et les activites 

de cet homme sont loin d’Stre entierement connues. Ne ä Constantinople, 

vers 990, Mauropous entra dans les ordres monastiques avant de devenir le 

recteur de l’Universite de Constantinople sous Constantin IX. Son röle durant 

cette periode fut majeur et il continua apres son election en tant que 

metropolite de la ville d’Euchaita. Sa mort est survenue apres 1092. Sa 

correspondance, Fimportance historique mise ä part, constitue un des plus 

celebres exemples du style archaisant du xie s. byzantin. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

E. Kitzinger, / mosaici del periodo normanno in Sicilia; V: II Duomo di 

Monreale. I mosaici delle navate {Istituto Siciliano di Studi Bizantini e 

Neoellenici, Monumenti, 5), Palermo, Istituto Siciliano di Studi Bizantini 

e Neoellenici, 1996, 70 pages + 396 illustrations. ISSN 0393-0904. 

Cet ouvrage se presente sous la forme d’un dossier en deux parties : la 

premiere est un fascicule de 70 pages ; la seconde de 113 feuilles libres, im- 

prim6es seulement au recto, sur lesquelles sont reparties les 396 illustrations, 

en noir et blanc. Le dossier concerne, comme son titre le signale, les mosaiques 

de la nef centrale de la cathedrale de Monreale en Sicile, specimen incomparable 

de l’art normand tardif de Sicile. Au debut du fascicule, on trouve une intro- 

duction consacree ä la cathedrale et un catalogue des illustrations, assorti 

d’un index iconographique et d’une illustration «subsidiraire», c’est-ä-dire 

Präsentation en coupe du bätiment, de son plan architectural, etc. 

Malgre les quelques influences tardo-byzantines sur Part normand de Sicile, 

ce bon volume concerne tres peu les 6tudes byzantines. 

P. Yannopoulos. 
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D. Krueger, Symeon the Holy Fool Leontius’s Life and the Late Antique 

City, Berkeley, Los Angeles et Londres, University of California Press, 

1996, xvi + 196 pages. ISBN0-520-08911-1. 

Remarquable etude de la Vita de S. Symeon le Fol et ä travers eile de 

la personnalite de Leonce de Naples, auteur de cette biographie, et de tout 

le mouvement hagiographique du debut du vne s. L’A. envisage successivement 

Fanalyse des rares informations connues au sujet de Leonce de Naples ainsi 

que de ses sources pour la redaction de la Vie de S. Symeon. Le theme de 

la folie apparente, en tant que moyen de perfectionnement dans la vie 

spirituelle, dont Symeon est le representant parfait, est plus ancien que Leonce. 

On le trouve chez Diogene Laerce ä la fin de Fantiquite, comme d’ailleurs 

chez les Cyniques. Leonce se montre un maitre de ce genre litteraire; il a 

exploite une piste dejä utilisee en relation avec Fideal monastique tout en 

evoquant des parallelismes parfois audacieux, comme par ex. la comparaison 

entre Emese, oü a vecu Symeon, et Jerusalem, oü a vecu le Christ, laissant 

ainsi entendre que Symeon a realise une vertu comparable ä celle de Jesus. 

L’etude est assortie d’une traduction anglaise de la Vie de S. Symeon. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Lesarten. Festschrift für Athanasios Kambylis zum 70. Geburtstag dargebracht 

von Schülern, Kollegen und Freunden, ed. par I. Vassis, G. Henrich 

et D. Rejnsch, Berlin et New York, Walter de Gruyter, 1998, 396 pages. 

ISBN 3-11-015894-9. 

Ce volume d’hommages commence par une liste de 42 publications du 

Professeur A. Kambylis, un helleniste qui couvrait tout le spectre des etudes 

grecques : depuis Fepoque classique jusqu’ä Fepoque moderne. De ce fait, les 

contributions qui suivent concement Fantiquite grecque, le monde neogrec 

et le monde byzantin. Ces dernieres feront Fobjet de notre recension; elles 

couvrent les trois domaines qui constituaient les trois axes des recherches 

byzantines du Prof. A. Kambylis, ä savoir Fetude des manuscrits, Fhymnologie 

et la recherche philologique. 

L’etude des manuscrits fait Fobjet de deux articles, celui de P. Schreiner, 

Ein seltsames Stemma. Isidor von Kiev, die Leichenrede Kaiser Manuels auf 

seinen Bruder Theodoros und eine moderne Ausgabe (pp. 211-225), et celui 

de D. R. Reinsch, Kodikologisch-Prosopographisches zum Codex Seragliensis 

graecus 35 (pp. 248-258). En outre, les articles qui ont pour objet Fedition 

d’un texte comprennent une partie codicologique. Tels sont les articles de 

P. Sotiroudjs, ZvXXoyrj napoipicbv Kai oveipoKpmKcbv ozixcov oxov kcqö. 

Ißfjpcov 79 (pp. 101-109), de Eleni Papa, Die Kommentare des Georgios 

Pachymeres zum Organon (pp. 198-200) et de Maria Tziatzi-Papagianni, 

Ein bisher unediertes byzantinisches Alphabet (pp. 226-239). 
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L’hymnologie byzantine fait l’objet de trois etudes : celle de H. Hunger, 

Der Refrain in den Kontakia des Romanos Melodos. Vielfalt in der Einheit 

(pp. 53-60), celle de W. Hörandner, Metrisches und Textkritisches zu zwei 

anonymen Gedichten (pp. 92-100), et celle de G. De Gregorio, Uiscrizione 

metrica di Andreas panhypersebastos nella chiesa meridionale del monastero 

del Pantokrator a Costantinopoli (pp. 161-179), avec la specificite que ces deux 

dernieres etudes concernent beaucoup plus la poesie byzantine que Phyrn- 

nographie. En outre, Petude de Penelope Mavrommatides, Unbekannte 

Handschriften des Kommentars von Gregorios Pardos zum Canon pentecostalis 

von [Ioannes Damaskenos] (pp. 110-118), touche aussi bien Phymnologie et 

la codicologie, puisqu’elle concerne la transmission manuscrite des commen- 

taires de Gregoire Pardos, ä une composition poetique attribuee ä Jean de 

Damas. 

La philologie et Phistoire byzantines sont les domaines d’un grand nombre 

d’articles. Ainsi, Foteini Kolovou, Die Quellenidentifizierung als Hilfsmittel 

zur Textkonstitution der Briefe des Michael Choniates (pp. 129-136), et J.-L. 

Van Dieten, Die drei Fassungen der Historia des Niketas Choniates über 

die Eroberung von Konstantinopel und die Ereignisse danach (pp. 137-160), 

ont pour objet Nic6tas Choniates, dont Pimportance en tant que source 

historique est de plus en plus evoquee dans Phistoriographie actuelle. Dans 

le meme contexte des sources historiques, se situe Petude de G. S. Henrich, 

Konjekturen zur Tocco-Chronik und weitere Siebzehnsiber dieses Textes 

(pp. 273-282), tandis que W. J. Aerts, Um ein Jahrhundert Unterschied. 

Einige Überlegungen zur Handschrift H (Kopenhagen) gegenüber der Hands¬ 

chrift P (Paris) der Chronik von Morea (pp. 259-272), analyse un passage 

de la Chronique de Moree differemment transmis par les deux familles 

manuscrites. Une etude ä peu pres analogue est celle de G. Fatouros, 

AnaXdpco brxaxiooapa. Zu Johannes Malalas* Chronographie (p. 408 Dindorf 

p. 334f Thurn) (pp. 61-66), qui traite un passage enigmatique de Jean Malalas 

en relation avec le regne dAnastase Ier. En outre G. Papagiannis, Bemerkungen 

zu Theodoros Prodromos’Historischem Gedicht XXX(pp. 119-128), compl&te 

Pedition des Tetrasticha de Theodore Prodrome par des commentaires 

philologiques. Uetude de I. Vassis, Georgidea. Siebzig Sentenzen und ihre 

Quellen (pp. 67-80), publie un florilege qui est en relation avec Penigmatique 

Jean Georgides. Purement philolgiques sont les etudes de H. Eideneier, Ist 

der Diaskevast ein spechsingender Schreiber ? (pp. 240-247), et d’U. Moennig, 

Textkritische Bemerkungen zum Schiffskatalog in der sog. byzantinischen Ilias 

(pp. 283-292). Finalement signalons Petude purement historique de A. Marko- 

poulos, Kaiser Basileios I. und Hippolytos. Sage und Geschichte (pp. 81- 

91), une analyse critique des informations historiques transmises par des textes 

hagiographiques et notamment par la Vie de S. Euthyme. 
P Yannopoulos. 
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H. Maguire, Rhetoric, Nature and Magic in Byzantine Art, (Variorum 

Collected Studies Series), Aldershot, Ashgate, 1998, 336 pages + 220 

planches. 

Ce recueil, genereusement garni de plans et d’illustrations, exclusivement 

en noir et blanc, reprend dix-huit etudes du savant americain parues entre 

1974 et 1995 dans diverses revues et ouvrages collectifs. Chacun de ces travaux, 

numerotes de I ä XVIII, conserve sa pagination initiale afin de faciliter au 

lecteur Faeces aux references. Un index general des noms propres et des themes 

vient clore Fensemble du volume. 

Avec cette ouverture d’esprit qui lui est familiere, H. M. ouvre de larges 

perspectives sur plusieurs aspects de l’art byzantin, textile et pictural, et sur 

ses rapports avec bon nombre de facteurs fondamentaux de la culture 

byzantine. 

Ainsi, il evoque notamment les conceptions de Yekphrasis et la fagon dont 

les auteurs mettent en evidence Fexactitude et la precision de leurs descriptions 

qui dependent en fait souvent plus des temoignages de leurs predecesseurs 

que d’une reelle connaissance physique de l’ceuvre (I). II envisage aussi l’acuite 

du regard byzantin sur ces descriptions (II). Les relations allegoriques entre 

art, nature et magie dans le christianisme des premiers temps et Pinfluence 

de l’Antiquite pai'enne dans ce domaine sont egalement examinees (III-VIII), 

ainsi que differents aspects de Part byzantin moyen et tardif dans ses rapports 

avec la societe : relations entre style et ideologie dans Part (XII), lecture 

«imperiale» des mosaiques de la Nea Moni de Chios (XIII) ou iconographie 

de Symeon et du Christ (XIV). H. M. s’interesse encore ä Porganisation des 

jardins byzantins dont la fonction est ä la fois ornementale, pratique et 

politique et qui ne manque pas non plus de repondre ä une ideologie de 

«renouvellement» de la part des empereurs (XVIII). 

Comme dans ses precedents travaux, Fauteur nous fait tout au long de 

ces pages la demonstration eclatante de sa culture et de son aptitude ä 

Interpreter les sources — ecrites ou materielles — en vue d’une meilleure 

compr6hension de la societe qui les a fait naitre et qui a revele en eiles sa 

personnalite la plus profonde. S’il est certes presomptueux d’esperer pouvoir 

un jour demeler completement le noeud des relations complexes entre la societe 

byzantine et ses expressions artistiques dans ses diverses formes, ni determiner 

une fois pour toutes les motivations des artistes et de leur public, les recherches 

d’H. M. viennent cependant rappeier que cette quete demeure jusqu’ä un 

certain point possible et que chaque effort en ce sens est en lui-meme une 

decouverte. 

Nathalie Delierneux. 

G. Makris, Ignatios Diakonos und die Vita des Hl. Gregorios Dekapolites 

{mit einer Übersetzung der Vita von M. Chronz) {Byzantinisches Archiv, 
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17), Stuttgart et Leipzig, B. G. Teubner, 1997, xii + 170 pages. ISBN 3- 

8154-7740-9. 

Edition critique d’une piece majeure de Fhagiographie byzantine : la Vie 

de S. Gregoire le Decapolite, redigee par Ignace le Diacre d’apres les mdmoires 

de Joseph PHymnographe, disciple et compagnon de route de S. Gregoire. 

LA. commence son ouvrage par une approche de la personnalit6 d’Ignace, 

savant et ecrivain actif durant la seconde moitie du ixe s., ä qui on attribue 

deux epigrammes en hexametres hom6riques, 21 autres epigrammes-61egies, 

deux longs poemes, deux diatribes ä portee morale, 32 hymnes, quatre 

hagiographies (Les Vies de Gregoire le Decapolite, de Georges dAmastris, 

du Patriarche Taraise et du Patriarche Nicephore), au moins 64 lettres, une 

traduction poetique des fables d’Esope, quatre autres pieces versifiees, sans 

compter les ecrits d’une authenticite douteuse. Malgre son röle dans la vie 

intellectuelle et religieuse de son epoque, peu de choses sont connues ä propos 

de sa vie. II etait clerc et il est devenu eveque de Nicee ; en 840, sous Fempereur 

iconoclaste Theophile, il fut professeur de l’LJniversite de Constantinople, detail 

qui fait dire qu’il avait des idees iconoclastes, meme moderees. Ensuite, 1A. 

envisage les circonstances de la redaction de la Vie de S. Gregoire le Decapolite 

et, apres une courte note au sujet de Thistoricite des faits rapportes, il etudie 

la tradition manuscrite avant de passer ä Fedition du texte, assortie d’une 

traduction allemande. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Anna Marava-Chatzinicolaou, rO r'Ayioq Mapaq, 2hrie ed., Athenes, Kevxpo 

MiKpaGiaTiKCöv Etiouöcov, 1995, iß + 156 pages + 25 planches hors texte. 

ISBN 960-85021-7-9. 

La deuxieme edition de ce livre presente un interet particulier pour sa partie 

consacre ä Ficonographie de S. Mamas oü figurent les resultats de nouvelles 

recherches entreprises par FA. apres la premiere Edition de 1953. En outre 

Fintroduction de la seconde edition, faite par P. Kitromilides, donne des 

elements interessants pour le culte de S. Mamas ä Chypre. Pour le reste, 

FA. etudie les biographies de S. Mamas, dont Fhistoricite est douteuse. Quoi 

qu’il en soit, des le s. il apparait comme un saint martyr de Cesaree en 

Cappadoce oü il etait venere en tant que protecteur des troupeaux, mais aussi 

des animaux sauvages qu’il apprivoise, comme une espece d’Orphee chretien, 

culte qui trouve ses racines dans la religion paienne de la region. Son culte 

a tres rapidement gagne toute la Cappadoce, puis la Paphlagonie pour arriver 

ä Constantinople et meme en Occident. Mais c’est surtout ä Chypre que son 

culte a connu un succes sans precedent. Quant ä son iconographie, S. Mamas 

est represente tantöt entoure des cerfs qu’il apprivoise, comme berger, tantot 

encore sur le dos d’un lion. Ces trois types iconographiques sont sans doute 
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en relation avec des cultes populaires tres anciens. Les representations du 

martyre de S. Mamas flgurent seulement dans les menologes contenant aussi 

sa Vita; cette iconographie ne peut pas etre consideree comme spontanee 

ou liee ä son culte. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

T. S. Miller, The Birth of the Hospital in the Byzantine Empire, ed., 

Baltimore et Londres, The Johns Hopkins University Press, 1997, 

xxxv + 288 pages. ISBN 0-8018-2676-4 (papier); 0-8018-5657-4 (pbk.) 

Ce volume est compose de deux parties de longueur inegale : une longue 

introduction paginee en chiffres romains qui constitue la partie originale de 

la deuxieme edition, et le reste, qui est en realite une reimpression de la 

premiere edition de 1988. Pour cette deuxieme partie, il n’y a rien de nouveau 

ä dire : l’etude analyse dans des chapitres successifs Involution des connaissances 

scientifiques et de la pratique medicale depuis la fin de l’antiquite jusqu’ä 

la fin de Fempire byzantin. Sont vus encore le röle de FEglise dans la politique 

medicale, le cöte administratif des höpitaux, les pratiques paramedicales. 

La partie originale, comme nous l’avons signale, est la nouvelle introduction 

qui est une mise ä jour et un nouvel etat de la question. LA. presente et 

analyse les etudes parues apres la premiere edition et evalue l’apport de chacune 

de celles-ci dans le domaine specifique de la recherche historique. Cette 

actualisation rend ce livre, dejä interessant, encore plus valable. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

S. Mouzakis, O povayioßdo, oxo NA Aiyaio Kaxd xo I60-I80 aicova. Oi oyloEiQ 

xcov ßovaoxrjpicdv Apopyov-IIdxpov, Athenes, BißLioTnoLeio tov BißX.10- 

(ptLwv, 1997, 169 pages. ISBN 960-90066-2-0. 

Ce volume concerne essentiellement le monachisme post-byzantin en Mer 

Egee. Le grand monastere de St-Jean ä Patmos attirait des moines venant 

de plusieurs lies de Tarchipel. LA. etudie les relations entre ce monastere et 

le monastere de la Ste-Vierge ä Amorgos durant les siecles qui ont suivi la 

chute de Constantinople 

P. Yannopoulos. 

’OpQoöofy'a / Orthodoksia, fase, janvier-mars 1997, pp. 1-149 ; avril-juin 1997, 

pp. 157-308. ISSN 1106-4889. 

L’article de J. Fountoulis, AeixovpyiKkq ödgkoXieq yid Eva koivö oiKovpevifcö 
öpapa : r] nepinxcoarj öpOoöö^cov-npoxaXKrjöovicav (pp. 161-108), malgre son but 

clairement oecumenique, se refere aux pratiques liturgiques anterieures au IVe 

Concile oecumenique, notamment ä la messe copte dite de S. Marc et ä la 
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messe armenienne dite de S. Athanase, encore en pratique chez les Coptes 

et les Armeniens. 
P. Yannopoulos. 

D, Petalas, H eiKÖva zjü ctukoü rjpcoa aza yaXXiKa peaaicoviKa rjpcoiKä dapaza 

Kai azo enoq zov Aiycvfj ÄKpha, Äthanes, ALEA, 1996, ix + 282 pages. 

ISBN 960-8463-01-7. 

These de doctorat qui se fixe pour objectif Petude typologique du heros 

medieval, tel qu’il apparait dans les poemes epiques, et cela aussi bien pour 

POccident que pour POrient. Pour la partie occidentale, sont prises en consi- 

deration cinq chansons de gestes frangaises : Chanson de Roland, Couron- 

nement de Louis, Charroi de Nimes, Prise d’Orange, Moniage Guillaume. 

Pour la partie orientale, le poeme de Digenis Akritas est le seul ä etre pris 

en consideration. LJ ne evolution apparait clairement dans Pimage du heros 

peinte par la poesie epique franque. La Chanson de Roland presente un heros 

qui est ä la fois impregne de la mythologie germanique et d’elements 

veterotestamentaires. Par contre le heros presente par les chansons du cycle 

de Guillaume d’Orange est brosse par le christianisme et ses vertus sont 

entierement evangeliques. 

Le heros byzantin, Digenis en Poccurrence, ne cadre avec aucun de ces 

modeles. II s’agit d’un personnage qui apres avoir accompli des exploits et 

apres avoir repondu ä Pappel du devoir, se retire pour vivre dans le luxe 

et l’opulence et mourir finalement. L’influence non seulement du christianisme, 

mais de la religion en general, est quasi nulle. II est clair que les deux mondes, 

oriental et Occidental, sont separ6s par un fosse ideologique profond dans 

le domaine de la bravoure et le modele heroique. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

A. Savvides, BvCavzivrj npoaconoypafpia, zoniKfj lazopia Kai ßü(avzivozoüpKiK£'q 

a%easiq, Athenes, Kpmicrj IöTopiKf) BißLioörjicri, 1994, 268 pages. ISBN 

960-218-089-7. 

Ce volume est une reedition de 20 articles que PA. a publie entre 1991 

et 1994 ; ils sont groupes autour de trois themes : la prosopographie, Phistoire 

locale, les relations entre Byzance et les Turcs. 

Dans le premier groupe, on trouve des etudes sur la famille armeno- 

byzantine des Aspietes, sur le Stratege byzantin Nicephore Xiphias, sur Leon 

Sgouros, sur Nicetas Chalkoutzes, sur Aaron Isaacius et sur Stephanos Hagio- 

christophorites. En outre il y a un article sur la genealogie et la prosopographie 

byzantines en general. 

Dans la deuxieme partie, trois articles concernent la ville de Nauplie, deux 

Hie de Santorin, tandis que les villes de Pylos, de Preveza, d’Almyros, de 

Pharsales font chacune l’objet d’articles separes. 
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Dans la troisieme partie, sont groupes deux articles prosopographiques (un 

sur le patrice Kegenis et un sur Melik), une etude sur les mercenaires Turcs 

dans l’armee byzantine, une autre sur les raids turcs contre Mystra et une 

derniere sur Involution des relations entre Byzance et les peuplades turques 

ä partir du xne s. 

Certes posseder ces etudes en un seul livre constitue une facilite pour le 

chercheur, mais vu que ces etudes sont dejä connues, le livre n’apporte rien 

de nouveau aux etudes byzantines. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

A. Savvides, Medieval Peloponnesian Bibliography for the Period until the 

Turkish Conquest of the 15th Century (A.D. 396-1460) (= Mitcprf Möpio- 

ßißXoq, 7), Athenes, Biß^ioTuo^eio tcüv BißAiocpiAxov, 1990, 64 pages. 

Ce petit livre groupe les titres bibliographiques qui concernent le Peloponnese 

byzantin. Dans une premiere partie sont indiques les ouvrages bibliographiques 

analogues plus anciens. Ensuite sont mentionnees les sources litteraires 

fondamentales qui donnent des informations au sujet du Peloponnese byzantin, 

apres quoi les titres bibliographiques sont ranges d’apres leur sujet (rangement 

thematique). Dans un demier chapitre sont reprises les etudes historiques 

generales qui font etat du Peloponnese byzantin. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

A. Savvides, MeXeteq ßv^avTivqq loxopiaq, llov-13ov aicbva, Athenes, Kap- 

öapiTaa, 1995, 235 pages, dont 20 pages d’illustrations. ISBN 960-354- 

019-6. 

Deuxieme edition revisee et augmentee (premiere ed. en 1985), d’une etude 

qui passe en revue les evenements qui se sont produits entre la mort de Basile 

II (1025) et la restitution de l’autorite imperiale byzantine sur Constantinople 

en 1261, apres un demi-siecle de domination franque. LA., apres avoir defini 

le cadre historique, examine les troubles internes ä l’empire byzantin, expli- 

quant ainsi en partie le declin du pouvoir byzantin. Ce phenomene allait de 

pair avec un affaiblissement constant de Tautorite imperiale et un affermissement 

de la puissance militaire des Normands et des Turcs. Vu Fevolution, la prise 

de Constantinople par les Croises parait avoir ete inevitable. Mais les Croises 

aussi ont perdu ä leur tour leur importance ä cause de la pouss6e turque. 

Cette Situation, conjuguee avec l’entree en scene des nations balkaniques, un 

certain retablissement du pouvoir byzantin ä Nicee et l’hostilite entre les 

seigneurs occidentaux, nouveaux maitres de la Grece et de FOrient, explique 

ä son tour l’effondrement de FEtat latin de Constantinople. 

L’ouvrage est assorti de deux annexes consacrees respectivement la premiere 

aux grandes familles aristocratiques byzantines et la seconde aux mercenaires 
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qui etaient admis dans Farmee byzantine et qui, ä partir du xie s., constitueront 

la majeure parlie des effectifs imperiaux. 

P. Yannopouws. 

Draginja Simic-Lazar, Kalenic et la derniereperiode de lapeinture byzantine, 

Skopje, Matica Makedonska, 1995, 223 pages. + 47 planches hors texte 

en couleur et 32 planches hors texte en noir et blanc. ISNB 9989-48-013-3. 

Cet ouvrage, issu d’une these de doctorat, presente une analyse iconogra- 

phique detaillee des fresques de Feglise d6diee ä la Presentation de la Vierge 

du monastere de Kalenic (vers 1420) en Serbie centrale, dans la vallee de 

la riviere Morava. Dans une introduction historique, precedant l’etude 

iconographique, 1’auteur insiste sur Fessor economique que connut cette region 

au debut du xv6 siede, alors le centre de la principaute Serbe. L’etude 

comparative des differentes scenes peintes dans le naos et le narthex de cette 

eglise conduit Fauteur ä etablir une filiation directe non pas avec les edifices 

serbes contemporains situes dans la meme region, mais avec Part constan- 

tinopolitain. Le Programme iconographique de Feglise de Kalenic temoigne 

du rayonnement ä la fois intellectuel et artistique de la capitale byzantine 

dans des regions peripheriques de Fempire au cours de l’epoque des Paleologues. 

Cette etude permet de nuancer les hypotheses anterieures concernant les 

analogies directes avec les peintures du monastere de Chora ä Constantinople 

et les influences italiennes, D. Simic-Lazar fournit une bonne mise au point 

du Programme iconographique de cette eglise juqu’ici peu etudiee. 

Catherine Vanderheyde. 

Natalia B. Teteriatnikov, The Liturgical Planning of Byzantine Churches 

in Cappadocia (= Orientalia Christiana Analecta, 252), Rome, Pontificio 

Istituto Orientale, 1996, 240 pages + 98 planches hors texte. ISBN 88-7210- 

312-6. 

Une etude complexe qui essaye d’examiner dans quelle mesure les traditions 

liturgiques et les conditions sociales locales ont influence l’architecture 

religieuse d’une region de Fempire byzantin. L’A. prend pour exemple la 

Cappadoce. Cette region, situee entre le monde hellenise de la partie 

occidentale de Fempire et FOrient, recevait des courants qui venaient aussi 

bien de la capitale que de FArmenie, de la Georgie, de la Syrie, du Proche 

Orient, voire meme de FEgypte copte. En outre la Cappadoce, region toujours 

militaire, a garde une infrastructure sociale traditionnelle dans laquelle la 

cellule familiale jouait un röle primordial, comme d’ailleurs les survivances 

de pratiques anciennes. La Cappadoce est donc le terrain ideal pour une teile 

etude, car eile presente plusieurs particularites. 
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L’A. etudie ensuite la structure du sanctuaire chretien et des actes sacra- 

mentaux qui s’y deroulaient. Elle met Faccent sur le caractere fonctionnel 

de l’architecture religieuse, au moins pendant la haute epoque. Pour plus 

d’information, eile etudie en details les differentes parties architecturales de 

Feglise chretienne (nef, absides, bassins, porches, portes, narthex, tombes) dans 

le but de discerner les eventuelles particularites des constructions cappado- 

ciennes. Elle constate qu’en Cappadoce le sanctuaire entier peut avoir une 

forme absidiale, particularite qui n’est pas observee dans la partie occidentale 

de Fempire, mais qui est observable dans le Proche Orient. La particularite 

significative toutefois, qui suggere meine la survivance d’une forme liturgique 

locale, est Fabsence de la prothesis et du diakonikon du choeur. Ces deux 

pieces se situaient hors de Feglise. Sans doute dans les eglises de la haute 

epoque, meme ä Constantinople, la prothesis pouvait se situer ä Fextremite 

du narthex, mais jamais hors du bätiment. Pour le reste, surtout pour les 

eglises rupestres de Cappadoce, certains details locaux sont explicables par 

la methode de construction, en creusant et non pas en bätissant. Ces details 

ne permettent toutefois pas d’y voir des differences liturgiques. Un autre 

element notable, l’habitude des habitants de Cappadoce d’etre enterres dans 

Feglise, a favorise la creation de nefs laterales specialement amenagees pour 

les ensevelissements ou la construction de chapelles funeraires rayonnantes. 

Toutefois, cette pratique n'a pas non plus provoque d’innovations liturgiques. 

D’autres particularites sont en outre explicables ä partir de donnees sociales. 

Par ex., Fabsence parfois de plusieurs portes d’acces ä Feglise est due ä Fabsence 

d’un clerge honorifique qui accedait ä Feglise par la porte qui correspondait 

ä son rang. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Natalia Teteriatnikov, Mosaics of Hagia Sophia, Istanbul: The Fossati 

Restoration and the Work of the Byzantine Institute, Washington, D.C., 

Dumbarton Oaks Research Library and Collection, 1998, v + 73 pages. 

Illustre. ISBN 0-88402-264-1. 

Les mosaiques de Ste-Sophie de Constantinople ont ete couvertes d’enduit 

quand Feglise fut transformee en mosquee en 1453. Quatre siecles plus tard, 

en 1848 et 1849, les architectes Gaspare et Giuseppe Fossati ont restaure, 

sur Fordre du sultan, les mosaiques. En 1931, Ste-Sophie est devenue musee 

et les mosaiques ont ete decouvertes. LTnstitut byzantin des Etats-Unis a alors 

procede ä une seconde restauration de 1931 ä 1949. LA. publie le materiel 

photographique qui illustre le travail des Fossati et analyse la technique utilisee 

et les resultats obtenus. Ensuite, FA. fait un explose sur la creation de Flnstitut 

byzantin des Etats-Unis et explique comment les archeologues, les historiens 

d’art et les ouvriers qualifies ont travaille lors de la seconde restauration, 

qualifiee de plus important projet du siede dans le domaine de la Conservation 
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du patrimoine pictural byzantin. L’expose est assorli de plusieurs documents 

photographiques qui illustrent l’ampleur des travaux. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Anne Tihon et R. Mercier, Georges Gemiste Plethon. Manuel Gastronomie 

(= Corpus des Astronomes byzantins, IX), Louvain-la-Neuve, Bruylant- 

Academia s. a., 1998, 324 + 2 planches hors texte. ISBN 2-87209-505-5. 

Georges Gemiste Plethon s’interessait, outre ses autres pr£occupations scien- 

tifiques et philosophiques, ä l’astronomie, comme le Signale Mme A. Tihon 

dans Tintroduction de ce volume. Le meme A. dans Fintroduction passe en 

revue les connaissances astronomiques ä Byzance, aux xiv* et xv6 s., afin 

d’arriver au manuel astronomique de Pldthon et ä l’etude de la tradition 

manuscrite et de la transmission du texte. Ä son avis, un autre manuel 

anonyme qui presente de fortes ressemblances avec celui de Plethon, doit lui 

etre aussi attribue. 11 s’agirait eventuellement d’une premiere tentative de 

redaction, raison pour laquelle les deux editeurs Fappellent «proto-Plethon». 

Cette introduction est suivie de Fedition des deux manuels, assortie d’une 

traduction frangaise et completee de commentaires qui donnent une masse 

d’informations au sujet de l’astronomie de la fin du moyen äge. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

3000 Jahre Griechische Kultur (Die Antike und ihr Weiterleben, 1), ed. par 

E. Trapp, St. Augustin, Gardez! Verlag, 1998, 281 pages. ISBN 3-92-8624- 

66-0. 

Actes d’un seminaire tenu ä l’Universite de Bonn en 1995 et ayant pour 

theme general laculture grecque depuis Fantiquitejusqu’ä nos jours. La periode 

byzantine est couverte par Helene Ahrweiller (.Uactualite de Byzance, 

pp. 39-61), T. Kolias, (Aspekte der byzantinischen Gesellschaft im 10. Jahr¬ 

hundert, pp. 63-81) et E. Trapp (Das Lexikon zur byzantinischen Gräzität, 

pp. 83-97). La premiere passe en revue les questions d’ordre general pour 

rendre intelligibles les similitudes et les differences entre la culture byzantine 

et celle de l’Europe occidentale, et pour retrouver dans la civilisation 

occidentale des elements byzantins. Le deuxieme fait une presentation cir- 

conscrite du xe s. et de sa place non seulement dans la culture byzantine, 

mais aussi dans la vie intellectuelle en general. II souligne le röle des empereurs 

macedoniens dans cette effervescence intellectuelle du xe s. Le troisieme cherche 

dans les lexiques du grec byzantin des elements lexicaux neogrecs, mais aussi 

des mots d’origine etrangere dejä incorpores dans le grec byzantin. 

R Yannopoulos. 
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Venezia Arti Bollettino del Dipartimento di Storia e Critica delle Arti 

«Giuseppe Mazzariol» delWniversitä di Venezia, 9 (1995), 211 pages dont 

plusieurs illustrees. 

Parmi les articles de ce volume, deux concernent les etudes byzantines: 

celui d’Alessandra Giulia Garofano, La chiesa di San Zeno a Castelletto 

di Brenzone nel contesto dell’architettura religiosa carolingia del territorio 

veronese (pp. 5-14) et celui d’Irina Andreescu Treadgold, Torcello V 

Workshop Methods of the Mosaicists in the South Chapel (pp. 15-28). Le 

premier concerne Peglise de S. Zenon dans la region de Verone, fondee au 

xie s, Selon 1A., certaines de ses peintures temoignent encore, du point de 

vue th6matique et iconographique, d’un Souvenir de la peinture byzantine. 

Dans le second, 1A. examine les mosaiques de la chapelle sud de l’6glise de 

Torcello, executees en 1112, et eile remarque une influence byzantine directe 

ou indirecte non seulement sur le plan technique, mais aussi sur les plans 

de Ticonographie et de l’esthetique. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

M. Vinzent, Markeil von Ankyra, Die Fragmente der Brief an Julius von 

Rom (= Supplements to Vigiliae Christianae, 39), vol. I, Leyden, New 

York et Cologne, Brill, 1997, cxi + 192 pages. ISSN 0920-623x. ISBN 90- 

04-10907-2. 

Adversaire acharne de Parianisme, Marc dAncyre (c. 285/90 - c. 374) fut 

un des principaux 6veques qui lutterent contre les partisans d’Eusebe de 

Cesaree durant le concile de Nicee. Apres le concile, il continua ses attaques 

en s’en prenant surtout au sophiste Asterios de Cappadoce, un propagandiste 

aux tendances ariennes hesitantes. Son oeuvre ne nous est parvenue que sous 

forme de fragments, reunis par E. Klostermann dans un appendice du IVe 

vol. de son edition des oeuvres d’Eusebe de la collection Die griechischen 

christlichen Schriftsteller (Eusebius Werke, IV gegen Marcell Über die kirch¬ 

liche Theologie. Die Fragmente Marcells, Berlin, 1906, ed. revue par G. C. 

Hansen en 1972 et en 1991). Dans son ouvrage Die Theologie des Markell 

von Ankyra (Berlin et New York, 1994), Kl. Seibt est parvenu, en reorganisant 

l’ordre des fragments, ä retrouver le plan du livre de Marcel, mais il n’a pas 

reedite les textes de fagon critique. C’est cette lacune que comble Pouvrage 

que voici, en offrant une edition critique des fragments, accompagnee d’une 

traduction allemande et d’un commentaire. L’A. y a joint une lettre ecrite 

en 341 ä Julius de Rome, la seule oeuvre de Marcel dont Pauthenticite n’ait 

pas ete mise en doute. Une longue introduction (plus de cent pages) retrace 

la vie, la theologie et Poeuvre de Marcel, donne un apergu sur les manuscrits 

et les editions et fournit la bibliographie. L’ouvrage est complete par une serie 

d’index : textes cites (Ancien et Nouveau Testaments, auteurs pai'ens et ehre- 
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tiens), noms propres et noms communs (bien utile pour Fetude du vocabulaire 

theologique des quereiles doctrinales qui entourerent 3a crise arienne). Une 

concordance (Klostermann/ Vinzent) est jointe 

Br. Roche ite. 

G. Zografidis, Bvi^avxivfj (piXooofia xfjq eifcövaQ. Mia ävdyvcoarj xov Icodvvt] 

AafxaoKrjvov, Athenes, E^rjviKd rpappaia, 1997, 360 pages. ISBN 960- 

344-295-X. 

Une these de doctorat qui traite en realite de la doctrine de Jean de Damas 

en matiere d’images, doctrine qui constitue la base des decisions du VIIe 

Concile oecumenique. Selon FA., pour Jean de Damas Fimage n’etait pas 

seulement un objet artistique ; eile etait aussi porteuse d’une signification 

theologique, ontologique et cosmologique au sens aristotelicien du terme. Elle 

pouvait exterioriser, donc rendre perceptible le monde immateriel des idees. 

Dieu, faisant partie de ce monde immatdriel, peut en principe faire Fobjet 

d’une representation. Jean donne toutefois ä Fimage un sens large, car il 

n’attribue pas aux seuls arts plastiques Fexclusivite de Fimage. L’icöne est 

une image conventionnelle qui exteriorise de maniere artificielle le sacre en 

faisant usage de procedes techniques et artistiques qui ne visent pas le plaisir 

esthetique, mais Fapproche mystique de Dieu. L’icöne n’est toutefois pas une 

idole, car eile n’a pas pour objet la matiere en soi. Elle implique l’artiste 

et le fidele ; le premier doit, ä partir de sa vision personnelle du sacre, visualiser 

un prototype immateriel de teile fagon que le spectateur puisse faire le chemin 

inverse, c’est-ä-dire arriver au sacre en partant du visuel. En ce sens, Ficono- 

clasme ne rejetait pas Fimage en tant que moyen d’approche ; il ne niait meme 

pas l’icöne et son fondement sur les Ecritures. Il essayait seulement d’ecarter 

FEglise de son röle mediateur entre Fhomme et Dieu et d’attribuer ce röle 

ä Fempereur. L’achamement de Jean de Damas contre Ficonoclasme, vu sous 

cet angle, est parfaitement explicable. 

Cette etude, qui a sans doute un caractere theologique assez marque, est 

une tentative de comprendre la pensee philosophique de Jean de Damas, une 

pensee bien structuree digne de la philosophie classique. 

P. Yannopoulos. 



OUVRAGES REgUS PAR LA RED ACTION 
DU 1 JUILLET AU 31 DECEMBRE 1998 

Ces ouvrages font ou feront Tobjet soit d’un compte rendu, 

soit d’une chronique, soit encore d'une notice. 

K. AdXievski, Pelagonija bo sredniot ibek, Skopje, Institut za Nacionalia 

Istoria, 1994, xxvii + 316 pages + une carte hors texte. ISBN 9989-624- 

02-X. 
AA<PEIOE. Rapporti storici e letterari fra Sicilia e Grecia (IX-XIX sec.) 

(LArmilla Collana di Studi Storici, 4. Universitä di Catania. Dipartimento 

di Filologia Moderna), ed. par G. Spadaro, Caterina Carpinato et 

Katerina Papatheu, Caltanissetta, Edizioni Lussografica, 1998, 225 pages. 

ISBN 88-8243-001-4. 

Christine Angelidi, Pulcheria. La castitä al potere (c. 399-c. 455) (Donne 

d’Oriente e d’Occidente, 5), Milano, Jaca Book, 1998, 159 pages. ISBN 

88-16-43505-4. 

G. Arabatzis, Ethique du bonheur et Orthodoxie ä Byzance (iv* - xne siecles) 

{Textes, documents, etudes sur le monde byzantin neohellenique et balka- 

nique, 4), Paris, Association Pierre Belon, 1998, 207 pages. ISBN 2-910860- 

07-8. 

Association Internationale d’Etudes du Sud-Est Europeen. Bulletin, 26-27 

(1996-1997), 245 pages. ISSN 1221-6836. 

Atti V simposio di Tarso su S. Paolo Apostolo (= Turchia: la Chiesa e 

la sua storia, 12), Rome, Istituto Francescano di Spiritualitä. Pontificio 

Ateneo Antoniano, 1998, 404 pages. 

Elisabeth Aymes, Bulletin d’histoire benedictine, vol. 13,1, pp. 1-72 joint ä 

la Revue Benedictine, 107, 3-4, (1997). 

S. Bashear, Arabs and others in Early Islam {Studies in Late Antiquity 

and Early Islam, 8), Princeton, The Darwin Press, 1997, vm +161 pages. 

ISBN 0-87850-126-6. 

Lisa Benou, Le codex B du Monastere Saint-Jean-Prodrome (Serres). A : 

xnF-xv* siecles {Textes, documents, Etudes sur le monde byzantin, 

neohellenique et balkanique, 2), Paris, Association Pierre Belon, 1998, xn 

+ 578 pages. ISBN 2-910860-05-1. 



314 OUVRAGES REQUS PAR LA REDACtION 

K. Bosl, Europa von der Christianisierung bis Johannes Paul //, Stuttgart, 

Anton Hiersemann, 1998, xn 4 396 pages. ISBN 3-7772-9737-2. 

Daniele Broia, Chiara Faraggiana di Sarzana et S. Lucä, Manoscritti 

palinsesti Criptensi: lettura digitale sulla banda delVinvisibile (— Quaderni 

della Facoltä di Conservazione dei Beni Culturali di Ravenna, 2), Ravenna 

et Parma, 1998, 35 pages, dont 17 pages d’illustrations en pleine page et 

en couleur. 

Byzantine Defenders of Images. Eight Saints ’ Lives in English Translation, 

ed. par Alice-Mary Talbot, Washington, D. C., Dumbarton Oaks Research 

Library and Collection, 1998, xlii 4 405 pages. ISBN 0-88402-259-5. 

Bv(avxivöq Aöpoq, 8-9 (1998), 264 pages. ISSN 1106-1901. 

Bysantinska Sällskapet. Bulletin, 16 (1998), 59 pages. ISSN 1102-674X. 

P. Chiesa, Liudprandis Cremonensis, Antapodosis, Homelia Paschalis, His- 

toria Ottonis, Relatio de legatione Constantinopolitana (Corpus Christia- 

norum, Continuatio Mediaevalis, 156), Turnhout, Brepols, 1998, civ 4 235 

pages. 

Krijnie Nelly Ciggaar, Western Travellers to Constantinople. The West and 

Byzantium 962-1204 (The Medieval Mediterranean Peoples, Economies and 

Cultures, 400-1453, 10), Leiden, New York et Köln, E. J. Brill, 1996, 396 

pages 4 23 planches horts texte. 

P.-V. Claverie, cf. R. Vinas. 

G. Dimitrocalis, Oi ßv(avxivoi vaoi xfjq IJapov, extrait de rH rEKaxovxanüXiavrj 

Kai rj ipioxiaviKYj Tldpoq. IIpaKxiKd InimrjpoviKoö avveöpiöo (Tldpoq, 15- 

19 ZenTE/ißpwü 1996), Paros, 1998, pp. 193-203. 

Documenti medievali Greci e Latini. Studi comparativi. Atti del seminario 

di Erice (23-29 ottobre 1995) (= Incontri di Studio, 1), ed. par G. De 

Gregorio et O. Kresten, Spoleto, Centro Italiano di Studi sulFAlto 

Medioevo, 1998, x 4 415 pages. ISBN 88-7988-075-6. 

F. M. Donner, Narratives of Islamic Origins. The Beginnings of Islamic 

Historical Writing (Studies in Late Antiquity and Early Islam, 14), Prince- 

ton, The Darwin Press, 1998, xv 4 358 pages. ISBN 0-87850-127-4. 

Dumbarton Oaks Papers, 51 (1997), xvn 4 318 pages. ISSN 0070-7546. 

EyKVKkonaiöiKÖ IIpooconoypag)iKÖ Ae(ikö BvCavzivijq loxopiaq Kai IIoXixiopOü, 

ed. par A. Savvides, vol. III : Avxibxoq-Ay/i'papOQ, 4 Addenda-Corrigenda 

aux vol I et //, Athenes, Meipov/Iw^KÖ^, 1998, 333 pages. ISBN 960- 

426-085-3 ; sei: 960-4264)29-4. 

Ekklesiastikos Pharos / EKKkrjaiaoxiKÖq <Pdpoq, 79 (1997), 257 pages. ISSN 

1018-9556. 

Ethnische und religiöse Minderheiten in Kleinasien. Von der hellenistischen 

Antike bis in das byzantinische Mittelalter (Mainzer Veröffentlichungen 

zur Byzantinistik, Band 2), ed. par P. Herz et J. Kobes, Wiesbaden, Harras- 

sowitz Verlag, 1998, 193 pages. ISBN 3-447-03769-5. ISSN 0947-0611. 



OUVRAGES REQUS PAR LA RfiDACTION 315 

Etudes balkaniques, 32,2, Sofia, Academie bulgare des Sciences, 1996, 146 

pages. ISSN 0324-1654. 

Chiara Faraggiana di Sarzana, cf. Daniele Broia. 

A. H. A Fernadez Lois, La cristologia en los comentarios a Isaias de Cirilo 
de Alejandria y Teodoreto de Ciro, Roma, Pontificia Universitas Late- 

ranensis. Institutum Patristicum Augustinianum, 1998, 429 pages. (these 

de doctorat). 

G. Filias, Les prieres pour les malades et sur Vhuile de Vonction dans VEucho- 
loge Barberini Gr ec 336 (Codex Vaticanus Barberinianus Graecus 336) 
(Exaipeia ra>v <Pücov zou Aaov. Kevzpov EpevvrjQ Bü(avzfoü, 7), Athenes, 

'Eiaipeia tcov QtAxov toü AaoO, 1997, 252 pages. ISBN 960-7352-13-0. 

J. Fuguet Sans, cf. R. Vinas. 

M. Geerard et J. Noret, assistes par F. Glorie et J. Desmet, Clavis Patrum 
Graecorum. Supplementum (Corpus Christianorum), Turnhout, Brepols, 

1998, xviii + 516 pages. 

Renata Gentile Messina, In margine ad un accordo matrimoniale tra 
Bizantini e Normanni di Sicilia, extrait d’ AXfeiöq. Rapporti storici e 
letterari fra Sicilia e Grecia, Caltanissetta, 1998, pp. 103-118. 

Godisen Zbornik (Annuaire) (Faculte de Philosophie de VUniversite “St. 
Cyrille et Methode“ de Skopje), vol. 21(47), 1994, 334 pages ; vol. 22(48), 

1995, 376 pages ; vol. 23(49), 1996, 506 pages ; vol. 24(50), 1997, 435 pages. 

ISSN 0350-1892. 

Ph. Grierson et Lucia Travaini, Medieval European Coinage with a 
Catalogue of the Coins in the Fitzwilliam Museum, Cambridge, 14 : Italy 
(III) (South Italy, Sicily, Sardinia), Cambridge, University Press, 1998, xxn 

+ 793 pages, dont 63 planches. ISBN 0-521-58231-8. 

D. Gutas, Greek Thought, Arabic Culture. The Graeco-Arabic Translation 
Movement in Baghdad and Early ‘Abbasid Society (2nd-4th/8th-l0th 
Centuries), London et N. York, Routledge, 1998, xvm + 230 pages. ISBN 

0-415-06132-6 (hbk); 0-415-06133-4 (pbk). 

Lucy-Anne Hunt, Byzantium, Eastern Christendom and Islam. Art at the 
Crossroads of the Medieval Mediterranean, vol. I, Londres, The Pindar 

Press, 1998, 366 pages. ISBN 1-899828-04-4. 

Irenikon. Revue des moines de Chevetogne, 70,3 (1997), pp. 313-448. ISSN 

0021-0978. 

IoxopiKoyeoypagnKä, 6 (1995-1996) (paru en 1998), 361 pages. 

Kevxpo NeoeAAr/viKcbv Epevvcov EOvikoü Iöpüpaxoq Epevvcov. Evr/pepcoziKÖ 

AeAzi'o, 21 (juin 1998), 86 pages. 

M. Kokoszko, Descriptions of Personal Appearance in John Malalas’ 
Chronicle (Byzantina Lodziensia, II) Lodz, Wydawnictwo Uniwersytetu 

Lodzkiego, 1998, vm +181 pages. ISBN 83-7171-152-2. 

Sofia Kotzabassi, Die handschriftliche Überlieferung der rhetorischen und 
hagiographischen Werke des Gregor von Zypern (= Serta Graeca. ^ Beiträge 



316 OUVRAGES REQUS PAR LA REDACTION 

zur Erforschung griechischer Texte, 6), Wiesbaden, Dr. Lundwig Reichert 

Verlag, 1998, xix + 352 pages + 52 planches hors texte + 1 plan de stemma. 

ISBN 3-89500-064-7. 

G. Langlois, cf. R. Vinas. 

D. M. Lewis, Selected Papers in Greek and Near Eastern History (ed. par 

R J. Rhodes), Cambridge, University Press, 1997, xii + 418 pages. ISBN 

0-521-46564-8. 

Angeliki Liveri, Die byzantinischen Steinreliefs des 13. und 14. Jahrhunderts 

im griechischen Raum ('Ezaipda ztov <PiXcov zov Aaoö. Kevzpov Epevvrjq 

Bv(avzioo, 6), Athenes, 'Biaipsia tcov Oü.(ov toö Aaoö, 1996, 278 pages, 

dont pp. 209-278 des illustrations. ISBN 960-7352-12-2. 

S. LucÄ, cf. Daniele Broia. 

H. Maguire, Rhetoric, Nature and Magic in Byzantine Art (Variorum Col- 

lected Studies Series), Aldershot, Ashgate, 1998, 336 pages + 220 planches. 

Melanges dfhistoire byzantine offerts ä Oktawiusz Jurewicz ä Voccasion de 

son soixante-dixieme anniversaire (Byzantina Lodziensia, III) Lodz, Wy- 

dawnictwo Uniwersytetu Lödzkiego, 1998, 209 pages. ISBN 83-7171-155-7. 

Sophia Mergiali, L’enseignement et les lettres pendant Vepoque des Paleo- 

logues (1261-1453) ((Ezaipda za>v <PiXojv zov Aaoö. Kevzpov ’Epeövrjq 

Bö(avzioo, 5), Athenes, 'Eiaipsia tcov Oikiav tou Aaoö, 1996, 319 pages. 

ISBN 960-7352-11-4. 

Modern Greek Studies Yearbook. A Publication of Mediterranean, Slavic, 

and Eastern Orthodox Studies. University of Minnesota, 12-13 (1996-1997), 

xiv + 722 pages.ISSN 0884-8432. 

NavnXiaKä ‘AvdkeKza, 3 (1998), Nauplie, Afjpot; NaurcXifkov, 1998, 406 pages. 

ISSN 1105-5081. 

J. Noret, cf. M. Geerard. 

P. Odorico, Le codex B du Monastere Saint-Jean-Prodrome (Serres). B : 

xv^-xix6 siecles (Textes. Documents. Etudes sur le Monde byzantin, 

neohellenique et Balkanique, 2), Paris, Association Pierre Belon, 1998, 287 

pages. ISBN 2-910860-05-1. 

Idem avec la collaboration de S. Asdrachas, T. Karanastassis, K. Kostis 

et S. Petmezas, Conseils et Memoires de Synadinos, pretre de Serres en 

Macedoine (xvue siecle) (Textes. Documents. Etudes sur le Monde byzantin 

neohellenique et Balkanique, 1), s. 1. (Paris), Association Pierre Belon, 1996, 

603 pages. ISBN 960-344-285-2. 

Ostkirchliche Studien, 46,4 (decembre 1997), pp. 281-384 et 47,1 (mars 1998), 

pp. 1-104. Augustinus Verlag, Würzburg. ISSN 0030-6487. 

J.-Th. A. Papademetriou, Aesop as an Archetypal Hero (Hellenic Society 

for Humanistic Studies. International Centre for Humanistic Research. 

Studies and Researches, 39), Athenes, Maupopcn;r|<;, 1997, 111 pages. 

Idem, H MvOiazopia zov Aioconov. IlpoßXrjpaza pzOööov, KpiziKrjQ Kai eppqvei'oQ, 

extrait d’Apxaioyvcocna, 1 (1993-92), pp. 145-192. 



OUVRAGES REQUS PAR LA REDACTION 317 

Idem, Oi vaoEÄkrjviKeg ÄaiKcg napalÄayag zr\g MvOwxopiag toü Aiacbnov Kai 

rj napäöocnj zoug, extrait d’Apxaioyvcoaia, 9 (1995-96), pp. 11-34. 

S. Pirivatric, Samouilova Drzaba obim i karakter (Samuilo’s State its Extern 

and Character) (Institute for Byzantine Studies. Serbian Academy of 

Sciences and Arts. Studies, 21), Beograd, 1997, 227 pages (dont pp. 199- 

210 : sommaire en anglais) + une carte hors texte. ISSN 0584-9888. 

Preacher and Audience. Studies in Early Christian and Byzantine Homiletics, 

ed. par Mary B. Cunningham et Pauline Allen (= A New History of 

the Sermon, vol. I), Leiden, Boston et Köln, Brill, 1998, ix + 370 pages. 

ISBN 90-04-10681-2. 

Prosopographie der mittelbyzantinischen Zeit, Abteilung 1: 641-867, Berlin 

et N. York, Walter de Gruyter, 1998, xx + 333 pages. ISBN 3-11-016297-0. 

Revue Benedictine, 107, 3-4 (1997), pp. 189-412. 

R. Riedinger, Agapetos Diakonos. Der Fürstenspiegel für Kaiser Iustinianos 

('Exaipaia za>v <£>i2cov zov Aaov. Kavzpov Epavvrjg Bv(avziov, 4), Athenes, 

'ETtnpeia tcov Oüudv toö Aaoö, 1995, 89 pages. 

J. M. Sans i Trav£, cf. R. Vinas. 

Studies on the Internal Diaspora of the Byzantine Empire, ed. par Helene 

Ahrweiler et Angeliki E. LaI’ou, Washington, D.C., Dumbarton Oaks 

Research Library and Collection, 1998, ix + 205 pages. ISBN 0-88402- 

247-1. 

Studi sulVOriente Cristiano (Accademia Angelica-Costantiniana di Fettere Arti 

e Scienze), 2,1, Roma, 1998, 175 pages + 14 planches. 

Lucia Travaini, cf. Ph. Grierson, 

W. Treadgold, Byzantium and Its Army, 284-1081, Stanford, Stanford 

University Press, 1995, xu + 250 pages. ISBN 0-8047-3163-2. 

Laure Verdon, cf. R. Vinas. 

Venezia Arti 1996. Bollettino del Dipartimento di Storia e Critica delle arti 

i(Giuseppe Mazzariol” dell’Universitä de Venezia, 10 (1996), 208 pages. 

M. G. Varvounis, La vie quotidienne et les comportements religieux tradi- 

tionnels dans la Thrace du 14e siede. Le temoignage de la Chronique 

d’Ephrem d’Enos (= Thrakiki Epetirida — Supplement, 3), Komotini, 

Association Culturelle de Komotini — Centre des Etudes Thraciennes, 1998, 

xxn -V 116 pages. ISSN 1106-3823. 

R. Vinas, Laure Verdon, G. Langlois, P.-V. Claverie, J. M. Sans i Trav£ 

et J. Fuguet Sans, Les Templiers en Pays catalan, Perpinyä, Llibres del 

Trabucaire, 1998, 215 pages. ISBN 2-912966-06-X. ISSN 0998-0091. 

Zbornik radova Bizantoloskog Instituta, 36 (1997), 263 pages. ISSN 0584- 

9888. 

Xu-shan Zhang, H Kiva Kai xo Bv^ävxio. Zx^creiq - Epnöpio - ApoißaieQ 

yvcbaeig. Anö zig apyeg zov 6oo cog za päaa zov 7ov ai. (Historicogeographicfl 

Meletemata, 3 reimpression dLozopiKoyacoypapiKa, 6 (1996-97), pp. 154^ 

343), Athenes, 1998 (these de doctorat). 



MOT1F SCULPT£ INSOLITF, SUR LES PILIERS DE TEMPLA 173 

Fig. 1. — Templon de la ehapelle du monastere d’Hosios Patapios. 
(Cliche: C. Vanderheyde) 
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Fig. 3. — Pilier de templon conserv£ au musee du monastäre d’Hosios Loukas. 
(Cliche: C. Vanderheyde) 
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Fig. 6. — Fragment de Tun des piliers 
du templon de Peglise du monast&re de Sagmata. 

(Cliche : l*re Ephorie des Antiquit6s Byzantines — Athenes) 
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Fig. 5. 

Fm. 7. 
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